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Welcome to the world of 

Electrolux  

 

You’ve chosen a first class product 

from Electrolux, which hopefully will 

provide you with lots of pleasure in the 

future. Electrolux ambition is to offer a 

wide variety of quality products that 

would make your life even more 

comfortable. You can look at some 

examples on the cover in this manual. 

But now it’s time to study this manual 

and start using and enjoying the 

benefits from your new machine. We 

promise that it’ll make your life a little 

easier. Good luck! 
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The following symbols are used in this 

user manual: 

 

 Important information concerning 

your personal safety and 

information on how to avoid 

damaging the appliance. 

 General information and tips 

 Environmental information 
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Safety information 
 

The built-in safety interlock switches 

prevent the microwave oven from 

operating when the door is open.  

Do not tamper with them, or attempt 

to operate the oven with the door open 

as open door operation can result in 

exposure to microwave energy.  

Do not allow food spills or cleaner 

residue to accumulate on door sealing 

surfaces. See the Cleaning and Care 

section for cleaning instructions. 

It is particularly important that the 

oven door closes properly and that 

there is no damage to the: (1) door 

(warped), (2) hinges and latches 

(broken or insecure), (3) door seals and 

sealing surface.  

 

 
Warning: If the door, hinges/latches 

or door seals are damaged, the 

microwave must not be operated 

until it has been repaired by an 

authorized service person. 

 

 
Warning: It is hazardous for anyone 

except factory trained service 

personnel to service or make 

adjustments to this oven. Contact 

your nearest authorised service 

agent if service should be required. 

 

Do not remove the outer case, door or 

control panel at any time. Doing so may 

cause exposure to extremely high voltage.   

Install or locate this oven only in 

accordance with ‘installation instructions’ 

found in this manual.  

Use the appliance for its intended use 

as described in this manual. Do not use 

corrosive chemicals in this appliance. 

This type of oven is specifically designed 

to heat, cook, or defrost food. It is not 

designed for industrial or laboratory use 

neither for commercial use as this will 

invalidate the guarantee.  

Do not operate the oven empty. If food 

or water is not present to absorb the 

microwave energy, the magnetron tube 

can be damaged.  

Do not store this appliance outdoors. 

Do not use this product near water.  

Do not attempt to dry clothing or 

newspapers in the microwave oven. 

These items can ignite.  

Do not use the cavity for storage 

purposes. Do not leave paper products, 

cooking utensils, or food in the cavity 

when not in use.  

Microwave oven is a Group 2 ISM 

equipment in which radio frequency 

energy is intentionally generated and 

used in the form of electromagnetic 

radiation for the treatment of material. 

    This oven is a Class B equipment 

suitable for use in domestic 

establishments and in establishments 

directly connected to a low voltage 

power supply network which supplies 

buildings used for domestic purposes. 
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The microwave oven shall not be 

placed in a cabinet unless it has been 

tested in a cabinet. 

 

 

Warning: If smoke is observed, 

switch off or unplug the appliance 

and keep the door closed in order 

to stifle any flames. Never use 

water.  

 

 
Warning: Only allow children or 

infirm persons to use the 

microwave, without supervision, 

when adequate instructions have 

been given so that the child or 

infirm person is able to use the 

microwave in a safe way and 

understand the hazards of 

improper use. 

 

 

It is quite normal for steam to be 

emitted around the door, or for misting 

to occur on the door, or even for water 

droplets to appear below the door 

during the cooking cycle. This is merely 

condensation from the heat of the food 

and does not affect the safety of your 

oven. The door is not intended to seal 

the oven cavity completely. 

 

Do not force the turntable to rotate by 

hand. This may cause malfunctioning. 

Arcing in the oven during microwave 

operation usually occurs from use of 

metallic utensils. Continuous arcing, 

however, can damage the unit. Stop 

the programme and check the utensil.  

Care should be taken not to obstruct 

any air vents located on the top, rear, 

side and bottom of the oven. 

 

 
Warning: Do not use this oven for 

commercial purposes. This oven is 

made for domestic use only. 

 

Unpacking 

 

 
When you unpack the oven, check that 

the product is free from damage. 

Damage or any missing parts must be 

reported immediately to the retailer.  

 

The oven, parts of the oven or the 

accessories may be wrapped by a 

protection foil. If so, you must remove 

this foil before using the oven. Do not 

leave packing material so that small 

children can play with it. This can be 

hazardous. 

 

Utensil safety 

 

Most glass, glass ceramic and heat-

resistant glassware utensils are 

excellent for use in the microwave oven. 

Although microwave energy will not 

heat most glass and ceramic items, 

these utensils can become hot as heat 

transfers from the food to the container. 

The use of oven gloves to remove 

dishes is recommended. 
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Oven utensils and accessories guide 

 

A variety of Utensils and Materials may be used for cooking in your microwave 

oven. For your safety and to prevent damaging utensils and your oven choose 

appropriate utensils and materials for each cooking method. The list below is a 

general guide. 

 

Mode of operation 
Material Utensils 

Microwave Grill 

Ceramic & 

Glass 
Corning ware YES YES 

 
Heat resistant 

glass ware 
YES*1 YES 

 

Glass ware 

with metal 

decoration 

NO NO 

 
Lead crystal 

glass 
NO NO 

China 
Without metal 

decoration 
YES YES 

Pottery*2  YES YES 

Plastic 

Microwave 

oven 

heat-proof 

wear 

YES NO 

 Plastic wrap YES  

Metal  Baking pan NO YES 

 
Aluminium 

foil*3 
YES YES 

Paper 
Cups, plates, 

towels 
YES NO 

 Waxed paper YES NO 

Wood  NO NO 

Accessories Grill rack NO YES 

 Turntable YES YES 

 

YES: Utensils and accessories to use  NO: Utensils and accessories to avoid 

*1 Only if there is no metal trim. 

*2  Only if it does not have a glaze containing metal. 

*3  Use aluminium foil only for shielding purposes, over use may cause arcing. 
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Testing suitability of cookware 

 

Utensils should be checked to ensure they 

are suitable for use in Microwave Ovens. 

Place the cookware in the microwave 

along with a glass half full of water. Heat on 

full power for one minute. If the cookware 

feels hot, you should not use it. If it is just 

slightly warm, you can use it for reheating 

but not for cooking. If the dish is room 

temperature, it is suitable for microwave 

cooking. 

Paper napkins, wax paper, paper towels, 

plates, cups, cartons, freezer wrap and 

cardboard are great convenience utensils. 

Always be sure containers are filled with 

food to absorb energy and thus avoid the 

possibility of overheating or ignition.  

Many plastic dishes, cups, freezer 

containers and plastic wraps may be used 

in the microwave oven. Follow 

manufacturer’s instructions when using 

plastics in the oven. Avoid using plastic 

utensils with foods that have high fat or 

sugar content since these foods reach high 

temperatures and could melt some plastics. 

Do not leave oven unattended, and look 

at it from time to time when heating or 

cooking food in plastic, paper or other 

combustible containers.  

Metal utensils and utensils with metallic 

trim should not be used in the microwave 

oven, unless specifically recommended for 

microwave use. 

Containers with restricted openings, such 

as bottles, should not be used for 

microwave cooking. 

Use caution when removing a lid or cover 

from a dish to avoid steam burns. 

Foil containers 

 

Shallow foil containers may safely be used 

to reheat foods in your microwave oven 

providing the following rules are observed: 

 

1. Foil containers should not be more 

than 3 cms (1 1/4”) deep. 

2. Foil lids must not be used. 

3. The foil containers must be at least 

two-thirds full of food. Empty 

containers must never be used. 

4. Foil containers should be used singly 

in the microwave oven and should 

not be allowed to touch the sides. If 

your oven has a metal turntable or 

cooking rack, the foil container 

should be placed on an upturned 

ovenproof plate.  

5. Foil containers should never be re-

used in the microwave oven. 

 

If the microwave oven has been in use for 

15 minutes or more, allow it to cool before 

using it again. 

The container and turntable may become 

hot during use; take great care when 

removing either from the oven. It is 

advisable to use an oven cloth or glove 

when doing so. 

Remember when using an aluminium foil 

container that the reheating or cooking 

times may be longer than you are used to, 

always ensure that the food is piping hot 

before serving. 

 

Food safety 

 

Do not heat food in a can in the microwave 

oven. Always remove the food to a suitable 

container.  

Deep fat frying should not be done in the 

microwave oven, because the fat 

temperature cannot be controlled, 

hazardous situations can result. 

Popcorn may be prepared in the 

microwave oven, but only in special 

packages or utensils designed specifically 

for this purpose. This cooking operation 

should never be unattended.  

Pierce foods with non-porous skins or 

membranes to prevent steam build-up and 
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bursting. Apples, potatoes, chicken livers, 

and egg yolks are examples of items that 

should be pierced.  

The contents of feeding bottles and baby 

food jars are to be stirred or shaken and the 

temperature is to be checked before 

consumption, in order to avoid burns.  

 

 
Warning: Liquids or other foods must 

not be heated in sealed containers 

since they are liable to explode. 

 

 
Warning: Microwave heating of 

beverages can result in delayed 

eruptive boiling; therefore care must be 

taken when handling the container. 

 
Warning: When heating liquids, e.g. 

soups, sauces and beverages in your 

microwave oven, overheating the liquid 

beyond boiling point can occur without 

evidence of bubbling. This could result 

in a sudden boil over of the hot liquid. 

To prevent this possibility the following 

steps should be taken: 

Avoid using straight-sided containers 

with narrow necks. 

Do not overheat.  

Stir the liquid before placing the container 

in the oven and again halfway through the 

heating time.  

After heating, allow standing in the oven 

for a short time, stirring again before 

carefully removing the container. 

 

 

 

 

 
Warning: Some products such as 

whole eggs and sealed containers – for 

example, closed glass jars – may 

explode and should not be heated in 

this oven. Occasionally, poached eggs 

may explode during cooking.  Always 

pierce the yolk, then cover and allow 

the standing time of one minute before 

removing cover. 

 

Safety instructions when cooking with 

grill or combination modes. 

 

The glass-viewing window may break if 

water is spilled on it during grill cooking. 

Be sure to use an oven glove when 

loading and unloading the oven. Containers 

get very hot in the oven, so be careful not 

to burn yourself. The turntable and metal 

rack also get very hot so be sure to use an 

oven glove when handling them. 

Do not touch the inner or outer viewing 

window with metal components when 

loading or unloading the oven. The inside of 

the door and oven get very hot so take care 

when attending food in the oven. 

Do not put the turntable or containers in 

cold water or try to cool them quickly after 

use. 

Do not place items on top of the cabinet. 

The top of the cabinet gets very hot, so 

anything placed on it may be damaged by 

the heat. 

Preheat your oven only when using the 

Grill mode, never when using microwave or 

combination modes (Microwave + Grill) 

 

Keep these instructions! 
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Product description 
 

1

2
3
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 Oven door 

 Power setting button 

 Grill  

 Combi 

 Auto cook 

 Auto defrost 

 Clock  

 Stop 

 Rotary encoder 

 Start  

  Door open 
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Accessories 
 

 

 

 

Turntable support 

 

 

 

 

Glass turntable 

 

 

 

 

Turntable installation 

 

1. Place the turntable support on the 

cavity Bottom. 

2. Place the turntable on top of the 

turntable support as shown in the 

diagram. Make sure that turntable 

hub is securely locked in the 

turntable shaft. Never place the 

turntable upside down. 

 

• Both turntable and turntable 

support must always be used 

during cooking. 

• All food and containers of food are 

always placed on this turntable for 

cooking. 

• This turntable rotates clockwise 

and anticlockwise; this is normal. 
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Before first use 
 

Setting the clock 

When your oven is plugged in for the 

first time or when power resumes after 

a power interruption, the display 

window flash and show " 88:88 "  

 

This oven can be set for 12hr mode or 

24hr mode, to set 24hr mode press the 

Clock button once, to set 12hr mode 

press the clock button twice. 

 

1. Touch the Clock button twice. 

2. Press the clock button for 3 

seconds. 

3. Set the time to  " 4:00 " using the 

setting control knob 

4. Touch the Clock Button 

5. Set the time to  " 4:30 " using the 

setting control knob 

6. Touch the Clock button. (The Time 

will now be set) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To stop the oven 

There are two way to stop the oven 

whilst it is in use. 

 

1. Press the Stop/Clear button 

• You may restart the oven by 

pressing the Start button 

• Pressing Stop/Clear again will 

reset the current programme 

 

2. Open the door 

• You may restart the oven by 

closing the door and pressing 

the Start button 

• Pressing Stop/Clear again will 

cancel the current programme 
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Operation 
 

Microwave cooking 

1. Open the door; place the food on 

the turntable.  

2. Close the door. 

3. Set the required power by pressing 

the power setting knob . 

4. Set the required cook time by 

turning the rotary encoder. 

5. Press Start. 

 

 
At the end of this function a bell will be 

heard to signal the end of the program. 

 

 

Quick start 

Pressing the ' Start ' button allows you 

to start your microwave at full power 

(800W) for 30 seconds. 

 

Each time you press the ' Start ' button 

you will increase the cooking time by 

30 seconds. 

 

 
At the end of this function a bell will be 

heard to signal the end of the program. 

 

Microwave power setting guide 

Power Setting Suggested use 

100W 

Keeping warm : Keeping foods warm 

180W 

Defrost :Thawing frozen foods. 

300W 

Simmer : Completing the cooking cycle of some pot roasts. 

Casseroles and stews. 

Baked custards or cheesecakes. 

450W 

Medium : Faster defrosting for casseroles and stews. 

Baking cakes and sponge puddings 

600W 

Reheat : Reheating of casseroles and stews.. 

Reheating pre-cooked foods. 

Roasting joints of meat and poultry. 

800W 

Max Power : Boiling or reheating liquids. Cooking vegetables. 

Preheating a browning dish. 
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Auto defrost 

For manual defrosting select the 

defrost power setting . 

 

To defrost 

1. Open the door, place the food on 

the turntable.  

2. Press the ' Auto Defrost ' button 

until the desired programme is 

reached. 

3. Turn the setting control knob until 

the required quantity is reached. 

4. Close the door. 

5. Press Start (The oven begins 

defrosting.) 

 

 

To speed up the defrosting of dense 

foods over 450g (1lb), the oven may be 

started on full power  for  

1 - 3 minutes, and then reduced to 

defrost  until defrosting is complete. 

At the end of this function a bell will 

be heard to signal the end of the 

program. 

 

Defrosting Tips 

It is better to underestimate defrosting 

time if you are unsure. Food will 

continue to defrost during the standing 

time. 

Separate food as soon as possible. 

Turn large items, e.g. joints, halfway 

through the defrosting time. 

Remove any thawed food as soon as 

possible. 

Remove or open any packaging 

before defrosting. 

Place food in a larger container than 

that which it was frozen in, this will 

allow for easy stirring. 

Begin thawing poultry, breast side 

down and turn over halfway through 

defrosting time or at pause. Delicate 

areas such as wing tips can be 

shielded with small pieces of smooth 

foil. 

Standing time is very important, 

particularly for large, dense foods 

which cannot be stirred to ensure that 

the centre is completely defrosted 

before cooking.

Selection Chart for Auto Defrost functions :- 

 

Auto Programme Press Button Display Portion Size / Time 

Universal Defrost X 1 Ed-0 10sec -  99 min 

Meat X 2 Ad-1 200 - 2000g 

Poultry X 3 Ad-2 200 - 2000g 

Fish X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 

Bread / Cake X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 
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Auto cook 

 

1. Open the door, place the food on 

the turntable.  

2. Press the ' Auto cook ' button until 

the desired programme is reached. 

3. Turn the setting control knob until 

the required quantity is reached. 

4. Close the door. 

5. Press Start (The oven begins 

cooking.) 

 

 
At the end of this function a bell will 

be heard to signal the end of the 

program.

 

Selection Chart for Auto cook functions :- 

Auto Programme Press Button Display Portion Size / Time 

‘Baked Potato’ X 1 AC-1 125g, 250g, 375g, 500g 

‘Pop Corn’ X 2 AC-2 100g, 80-100g, 40-60g 

‘Vegetables’ X 3 AC-3 100g, 200g, 300g, 400g 

‘Pizza’ X 4 AC-4 150-200g, 400g 

‘Drink’ X 5 AC-5 125g, 250g, 500g, 750g 

‘Gratin’ X 6 AC-6 200-300g, 300-400g 

 

Grill 

 

1. Open the door, place the food on 

the turntable.  

2. Set the grill Selector to the required 

setting. 

3. Turn the setting control knob until 

the required quantity is reached. 

4. Close the door. 

6. Press Start (The oven begins 

cooking.) 

 

 
If you open the door during cooking, 

the oven switches off. To resume 

cooking, close the door. 

At the end of the cooking cycle the grill 

and microwave switches off and a bell 

sounds.  

 

Grill + Microwave 

 

1. Open the door, place the food on 

the turntable.  

2. Set the Power Selector to the Grill 

setting. 

3. Set the required power by pressing 

the power setting knob . 

4. Turn the setting control knob until 

the required quantity is reached. 

5. Close the door. 

6. Press Start (The oven begins 

cooking.) 

 

 
In microwave and grill mode, power 

selection and cooking time can be 

changed whilst the microwave is 

operating.
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Programme charts 
 

Recommendations for defrosting 

 

Food Preparation 
Defrost 

time 

Standing 

time 

Small loaf Place on microwave-proof rack 

or kitchen paper.  

Turn over halfway through 

defrosting time. 

8–10 min. 10–15 min. 

Sliced large 

loaf 

Place on microwave-proof rack 

or kitchen paper.  

Turn over halfway through 

defrosting time. 

10–13 min. 10 min 

2 slices Place on kitchen paper. 45–60 sec. 5 min. 

1 bread roll Place on kitchen paper. 45–60 sec. 5 min. 

2 bread rolls Place on kitchen paper. 1–11/2 min. 5 min. 

Gateau 450g Remove from packaging, place 

on plate. 

9–11 min. 15–30 min. 

Cheesecake 

450g 

Remove from packaging, place 

on plate. 

9–11 min. 15–30 min. 

Pie 450g 

(cooked)  

Remove from packaging, place 

on plate.  

7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 

Pastry 450g Remove from packaging, place 

on plate.  

7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 

Butter 250g 

(1 packet) 

If foil wrapped, remove from 

wrapper and place on a plate 

3– 4 min. 5–10 min. 

225g 

Soft berry 

fruits 

Place in a single layer in a 

shallow dish. 

5– 6 min. 5–10 min. 

400g Plated 

meal 

Cover with a plate or non P.V.C. 

cling film. 

To reheat, microwave on full 

power  for 3–4 minutes. 

7– 8 min 5–10 min. 

Vegetables It is not necessary to defrost 

vegetables before cooking. All 

vegetables can be thawed and 

cooked on full power . 
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Hints and tips 
 

Always keep the oven clean – avoid 

spillovers and do not forget to clean 

under the glass tray and the inside of 

the door. 

Preferably use round or oval 

casseroles with a lid when cooking in 

your microwave oven. 

Do not use metal or metal decorated 

casseroles. Certain plastic materials 

can melt and be warped by hot food. 

Cover the food when cooking. Use a 

glass lid, a plate or greaseproof paper. 

Pastry, bread and the like can be 

defrosted directly in a breadbasket or 

on a paper towel. 

If frozen food is heated in it’s 

packaging, the packaging should be 

opened. 

Packaging containing metal or metal 

decoration must not be used unless 

specifically recommended for use in 

the microwave. Remove metal clips 

and wire ties.  

Smaller pieces of aluminium foil can 

be used to cover parts that easily over 

cook such as chicken legs.  

Food with peel or skin should be 

pierced with a fork – e.g. potatoes and 

sausages. Do not boil eggs in the 

microwave oven as they can explode.  

Put large, thick pieces close to the 

edge of the casserole and try to cut the 

food in to even sized pieces. Always 

place the food in the centre of the oven. 

The food will be evenly cooked if you 

stir or turn it a few times. 

Always set a shorter cooking time 

than indicated in your recipe to avoid 

over cooking. The larger the amount of 

food the longer it takes. 

Use little or no water for vegetables.  

Use less salt and spices than for 

‘normal’ cooking. 

Season afterwards. 

Allow a few minutes ‘standing’ time 

after the oven has switched off to 

ensure complete and even cooking 

results. 

Always ensure food is piping hot 

throughout before serving.  

Use potholders or gloves when 

taking dishes and food from the oven. 

 

Melting Chocolate 

Break 100g of chocolate into 

squares, place in A bowl and heat on 

high power for 1-2 minutes and stir 

well.  

Softening or Melting Butter 

Melting takes a few seconds on high 

power. Softening is best done more 

gently on low power. 

Freshen or Warm Bread 

Use medium power for few seconds.  

Peeling Garlic easily  

Heat 3 or 4 cloves of garlic on high 

power for 15 seconds. Squeeze at 

one end until the clove pops out. 

Fruit Juice 

Citrus fruits will yield more juice if 

they are heated on high power for 15 

seconds before squeezing. 

Cooking Porridge 

Porridge is easily cooked in the 

serving dish with no sticky pan to 

wash. Follow food manufacturers’ 

recommendations

http://www.markabolt.hu/



18   electrolux   � 

Care and cleaning 
 

The oven must always be clean. 

Residue of food from spillovers or 

spatters will attract microwave energy 

causing it to burn on. This could 

reduce the efficiency of the oven and 

may cause bad odours. 

Do not attempt to tamper with or 

make any adjustments or repairs to any 

part of the oven.  

Repairs should only be done by a 

qualified service technician.  

Be sure the oven is off or the unit is 

unplugged before cleaning. 

Cleaning the accessories (turntable, 

support and Grill rack) 

Clean them with mild detergent after 

removing them for the cavity. Turntable 

support should be carefully handled. 

The inside of the oven and turntable 

get very hot; so do not touch them 

immediately after use. 

 

Cleaning the interior 

 

Always keep the inside of the oven 

clean. Wipe up spillovers and food 

spatters immediately. Deposits that are 

allowed to remain on the oven walls, 

door seal and door surface will absorb 

microwave energy, reduce the 

efficiency of the oven, and possibly 

damage the oven interior. Use mild, 

liquid detergent, warm water and a soft, 

clean cloth to remove deposits from 

the base of the oven. For the side of 

the oven use a soft damp cloth only, no 

liquids should be used near the venting 

holes. 

 

 
Never use abrasive cleaners, 

commercial oven cleaners or steel 

wool pads on any part of the 

microwave oven. 

 

To loosen difficult deposits, boil a 

cup of water in the microwave oven for 

2 or 3 minutes.  

 

 
Never use a knife or any utensil 

to remove deposits from the oven 

surfaces. 

 

To remove odours from the oven 

interior, boil a cup of water plus 2 

tablespoons of lemon juice for 5 

minutes. 

 

Cleaning the door seals 

 

Wipe up spillovers and food spatters 

immediately. Deposits that are allowed 

to remain on the door seals will absorb 

microwave energy, reduce the 

efficiency of the oven, and possibly 

damage the oven interior. You can only 

use mild, liquid detergent, warm water 

and a soft, clean cloth to remove 

deposits from the door seals.  
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Cleaning the exterior 

 

Open the oven door when cleaning the 

control panel. This will prevent the oven 

from being turned on accidentally. You 

should clean outside surfaces of the 

oven with mild liquid detergent and 

water followed by a wiping with clear 

water to remove any excess detergent. 

Dry with a soft cloth. 

Spray-on window cleaners or all-

purpose spray-on kitchen cleaners can 

also be used. Never use abrasive 

cleaners, scouring pads or harsh 

chemicals on outside surfaces of your 

oven. To prevent damage to the 

working parts, do not allow water to 

seep into ventilation openings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Technical data 
 

Overall width 484 mm 

Overall depth 379 mm 

Overall height 280 mm 

Cavity width 306 mm 

Cavity depth 292 mm 

Cavity height 187 mm 

Volume 23 litre 

Power source 230V, 50 Hz 

Fuse 15 A 

Power consumption 2300W 

Microwave (Power) 800W 

Grill (Power) 1000W 

Weight 15 kg 
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Installation 
 

1. Remove any promotion label from 

the door. 

2. The oven should be installed on a 

flat, level surface. The surface must 

be strong enough to safely bear 

the weight (15.0 kg) of the oven, 

and the contents. To avoid the 

possibility of causing vibration or 

noise the oven must be in a stable 

position. 

3. Keep the oven away from heat and 

water. Exposure to heat and water 

can lower oven efficiency and lead 

to malfunctioning, so be sure to 

install the oven away from heat and 

water sources. 

4. Do not block air vents on the top 

and the sides of the cabinet and 

also do not place any articles on 

the top of the oven. If air vents are 

blocked during operation, the oven 

may overheat, and this may lead to 

malfunctioning. Hot air escapes 

from the vents so be sure not to 

obstruct it or let curtains come 

between the oven and the rear wall.  

5. Place the oven as far away from 

radios and TV’s as possible. This 

oven does conform to EEC 

requirements of radio interference 

suppression, but some interference 

may occur if it is placed too close 

to a radio or TV, so keep them as 

far apart as possible. 

6. If positioned in a corner, leave a 

gap of at least 15cm from the walls 

and 15cm above the microwave. 

 

 

The oven can be placed almost 

anywhere in the kitchen. Make sure the 

oven is placed on a flat, level surface 

and that vents as well as the surface 

underneath the oven are not blocked 

(for sufficient ventilation). 

 

Connecting to the mains 

 

The oven is delivered with the power 

cord and a plug for 230V, 50Hz, 

earthed socket outlet.  

Earth protection minimises the risks 

should a short circuit occur. Check to 

ensure the voltage of the oven matches 

the supply. 

 

 
If the oven is connected to the 

socket via an extension cord, make 

sure the cord is earthed. 

 

 
This appliance must not be used on 

a non-earth protected power 

supply. 

Contact an electrician if you are 

uncertain regarding electrical 

connection of the oven or provision 

of earth protection of the 

supply. 
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This appliance must be earthed. If 

this appliance is fitted with a non-

rewireable plug for which your 

socket is unsuitable, the plug 

should be cut off and the 

appropriate plug fitted. If it is 

necessary to change the fuse in a 

non-rewireable plug, the fuse cover 

must be refitted. If the fuse cover is 

lost or damaged, the plug must not 

be used until a replacement is 

obtained. 

 

Electrical connections 

 

 
WARNING! THIS APPLIANCE MUST 

BE EARTHED. 

The manufacturer declines any 

liability should this safety measure 

not be observed. 

 

If the plug that is fitted to your 

appliance is not suitable for your 

socket outlet, please contact service 

force. 
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Environmental information 
 

The symbol  on the product or on 

its packaging indicates that this 

product may not be treated as 

household waste. Instead it shall be 

handed over to the applicable 

collection point for the recycling of 

electrical and electronic equipment. By 

ensuring this product is disposed of 

correctly, you will help prevent potential 

negative consequences for the 

environment and human health, which 

could otherwise be caused by 

inappropriate waste handling of this 

product. For more detailed information 

about recycling of this product, please 

contact your local city office, your 

household waste disposal service or 

the shop where you purchased the 

product. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

European guarantee 

This appliance is guaranteed by Electrolux 

in each of the countries listed below for the 

period specified in the appliance guarantee 

or otherwise by law.  If you move from one 

of these countries to another of the 

countries listed below the appliance 

guarantee will move with you subject to the 

following qualifications: - 

 

• The appliance guarantee starts from the 

date you first purchased the appliance 

which will be evidenced by production of 

a valid purchase document issued by the 

seller of the appliance. 

• The appliance guarantee is for the same 

period and to the same extent for labour 

and parts as exists in your new country 

of residence for this particular model or 

range of appliances. 

• The appliance guarantee is personal to 

the original purchaser of the appliance 

and cannot be transferred to another 

user. 

• The appliance is installed and used in 

accordance with instructions issued by 

Electrolux and is only used within the 

home, i.e. is not used for commercial 

purposes. 

• The appliance is installed in accordance 

with all relevant regulations in force 

within your new country of residence. 

 

The provisions of this European Guarantee do 

not affect any of the rights granted to you by law. 
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Инструкции за безопасност 

 

• Вградената система за заключване 

на вратата предпазва 

микровълновата фурна от работа 

при отворена врата. 

• Не променяйте нищо в нея и не се 

опитвайте да използвате фурната 

при отворена врата, тъй като 

работата при отворена врата може 

да Ви изложи на микровълново 

облъчване. 

• Не позволявайте остатъци от храна 

или от почистващ препарат да се 

събират върху уплътнителните 

повърхности на вратата. Вижте 

раздела Почистване и Поддръжка 

за по-подробни инструкции. 

• Ако фурната е повредена не я 

използвайте, докато не бъде 

поправена от квалифициран 

сервизен техник. 

• Особено важно е вратата на 

фурната да бъде затворена 

правилно и да няма повреда на: (1) 

вратата ( деформирана), (2.) 

пантите и затварящия механизъм 

(счупени или с недостатъчна 

сигурност), (3) уплътнителните 

ленти на вратата и повърхността 

срещу тях.  

• Рисковано е за всеки с изключение 

на квалифициран сервизен техник 

да извършва ремонти или корекции 

по тази фурна. Поправки от 

неквалифицира личност могат да 

доведат до наранявания или 

сериозни повреди по фурната. 

Осъществете контакт с най-близкия 

оторизиран сервиз при 

необходимост от ремонт.  

• Не отстранявайте корпуса на 

уреда, вратата или контролния 

панел, тъй като това може да 

доведе до излагането Ви на 

изключително високо напрежение. 

• Инсталирайте и разполагайте тази 

фурна само в съответствие с 

“ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА МОНТАЖ”, 

дадени в това Ръководство. 

• Използвайте уреда по 

предназначението му, описано в 

това Ръководство. Не използвайте 

корозивни химикали в уреда. 

Специфичното приложение на този 

тип фурни е за притопляне, готвене 
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и размразяване на храна. Те не са 

конструирани за индустриална или 

лабораторна работа, нито за 

употреба в търговската мрежа, тъй 

като това ще направи невалидна 

гаранцията. 

• Не използвайте фурната, когато е 

празна. Ако няма храна или вода, 

която да поглъща микровълновата 

енергия, магнетронната лампа 

може да се повреди. 

• Необходим е строг надзор когато 

фурната се използва от деца. 

• Не съхранявайте уреда на открито. 

Не използвайте уреда в близост до 

вода.  

• Не се опитвайте да сушите дрехи 

или вестници във фурната, тъй 

като те могат да се запалят. 

• Не използвайте вътрешността на 

фурната като място за съхранение. 

Не оставяйте продукти от хартия, 

съдове за готвене или храна в нея, 

когато не я използвате. 

 

Безопасност при използването на 

съдове за готвене. 

 

Повечето стъклени, стъклено-

керамични и топлоустойчиви стъклени 

съдове са отлични за използване в 

микровълновата фурна. Въпреки, че 

микровълновата енергия няма да 

затопли повечето стъклени и 

керамични съдове, те могат да се 

нагорещят при предаването на топлина 

от храната. Препоръчително е 

използването на ръкохватки за 

изваждане на ястията. 

 

• Поставете съда за готвене във 

фурната заедно със стъклена 

чаша, напълнена до средата с 

вода. Нагрейте при 800W (100%) за 

една минута. Ако съдът е топъл, не 

трябва да го използвате. Ако е 

само леко загрят, можете да го 

използвате за затопляне на храна, 

но не и за готвене. Ако съдът е със 

стайна температура, той е 

подходящ за готвене в 

микровълнова фурна. 

• Хартиени кърпички, восъчна 

хартия, чинии, купи, картонени 

кутии, опаковъчни материали за 

фризер и мукава са много удобни 

съдове. Винаги се уверявайте, че 

са пълни с храна, която да поглъща 

енергията и така да избегнете 

опасността от прегряване. 

• Много пластмасови чинии, купички, 

кутии за съхранение на храна във 

фризер и найлонови опаковки 

могат да се използват в 
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микровълновата фурна. Следвайте 

инструкциите на производителя при 

използване на пластмасови 

изделия във фурната . Избягвайте 

употребата на пластмасови съдове 

с храни, които са с високо 

съдържание на мазнини и захар, 

тъй като тези храни достигат да 

високи температури и могат да 

разтопят някои пластмаси. 

• Не оставяйте фурната без 

наблюдение и я поглеждайте от 

време на време когато затопляте 

или готвите храна в пластмасови, 

хартиени или други лесно 

възпламеними съдове. Ако 

забележите дим оставете вратата 

затворена, изключете фурната или 

я изключете от контакта докато 

димът изчезне. 

• Метални съдове или съдове с 

метална украса не трябва да се 

използват в микровълновата  

фурна освен ако не са специално 

създадени за използване в 

микровълнова фурна. 

• Съдове с ограничени отвори, 

например бутилки не трябва да се 

използват при готвене  в 

микровълнова фурна. 

• Бъдете внимателни при махане на 

капак или покритие от съдове, за да 

избегнете изгаряния от парата. 

 

Безопасност при обработка на храните 

 

• Не затопляйте храна в консервни 

опаковки в микровълновата фурна. 

Винаги премествайте храната в 

подходящ съд. 

• Много силно пържене на  храни не 

трябва да се извършва в 

микровълновата фурна, тъй като 

температурата на мазнината не 

може да бъде контролирана и това 

може да доведе до рисковани 

ситуации. 

• Пуканки могат да бъдат приготвени 

във фурната, но само в специални 

опаковки или съдове, създадени за 

този цел. Процесът на приготвяне 

никога не трябва да остава без 

наблюдение. 

• Надупчвайте храни с кора или с 

мембрани без пори, за да 

избегнете издуването им от парата 

и експлодирането им. Ябълки, 

картофи, пилешки дробчета и 

жълтъци на яйца са примери за 

такива продукти.  
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Предупреждение: При загряване на 

течности, например супи, сосове и 

напитки в микровълновата фурна 

прегряването на течността над 

температурата на кипене може да 

стане и без появяването на мехурчета. 

Това може да доведе до внезапно 

изкипяване на горещата течност. За 

да избегнете това спазвайте следните 

инструкции: 

1. Избягвайте използването на 

съдове с прави стени и тясна горна 

част.  

2. Не прегрявайте продуктите.  

3. Разбърквайте течността преди да я 

поставите в съда във фурната и по 

средата на времето за  затопляне.  

4. След затопляне оставете съда във 

фурната за кратко време и 

разбъркайте отново преди 

внимателно да го извадите. 

 

• Някои продукти като цели яйца и 

запечатани съдове - например 

затворени стъклени буркани - могат 

да експлодират и не трябва да 

бъдат затопляни в тази фурна. 

Много рядко яйца на очи могат да 

експлодират по време на готвене. 

Винаги пробивайте жълтъка, след 

това покривайте и изчаквайте една 

минута преди да махнете 

покритието. 

Забележка: 

• Не се опитвайте да въртите с ръка 

въртящата се стъклена чиния. Това 

може да я повреди. 

• Волтова дъга във фурната при 

микровълновата опция обикновено 

възниква при използване на 

метални съдове. Продължителното 

образуване обаче може да повреди 

уреда. Спрете програмата и 

проверете съда.  

• Не препречвайте отворите за 

излизане на въздуха, разположени 

отгоре, отзад, отстрани и отдолу на 

фурната. 

 

Не използвайте фурната за 

комерсиални цели. 

Тази фурна е създадена единствено 

за работа в домашни условия. 

Запазете тези инструкции 
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Упътване за използване на съдовете подходящи за фурната 

и принадлежностите 

 

За готвене с микровълнова фурна могат да бъдат използвани разнообразни 

съдове и материали. От гледна точка на Вашата безопасност и за да не повредите 

съдовете и фурната, изберете подходящите съдове и материали за всеки метод 

на готвене. 

 

Материал  Съдове 
Микровълнов

о готвене 
 

Керамика и стъкло Съдове  за пуканки Да  

 Топлоустойчиви стъклени съдове Да  

 
Стъклени съдове с метална 

декорация 

Не  

 Кристално стъкло с олово Не  

Китайски 

порцелан 

Без метална декорация Да  

Глинени съдове  Да  

Пластмаса Топлоустойчиви съдове за 

микровълнова фурна 

Да  

 Найлонови торбички Да  

Метал Тавичка за печене Не  

 Алуминиево фолио *  Да  

Хартия Купички, чинийки, кърпички Да  

Восъчна хартия  Да  

Дърво  Не  

Принадлежности Държач ДА  

Да : Съдове и принадлежности, които могат да се използват 

 Не : Съдове и принадлежности, които трябва да се избягват 

 

* Забележка: Използвайте алуминиево фолио само за покриване на храна, 

прекомерната му     употреба не е желателна. 
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Работа с микровълновата фурна 

 

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9

10

11

 

 

 

 

 Врата на фурната 

 Мощност 

 Грил 

 комбинация 

 Автоматично размразяване  

 Автоматично притопляне 

 Часовник  

 Основен  ключ за настройки 

 Стоп/Изчистване  

 Бърз старт  

  Открито във врата 

http://www.markabolt.hu/



30   electrolux   � 

Монтиране на въртящата се чиния 

 

Въртяща се стъклена чиния. Изработена от 

специално топлоустойчиво стъкло. храната в 

подходящ   съд се поставя върху тази 

поставка. Не използвайте фурната без 

стъклената чиния. 

 

Държач на въртящата се стъклена чиния. 

Поставете държача на дъното на 

отделението за готвене, за да придържа 

въртящата се стъклена чиния. 

 

Монтиране на въртящата се стъклена чиния 

 

1. Поставете държача на дъното на 

отделението.  

2. Поставете стъклената чиния върху 

държача както е показано на схемата. 

Уверете се, че главината на стъклената 

чиния е добре наместена върху оста . 

Никога не поставяйте стъклената чиния 

от обратната страна. 

• Както въртящата се стъклена чиния, 

така и държачът винаги трябва да 

бъдат използвани при готвене.  

• Всичката храна и съдове с храна винаги 

се поставят върху стъклената чиния при 

готвене. Чинията се върти и в двете 

посоки; това е нормално. 
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Настроика на часовника 

 

Когато Вашата фурна е включена за първи 

път или когато електрическото захранване е 

възстановено след спиране, Дисплея за 

контролите мига и показва " 88:88 "  

 

1. Натиснете бутона на Часовника x2. 

2. Натиснете бутона на Часовника за 3 

секунди 

3. Нагласете часа" 4:00 " използвайки 

основния ключ за настройки. 

4. Натиснете бутона на Часовника. 

5. Нагласете и минутите до  " 4:30 " 

използвайки основния ключ за 

настройки. 

6. Натиснете бутона на Часовника. ( Сега 

времето ще бъде настроено). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

За да спрете фурната 

Има два начина да спрете фурната докато 

тя работи. 

 

1. Натиснете Стоп/Изчистване бутона 

• Може да стартирате фурната 

отново като натиснете Старт 

бутона 

• С натискане на Стоп/Изчистване 

бутона ще възстановите 

настоящата програма 

 

2. Отворете вратата 

• Може да стартирате фурната 

отново като затворите вратата и 

натиснете  Старт бутона 

• С натискане на Старт/Изчистване 

бутона отново ще анулирате 

настоящата програма. 

 

 

 

След края на всяко готвене охлаждащия 

вентилатор ще продължи да работи , докато 

вратата на фурната не е готова за отваряне.. 
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Микровълново готвене 

 

1. Отворете вратата, сложете храната 

върху въртящата се чиния. Затворете 

вратата. 

2. Натиснете бутона за Мощност докато 

желаното ниво на мощност се достигне. 

3. Нагласете желаното време на готвене 

като завъртите Основния ключ за 

Настройка. 

4. Натиснете Старт (Фурната започва да 

готви.) 

 

 

Забележка: След употреба се убедете, че 

сте натиснали Стоп/Изчистване бутона Два 

пъти за да сте готови за следваща употреба. 

 

Бърз Старт 

Натискане на ' Старт ' бутона ще включи 

фурната на пълна мощност  (800 W) за 30 

секунди. 

 

С всяко натискане на ' Старт ' бутона ще 

увеличавате времето за готвене с 30 

секунди. 

 

 

За да изключите фурната по време на 

готвене, просто натиснете Стоп/Изчистване 

бутона. 

 

 

Ръководство за настройка на мощността 

Настройка за 

мощност 
Препоръка за използване 

100W Поддържане на топло : Държи храната топла 

180W Отпускане на замразени храни. 

300W 

Варене : Завършва цикъла на готвене на някои печива. 

Печива и варива. 

Крем карамелилиr солени кейкове. 

450W 
Средно : Бързо размразяване за печива и варива. 

Печене на кейкове и пудинги 

600W 
Претопляне : Притопляне на печива и варива. Притопляне на 

предварително сготвени храни. 

800W 

Максимална мощност; Варене на супи и подгряване на течности. 

Готвене на зеленчуци. 

Предварително приготвяне на ястия със силно запичане. 
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Автоматично претопляне 

1. Отворете вратата и сложете 

храната върху въртящата се чиния.  

2. Натиснете бутона “ Автоматично 

претопляне “ докато желаната 

програма е достигната. 

3. Завъртете Основния ключ за 

Настройка докато се достигне 

препоръчаното количество. 

4. Затворете вратата. 

5. Натиснете Старт Фурната започва 

да готви. 

 

 

За ръчно размразяване, използвайте 

180 W  мощност. За да ускорите 

размразяването на плътни храна  над 

450 гр. , фурната може да се стартира 

от  800 W (100%) мощност за 1 - 3 

минути, след това намалете до (180 W) 

докато завърши размразяване. 

 

Типове размразяване 

1. По-добре е да подцените времето 

за размразяване. Храната ще 

продължи да се размразява по 

време на престоя му след края на 

програмата за размразяване. 

2. Отделяйте парчетата храна едно 

от друго , колкото е възможно по 

скоро. 

3. Обръщайте големите парчета 

храна, на половината време от 

размразяването. 

4. Махайте вече размразени парчета 

храна. 

5. Махайте или отваряйте опаковките 

на храната. 

6. Поставете храната в по-големи 

съдове от тези в които е била 

замразена, за да подпомогнете 

процеса на размразяване. 

7. Започнете размразяване на птици с 

гърдите надолу и обърнете на 

половината време от 

размразяването или обръщайте 

храната на паузи. Деликатните 

части от птицата, като краищата на 

крилцата могат да се увият в тънко 

фолио. 

 

Времето на престой на храната във 

фурната след края на програмата по 

размразяване е изключително важно, 

особено за големи парчета и плътни 

храни, които не могат да се отделят и 

по този начин да се уверим, че храната 

е размразена в центъра преди да я 

сготвим . 
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Таблица за избор на Автоматични готварски функции : 

Автоматична 

програма 

Натискания на 

бутон 

Дисплей за 

контролите 

Размер на порцията 

Автоматично 

претопляне 
X 1 

Ed-0 
10sec -  99 min 

Охладени готови 

ястия 
X 2 

Ad-1 
200 - 2000g 

Замразени готови 

ястия 
X 3 

Ad-2 
200 - 2000g 

Напитки X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 

Охладени супи X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 

 

Автоматично размразяване 

 

1. Отворете вратата и поставете храната 

върху въртящата се чиния.  

2. Натиснете бутон ' Автоматично 

размразяване ' докато достигнете 

желаната програма . 

3. Завъртете Основния ключ за Настройка 

докато се достигне препоръчаното 

количество. 

4. Затворете вратата. 

5. Натиснете Старт (Фурната започва да 

размразява.) 

 

Забележка: След употреба се убедете, че 

сте натиснали Стоп/Изчистване бутона Два 

пъти за да сте готови за следваща употреба. 

 

 

 

 

 

Таблица за избор на Автоматични готварски функции : 

Автоматична 

програма 

Натискания на 

бутон 

Дисплей за 

контролите 

Размер на порцията 

‘Baked Potato’ X 1 AC-1 125g, 250g, 375g, 500g 

‘Pop Corn’ X 2 AC-2 100g, 80-100g, 40-60g 

‘Vegetables’ X 3 AC-3 100g, 200g, 300g, 400g 

‘Pizza’ X 4 AC-4 150-200g, 400g 

‘Drink’ X 5 AC-5 125g, 250g, 500g, 750g 

‘Gratin’ X 6 AC-6 200-300g, 300-400g 
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Готвене с Грил 

 

1. Отворете вратата и поставете храната 

върху въртящата се чини 

2. Нагласете ключа за мощността на Грил. 

3. Нагласете желаното време на готвене 

като завъртите Основния ключ за 

Настройка. 

4. Натиснете Старт (Фурната започва да 

готви.) 

 

 

Ако отворите вратата на фурната по време 

на готвене, фурната се изключва. За да 

подновите готвенето , затворете вратата.В 

края на времето на готвене грилът и 

микровълновото готвене се изключват и се 

чува звън. 

Микровълново готвене и готвене с Грил 

 

1. Отворете вратата и поставете храната 

върху въртящата се чини 

2. Нагласете ключа за мощността на Грил. 

3. Натиснете бутона за Мощност докато 

желаното ниво на мощност се достигне 

4. Нагласете желаното време на готвене 

като завъртите Основния ключ за 

Настройка. 

5. Натиснете Старт (Фурната започва да 

готви.) 

 

 

В комбинираната опция, настройките за 

готвене и време могат да се променят по 

време на готвене.

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.markabolt.hu/



36   electrolux   � 

Препоръки за ръчно размразяване 

Някои храни като хляб, плодове, могат успешно да се отпуснат със настройка на мощност от (180W). 

ХРАНА ПОДГОТОВКА 

Време на 

размразяван

е 

Време на 

престой след 

свършване на 

програмата 

Малък хляб 

Поставете върху устойчив на микровълни 

съд или кухненска хартия .  

Обърнете на половината време от 

размразяването. 

8–10 мин. 10–15 мин. 

Цял нарязан хляб 

Поставете върху устойчив на микровълни 

съд или кухненска хартия .  

Обърнете на половината време от 

размразяването. 

10–13 мин. 10 мин 

2 филиики Поставете върху кухненска хартия. 45–60 сек. 5 мин. 

1 франзела Поставете върху кухненска хартия. 45–60 сек. 5 мин. 

2 франзели Поставете върху кухненска хартия. 1–11/2 мин. 5 мин. 

Сладкиши и 

кексове Кейк 450 

гр. 

Извадете от опаковката, сложете върху 

чиния. 
9–11 мин. 15–30 мин. 

Сладкиши и 

кексове Солен 

кейк 450 гр. 

Извадете от опаковката, сложете върху 

чиния. 
9–11 мин. 15–30 мин. 

Сладкиши и 

кексове Пай 

(готвен) 450 гр. 

Извадете от опаковката, сложете върху 

чиния. 
7– 9 мин. 15–30 мин. 

Сладкиши и 

кексове Сладкиши 

450 гр. 

Извадете от опаковката, сложете върху 

чиния. 
7– 9 мин. 15–30 мин. 

Плодове 225 гр. 

Меки плодове 
Поставете на един ред в плитка чиния. 5– 6 мин. 5–10 мин. 

450 гр.  

     Меки плодове 
Поставете на един ред в плитка чиния. 7– 8 мин. 5–10 мин. 

Готови ястия 400 

гр. 

Покриите с чиния или не P.V.C. фолио 

За да притоплите, пуснете микровълново 

готвене на 100 % (800W) за 3–4 минути. 

7– 8 мин 5–10 мин. 

Зеленчуци 

Не е необходимо да размразявате 

зеленчуците преди да ги сготвите. Всички 

зеленчуци могат да се размразяват и готвят 

при 100% (800 W) 
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Съвети при микровълново готвене 

 

• Винаги поддържайте фурната чиста – 

избягвайте разсипвания и не 

забравяйте да почиствате под 

стъклената тава и вътрешната част на 

вратата. 

• За предпочитане е да използвате 

заоблени или кръгли съдове с капак при 

готвене в микровълновата фурна. 

• Не използвайте метални съдове или 

съдове с метална декорация. 

Неподходящи пластмасови съдове 

могат да се размекнат от топлината на 

храната в тях. 

• Покривайте храната , когато готвите. 

Използвайте стъклен капак, чиния или 

хартия устойчива на мазнина. 

• Сладкиши , хляб или други могат 

директно да се размразят във 

кошницата за хляб или в хартиена 

кърпа. 

• Ако замразена храна се подгрява в 

нейната опаковка, то тя трябва да се 

отвори. Опаковки съдържащи метал или 

метална декорация не бива да се 

използват освен ако те не са специално 

проектирани за работа в микривълнова 

фурна. Махнете металните свръзки и 

други подобни от опаковката.  

• Малки парчета алуминиево фолио 

могат да покриват нежни части от 

храната , за да н4е загарят, като 

пилешки крака.  

• Храни с люспи или кожа трябва да се 

пробиват със вилица – като картофи и 

наденица. Не варете яйца в 

микровълнова защото те могат да 

експлоадират.  

 

• Слагайтеголеми, плътни парчета близо 

до краищата на съда и опитайте да 

нарежете храната на еднакви по-малки 

парчета. Винаги слагайте храната в 

центъра на фурната. 

• Храната ще се сготви по бързо и добре 

ако я разбърквате или обръщате от 

време на време. 

• Винаги задавайте по-късо време на 

готвене от даденото в рецептите за да 

избегнете прегаряне. Колкото е 

поголямо количеството толково по-

дълго време ще трябва за да сготвите. 

• Използвайте малко или никаква вода за 

зеленчуците.  

• Използвайте по-малко сол или 

подправки от “ нормалното “ готвене. 

• Подправяйте по-късно. 

• Оставяйте храната за няколко минути 

във фурната след края на готвенето за 

да позволите завършеност на готвенето 

и добри резултати. 

• Винаги се убеждавайте, че храната е 

цялостно топла преди да сервирате.  

• Използвайте кърпи или кухненски 

ръкавици при вадене на храната от 

фурната.
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Грижа и почистване 

 

Важно: При разопаковане на фурната 

проверете дали уредът е здрав. При 

повреда или липсващи части уведомете 

незабавно доставчика. Фурната, нейни части 

или принадлежности може да са увити в 

защитно фолио. В този случай трябва да 

отстраните това фолио преди да използвате 

фурната. Не оставяйте опаковъчен 

материал на места, където малки деца могат 

да си играят с него. Това може да бъде 

опасно за тях. 

 

Инсталиране 

1. Отстранете всички рекламни етикети от 

вратата.  

2. Инсталирайте фурната на хоризонтална 

повърхност. Повърхността трябва да 

бъде достатъчно  здрава, за да 

издържи теглото на фурната (15.0 кг.) и 

поставената храна в нея. Фурната 

трябва  да бъде стабилно разположена, 

за да се избегне възникването на 

вибрации или шум.  

3. Поставете фурната далеч от топлина и 

вода. Излагането на топлина и вода 

може да понижи  ефикасността на 

фурната и да доведе до повреди. 

Уверете се, че сте инсталирали 

фурната  далеч от топлинни и водни 

източници.  

4. Не блокирайте въздушните отвори 

отгоре и отстрани на корпуса и не 

поставяйте никакви  предмети върху 

фурната. Ако въздушните отвори са 

блокирани по време на работа фурната  

може да прегрее и това да причини 

повреда. От отворите излиза горещ 

въздух, така че се  уверете, че нищо не 

възпрепятства излизането му. Не 

позволявайте завесите да стоят между  

фурната и задната стена. 

5. Поставете фурната максимално далеч 

от радио и телевизионни приемници. 

Тази фурна отговаря  на изискванията 

на ЕЕС за подтискане на 

радиосмущенията*. Въпреки това могат 

да възникнат  проблеми ако фурната се 

разположи прекалено близо до радио 

или телевизионен приемник, така  че 

поставяйте такива уреди възможно най-

далеч.  

6. Ако е поставена в ъгъла, оставете 

разстояние от най-малко 10 см до 

стените, за да спазите   

ентилационните изисквания.  

 

Важно! Фурната може да бъде поставена 

почти навсякъде в кухнята. Уверете се че е 

разположена на хоризонтална равна 

повърхност и че вентилационните отвори, 

както и повърхността под фурната не са 

блокирани (за достатъчно проветряване). 

* Тази фурна отговаря на Норматив 

87/308/ЕЕС на ЕЕС за подтискане на 

радиосмущенията. 
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Свързване към електрическата мрежа 

Фурната се доставя с електрически кабел и 

щепсел за 220V, 50Hz.  

Защитата чрез заземяване намалява риска в 

случай на късо съединение. Уверете се, че  

напрежението, с което работи фурната е 

еднакво с това в мрежата.  

Важно: Ако фурната е свързана към контакта 

с помощта на удължителен кабел, уверете 

се, че  кабелът е заземен.  

 

Предупреждение! Този уред не трябва де 

бъде използван с незаземено 

електрозахранване. Свържете се с 

електротехник ако не сте сигурни относно 

свързването към електрическата  мрежа на 

фурната или с осигуряването на заземяване 

на електрозахранването.  

Този уред трябва са бъде заземен. Ако 

уредът е комплектован с щепсел, който е 

неподходящ за  контакта, щепселът трябва 

да бъде срязан и да се постави подходящ 

такъв. Ако е необходимо да се  смени 

предпазителя на щепсела, капакът на 

предпазителя трябва да бъде поставен 

отново. Ако  капакът е изгубен или повреден, 

щепселът не трябва да бъде използван 

докато не се замени. 

 

Електрическо захранване 

 

Този уред е комплектуван със стандартен 

евро щепсел. 

 

Предупреждение ! Уредът трябва да е 

заземен. 

 

Производителят не носи никаква 

отговорност за щети причинени от 

неспазване на тази мярк за безопасност. 

 

• Ако уредът е комплектован с щепсел, 

който е неподходящ за контакта, 

щепселът трябва да бъде срязан и да 

се постави подходящ такъв. 

 

Премахнете защитата от махнатия 

щепсел.Отстранения щепсел трябва да се 

изхвърли за да се избегне опасността от 

повторната му употреба в друга част на 

Вашият дом. 
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Weee 

Символът   върху продукта или 

опаковката му показва, че този продукт не 

трябва да се третира като домакинските 

отпадъци. Вместо това, той трябва да се 

предаде в специализиран пункт за 

рециклиране на електрическо и електронно 

оборудване.  Като се погрижите този продукт 

да бъде изхвърлен по подходящ начин, вие 

ще помогнете за предотвратяване на 

възможните негативни последствия за 

околната среда и човешкото здраве, които 

иначе биха могли да бъдат предизвикани от 

неправилното изхвърляне като отпадък на 

този продукт. За по-подробна информация 

за рециклиране на този продукт се обърнете 

към местната градска управа, службата за 

вторични суровини или магазина, откъдето 

сте закупили продукта. 

 

Electrolux предлага следните гаранционни услови на първият 

купувач на този уред : 

1. Гаранцията е валидна за 24 месеца от 

закупуване на уреда и това се доказва 

със фактурата получена от купувача 

при получаване на уреда. Гаранцията 

не покрива търговска употреба. 

2. Гаранцията покрива всички част и 

компоненти , които се повредят поради 

лоща сглобка или материал. 

Гаранцията не покрива уреди при които 

е засечена повреда или слабо 

представяне дължащо се на 

неправилна употреба , повреди 

причинени от  инциденти несвързани 

директно с фурната , занемаряване t, 

грешен монтаж, нерегламентирани 

модификации или опити за поправка , 

търговска употреба или неспазване на 

препоръките и правилата дадени в 

книгата с инструкции. Tази гаранция не 

покрива части като, крушки за 

осветление махащи се стъклени и 

пластмасови аксесоари.  

3. Ако ползването на гаранцията е нужно 

купувача е длъжен да уведоми най-

близкият сервизен център на 

ELECTROLUX (ELECTROLUX 

оторизиран сервизен агент). 

ELECTROLUX  си запазва правото да 

избере мястото на поправка ( дома на 

клиента, място на инсталацията или 

ELECTROLUX работилница).  

4. Гаранцията или безплатната замяна 

включват както труда  така и 

материалите.  

5. Поправки направени по време на 

гаранцията не удължават периода на 

самата гаранция.  Части подменени при 

поправки стават автоматично 

собственост на ELECTROLUX.  

6. Правата и статута на купувача не са 

нарушени с тази гаранция. 
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Sigurnosne upute 
 
• Ne “prčkajte” oko vrata i ne pokušavajte 

uključiti pećnicu ako su vrata otvorena, 
jer se na taj način možete izložiti energiji 
mikrovalova. 

• Ne dopustite prosipanje hrane ili 
nakupljanje ostataka sredstva za čišćenje 
na površini brtve vrata. Pogledajte 
poglavlje Čišćenje i održavanje za upute 
u vezi čišćenja. 

• Posebno je važno da vrata pećnice budu 
pravilno zatvorena i da nema oštećenja 
na: (1) vratima (svinuta), (2) šarkama i 
zasunima (slomljeni ili nesigurni), (3) 
brtve na vratima i površini brtve vrata. 

 

 
Nikad ne pokušavajte sami popravljati 
pećnicu, nestručni popravci mogu 
uzrokovati ozljede i ugroziti funkcioniranje 
pećnice. Ako trebate servisnu uslugu 
potražite je u najbližem ovlaštenom servisu. 

 
• Nikada ne skidajte vanjsko kućište, vrata 

ili upravljačku ploču. Ako to učinite postoji 
opasnost od izlaganja iznimno visokom 
naponu. 

• Postavljanje i smještanje ove pećnice 
izvršite samo u skladu s poglavljem 
“UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE” ovih 
uputa. 

• Ovaj uređaj koristite samo u svrhe za 
koje je proizveden, kao što je opisano u 
ovom uputstvu. Ne koristite korozivna 
kemijska sredstva u uređaju. Ovaj tip 
pećnice posebno je dizajniran za 
zagrijavanje, kuhanje ili odmrzavanje 
hrane. Uređaj nije namijenjen za 

industrijsku, laboratorijsku ili komercijalnu 
uporabu i u tom slučaju gubite pravo na 
jamstvo. 

• Ne koristite pećnicu ako je prazna. Ako 
nema hrane ili vode za apsorpciju 
mikrovalne energije, može doći do 
oštećenja cijevi magnetrona. 

• Ne spremajte uređaj izvan kuće. Ne 
koristite ovaj proizvod u blizini vode. 

• Ne pokušavajte sušiti odjeću ili novine u 
mikrovalnoj pećnici. Može doći do požara. 

• Ne koristite unutrašnjost pećnice kao 
spremnik. Ne ostavljajte papirnate 
proizvode, pribor za kuhanje, ili hranu u 
unutrašnjosti pećnice kada ju ne koristite. 

 
Ako primjetite dim isključite uređaj ili izvucite 

utikač iz mrežnog napajanja i držite vrata 
zatvorenima kako bi ugušili plamen. Nikada ne 
koristite vodu. 
 

 
Djeci i onemoćalim osobama dopustite 
uporabu pećnice bez nadzora samo ako su 
im prethodno dane odgovarajuće upute, 
tako da pećnicu mogu sigurno koristiti i da 
razumiju opasnosti koje postoje pri 
nepravilnoj uporabi. 

 
 

Sigurnost pribora 
Većina staklenog, staklo-keramičkog i 
vatrostalnog kuhinjskog pribora izvrsna je za 
uporabu u mikrovalnoj pećnici. Premda 
mikrovalna energija neće zagrijati većinu 
staklenih i keramičkih predmeta, ovaj pribor 
može postati vruć zbog prijenosa topline sa 
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hrane na spremnik. Preporučujemo stoga 
uporabu zaštitnih termo-rukavica pri vađenju 
posuđa. 
 
Provjera prikladnosti posuđa 
• Prije korištenja mikrovalne pećnice 

provjerite da je pribor prikladan za 
uporabu u njoj. 

• Postavite posudu u mikrovalnu pećnicu 
zajedno sa čašom napunjenom do 
polovice vodom. Zagrijavajte je na 800 W 
(100%) jednu minutu. Ako je nakon toga 
posuda vruća, ne bi je trebali koristiti. Ako 
je lagano zagrijana, možete je koristiti za 
prigrijavanje ali ne i za kuhanje. Ako je 
posuda sobne temperature, prikladna je 
za mikrovalno kuhanje. 

• Papirnati ubrusi, voštani papir, papirnati 
ručnici, tanjuri, čaše, omoti za zamrzivač i 
kartoni su pribor velike prikladnosti. 
Uvijek budite sigurni da je spremnik 
napunjen hranom koja će apsorbirati 
energiju i ukloniti mogućnost 
pregrijavanja. 

• Razno plastično posuđe, čaše, spremnici 
za zamrzivač i plastični omoti mogu se 
koristiti u mikrovalnoj pećnici. Slijedite 
upute proizvođača kada koristite plastiku 
u pećnici. Izbjegavajte korištenje 
plastičnog pribora s hranom koja sadrži 
visoki postotak masnoća ili šećera, ta 
hrana postiže visoke temperature i može 
rastopiti neke plastike. 

• Ne ostavljajte pećnicu bez nadzora, 
pogledajte je s vremena na vrijeme kada 
podgrijavate ili kuhate hranu u plastičnim, 
papirnatim ili ostalim zapaljivim 
spremnicima.  

• Metalni pribor i pribor s metalnim 
ukrasima ne bi trebali koristiti u 
mikrovalnoj pećnici, osim ako nije 
posebno preporučen za uporabu u 
mikrovalnoj pećnici. 

• Spremnici sa malim otvorima, kao što su 
boce, ne bi trebali biti korišteni za 
mikrovalno kuhanje. 

• Budite oprezni pri skidanju poklopaca ili 
pokrova s posuđa kako bi izbjegli 
opekline parom.  

  
Posude od folije 
Plitke posude od folije mogu se sigurno 
koristiti za podgrijavanje hrane u mikrovalnoj 
pećnici, slijedeća pravila trebaju biti 
zadovoljena: 
 
1. Posude od folije ne smiju biti dublje od 3 

cm. 
2. Poklopci od folije ne smiju se koristiti. 
3. Posude od folije trebaju biti pune bar do 

dvije trećine. Prazne posude se ne smiju 
koristiti. 

4. Posude od folije trebaju se u mikrovalnoj 
pećnici koristiti pojedinačno i ne smiju 
dodirivati stijenke. Ako vaša pećnica ima 
metalni okretni tanjur ili metalnu rešetku 
za kuhanje, posudu od folije treba 
postaviti na okrenuti tanjur koji je 
namijenjen uporabi u mikrovalnoj pećnici. 

5. Posude od folije nikad ponovno ne 
koristite u mikrovalnoj pećnici. 

6. Ako je pećnica u uporabi 15 minuta ili 
dulje, dopustite joj da se ohladi prije 
ponovne uporabe. 

7. Za vrijeme uporabe okretni tanjur i 
posuda mogu postati vrući, pripazite kada 
ih vadite iz pećnice. Preporučljivo je 
koristiti krpu ili rukavice. 

 
Upamtite da kada koristite posude od folije 

vrijeme potrebno za podgrijavanje illi kuhanje 
može biti duže nego što ste navikli, uvijek se 
uvjerite da se jelo puši prije serviranja. 
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Sigurnost namirnica 
• Ne zagrijavajte hranu u konzervama u 

mikrovalnoj pećnici. Uvijek prebacite hranu u 
prikladan spremnik. 

• Prženje u ulju ("fritiranje") ne možete vršiti u 
mikrovalnoj pećnici, jer se temperatura masti 
ne može kontrolirati što može dovesti do 
opasnih situacija. 

• Kokice možete pripremati u mikrovalnoj 
pećnici, ali samo u posebnim pakiranjima ili 
priboru dizajniranom posebno za ovu namjenu. 
Ova operacija kuhanja se nikada ne bi trebala 
izvoditi bez nadzora. 

• Namirnice s neporoznom kožicom ili ljuskom 
probušite kako bi izbjegli stvaranje pare i 
rasprskavanje. Jabuke, krumpiri, pileća jetra i 
žumanjci su primjer namirnica koje treba 
probušiti. 

• Sadržaj bočica za hranjenje i staklenki s 
hranom za bebe treba promiješati ili protresti, 
a temperaturu provjeriti prije konzumiranja. Na 
taj način izbjeći ćete opekline. 

 
Tekućine i druge namirnice ne smiju se 

zagrijavati u zabrtvljenim spremnicima jer mogu 
eksplodirati. 

 
Kada zagrijavate tekućine, kao što su npr. juhe, 

umaci i napitci u vašoj mikrovalnoj pećnici, može se 
dogoditi pregrijavanje tekućine iznad točke vrenja 
bez vidljivih mjehurića. To može rezultirati 
iznenadnim ključanjem vruće tekućine. Kako bi 
spriječili ovu mogućnost učinite sljedeće: 
 
1. Izbjegavajte korištenje spremnika s pravilnim 

stranicama i uskim grlima. 
2. Ne pregrijavajte tekućinu. 
3. Promiješajte tekućinu prije stavljanja 

spremnika u pećnicu i ponovite to na pola 
puta kroz vrijeme zagrijavanja. 

 
4. Nakon zagrijavanja, ostavite spremnik u 

pećnici kratko vrijeme, promiješajte ponovno 
prije pažljivog uklanjanja spremnika. 
 
 

 
Neki proizvodi kao što su cijela jaja i zabrtvljeni 
spremnici - kao što su npr. zatvorene staklenke 
- mogu eksplodirati i ne smiju se zagrijavati u 
ovoj pećnici. Povremeno, jaja mogu eksplodirati 
i za vrijeme dok se peku. Zato uvijek probušite 
žumanjak, zatim pokrijte i pustite da odstoji 
jednu minutu prije skidanja pokrova. 
 

 
Za vrijeme kuhanja uobičajeno je da se oko 
vrata stvara para, ili da se vrata zamagle, ili čak 
da se ispod vrata pojave kapljice vode. To je tek 
rezultat kondenzacije od topline hrane i ne utiče 
na sigurnost pećnice. Vrata nisu namijenjena 
potpunom brtvljenju pećnice.  

  
• Ne okrećite rukom okretni tanjur. To može 

dovesti do kvara. 
• Iskrenje u pećnici za vrijeme korištenja 

mikrovalova najčešće je posljedica korištenja 
metalnog pribora. Kontinuirano iskrenje, može 
oštetiti uređaj. Zaustavite program i provjerite 
pribor. 

• Pazite da ne začepite bilo koji od otvora za 
provjetravanje smještenih na gornjoj, stražnjoj, 
bočnoj i donjoj stranici pećnice. 

 

 
Ne koristite ovu pećnicu u komercijalne svrhe. 

Ova pećnica načinjena je samo za 
korištenje u domaćinstvima. 

 
Uklanjanje ambalaže 
Kada otpakirate pećnicu, provjerite da li je proizvod 
bez oštećenja. Eventualna oštećenja, ili ako 
nedostaje neki dio, odmah morate javiti isporučitelju. 
Pećnica, dijelovi pećnice ili oprema mogu biti 
omotani zaštitnom folijom. Ako je to tako, morate 
ukloniti foliju prije korištenja pećnice. Ne ostavljajte 
uklonjeni materijal za pakiranje na dohvatu maloj 
djeci. To može biti vrlo opasno. 
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Vodič kroz pribor i opremu pećnice 
 
Razni pribor i materijali mogu se koristiti za kuhanje u vašoj mikrovalnoj pećnici. Za vašu 
sigurnost, kako bi spriječili oštećenja pribora i vaše pećnice, odaberite odgovarajući pribor i 
materijale za svaku vrstu kuhanja.  
 
Tabela ispod teksta je općeniti vodič. 
 

Materijal Pribor Kuhanje u 
mikrovalnoj pećnici  

Keramika i staklo Jednostavno posuđe DA  
 Vatrostalno stakleno posuđe DA  

 Stakleno posuđe s metalnim 
ukrasima NE  

 Olovo-kristal staklo NE  
Porculan Bez metalnih ukrasa DA  
Lončarski 
proizvodi  DA  

Plastika Posuđe za mikrovalnu pećnicu 
otporno na toplinu 
Plastični omot 

DA  

 Posude za pečenje NE  
Metal Aluminijska folija* DA  
Papir Čaše, tanjuri, ručnici DA  
Drvo  NE  
Oprema Okretni tanjur DA  
 Podupirač okretnog tanjura DA  

 
DA: Pribor i oprema za uporabu   
NE: Pribor i oprema koju treba izbjegavati 

 
*NAPOMENA: Aluminijsku foliju koristite samo kao zaštitu, pretjerano korištenje može 

uzrokovati iskrenje. 
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Kako se koristi vaša mikrovalna pećnica 
 

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9

10

11

 
 
 

 
 

 Vrata pećnice 
 Snaga 
 kombinacija 
 Roštilj 
 Automatsko podgrijavanje  
 Automatsko odleđivanje 
 Sat  
 Zaustavljanje 
 Okretna kontrola 
 start  
  vrata iskren 
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Postavljanje okretnog tanjura 
 
 
 
 
Podupirač okretnog tanjura 
 
 
 
 
Okretni tanjur 
 
 
 
 
Turntable installation 
 

1. Postavite podupirač okretnog tanjura 
na dno unutrašnjosti pećnice. 

2. Postavite okretni tanjur na vrh 
podupirača okretnog tanjura kao što 
je prikazano na slici. Provjerite da li 
je središte okretnog tanjura sigurno 
uglavljeno u pogonsku osovinu 
okretnog tanjura. Nikada ne 
postavljajte okretni tanjur 
naopako. 

• Za vrijeme kuhanja 
obavezno morate koristiti i 
okretni tanjur i podupirač 
okretnog tanjura. 

• Sva hrana i spremnici 
hrane moraju se uvijek 
postaviti na ovaj tanjur za 
vrijeme kuhanja. 

• Ovaj tanjur se vrti u smjeru 
kazaljki na satu i u smjeru 

suprotnom od kazaljki na 
satu; to je normalno. 
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Podešavanje sata 
 
Pri prvom paljenju mikrovalne pećnice ili po 
dolasku struje nakon prekida, pokazivač trepti i 
prikazuje    “88:88“. 
 
Ova pećnica može se podesiti na prikaz 12 h 
vremena ili na 24 h vremena. Za podešenje 
prikaza 24 h pritisnite tipku sata jedamput, za 
podešenje prikaza 12 h pritisnite tipku sata 
dvaput. 
 
1. Pritisnite tipku sata dvaput. 
2. Pritisnite tipku sata za 3 sekundi 
3. Pomoću okretne kontrole podesite 

vrijeme na “4:00” 
4. Pritisnite tipku sata 
5. Pomoću okretne kontrole podesite 

vrijeme na “4:30” 
6. Pritisnite tipku sata (Točno vrijeme sad će 

biti podešeno) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Postoje dva načina za zaustavljanje 
pećnice tijekom rada. 
 

1. Pritisnite tipku 
Zaustavljanje/Poništavanje 

• Pećnicu možete ponovo 
pokrenuti pritiskom na tipku 
Start 

• Ponovnim pritiskom na tipku 
Zaustavljanje/Poništavanje 
poništit ćete trenutni program. 

 
2. Otvorite vrata 

• Pećnicu možete ponovo 
pokrenuti zatvaranjem vrata i 
pritiskom na tipku Start. 

• Ponovnim pritiskom na tipku 
Zaustavljanje/Poništavanje 
poništit ćete trenutni program. 

 
 
Na kraju svakog kuhanja ventilator za 
hlađenje ostat će raditi sve dok se ne 
otvore vrata pećnice. 
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Kuhanje s mikrovalovima 
 
1. Otvorite vrata, smjestite hranu na okretni 

tanjur. Zatvorite vrata. 
2. Pritisnite tipku “Snaga” sve dok ne 

postignete željenu razinu snage. 
3. Namjestite željeno vrijeme okretanjem 

okretne kontrole. 
4. Pritisnite tipku “Start”. (Pećnica započne 

s kuhanjem.) 
 

 
Ako želite isključiti pećnicu tijekom kuhanja, 
jednostavno pritisnite tipku 
Zaustavljanje/Poništavanje. 
 
 
 

Brz start 
 
Pritiskom na tipku “Start” omogućeno vam je 
uključivanje pećnice sa punom snagom (800 
W) na 30 sekundi. 
 
Svakim pritiskom na tipku “Start” povećat ćete 
vrijeme kuhanja za 30 sekundi. 
 

 
Napomena: Nakon uporabe, provjerite da ste 
pritisnuli tipku Zaustavljanje/Poništavanje dva 
puta, jer ćete tako biti sigurni da je mikrovalna 
pećnica isključena. 

 

Vodič za podešavanje snage mikrovalova 
Podešena snaga Preporuka za korištenje 

100W Održavanje topline: Održava hranu toplom 

180W Otapanje zamrznute hrane. 

300W 
Ključanje: Dovršenje ciklusa kuhanja nekih pečenki. Složenci i 
paprikaš. 
Zapečena krema od jaja i kolač od sira. 

450W 
Srednje: Brže odleđivanje i podgrijavanje složenaca i paprikaša. 
Pečenje kolača. 

600W 
Podgrijavanje: Podgrijavanje složenaca i paprikaša. Podgrijavanje 
već spravljene hrane.  

800W 
Maksimalna snaga: Ključanje ili podgrijavanje tekućina. 
Kuhanje povrća. 
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Automatsko odleđivanje 
 
1. Otvorite vrata, smjestite hranu na okretni 

tanjur.  
2. Pritisnite tipku “Automatsko odleđivanje” 

sve dok željeni program nije postignut. 
3. Okrenite okretnu kontrolu sve dok željena 

količina nije postignuta. 
4. Zatvorite vrata.  
5. Pritisnite tipku “Start”. (Pećnica započne 

s odleđivanjem.) 
 

 
Kao alternativa automatskom odleđivanju, 
hranu možete i ručno odleđivati, koristeći 
snagu mikrovalova 180W. Za ubrzavanje 
odleđivanja guste hrane preko 450 g, pećnicu 
možete uključiti na 800W (100%) snage na 1 – 
3 minute, potom ju trebate smanjiti na 180W 
sve dok odleđivanje nije dovršeno. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Savjeti za odleđivanje 
 

1. Ako niste sigurni bolje je podesiti 
kraće vrijeme odleđivanja. Hrana će 
se nastaviti odleđivati tijekom 
vremena stajanja. 

2. Odvojite hranu čim prije. 
3. Okrenite veće komade kao npr. 

zglobove na polovici vremena 
odleđivanja. 

4. Uklonite svu odleđenu hranu čim 
prije. 

5. Uklonite ili otvorite omote prije 
odleđivanja. 

6. Smjestite hranu u veće posude od 
onih u kojoj je zamrznuta, na taj 
način biti će olakšano mješanje. 

7. Započnite odleđivanje peradi, prsima 
prema dolje i okrenite na polovici 
vremena odleđivanja ili u stanci. 
Osjetljiva područja kao što su vršci 
krila mogu se zaštiti komadićima 
folije. 

 
Vrijeme stajanja je važno, posebno za velike 
komade i gustu hranu koja ne može biti 
promiješana kako bi se osiguralo da je 
središnji dio u potpunosti odleđen prije 
kuhanja.

Tablica odabira za funkcije automatskog odleđivanja: 
 

Automatski 
program 

Pritisnite tipku Pokazivač Veličina 

Automatsko odleđivanje X 1 Ed-0 10sec -  99 min 
Meso X 2 Ad-1 200 - 2000g 
Perad X 3 Ad-2 200 - 2000g 
Riba X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 
Kruh / kolač X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 
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Automatsko podgrijavanje 
 
1. Otvorite vrata, smjestite hranu na okretni 

tanjur.  
2. Pritisnite tipku “Automatsko 

podgrijavanje” sve dok željeni program 
nije postignut. 

3. Okrenite okretnu kontrolu sve dok željena 
količina nije postignuta. 

4. Zatvorite vrata.  

5. Pritisnite tipku “Start”. (Pećnica započne 
s kuhanjem.) 

 

 
Napomena: Nakon uporabe, provjerite da 

ste pritisnuli tipku 
Zaustavljanje/Poništavanje dva puta, jer 
ćete tako biti sigurni da je mikrovalna 
pećnica isključena.

 
Tablica odabira za funkcije automatskog podgrijavanja: 

Automatski 
program 

Pritisnite 
tipku 

Pokazivač Veličina 

‘Baked Potato’ X 1 AC-1 125g, 250g, 375g, 500g 
‘Pop Corn’ X 2 AC-2 100g, 80-100g, 40-60g 
‘Vegetables’ X 3 AC-3 100g, 200g, 300g, 400g 
‘Pizza’ X 4 AC-4 150-200g, 400g 
‘Drink’ X 5 AC-5 125g, 250g, 500g, 750g 
‘Gratin’ X 6 AC-6 200-300g, 300-400g 

 
 

Kuhanje sa roštiljem 
 
1. Otvorite vrata, smjestite hranu na okretni 

tanjur. 
2. Namjestite kontrolu za odabir snage na 

roštilj. 
3. Namjestite željeno vrijeme okretanjem 

okretne kontrole. 
4. Pritisnite tipku “Start”. (Pećnica započne 

s kuhanjem.) 
 

 
Ako za vrijeme kuhanja otvorite vrata, pećnica će 
se isključiti. Kako bi završili kuhanje, zatvorite vrata. 
Na kraju ciklusa kuhanja roštilj i mikrovalovi se 
isključe i oglasi se zvučni signal. 
 
 
 

Kuhanje sa mikrovalovima i roštiljem 
 
1. Otvorite vrata, smjestite hranu na okretni 

tanjur. 
2. Namjestite kontrolu za odabir snage na 

roštilj. 
3. Pritisnite tipku “Snaga” sve dok ne 

postignete željenu razinu snage. 
4. Namjestite željeno vrijeme okretanjem 

okretne kontrole. 
5. Pritisnite tipku “Start”. (Pećnica započne 

s kuhanjem.) 
 

 
I Na podešenju za kuhanje sa mikrovalovima i 
roštiljem, razina snage i vrijeme kuhanja mogu se 
promijeniti tijekom rada mikrovalne pećnice.
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Preporuke za ručno odleđivanje 
 
Neka hrana kao što su kruh i voće može se uspješno ručno odmrznuti koristeći ovu snagu 
(180W). 
 

HRANA PRIPREMA Vrijeme 
odleđivanja 

VRIJEME 
STAJANJA 

Mali kruh 
Postavite ga na rešetku otpornu na  mikrovalove 
ili na kuhinjski papir.  
Okrenite na polovici vremena odmrzavanja. 

8–10 min. 10–15 min. 

Narezan 
veliki kruh 

Postavite ga na rešetku otpornu na  mikrovalove 
ili na kuhinjski papir.  
Okrenite na polovici vremena odmrzavanja. 

10–13 min. 10 min 

2 kriške Postavite na kuhinjski papir. 45–60 sek. 5 min. 
1 kruh Postavite na kuhinjski papir. 45–60 sek. 5 min. 
2 kruha Postavite na kuhinjski papir. 1–11/2 min. 5 min. 
Gateau 450g Izvadite iz omota, stavite na tanjur. 9–11 min. 15–30 min. 
Kolač od sira 450g Izvadite iz omota, stavite na tanjur. 9–11 min. 15–30 min. 
Pita  
(spravljena)      450g 

Izvadite iz omota, stavite na tanjur. 7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 

Kolači 450g Izvadite iz omota, stavite na tanjur. 7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 
250g 
(1 paket) 

Ako je omotan folijom, uklonite ju i postavite ga 
na tanjur. 3– 4 min. 5–10 min. 

225g 
Voće s mekim 
bobicama 

Postaviti u jednom sloju u plitku posudu. 5– 6 min. 5–10 min. 

450g  
Voće s mekim 
bobicama 

Postaviti u jednom sloju u plitku posudu. 
 

7– 8 min. 5–10 min. 

Povrće 
Odmrzavanje povrća prije kuhanja nije nužno. 
Svo povrće može se odmrzavati i kuhati na 
100% (800 W). 
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Natuknice o mikrovalnoj pećnici 
 
• Pećnicu uvijek držite čistom – 

izbjegavajte proljevanje namirnica i ne 
zaboravite počistiti ispod staklene plitice i 
unutrašnju stranu vrata. 

• Po mogućnosti koristite okruglo ili ovalno 
posuđe s poklopcem kada kuhate u 
svojoj mikrovalnoj pećnici. 

• Ne koristite metalno posuđe ili posuđe s 
metalnim dekoracijama. Određeni 
plastični materijali se mogu rastopiti i 
iskriviti od vruće hrane. 

• Pokrijte hranu kada kuhate. Koristite 
staklene poklopce, tanjure ili papir 
otporan na masoću. 

• Kolači, kruh i slično mogu se odmrzavati 
direktno u košari za kruh ili na papirnatom 
ručniku. 

• Ako se smrznuta hrana zagrijava u svom 
omotu, potrebno ga je otvoriti. Omote koji 
sadrže metal ili metalne dekoracije ne 
smijete koristiti osim ako nisu preporučeni 
za uporabu u mikrovalnoj pećnici. 
Uklonite metalne kopče i žičane vezice. 

• Sitne komadiće aluminijske folije možete 
koristiti za pokrivanje dijelova koji se lako 
prekuhaju kao što su pileći bataci. 

• Hranu sa ljuskama ili kožom trebate 
probušiti vilicom - npr. krumpiri i kobasice. 
Ne kuhajte jaja u mikrovalnoj pećnici jer 
mogu eksplodirati. 

• Velike, debele komade postavite blizu 
ruba posude i pokušajte narezati hranu 
na nekoliko jednakih komada. Hranu 
uvijek postavite u sredinu pećnice. 

• Hrana će biti ujednačeno kuhana ako je 
promiješate ili okrenete nekoliko puta. 

• Uvijek podesite kraće vrijeme kuhanja 
nego što je dano u vašem receptu kako bi 
izbjegli da se hrana prekuha. Veća 
količina hrane zahtijeva duže vrijeme. 

• Koristite malo ili ništa vode za povrće. 
• Koristite manje soli i začina nego za 

"normalno" kuhanje. 
• Začine dodajte na kraju. 
• Dopustite nekoliko minuta "stajanja" 

nakon što se pećnica isključila, kako bi 
osigurali potpune i ujednačene rezultate 
kuhanja. 

• Uvijek servirajte vruću hranu. 
• Koristite držače posuda ili rukavice kada 

vadite posuđe i hranu iz pećnice.
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Održavanje i čišćenje 
 
Pećnica uvijek mora biti čista. Ostaci prolivene 
hrane ili prskanja će privlačiti energiju 
mikrovalova što će dovesti do zagaranja. To 
može smanjiti efikasnost pećnice i stvoriti loš 
miris. Ne dirajte i ne pokušavajte izmijeniti ili 
popraviti bilo koji dio pećnice. Popravak mora 
obaviti stručna i ovlaštena osoba.  
 
Provjerite da li je pećnica isključena i 
mrežni utikač izvučen iz utičnice prije 
čišćenja. 
 
 
Čišćenje opreme (okretni tanjur i 
podupirač) 
 
Očistite ih blagim sredstvom za čišćenje nakon 
vađenja iz unutrašnjosti pećnice.  
Pažljivo rukujte s podupiračem. 
 
PAŽNJA: Unutrašnjost pećnice i okretni tanjur 
postaju vrlo vrući, pa ih nemojte dodirivati 
odmah po uporabi. 
 
 
Čišćenje unutrašnjosti 
 
Uvijek držite unutrašnjost pećnice čistom. 
Odmah počistite pećnicu ako dođe do 
prolijevanja ili prskanja hrane. Ostaci na 
stjenkama pećnice, brtvi vrata i površini vrata 
apsorbirat će energiju mikrovalova, smanjiti 
efikasnost pećnice i mogu dovesti do 
oštećenja unutrašnjosti pećnice. Za uklanjanje 
ostataka koristite blaga, tekuća sredstva za 
čišćenje, toplu vodu i meku čistu krpu.  
 
 
NIKADA NE KORISTITE ABRAZIVNA 
SREDSTVA ZA ČIŠĆENJE, SREDSTVA ZA 
ČIŠĆENJE KLASIČNIH PEĆNICA ILI 

JASTUČIĆE OD ČELIČNE VUNE ZA 
ČIŠĆENJE BILO KOJEG DIJELA 
MIKROVALNE PEĆNICE. 
 
Za omekšavanje težih mrlja, zagrijte čašu 
vode u mikrovalnoj pećnici u trajanju 2-3 
minute. 
 
NIKADA NE KORISTITE NOŽ ILI KAKAV 
DRUGI ALAT ZA UKLANJANJE MRLJA S 
POVRŠINE PEĆNICE. 
 
Za uklanjanje mirisa iz unutrašnjosti pećnice, 
zagrijte čašu vode sa dvije žlice limunovog 
soka u trajanju od 5 minuta. 
 
 
 
 
Čišćenje vanjskog dijela pećnice 
 
Otvorite vrata pećnice kada čistite upravljačku 
ploču. Na taj način ne može doći do slučajnog 
neželjenog uključivanja pećnice. Vanjsku 
površinu pećnice čistite blagim tekućim 
sredstvom za čišćenje i vodom, nakon čega 
obrišite čistom vodom ostatke deterdženta. 
Osušite mekom krpom. 
 
Sredstva za čišćenje prozora u spreju ili 
višenamjenska kuhinjska sredstva za čišćenje 
u spreju mogu se isto tako koristiti. Nikada ne 
koristite abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje, 
žičane jastučiće za ribanje ili jake kemikalije 
na vanjskim površinama vaše pećnice. Kako bi 
se izbjegla oštećenja radnih dijelova, ne 
dopustite ulijevanje vode u ventilacione otvore. 
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Tehnički podaci 
 

Širina 484 mm 
Dubina 379 mm 
Visina 280 mm 
Dimenzije unutrašnjosti Širina 306 mm 
Dimenzije unutrašnjosti Dubina 292 mm 
Dimenzije unutrašnjosti Visina 187 mm 
Volumen 23 litre 
Priključak 230V, 50 Hz 
Osigurač 15 A 
Potrošnja energije 2300W 
Snaga 800W 
Roštilj 1000W 
Težina 15 kg 
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Postavljanje 
 
1. Uklonite sve reklamne naljepnice s vrata. 
2. Postavite pećnicu na ravnu, 

uravnoteženu podlogu. Površina mora biti 
dovoljno jaka da izdrži težinu (15.0 kg) 
pećnice i sadržaja. Kako bi izbjegli 
mogućnost stvaranja vibracija ili buke, 
pećnica mora biti u stabilnom položaju. 

3. Držite pećnicu podalje od izvora topline i 
vode. Izlaganje toplini i vodi može 
smanjiti efikasnost pećnice i dovesti do 
kvarova, tako da obvezno provjerite da je 
pećnica postavljena dalje od izvora 
topline i vode. 

4. Ne pokrivajte otvore za provjetravanje na 
gornjoj i bočnim stranicama kućišta, te 
isto tako ne stavljajte nikakve predmete 
na gornju stranicu pećnice. Ako su otvori 
za provjetravanje pokriveni za vrijeme 
rada, pećnica se može pregrijati što može 
dovesti do kvara. Vrući zrak izlazi kroz 
otvore, zato budite sigurni da nisu 
začepljeni ili da nije pala zavjesa između 
pećnice i stražnjeg zida. 

5. Postavite pećnicu što je dalje moguće od 
radio i TV prijemnika. Ova pećnica 
odgovara EEC zahtjevima u vezi 
potiskivanja radio-smetnji, ali neke 
smetnje se ipak mogu pojaviti ako je 
smještena preblizu radio ili TV prijemniku, 
tako da je držite što je dalje moguće. 

6. Ako je smještena u kutu, ostavite razmak 
od najmanje 10 cm od zidova i 17 cm 
iznad pećnice, kako bi se osiguralo 
pravilno provjetravanje. 

 
VAŽNO! Pećnica može biti smještena gotovo 
na bilo kojem mjestu u kuhinji. Provjerite da li 
je pećnica smještena na glatku, vodoravnu 
površinu i da otvori za provjetravanje kao i 
površina ispod pećnice nisu blokirani (za 
učinkovito provjetravanje). 

Priključak na mrežno napajanje 
 
Pećnica se isporučuje s mrežnim kabelom i 
utikačem za 230 V, 50 Hz sa zaštitnim 
uzemljenjem. Uzemljenje umanjuje rizik kod 
pojave kratkog spoja. Provjerite odgovara li 
napon pećnice naponu napajanja. 
 
Ako je pećnica priključena na mrežni napon 
putem produžnog kabela, on isto tako mora 
biti uzemljen. 
 

 
Ovaj uređaj ne smije biti spojen na izvor 
napajanja bez uzemljenja. Kontaktirajte 
ovlaštenog električara ako imate 
nedoumica, vezano uz električki priključak 
pećnice ili osiguranja zaštitnog uzemljenja. 

 

 
Ovaj uređaj mora biti uzemljen. Ako je ovaj 
uređaj opskrbljen mrežnim utikačem koji 
ne odgovara vašoj utičnici, utikač treba 
odrezati i postaviti odgovarajući. Ako je 
nužna izmjena osigurača u utikaču, 
poklopac osigurača mora se vratiti na 
mjesto. Ako je poklopac izgubljen ili 
oštećen, utikač se ne smije koristiti dok se 
ne izvrši zamjena. 
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Električki priključak 
 
UPOZORENJE! OVAJ UREĐAJ MORA BITI 
UZEMLJEN. 
 
Proizvođač odbija svaku odgovornost ako 
se ne pridržavate ovih sigurnosnih mjera. 
 
• Ako utikač na vašem uređaju ne 

odgovara utičnici treba ga odrezati i 
zamijeniti odgovarajućim utikačem. 

 
Uklonite osigurač iz odstranjenog utikača. 
Utikač tada treba odložiti na sigurno kako bi 
spriječili mogući strujni udar ukoliko bi utikač 
uključili u utičnicu u nekom drugom djelu 
kućanstva. 
 

 
Ako je kabel mrežnog napajanja oštećen, 
ne smijete koristiti mikrovalnu pećnicu sve 
dok ovlašteno servisno osoblje ne zamijeni 
kabel. 
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Weee 
 

Simbol  na proizvodu ili na njegovoj 
ambalaži označuje da se s tim proizvodom ne 
smije postupiti kao s otpadom iz domaćinstva. 
Umjesto toga treba biti uručen prikladnim 
sabirnim točkama za recikliranje elektroničkih i 
električkih aparata.  Ispravnim odvoženjem 
ovog proizvoda spriječit ćete potencijalne 
negativne posljedice na okoliš i zdravlje ljudi, 
koje bi inače mogli ugroziti neodgovarajućim 
rukovanjem otpada ovog proizvoda. Za 
detaljnije informacije o recikliranju ovog 
proizvoda molimo Vas da kontaktirate Vaš 
lokalni gradski ured, uslugu za odvoženje 
otpada iz domaćinstva ili trgovinu u kojoj ste 
kupili proizvod. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Europsko Jamstvo 
 
Electrolux jamèi za ovaj ureðaj u državama 
navedenim na kraju ovog priruènika, u 
razdoblju koji je naveden u jamstvu ureðaja ili 
koji je predviðen zakonom. Ako preðete iz 
jedne od tih država u drugu dolje navedenu 
državu, ovo jamstvo ureðaja prelazi s vama po 
sljedeæim uvjetima: •Jamstvo ureðaja poèinje 
od datuma prve kupnje ureðaja, koji se 
dokazuje tako da se predoèi važeæi raèun o 
kupnji koji je izdao prodavaè ureðaja. 
•Jamstvo ureðaja vrijedi za isto razdoblje i 
obuhvaæa iste radove i dijelove koji postoje u 

vašoj novoj državi prebivališta za taj model ili 
asortiman ureðaja. •Jamstvo ureðaja je 
osobno, tj. vrijedi za originalnog kupca i ne 
može se prenijeti na drugog korisnika. •Ureðaj 
se instalira i koristi u skladu s uputama koje 
izdaje Electrolux i koristi se samo unutar 
domaæinstva, tj. ne koristi se u komercijalne 
svrhe. •Ureðaj se instalira u skladu sa svim 
važeæim propisima na snazi u vašoj novoj 
državi prebivališta. Odredbe ovog Europskog 
jamstva ne umanjuju nijedno pravo koje vam 
je zajamèeno zakonom.
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Dříve než začnete svoji mikrovlnnou troubu používat 
 
Bezpečnostní upozornění 
• Vestavěné spínače bezpečnostního 

blokování zabraňují provozování 
mikrovlnné trouby, když jsou dvířka trouby 
otevřená. 

• Nehrajte si s dvířky ani se nepokoušejte 
provozovat troubu když jsou dvířka 
otevřená, protože provoz s otevřenými 
dvířky může mít za následek ozáření 
mikrovlnnou energií. 

• Nedovolte, aby se na povrchu dveřního 
těsnění mohly nashromáždit zbytky jídla 
nebo čisticího prostředku. Viz část Péče o 
spotřebič a čištění, kde jsou uvedeny 
pokyny k čištění. 

• Nepoužívejte troubu jestliže je poškozená, 
dokud ji neopraví kvalifikovaný servisní 
personál. 

• Je zvláště důležité, aby dvířka trouby 
dobře uzavírala a nebyla poškozená: 

(1) dvířka (pokroucená),  
(2) závěsy a zámky (zlomené nebo 

nespolehlivé),  
(3) dveřní těsnění a povrchy těsnění. 

• Pro každého, s výjimkou servisního 
personálu vyškoleného výrobcem, je 
nebezpečné provádět servisní práce nebo 
troubu seřizovat. V případě potřeby 
servisu kontaktujte nejbližší autorizované 
servisní středisko. 

• Nikdy nesnímejte vnější kryt, dvířka, nebo 
ovládací panel. Takový krok vás může 
vystavit nebezpečí dotyku vysokého 
napětí. 

• Instalujte a umístěte tuto troubu pouze v 
souladu s pokyny pro instalaci, které jsou 
obsaženy v této příručce. 

• Spotřebič používejte pro účely ke kterým 
je určen, jak popisuje tato příručka. 
Nepoužívejte na tento spotřebič 
chemikálie, které způsobují korozi. Tento 
typ trouby je konkrétně určen pro ohřev, 
kuchyňskou přípravu, nebo rozmrazování 
potravin. Není určen pro průmyslové, 
laboratorní ani komerční použití, a každé 
takové použití by mělo za následek 
zrušení platnosti záruky. 

• Neprovozujte troubu prázdnou. Jestliže v 
troubě nejsou potraviny ani voda, které by 
absorbovaly mikrovlnnou energii, může se 
poškodit magnetron. 

• Když troubu používají děti, je nutný 
přísný dohled dospělé osoby. 

• Neskladujte tento spotřebič venku. 
Nepoužívejte tento spotřebič blízko vody. 

• Nepokoušejte se sušit v troubě prádlo 
nebo noviny. Mohly by se vznítit. 

• Nepoužívejte prostor trouby pro 
skladovací účely. Nenechávejte papírové 
výrobky, kuchyňské potřeby nebo 
potraviny v troubě, když ji nepoužíváte. 

Bezpečnost nádobí 
• Většina výrobků ze skla, sklokeramiky a 

žárovzdorného skla je pro použití v 
mikrovlnné troubě velice vhodná. Ačkoli 
mikrovlnná energie většinu těchto 
skleněných a keramických výrobků 
neohřívá, mohou se ohřát přenosem tepla 
z potravin. Používejte proto při vyjímání 
nádob rukavice, určené pro troubu. 
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Zkouška vhodnosti nádobí 
• Umístěte nádobí do mikrovlnné trouby a 

spolu s ním sklenici do poloviny naplněnou 
vodou. Minutu ohřívejte při výkonu 800 W 
(100%). Jestliže se vám nádobí zdá horké, 
neměli byste je pro přípravu v troubě 
používat. Jestliže je právě jen mírně teplé, 
můžete je použít pro opětovný ohřev, ale 
ne pro kuchyňskou přípravu pokrmů. 
Jestliže má pokojovou teplotu, je vhodné 
pro použití v mikrovlnné troubě. 

• Papírové ubrousky, voskový papír, 
papírové utěrky, talířky, pohárky, krabičky, 
obaly a kartóny zmrazených potravin jsou 
velmi vhodné. Vždy se přesvědčte, že 
nádoby jsou plné potravin, aby mohly 
absorbovat energii a nedocházelo pak k 
přehřívání. 

• Mnoho talířů, šálků a krabic z umělé 
hmoty a mnoho plastikových obalů 
zmrazených potravin lze v mikrovlnné 
troubě použít. Když v troubě používáte 
umělé hmoty, dodržujte pokyny výrobce. 
Nepoužívejte plastikové nádobí pro 
potraviny s vysokým obsahem tuku nebo 
cukru, protože takové potraviny se ohřejí 
na vysokou teplotu a některé umělé hmoty 
by se mohly tavit. 

• Nenechávejte troubu bez dozoru a když 
ohříváte nebo pečete pokrmy v 
plastikových obalech, papíru nebo v 
nádobách z jiných hořlavých materiálů, 
čas od času na ni dohlédněte. Když 
zpozorujete kouř, troubu vypněte nebo 
odpojte ze zásuvky a nechte dvířka 
zavřená, dokud kouř neustane. 

• Kovové nádobí a nádobí s kovovými 
okraji by se v mikrovlnné troubě nemělo 
používat, pokud není pro mikrovlnný ohřev 
výslovně doporučené. 

• Nádoby se zmenšeným otvorem, jako 
jsou láhve, by se pro mikrovlnný ohřev 
neměly používat. 

• Při snímání pokličky nebo zakrývání talíře 
buďte opatrní, abyste se unikající párou 
neopařili. 

 
Bezpečnost potravin 

• Neohřívejte v mikrovlnné troubě potraviny 
v plechovkách. Vždycky potraviny předem 
dejte do vhodné nádoby. 

• V mikrovlnné troubě by se neměl 
vyškvářet tuk, protože teplotu tuku nelze 
regulovat a mohou nastat nebezpečné 
situace. 

• Kukuřici lze v mikrovlnné troubě 
připravovat, ale pouze ve speciálních 
obalech nebo v nádobí navrženém 
speciálně pro tento účel. Tato operace by 
se nikdy neměla provádět bez dozoru. 

• Potraviny, které nemají porézní povrch 
nebo mají povlak membránového 
charakteru propichujte, aby nedocházelo k 
nahromadění páry a prskání. Jablka, 
brambory, kuřecí játra a vaječné žloutky 
jsou příklady potravin, které se mají 
propichovat. 

VÝSTRAHA: Při ohřevu tekutin, na př. polévek, 
omáček  a nápojů ve vaší mikrovlnné troubě, 
může dojít k překročení bodu varu, aniž by se 
vytvářely bublinky. To může vyústit v náhlé 
vyvření horké tekutiny. Abyste takové 
možnosti předešli, měli byste učinit následující 
opatření: 

1. Vyhýbat se použití nádob s kolmými 
stěnami a úzkým hrdlem. 

2. Nenechávat obsah přehřát. 
3. Tekutinu promíchat před nalitím do 

nádoby a pak znovu ještě jednou asi 
uprostřed doby ohřevu.  

4. Po ohřevu nechat nádobu chvilku stát v 
troubě, opět zamíchat a pak opatrně 
nádobu vyjmout. 
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• Některé produkty jako celá vejce nebo 
utěsněné nádoby - na př. zavřené sklenice 
- mohou explodovat a neměly by se v 
troubě ohřívat. Vejce bez skořápky mohou 
příležitostně během ohřívání explodovat. 
Vždycky propíchněte žloutek, pak zakryjte 
a nechte asi minutu ustát a pak teprve kryt 
sejměte. 

 
POZNÁMKA: 
 
• Neotáčejte otočným talířem rukou. 

Jakékoli násilí může talíř poškodit a 
způsobit poruchy funkce.  

• Ke vzniku elektrického oblouku v troubě 
dochází obvykle v důsledku použití 
kovového nádobí. Nepřetržitý oblouk však 
může jednotku poškodit. V takovém 
případě zastavte program a nádobí 
překontrolujte. 

• Je třeba dbát na to, aby žádné větrací 
otvory, umístěné na troubě na vrchní 
straně, vzadu, na bočních stranách a na 
dně trouby. nebyly zakryty. 

 
Nepoužívejte tuto troubu pro komerční 
účely. Tato trouba je vyrobena s určením 
jen pro domácnost. 
Tento návod si uložte na bezpečném místě. 
 
Vybalení 

Pozn.: Když troubu vybalíte, zkontrolujte, že je 
výrobek bez vady. Poškozené nebo chybějící 
součásti je třeba oznámit prodejci co nejdříve. 
Mikrovlnná trouba, součásti trouby, nebo 
příslušenství mohou být zabaleny do ochranné 
fólie. Pokud je taková fólie použita, je nutné ji 
před použitím mikrovlnné trouby odstranit.  
Nenechávejte obalový materiál volně ležet, 
aby si s ním mohly hrát malé děti. To by mohlo 
být velice nebezpečné. 
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Průvodce nádobím a příslušenstvím pro troubu 
 
Pro přípravu pokrmů ve své  v mikrovlnné troubě můžete použít celou řadu nádobí a materiálů. 
Pro vaši bezpečnost a aby nedocházelo k poškození nádobí a vaší trouby používejte pro každý 
druh přípravy pokrmů vhodné nádobí. Níže uvedený seznam vám může být obecným vodítkem. 
 

Materiál Nádobí Mikrovlnný  
ohřev 

 

Sklo a keramika Nádobí na pražení kukuřice ANO  

 Varné tepelně odolné sklo ANO  

 Skleněné nádobí  
s kovovým dekorem 

NE  

 Olověný křišťál NE  

Porcelán Bez kovového dekoru ANO  

Hliněná keramika  ANO  

Plasty Nádobí pro mikrovlnné trouby ANO  

 Plastické obaly ANO  

Kov Kovová pečicí pánev NE  

 Hliníková fólie* ANO  

Papír Pohárky, talířky, ubrousky ANO  

Voskovaný papír  ANO  

Dřevo  NE  

Příslušenství Grilovací rošt NE  

 Otočný talíř ANO  
 

ANO: Nádobí a příslušenství  vhodné k použití  

NE: Nádobí a příslušenství  nevhodné k použití 
*POZNÁMKA: Hliníkovou fólii používejte pouze pro účely odstínění, nadměrné použití této fólie 

může způsobit vznik elektrického oblouku. 
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Jak mikrovlnnou troubu obsluhovat 
 

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9

10

11

 
 
 
 
 

 Dvířka trouby 

 Energie 

 Grilem  

 sloučení 

 Automatický ohřev 

 Automatické rozmrazování 

 Hodiny  

 Zastavení 

 Otočný ovládač 

 Start  

  Vrata otevřený 
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Instalace otočného talíře 
 
 
 
 
Vozík otočného talíře 
 
 
 
 
Otočný talíř 
 
 
 
 

1. Postavte vozík talíře na dno pečicí 
komory. 

2. Otočný talíř postavte na horní stranu 
vozíku, jak znázorňuje obrázek. Ujistěte 
se, že náboj otočného talíře je správně 
nasazen na hnací hřídelku a dobře 
zajištěn. Nikdy otočný talíř 
nepokládejte dnem vzhůru.  

• Během provozu trouby musí být vždy 
použit vozík talíře i otočný talíř. 

• Všechny nádoby s pokrmem určeným k 
tepelné úpravě musí být vždy kladeny na 
tento otočný talíř. 

• Tento otočný talíř se otáčí ve směru i proti 
směru otáčení hodinových ručiček. To je 
normální. 
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Nastavování hodin 
 
Jestliže vaší mikrovlnnou troubu poprvé 
zapnete do elektrické sítě nebo dojde k 
výpadku elektrické energie, tak na displeji 
bude blikat symbol " 88:88 "  
 
1. Stiskněte tlačítko Hodiny x2. 
2. Stiskněte tlačítko Hodiny o 3 sekund 
3. Nastavte hodnotu "4:00" pomocí 

otočného ovládače 
4. Stiskněte tlačítko Hodiny 
5. Nastavte hodnotu "4:30" pomocí 

otočného ovládače. 
6. Stiskněte tlačítko Hodiny. (Zvolený čas je 

tak nastaven) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Troubu během provozu lze zastavit dvěma 
způsoby: 
 
1. Stisknutím tlačítka "Zastavení/Přerušení" 
 • Troubu můžete opět zapnout stisknutím 

tlačítka "Start" 
 • Opětovným stisknutím tlačítka 

"Zastavení / Přerušení" opětovně 
spustíte nastavený program. 

 
2. Otevřením dvířek trouby 
 • Troubu můžete opětovně zapnout po 

zavření dvířek pomocí tlačítka "Start". 
 • Opětovným stisknutím tlačítka 

"Zastavení/Přerušení" zrušíte nastavený 
program. 

 
 
Na konci každého programu bude 
ventilátor stále běžet dokud se nezavřou 
dvířka trouby. 
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Příprava pokrmů v mikrovlnné troubě 
 

1. Otevřete dveře trouby, vložte pokrm 
na otočný talíř. Zavřete dveře trouby. 

2. Tiskněte tlačítko "Energie" a 
nastavte požadovaný výkon. 

3. Nastavte otočným ovladačem 
požadovanou hodnotu doby 
přípravy. 

4. Stiskněte tlačítko "Start". Trouba 
začíná pracovat. 

 

 
Jestliže chcete troubu vypnout, jednoduše 
stiskněte tlačítko "Zastavení/Přerušení". 
 
 

Rychlý start 
 
Stisknutím tlačítka "Start" spustíte maximální 
mikrovlnný výkon 800W po dobu 30 sekund. 

Po každém dalším stisknutím tlačítka 
prodloužíte tento druh ohřevu o 30 sekund. 
 

 
Poznámka: Abyste po použití trouby 
zabezpečili zrušení nastaveného programu, 
stiskněte 2x tlačítko "Zastavení/Přerušení". 

 
 

Průvodce nastavování mikrovlnné trouby 
Nastavení výkonu Doporučené použití 

100W Udržování horkého pokrmu   

180W Roztavení zmrzlých pokrmů 

300W 
Udržování mírného varu: Dokončování pokrmů - například některé typy 

pečeně, dušené maso a pokrmy v rendlíku. 
Svítky a jemné koláče (např. tvarohový) 

450W Střední: rychlejší rozmrznutí hotových pokrmů v rendlíku 
Pečení dortů a piškotových těst 

600W 

Opětovné ohřátí: opětovné ohřátí předvařených pokrmů a pokrmů v  

rendlíku. 

 

800W 
Maximální výkon: vaření a ohřívání tekutin. 
Vaření zeleniny 
Předehřátí zapékací mísy 
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Automatické rozmrazování 
 
1. Otevřete dvířka a pokrm umístěte na 

otočný talíř 
2. Stiskněte tlačítko automatického 

rozmrazování dokud se nezobrazí 
požadovaná funkce. 

3. Otáčejte otočným voličem dokud není 
nastavené požadované množství pokrmu. 

4. Zavřete dvířka. 
5. Stiskněte start (trouba začne 

rozmrazovat) 
 

 
Alternativně můžete místo Automatického 

rozmrazování rozmazovat manuálně volbou 
mikrovlnného výkonu na 180W. K urychlení 
rozmrazování větších kusů nad 450g (1lb) 
můžete po dobu 1-3 minut rozmrazovat na 
výkon 800W (100%) a potom výkon snížit na 
180W do úplného rozmrazení. 

 
 

Tipy pro rozmrazování 
1. Je lepší pokrm neúplně rozmrazit než 

obráceně. Pokrm se rozmrazí v době 
odpočinku po vypnutí ohřevu. 

2. Jednotlivé díly pokrmů od sebe co nejdříve 
oddělujte. 

3. Větší kusy, jako například kus masa,  v 
polovině doby  rozmrazování otočte. 

4. Co nejdříve odebírejte rozmražené kusy. 
5.  Odstraňte všechny obaly nebo je alespoň 

v průběhu rozmrazování otevřete. 
6. Pokrm vložte do větší nádoby než ve které 

byl zamrazen. pokrm se tak bude lépe 
míchat. 

7. Celé kusy drůbeže začněte rozmrazovat v 
poloze prsy dolů a přibližně v polovině doby 
rozmrazování je otočte. 

 Citlivé díly (např. konce křídel) zabalte do 
jemné fólie. 

Dobu odpočinku po rozmrazení je velice nutné 
dodržet a to speciálně u velkých kusů pokrmů, 
které se nedají míchat. Tím se zajistí dokonalé 
rozmrznutí i vnitřních částí pokrmu.

Tabulka funkcí Automatického vaření:- 
 

Auto Program Stisknout Tlačítko Displej Velikost Porce 
Automatické 
rozmrazování X 1 Ed-0 10sec -  99 min 

Maso X 2 Ad-1 200 - 2000g 
Drůbež X 3 Ad-2 200 - 2000g 
Ryby X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 
Chléb / Koláče X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 
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Automatický ohřev 
 
1. Otevřete dvířka trouby a  pokrm položte 

na otočný talíř. 
2. Stiskněte tlačítko "Automatický ohřev" až 

se funkce aktivuje. 
3. Otočný ovladač nastavte na hmotnost 

pokrmu. 
4. Zavřete dvířka trouby. 

5. Stiskněte tlačítko "Start". Trouba začíná 
ohřívat. 

 

 
Poznámka: více informací naleznete v tabulce 
dole. 
Jestliže chcete funkci rozmrazování zrušit, 
stiskněte tlačítko "Zastavení/Přerušení". 

 
Tabulka automatické funkce ohřevu: 

Auto Program Stisknout Tlačítko Displej Velikost Porce 
‘Baked Potato’ X 1 AC-1 125g, 250g, 375g, 500g 
‘Pop Corn’ X 2 AC-2 100g, 80-100g, 40-60g 
‘Vegetables’ X 3 AC-3 100g, 200g, 300g, 400g 
‘Pizza’ X 4 AC-4 150-200g, 400g 
‘Drink’ X 5 AC-5 125g, 250g, 500g, 750g 
‘Gratin’ X 6 AC-6 200-300g, 300-400g 

 

Příprava pokrmů s grilem 
 
1. Otevřete dvířka trouby a  pokrm položte 

na otočný talíř. 
2. Volič výkonu nastavte na požadovaný 

výkon a nastavte úroveň grilu. 
3. Nastavte otočným ovladačem 

požadovanou hodnotu doby přípravy. 
4. Stiskněte tlačítko "Start". Trouba začíná 

pracovat. 
 

 
Jestliže během pečení otevřete dvířka trouby, 
trouba se vypne. Když chcete pečení obnovit, 
zavřete dvířka. 
 
 
 
 
 

Příprava pokrmů s mikrovlnným ohřevem a 
grilem 
 
1. Otevřete dvířka trouby a  pokrm položte 

na otočný talíř. 
2. Volič výkonu nastavte na požadovaný 

výkon a nastavte úroveň grilu. 
3. Tiskněte tlačítko "Energie" a nastavte 

požadovaný výkon. 
4. Nastavte otočným ovladačem 

požadovanou hodnotu doby přípravy. 
5. Stiskněte tlačítko "Start". Trouba začíná 

pracovat.) 
 

 
Na konci cyklu pečení se gril a mikrovlnný 
ohřev vypnou a zazní zvonek. V režimu 
mikrovlnného ohřevu a grilu se nastavení 
výkonu a doby pečení může měnit během 
mikrovlnného ohřevu. 
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Návod na  ruční rozmrazování 
 
Některé potraviny jako chléb a ovoce mohou být rozmraženy manuálně pomocí tohoto návodu 
při výkonu 180W. 
 

POTRAVINA PŘÍPRAVA Doba 
rozmrazování 

DOBA 
ODPOČINKU 
PO 
ROZMRAZENÍ 

malý bochník 
Položit na papírový ubrousek nebo na 
podložku vhodnou do mikrovlnné trouby. 
Otočit ho v půlce doby rozmrazování 

8 -10 min 10-15 min 

nakrájený velký 
bochník 

Položit ho na papírový ubrousek nebo na 
podložku vhodnou do mikrovlnné trouby. 
Otočit ho v půlce doby rozmrazování 

10-13 min 10  min 

2 krajíce Položit je na papírový ubrousek. 45-60 sec 5 min 
1 kus pečiva Položit ho na papírový ubrousek. 45-60 sec 5 min 

2 kusy pečiva Položit je na papírový ubrousek. 1-1,5 min 5 min 
 

krémový dort 450g Vybalit z obalu, položit na talíř 9-11 min 15-30 min 
jemný koláč 450g Vybalit z obalu, položit na talíř 9-11 min 15-30 min 
plněný koláč 450g Vybalit z obalu, položit na talíř 7-9 min 15-30 min 
máslové pečivo Vybalit z obalu, položit na talíř 7-9 min 15-30 min 
máslo    
250g / 1 balení Vybalit z obalu a položit na talíř 3-4 min 5-10 min 
225g 
měkké bobuloviny Položit do jedné vrstvy do mělké misky 5-6  min 5-10 min 

450g 
měkké bobuloviny Položit do jedné vrstvy do mělké misky 7-8 min 5-10 min 

porce pokrmu na 
talíři (400g) 

Zakrýt poklopem nebo fólií (ne z PVC). 
Ohřát při 100%výkonu mikrovln (800W) po 
dobu 3-4 min 

7-8 min 5-10 min 

 

Není nutné ji před vařením rozmrazovat. 
Veškerá zelenina může být rozmražena a 
dále zpracovávána při 100% (800W) 
výkonu trouby 
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Rady pro použití mikrovlnné trouby 
 

• Vždycky udržujte troubu v čistotě-
zamezte přetékání a vytékání tekutin přes 
okraj nádob. Nezapomeňte vždy vyčistit 
vnitřek trouby včetně otočného talíře. 

• Při přípravě pokrmů v troubě přednostně 
používejte kulaté nebo oválné mísy s 
pokličkou. 

• Nepoužívejte kovové nebo kovem 
zdobené mísy. Některé plastové 
materiály se mohou od teplých pokrmů 
tavit nebo deformovat. 

• Při přípravě pokrmy zakrývejte. 
Používejte skleněné pokličky, talíře nebo 
nepromastitelný papír. 

• Pečivo, chléb a podobné potraviny 
mohou být rozmrazovány přímo v košíku 
na chléb nebo v papírovém ubrousku. 

• Jestliže zmrazené potraviny ohříváte v 
jejich obalu, měli byste obal otevřít. Obaly 
obsahující kov nebo kovové ozdoby, 
které nejsou výslovně doporučeny pro 
ohřev v mikrovlnné troubě, se nesmí v 
troubě používat. Odstraňte kovové 
sponky a úvazky. 

• Menší kusy alobalu můžete použít na 
zakrytí částí, které se snadno přehřívají, 
jako např. kuřecí křidýlka. 

• Potraviny se slupkou nebo kůží by se 
měli před přípravou propíchat vidličkou, 
jako např. brambory nebo párky ve 
střívku. Nikdy nevařte v mikrovlnné 
troubě celá vejce, mohla by explodovat. 

• Velké, silné kusy dávejte k vnějšímu 
okraji nádoby a snažte se větší kusy 
porcovat na stejně velké kousky. Vždy 
umisťujte nádoby do středu trouby. 

• Potraviny se budou rovnoměrněji ohřívat, 
budete-li je během přípravy promíchávat 
nebo obracet. 

• Vždy nastavte nižší dobu přípravy než je 
doporučeno, zabráníte tím převaření 
pokrmu. Čím jsou porce pokrmů větší, 
tím delší doba bude potřebná pro jejich 
přípravu. 

• Na přípravu zeleniny nepoužívejte  
žádnou nebo minimální množství vody. 

• Používejte menší množství koření a soli 
než pro "normální" vaření. 

• Kořeňte pokrmy až po přípravě v troubě. 

• Po přípravě v troubě ponechejte pokrm  
několik minut  "odpočinout", aby byla 
zajištěna úplná a rovnoměrná tepelná 
příprava. 

• Vždy se ujistěte, že pokrmy před 
podáváním na stůl jsou řádně tepelně 
zpracovány. 

• Při vyjímání nádobí a pokrmů z trouby 
používejte buď držáky k tomu určené 
nebo rukavice pro mikrovlnné trouby.
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Péče a čištění trouby 
 
Mikrovlnná trouba musí být vždy čistá.Zbytky 
přeteklých  pokrmů a rozstříknutých zbytků 
spotřebovávají mikrovlnnou energii a ta může 
zapříčinit i jejich vznícení. Zároveň se tím 
snižuje účinnost trouby a dochází ke vzniku 
nepříjemných pachů. Nepokoušejte se 
manipulovat s žádným nastavovacím prvkem 
nebo provádět opravu jakékoliv části trouby 
svépomocí. Opravy může provádět jen 
kvalifikovaný pracovník autorizovaného 
servisu. 
 

Před čištěním se ujistěte, že trouba je 
odpojena od elektrické sítě. 

 
Čištění příslušenství (otočný talíř a vozík) 

 
Příslušenství vyndejte z trouby a venku je za 
pomocí jemného mycího prostředku vyčistěte. 
S vozíkem otočného talíře manipulujte velice 
opatrně. 
 
Upozornění: Vnitřek trouby, otočný talíř a 
vozík talíře se ohřívají na vysokou teplotu, 
proto se jich bezprostředně po vypnutí trouby 
nedotýkejte. 
 
Čištění interiéru 
 
Vždy udržujte vnitřek trouby v čistotě. 
Vyčistěte všechny skvrny po rozlitých 
pokrmech a odstraňte všechny zbytky 
pokrmů.Neodstraněné zbytky ulpěné na 
stěnách trouby, těsnění dveří a dveří  pohlcují 
mikrovlnné záření a tím snižují účinnost 
trouby. Mohou také zapříčinit poškození 
vnitřku trouby. K čištění používejte jemné 
tekuté mycí prostředky, horkou vodu a měkký, 
čistý hadřík. 
 

Nikdy k čištění jakékoliv části mikrovlnné 
trouby nepoužívejte abrazivní mycí 
prostředky a ani komerční čističe trub nebo 
ocelovou drátěnku. 
 
K uvolnění  silně ulpěných nečistot nechejte v 
troubě po dobu 2-3 minuty vařit hrnek s vodou. 
 
Nikdy se nepokoušejte k odstranění 
nánosů  použít nůž nebo jiný kuchyňský 
nástroj. 
 
Pro odstranění zápachu z vnitřního prostoru 
trouby nechejte vařit po dobu asi 5 minut 
hrnek s vodou, do které jste přidali 2 čajové 
lžičky citrónové šťávy. 
 
Čištění exteriéru 

 
Před čištěním ovládacího panelu otevřete 
dvířka trouby. Tím zabráníte tomu, aby 
nedošlo k nechtěnému zapnutí trouby.Vnější 
povrch trouby je třeba čistit vodou s 
neagresivním mycím prostředkem a poté 
přetřít pouze čistou vodou, aby se odstranil 
zbylý mycí prostředek. Nakonec troubu vytřete 
do sucha měkkým suchým hadříkem. 
 
Můžete také použít sprejové čističe oken nebo 
univerzální kuchyňské čistící prostředky.Nikdy 
nepoužívejte na mytí vnějších částí 
abrazivních mycích prostředků, drátěnek nebo 
agresivních chemikálií. Aby nedošlo k 
poškození pracovních částí trouby, nedovolte, 
aby se do větracích otvorů dostala voda. 
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Technické údaje 
 

šířka 484 mm 
hloubka 379 mm 
výška 280 mm 
Rozměry vnitřního prostoru šířka 306 mm 
Rozměry vnitřního prostoru hloubka 292 mm 
Rozměry vnitřního prostoru výška 187 mm 
Objem: 23 litre 
Napájení 230V, 50 Hz 
Jištění 15 A 
Příkon 2300W 
Výkon 800W 
Gril 1000W 
Hmotnost: 15 kg 
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Instalace 
 
1. Odstraňte z dvířek trouby všechny 

reklamní nálepky. 
2. Troubu nainstalujte na hladký a rovný 

povrch. Tento povrch musí být 
dostatečně pevný, aby unesl celou 
hmotnost trouby (15 kg) a její obsah. Aby 
nedocházelo ke chvění a nevznikal hluk, 
musí být trouba usazena v pevné a 
stabilní poloze. 

3. Troubu instalujte stranou zdrojů tepla a 
vody. Vystavení trouby účinkům tepla a 
vody může snížit elektrickou účinnost 
trouby a vést k poruchám. Proto se 
ujistěte, že místo instalace je stranou 
všech zdrojů tepla a vody. 

4. Neucpávejte větrací otvory na vrchní 
straně a na bočních stranách skříně a 
také na troubu nestavte žádné předměty. 
Jestliže během provozu větrací otvory  
nebudou volně průchodné, může dojít k 
přehřátí trouby a k chybné funkci trouby. 
Z větracích otvorů uniká horký vzduch. 
Dávejte proto pozor, aby zůstaly volné a 
aby mezi troubou a zadní stěnou nebyly 
žádné záclony. 

5. Troubu umístěte co nejdále od 
radiopřijímačů a televizních přijímačů. 
Tato trouba odpovídá požadavkům EEC 
na potlačení rádiového rušení, ale jestliže 
by se umístila příliš blízko rádiového 
nebo televizního přijímače, k určitému 
rušení by mohlo docházet. Proto troubu 
umístěte co nejdále od těchto přijímačů 
jak je možné. 

6. Když se trouba umístí do rohu, nechte 
volnou mezeru alespoň 5 cm od stěn, aby 
bylo zajištěno potřebné větrání.  

Důležité! Tuto troubu můžete umístit téměř na 
jakékoli místo v kuchyni. Ujistěte se, že trouba 
je postavena na rovný povrch a větrací otvory i 
povrch pod troubou jsou volné (pro dostatečné 
proudění vzduchu). 

* Tento spotřebič splňuje požadavky direktivy 
EEC o potlačení rádiového rušení 87/308/EEC. 

Připojení na síť 
Tato trouba je dodávána s přívodním kabelem 
a zástrčkou na 230 V, 50 Hz, určenou pro 
elektrické zásuvky s ochranným vodičem. 
Ochranný vodič minimalizuje riziko úrazu v 
případě elektrického zkratu. Zkontrolujte, zda 
napětí vaší domácí instalace odpovídá napětí 
uvedenému na typovém štítku trouby.  
Poznámka: Jestliže se trouba připojuje do 
zásuvky pomocí prodlužovacího kabelu, ten 
musí být rovněž opatřen ochranným vodičem. 

VÝSTRAHA! Tento spotřebič nesmí být 
připojen na elektrický přívod bez ochranného 
vodiče.  

Jestliže si nejste naprosto jisti, že vaše 
připojení odpovídá příslušným předpisům, 
kontaktujte elektrikáře s příslušnou kvalifikací. 
Tento spotřebič musí být uzemněn. Jestliže je 
spotřebič opatřen odlitou zástrčkou, která 
neodpovídá vaší zásuvce, je třeba zástrčku 
odříznout a odborně namontovat vhodnou 
zástrčku. 
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Weee 
 

Symbol  na výrobku nebo jeho balení 
udává, že tento výrobek nepatří do domácího 
odpadu. Je nutné odvézt ho do sběrného 
místa pro recyklaci elektrického a 
elektronického zařízení. Zajištěním správné 
likvidace tohoto výrobku pomůžete zabránit 
negativním důsledkům pro životní prostředí a 
lidské zdraví, které by jinak byly způsobeny 
nevhodnou likvidací tohoto výrobku. 
Podrobnější informace o recyklaci tohoto 
výrobku zjistíte u příslušného místního úřadu, 
služby pro likvidaci domovního odpadu nebo v 
obchodě, kde jste výrobek zakoupili. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Evropská Záruka 
 
Na tento spotøebiè se vztahuje záruka 
spoleènosti Electrolux ve všech zemích 
uvedených v zadní èásti tohoto návodu bìhem 
období stanoveného v záruce spotøebièe 
nebo jinak záko-nem.  Jestliže se pøestìhujete 
z jedné uvedené zemì do jiné z uvedených 
zemí, záruka na spotøebiè bude i nadále 
platná za následujících podmínek: •Záruka na 
spotøebiè platí ode dne prvního zakoupení 
spotøebièe, které je možné doložit 
pøedložením platného dokladu o koupi 
vydaného prodejcem spotøebièe. •Záruka na 
spotøebiè je platná pro stejné období a na 
stejný rozsah práce a dílù, jako platí v nové 

zemi Vašeho pobytu pro tento urèitý model 
øady spotøebièù. •Záruka na spotøebiè je 
vázaná na osobu pùvodního kupce spotøebièe 
a není pøenosná na další osoby. •Spotøebiè 
je instalovaný a používaný v souladu s pokyny 
vydanými spoleèností Electrolux a používá se 
pouze v domácnosti, tzn. spotøebiè není 
využíván ke komerèním úèelùm. •Spotøebiè je 
instalovaný v souladu se všemi pøíslušnými 
platnými pøedpisy v nové zemi pobytu. 
Ustanovení Evropské záruky nemají vliv na 
žádná závazná práva, která se na Vás vztahují 
podle zákona.
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Biztonsági előírások 
 
• A beépített ajtózár kapcsoló 

megakadályozza, hogy mikrohullám jöjjön 
ki a működő készülékből, amikor az ajtót 
kinyitja. 

• Ne javítgassa saját maga a készüléket és 
ne próbálja meg azt nyitott ajtóval 
üzemeltetni, mert mikrohullám jöhet ki a 
készülékből. 

• Ne hagyja, hogy az élelmiszer-, vagy  
tisztítószer-maradványok összegyűljenek 
a sütőajtó tömítő felületén. (Vegye 
figyelembe a tisztításra vonatkozó 
tudnivalókat.) 

• Soha ne üzemeltesse a megsérült sütőt, 
várja meg amíg a szerviz szakembere 
ellenőrzi és megjavítja. 

• Különösen fontos, hogy a sütőajtó 
záródása tökéletes legyen és ne legyen 
sérülés, vagy vetemedés az ajtón (3), a 
zsanéron és az ajtózáron (4), valamint az 
ajtó záródó felületén. 

• A meghibásodott készüléket, beleértve a 
csatlakozó vezetéket is, csak a jótállási 
jegyben feltüntetett szerviz javíthatja! 
Bármilyenilletéktelen beavatkozás a 
készülékbe rendkívül kockázatos. 

• Soha ne távolítsa el a külső burkolatot, az 
ajtót, vagy a kezelőpanelt. Bármelyik 
eltávolítása komoly sérülést okozhat 
(nagyfeszültség). 

• A készülék elhelyezésekor tartsa be az 
„Elhelyezés” című fejezetben leírtakat. 

• Ez a készülék kizárólag a háztartásokban 
használt ételek főzéséhez, sütéséhez és 

felolvasztásához készült. A mikró nem 
alkalmas ipari, vagy laboratóriumi 
használatra és a jótállás egyik esetre sem 
érvényes. A gyártó minden felelősséget 
elhárít magától, ha a készüléket nem a 
rendeltetésének megfelelően használják. 

• Ne működtesse a sütőt üresen. Ha nincs 
benne élelmiszer, vagy folyadék, amelyek 
elnyelik a mikrohullámú energiát, akkor 
károsodhat a magnetron. 

• A gyerekek a sütőt csak felügyelet mellett 
használhatják. 

• Ne tárolja a készüléket a szabadban és ne 
használja vizes, nedves környezetben. 

• Ne próbáljon meg papírt, vagy ruhaneműt 
szárítani a mikróban, mert 
meggyulladhatnak. 

• Ne használja a sütőteret más célra. 
Használaton kívül ne tároljon benne 
papírtárgyat, főzőedényt, vagy 
élelmiszereket. 
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Edények biztonsága 

• A legtöbb üveg, üvegkerámia és hőálló 
üvegedény kifejezetten alkalmas a 
mikrohullámú sütőben történő használatra. 
Habár a mikrohullámú energia nem 
melegíti fel a legtöbb hőálló üveget és 
üvegkerámiát, a bennük lévő forró 
élelmiszertől azonban mégis 
átforrósodhatnak. Ezért feltétlenül 
használjon edényfogó kesztyűt az 
edények kivételéhez. 

 

A főzőedények alkalmasságának 
ellenőrzése 

• Helyezze a főzőedényt a mikróban egy fél 
pohár vízzel. 1 percig 800 W-os (100%-os) 
teljesítménnyel üzemeltesse a készüléket. 
Ha a főzőedény felforrósodik, akkor ne 
használja. Ha csak éppen, hogy meleg, 
akkor felmelegítésre alkalmas, de főzésre 
nem. Ha az edény szobahőmérsékletű 
marad, akkor alkalmas mikrohullámú 
főzésre. 

• A papírtálca, a zsírpapír, a papírtörölköző, 
papírcsésze és tányér, a kartonpapír és a 
fagyasztó csomagolás használata 
rendkívül kényelmes. Ügyeljen azonban 
arra, hogy a bennük lévő élelmiszer 
elnyelje a mikrohullámú energiát, mert 
csak így kerülheti el a túlmelegedésüket. 

• Számos műanyag edény, csésze, valamint 
a fagyasztókban használatos tároló 
edények használhatók a mikrohullámú 
sütőben. Mindig tartsa be a műanyag 
edények gyártóinak az útmutatásait. 
Kerülje a műanyag edények használatát 
olyan esetben, amikor magas zsír-vagy 
cukortartalmú étel van bennük, mert a 
magas hő hatására ilyenkor az edények 
megolvadhatnak. 

• Műanyag, vagy papír edényben történő 
melegítéskor ne hagyja a sütőt felügyelet 
nélkül. Ha füstöt észlel, tartsa zárva az 
ajtót és húzza ki a dugót a konnektorból. 

• Fémedények és fémdíszítésű edények 
nem használhatók a mikrohullámú 
sütőben. Kivételt csak azok az edények 
képeznek, amelyeket kizárólag mikróban 
történő használatra javasol a gyártója. 

• Szűk szájnyílású edények, üvegek nem 
használhatók a mikrohullámú sütőben. 

• Legyen nagyon óvatos, amikor az 
edényfedőt eltávolítja, hogy elkerülhesse a 
kicsapódó gőz miatti égési sérülést. 

 
Élelmiszerek biztonsága 

• Ne melegítsen ételt lezárt edényben, pl. 
konzervdobozban. Mindig tegye át az ételt 
egy megfelelő tartóba. 

• A mikróban fritőzés (bő zsiradékban 
történő sütés) nem végezhető, mert a 
zsiradék hőfoka nem ellenőrizhető és 
meggyulladhat. 

• Kukorica pattogtatása végezhető a 
készülékben, de kizárólag olyan 
csomagolásban, amelyet a gyártója 
mikrózásra készített. Ez a művelet 
kizárólag felügyelet mellett végezhető. 

• A "bőrös" és "héjas" élelmiszereket, - mint  
pl. burgonya, paradicsom, virsli - a főzés 
előtt többször szurkálja meg villával, hogy 
a keletkező gőzök könnyebben 
távozhassanak és ne roncsolják szét őket. 

• FIGYELEM: Folyadékok (levesek, italok) 
melegítése közben előfordulhat, hogy a 
forrási hőmérséklet elérése ellenére sincs 
gőzképződés. Ez az úgynevezett 
gőzkésleltetés a betett folyadékot már 
csekély forrásnál is képes hirtelen heves 
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forrássá változtatni. A veszély elkerülése 
érdekében kövesse az alábbi lépéseket: 

1. Kerülje az egyenes oldalú, szűk 
szájnyílású edények használatát. 

2. Ne melegítse túl. 

3. Az edénybe való behelyezés előtt keverje 
fel és a melegítés félidejében ismételje 
meg a keverést. 

4. Felmelegítés után rövid ideig hagyja állni a 
felmelegített folyadékot a sütőben, majd az 
edény kivétele előtt óvatosan keverje meg 
ismét. 

• Néhány ételféleség, pl. egész tojás, 
lekvárosüveg, stb. szétdurranhat a 
sütőben. Ha tojást akar sütni, akkor szúrja 
ki a sárgáját, takarja le és a sütés után 
hagyja 1 percig állni, mielőtt eltávolítja a 
tetőt. 

 
VIGYÁZAT: 

• Ne erőltesse kézzel a forgótányér forgását. 
Ha erőlteti, hibás működést okozhat. 

• Fémedények használatánál gyakran 
ívképződés jelentkezhet a sütőtérben. A 
folyamatos ívképződés (szikrázás) 
károsíthatja a készüléket. Ilyen esetben 
állítsa le a készülék működését és 
ellenőrizze a benne lévő edényt. 

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne takarja le és ne 
hagyja eltömődni a szellőző nyílásokat a 
készülék tetején, hátoldalán, oldalán és az 
alján. 

 
Ne használja a készüléket ipari célra. 
 
A készüléket kizárólag háztartási 
használatra tervezték. 
 

Tartsa be az előzőekben ismertetett fontos 
tudnivalókat. 
 
Kicsomagolás 
 
A készülék kicsomagolása után feltétlenül 
ellenőrizze, hogy nem érte-e valamilyen 
sérülés. Ha bármilyen károsodást, vagy hiányt 
észlel, azonnal forduljon ahhoz a 
kereskedőhöz, ahol a készüléket vásárolta. A 
sütőt is és a tartozékokat is védőfólia 
boríthatja, amelyet a használatot megelőzően 
el kell távolítani. Ügyeljen ara, hogy a 
gyerekek ne tudjanak játszani a csomagoló 
anyagokkal. Fulladásveszély. 
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Használható edények és tartozékok 
 
Az alábbi táblázatban segítséget adunk az eszközök és az anyagok kiválasztásának 
megkönnyítéséhez és ahhoz, hogy a kiválasztott edényben a főzés biztonsággal végezhető 
legyen. 
 

Anyag Eszköz Sütés mikrohullámmal  

Kerámia és üveg Hőálló üvegáru IGEN  
 Üveg IGEN  

 Üvegáru 
fémdíszítéssel NEM  

 Ólomkristály NEM  

Porcelán Fémdíszítés 
nélkül 

IGEN  

Cserépedény  IGEN  
Műanyag Mikrohullám-álló IGEN  
 Műanyag edények IGEN  
Fém Fémserpenyő NEM  
 Alumíniumfólia IGEN*  

Papír Pohár, tányér, 
szalvéta 

IGEN  

Zsírpapír  IGEN  

Fa  NEM  

Tartozékok Forgótányér IGEN  

 Görgőtámasz IGEN  
 
IGEN = Alkalmas eszközök és tartozékok. 
NEM = Nem alkalmazható eszközök és tartozékok. 
 
MEGJEGYZÉS: * Az alufólia csak lefedésre alkalmas a mikrohullámú készülékben. 
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Hogyan használjuk a mikrohullámú sütőt? 
 

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9

10

11

 
 
 

 
 

 Sütőajtó 
 Teljesítmény 
 Grill 
 betûs lakat  
 Automatikus felmelegítés 
 Automatikus felolvasztás 
 Óra  
 Start 
 Időbeállító gomb 
 Stop 
  ajtó  nyit  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.markabolt.hu/



82   electrolux   H    

Forgótányér behelyezése 
 
 
 
 
Forgótányér támasz 
 
 
 
 
Forgótányér. Speciális hőálló üvegből készült. 
 
 
 
 
1. Helyezze a forgótányér támaszt a sütőtér 

aljára. 

2. Helyezze rá a forgótányért a támaszra a 
képen látható módon. Ügyeljen arra, hogy 
a forgótányér aljának közepén lévő 
kialakítás pontosan illeszkedjen a 
meghajtó tengelyre. Soha ne használja a 
forgótányért a felső oldalával lefelé 
forgatva. 

• Főzésnél a forgótányér támasznak is és a 
forgótányérnak is a mikróban kell lennie. 

• A melegítendő, főzendő ételt mindig a 
forgótányérra kell ráhelyezni. 

• A forgótányér az óramutató járásával 
megegyezően és azzal ellentétesen is 
foroghat. Ez teljesen normális jelenség. 
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Az óra beállítása 
 
Amikor először csatlakoztatja a mikrohullámú 
sütőt az elektromos hálózatra, vagy 
áramszünet után ismét van áramellátás a 
lakásban, akkor a kijelző ablakban a „88:88„ 
villog. 
 
1. Érintse meg az óra (2) gombot. 
2. Érintse meg az óra gombot 3 mp-ig. 
3. A szabályzó gomb segítségével állítsa be 

a „4:00” időt 
4. Érintse meg az óra gombot. 
5. A szabályzó gomb segítségével állítsa be 

a „4:30” időt. 
6. Érintse meg az óra gombot. (A leírt 

lépések elvégzését követően az óra 
beállításra került.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A sütő leállítása 
A használatban lévő sütő kétféle módon 
állítható le: 
 
1. Nyomja meg a Stop gombot. 

• A sütő a Start (gyors kezdés) gomb 
megnyomásával indítható újra. 

• A Stop/Clear gomb ismételt 
megnyomásával folytatódik az 
aktuális program. 

 
2. Nyissa ki az ajtót 

• A sütő az ajtó zárásával és a Start 
(gyors kezdés) gomb 
megnyomásával indítható újra. 

• A Stop gomb megnyomásával 
törlődik az aktuális progran. 

 
Minden egyes sütési folyamat 
befejeződésekor a hűtőventilátor tovább 
üzemel az ajtó nyitásáig 
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Mikrohullámú főzés 
 
1. Nyissa ki az ajtót, helyezze be az ételt a 

forgótányérra és zárja be az ajtót. 
2. Nyomogassa addig a Teljesítmény 

gombot, amíg a szükséges 
teljesítményfokozatot eléri. 

3. A beállító gomb elforgatásával állítsa be 
a szükséges főzési időt. 

4. Nyomja meg a Start gombot. A készülék 
működése megkezdődik. 

 

 
A sütő kikapcsolásához nyomja meg a 
Stop/Clear gombot. 
 
 
 
Gyors kezdés 

 
A Start gomb megnyomása lehetővé teszi, 
hogy a mikrohullámú sütő működését 30 mp-ig 
teljes teljesítményen (800 W) indítsa el. 
 
A Start gomb minden egyes megnyomásával 
a főzési időt 30 mp-enként növelheti. 
 

 
Vigyázat: Minden használat után figyeljen 
arra, hogy ne felejtse el kétszer megnyomni 
a Stop/Clear gombot. Ezzel biztosíthatja, 
hogy a sütő kikapcsolt állapotba kerül. 
 

 

Mikrohullámú teljesítmény táblázat 
Teljesítmény beállítás Felhasználási javaslat 

100W Melegentartó funkció: Ételek melegen tartásához 

180W Felolvasztó funkció: Fagyasztott élelmiszerek felolvasztásához 

300W Gyenge fokozat: Néhány fajta sült befejező főzéséhez, tejsodó vagy sajtos 
keksz sütéséhez 

450W Közepes fokozat: Gyorsabb felolvasztáshoz, casserole és ragu 
felmelegítéséhez 

600W Felmelegítő fokozat: Kekszek sütéséhez, puddingok készítéséhez, 
készételek felmelegítéséhez. 

800W Maximális teljesítmény: Forraláshoz, levesek felmelegítéséhez, főzéséhez, 
zöldségek főzéséhez, barnító tálban készült ételek felmelegítéséhez. 
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Automatikus felolvasztás 
 
1. Nyissa ki az ajtót és helyezze az ételt a 

forgótányérra. 
2. Nyomja addig az „Auto Defrost” 

(automatikus felolvasztás) gombot, amíg 
a kívánt programot eléri. 

3. Forgassa el addig a beállító gombot, 
amíg az élelmiszer mennyiségének 
megfelelő értéket eléri. 

4. Zárja be az ajtót. 
5. Nyomja meg a Start gombot. A 

felolvasztási folyamat megkezdődik. 
 

 
Kézi felolvasztásra is van lehetőség, ebben 

az esetben 180 W-os teljesítményt használjon. 
450 g-nál nagyobb mennyiség 
felolvasztásakor - az étel fajtájától függően - 
meggyorsítható a felolvasztást oly módon, 
hogy a készüléket 1-3 percig 100%-os (800 
W) teljesítményen üzemelteti, majd 180 W-on 
folytatja tovább a működését az étel teljes 
felolvasztásig 

 

Felolvasztási javaslatok 

1. Ha bizonytalan, akkor jobb alábecsülni a 
felolvasztási időt. Az étel felolvadása az 
állásidő alatt tovább folytatódik. 

2. Válassza szét az élelmiszert amilyen 
hamar csak lehetséges. 

3. A felolvasztási idő felénél forgassa meg 
az ételt. 

4. A felolvadt részeket - amilyen hamar 
lehetséges - távolítsa el. 

5. Felolvasztás előtt távolítsa el, vagy 
nyissa ki a csomagolást. 

6. Helyezze minél nagyobb edénybe az ételt, 
hogy a felolvasztás alatti forgatás és 
kavargatás minél könnyebb legyen. 

7. A baromfi felolvasztását lefelé fordított 
mellel végezze, félidőben fordítsa meg, 
vagy tartson szünetet. Az érzékeny 
felületek, mint pl. a szárnyak, lábak 
felolvasztását kisméretű fóliával 
beburkolva végezze. 

 
Nagyon fontos az állásidő, amely része a 
főzésnek. Erre azért van szükség, hogy az étel 
teljes tömegében egyenletes hőfokúra 
felolvadjon a sütést megelőzően.

 
FIGYELEM:  Az automatikus felolvasztási funkciót az alábbi táblázat alapján állítsa be: 
 

Automatikus program Nyomja meg a 
gombot 

Kijelző ablak Adag 

Automatikus 
felolvasztás X 1 Ed-0 10sec -  99 min 

Hús X 2 Ad-1 200 - 2000g 
Szárnyas X 3 Ad-2 200 - 2000g 
Hal X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 
Kenyér / tészta X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 
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Automatikus felmelegítés 
 
1. Nyissa ki az ajtót és helyezze az ételt a 

forgótányérra. 
2. Nyomja addig az „Auto Reheat” 

(automatikus felmelegítés) gombot, amíg 
a kívánt programot eléri. 

3. Forgassa el addig a beállító gombot, 
amíg az élelmiszer mennyiségének 
megfelelő értéket eléri. 

4. Zárja be az ajtót. 

5. Nyomja meg a Start gombot. A 
felolvasztási folyamat megkezdődik. 

 

 
Figyelem! Vegye figyelembe az alábbi 

táblázat ajánlásait.

 
Az automatikus felolvasztási funkciót az alábbi táblázat alapján állítsa be: 

Automatikus program Nyomja meg a 
gombot 

Kijelző 
ablak 

Adag 

‘Baked Potato’ X 1 AC-1 125g, 250g, 375g, 500g 
‘Pop Corn’ X 2 AC-2 100g, 80-100g, 40-60g 
‘Vegetables’ X 3 AC-3 100g, 200g, 300g, 400g 
‘Pizza’ X 4 AC-4 150-200g, 400g 
‘Drink’ X 5 AC-5 125g, 250g, 500g, 750g 
‘Gratin’ X 6 AC-6 200-300g, 300-400g 

 

Főzés grillel 
1. Nyissa ki az ajtót és helyezze az ételt a 

forgótányérra. 
2. A teljesítménybeállító gombbal válassza 

ki a grill funkciót. 
3. Forgassa el addig a beállító gombot, 

amíg az élelmiszer mennyiségének 
megfelelő értéket eléri. 

4. Zárja be az ajtót. 
5. Nyomja meg a Start gombot. A 

felolvasztási folyamat megkezdődik. 
 

 
Ha a sütési folyamat alatt kinyitja az ajtót, 
akkor a sütő kikapcsol. A sütés folytatásához 
zárja be az ajtót. A sütési idő leteltekor a 
mikrohullám és a grill kikapcsol és ezt egy 
csengő hang jelzi. 
 

Sütés mikrohullám és grill kombinálásával 
1. Nyissa ki az ajtót és helyezze az ételt a 

forgótányérra. 
2. A teljesítménybeállító gombbal válassza ki a 

grill funkciót. 
3. Nyomja addig az „Auto Defrost” (automatikus 

felolvasztás) gombot, amíg a kívánt programot 
eléri. 

4. Forgassa el addig a beállító gombot, amíg az 
élelmiszer mennyiségének megfelelő értéket 
eléri. 

5. Zárja be az ajtót. 
6. Nyomja meg a Start gombot. A felolvasztási 

folyamat megkezdődik. 
 

 
A mikrohullám és grill kombinációs 
üzemmódban a teljesítmény beállítása és a 
sütési idő addig változtatható meg, ameddig a 
sütő mikrohullámú üzemmódban dolgozik.
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Kézi felolvasztási tudnivalók 
 
Néhány ételfajta (kenyér, gyümölcs) felolvasztása jobb eredményt ad ezen a 180 W 
teljesítményen való felolvasztáskor. 
 

Étel Előkészítés Időszükséglet Állásidő 

Kis méretű egész 
kenyér 

Mikrohullámálló rácsra, vagy 
papírtörölközőre tegye. A felolvasztás 
félidejében fordítsa meg. 

8-10 perc 10-15 perc 

Nagy méretű 
szeletelt kenyér 

Mikrohullámálló rácsra vagy 
papírtörölközőre tegye. A felolvasztás 
félidejében fordítsa meg. 

10-13 perc 10 perc 

2 szelet Tegye papírtörölközőre. 45-60 mp 5 perc 
1 zsemlye Tegye papírtörölközőre. 45-60 mp 5 perc 
2 zsemlye Tegye papírtörölközőre. 1-1,5 perc 5 perc 
Torta (450 g) Távolítsa el a csomagolást és tegye 

tányérra. 
9-11 perc 15-30 perc 

Sajtos sütemény 
(450 g) 

Távolítsa el a csomagolást és tegye 
tányérra. 

9-11 perc 15-30 perc 

Pite (450 g) Távolítsa el a csomagolást és tegye 
tányérra. 

7-9 perc 15-30 perc 

Tészta (450 g) Távolítsa el a csomagolást és tegye 
tányérra. 

7-9 perc 15-30 perc 

250 g (1 csomag) Távolítsa el róla a fóliát és tegye tányérra. 3-4 perc 5-10 perc 
Puha bogyós 
gyümölcs (225 g) 

Egy rétegben helyezze lapos tányérra. 5-6 perc 5-10 perc 

Puha bogyós 
gyümölcs (450 g) 

Egy rétegben helyezze lapos tányérra. 7-8 perc 5-10 perc 

Tányéros készétel 
450 g 

Takarja le tányérral. Melegítse elő 100%-
os (9800 W) mikrohullámú teljesítményen 
3-4 percig. 

7-8 perc 5-10 perc 

Zöldségek Főzés előtt nem szükséges a zöldségeket 
felolvasztani. Indokolt esetben minden 
zöldség felolvasztható 100 %-on (800 W-
on). 
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Mikrózási tanácsok 
 
• Mindig tartsa a mikrót tisztán, lehetőleg 

kerülje el az ételek kifröccsenését és ne 
felejtkezzen el megtisztítani a forgótányért, 
valamint a sütő belsejét. 

• Mikrózásnál részesítse előnyben a fedővel 
rendelkező kerek, vagy ovális edényeket.  

• Ne használjon fém, vagy fémdíszítésű 
edényeket.  Bizonyos műanyag edények 
az étel forróságától megolvadhatnak. 

• Főzéskor takarja le az ételeket. 
Használjon erre a célra üvegfedőt, tányért, 
vagy zsírálló papírt. 

• Tésztát, kenyeret és hasonlókat 
közvetlenül a kenyértartó kosárban is, 
vagy szalvétán is felolvaszthat. 

• Ha a fagyasztott ételt a csomagolásában 
melegíti fel, akkor a csomagolást először 
ki kell nyitni. Ha a csomagolás fémet, vagy 
fémdekorációt is tartalmaz, akkor azt csak 
akkor nem kell eltávolítani, ha a gyártó 
kifejezetten erre a célra ajánlja. Távolítsa 
el a fém zárókapcsot is. 

• Kisebb darab alumínium fólia használható 
a mikróban olyan részek burkolására, ahol 
a túlfőzés elkerülése a cél (pl. csirkeláb). 

• A nagyobb, sovány darabokat a hőálló 
edény szélére tegye és ha lehet, próbálja 
a nagyobb darabokat kisebb méretűekre 
felvágni. Az edényt mindig a készülék 
közepére helyezze. 

• Az étel egyenletesen fog elkészülni, ha 
időnként megkeveri, vagy megforgatja. 

 

 

 

• Mindig rövidebb főzési időt állítson be, 
mint amennyit a receptkönyvek írnak, 
hogy a túlfőzést elkerülje. A nagyobb 
mennyiségek hosszabb főzési időt 
igényelnek. 

• Zöldségek párolásánál ne használjon vizet, 
vagy ha kell, akkor csak kis mennyiséget. 

• Kevesebb sót és fűszert használjon, mint 
amennyit a hagyományos főzésnél 
szokott.  

• Fűszerezzen később. 

• A főzés befejezése után hagyja állni az 
ételt, hogy jobb eredményt kapjon. 

• Mindig tűzforró legyen az étel, mielőtt 
tálalja. 

• Mindig használjon edényfogót, vagy 
kesztyűt, amikor az edényt kiveszi a 
készülékből.
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Tisztítás és ápolás 
 
A sütőnek mindig tisztának kell lennie. Az 
ételmaradványok elnyelik a mikrohullámú 
energiát és eléghetnek. Ez csökkenti a sütő 
hatékonyságát és kellemetlen szagokat 
eredményezhet. Ne próbálja meg saját maga 
a sütő javítását, vagy beállítását. A 
meghibásodott készülék javítását, beleértve a 
csatlakozó vezeték cseréjét is, csak a jótállási 
jegyben megjelölt szerviz végezheti. 
 
Ügyeljen arra, hogy bármilyen tisztítási 
munka előtt a mikrohullámú sütő le legyen 
választva az elektromos hálózatról! 
 
Tartozékok tisztítása (forgótányér és 

támasz) 
 
A sütőtérből történő eltávolításuk után 
mosogatószeres vízben tisztítsa meg a 
tartozékokat. A forgótányér támaszát óvatosan 
kell tisztítani. 
 
VIGYÁZAT! A sütőtér és a forgótányér 
nagyon felforrósodhat, ezért a használat 
után ne érintse meg azonnal! 
 
Belső tisztítás 
 
A sütő oldalfalain, az ajtó tömítésén és az ajtó 
felületén visszamaradó szennyeződések 
elnyelik a mikrohullámú energiát, ezáltal 
csökkentik a sütő hatékonyságát, sőt 
károsíthatják a sütő belsejét is. 
A szennyeződés eltávolításához használjon 
kevés folyékony mosószert, meleg vizet és 
puha ruhát. 
 
 
 
 
 

SOHA NE HASZNÁLJON MARÓ 
TISZTÍTÓSZERT, KERESKEDELMI SÜTŐ 
TISZTÍTÓT, VAGY FÉMSZÁLAS TISZTÍTÓ 
PÁRNÁT A MIKROHULLÁMÚ SÜTŐ 
EGYETLEN RÉSZÉNEK A TISZTÍTÁSÁHOZ 
SEM. 

A makacs szennyeződések eltávolításához 2-
3 percig forraljon egy csésze vizet a mikróban.  

SOHA NE HASZNÁLJON KÉST, VAGY 
BÁRMILYEN MÁS ESZKÖZT A 
SZENNYEZŐDÉS SÜTŐFELÜLETRŐL 
TÖRTÉNŐ ELTÁVOLÍTÁSÁHOZ. 
 
A sütőben lévő kellemetlen szagok 
eltávolításához a következőt ajánljuk: tegyen 
egy csésze vízbe 2 evőkanál citromlevet és 
azt 5 percig forralja a mikróban. 
 
Külső tisztítás 
 
A kezelőpanel tisztításakor nyissa ki az ajtót. 
Ezzel elkerülheti a véletlenszerű bekapcsolást. 
A külső felületeket enyhe mosogatószeres 
meleg vízzel tisztítsa meg egy puha ruha 
segítségével. A mosogatószeres ruhával való 
letörlés után tiszta vizes ruhával, majd száraz 
ruhával törölje át a felületeket. 
 

Ablaktisztító, vagy hasonló konyhai tisztító-
spray is használható az ajtó ablakához. Soha 
ne használjon maró, karcoló vegyszert, mert 
károsíthatja a felületet. A károsodás elkerülése 
érdekében fokozottan ügyelni kell arra, hogy a 
szellőző nyílásokba víz semmilyen 
körülmények között ne juthasson be. 
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Műszaki adatok 
 

Szélesség 484 mm 
Mélység 379 mm 
Magasság 280 mm 
Sütőtéri méretek Szélesség 306 mm 
Sütőtéri méretek Mélység 292 mm 
Sütőtéri méretek Magasság 187 mm 
Űrtartalom 23 litre 
Feszültség 230V, 50 Hz 
Biztosíték igény 15 A 
Teljesítmény-felvétel 2300W 
Mikrohullámú teljesítmény 800W 
Grill teljesítmény 1000W 
Tömeg 15 kg 
Zajkibocsátás 60 dB(A) 
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Elhelyezés 
 
1. Távolítson el minden reklámfóliát az ajtóról. 

2. Helyezze a sütőt egy vízszintes felületre. 
A felületnek erősnek és stabilnak kell 
lennie, hogy biztonsággal megtartsa a 
sütő  
(13,5 kg-os) és a benne lévő edény + 
élelmiszer tömegét. A vízszintbe állítással 
elkerülheti a vibrációs és egyéb 
kellemetlen zajokat. 

3. A sütőt víztől és hőtől tartsa távol. A 
sugárzó hő csökkenti a sütő 
hatékonyságát és hibás működéshez 
vezet. Ugyanezt eredményezi a víz is. 
Mindkettőtől megfelelő távolságban 
helyezze el a készüléket. 

4. Ne zárja le a készülék szellőző nyílásait. 
Ha a működés alatt a szellőző nyílások 
eltömődnek, akkor a sütő túlmelegszik és 
hibás működést eredményez. A szellőző 
nyílásokon forró levegő jön ki, ezért a 
készülék hátoldala és a fal között is 
megfelelő szabad távolságot kell 
biztosítani. Ne tegyen a függöny háta 
mögé függönyt. 

5. A sütőt a lehető legtávolabb helyezze el a 
rádió és TV-készüléktől. A készülék 
megfelel az EEC direktíva szerinti rádió 
zavarszűrési követelményeknek. Néhány 
interferencia zavar azonban felléphet, ha 
túl közel helyezi el a rádió, vagy TV 
készülékhez. 

6. Sarokban történő elhelyezésnél is 
legalább 5 cm-es rést hagyjon a fal és a 
szellőző nyílások között.  

 
Fontos: A sütő bárhol elhelyezhető a 

konyhában. Az elhelyezésnél azonban a 
vízszintre, a hőforrástól és víztől való 

távolságra, valamint a megfelelő 
szellőzésre feltétlenül ügyelni kell. 

 
Elektromos csatlakoztatás 
 

A készüléket 230 V / 50 Hz-es hálózathoz 
csatlakoztatható földelt csatlakozó vezetékkel 
és dugóval szállítják. A földelés minimálisra 
csökkenti egy esetleges rövidzár miatti   
kockázatot. 

Ha a sütőt egy hosszabbítón keresztül 
csatlakoztatja a hálózatra, akkor ügyeljen arra, 
hogy a hosszabbítónak is földeltnek kell lennie. 
A hosszabbító terhelhetőségének meg kell 
felelnie a készülék teljesítményének. 

Figyelem: A készülék földeletlen 
konnektorból nem üzemeltethető. 
Ha a megfelelő konnektor nem áll a 
rendelkezésére, akkor szakemberrel 
kell a megfelelő kiépíttetést 
elvégeztetni. 
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Weee 
 

A terméken vagy a csomagoláson található  
szimbólum aztjelzi, hogy a termék nem kezelhető 
háztartási hulladékként.Ehelyett a terméket el kell 
szállítani az elektromos éselektronikai készülékek 
újrahasznosítására szakosodottmegfelelő begyűjtő 
helyre.Azzal, hogy gondoskodik ezen termék helyes 
hulladékbahelyezéséről, segít megelőzni azokat, a 
környezetre és az emberiegészségre gyakorolt 
potenciális kedvezőtlen 
következményeket,amelyeket ellenkező esetben a 
termék nem megfelelőhulladékkezelése 
okozhatna.Ha részletesebb tájékoztatásra van 
szüksége a termékújrahasznosítására vonatkozóan, 
kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba ahelyi önkormányzattal, 
a háztartási hulladékok kezelését végzőszolgálattal 
vagy azzal a bolttal, ahol a terméket vásárolta. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Európai Jótállás  
A jelen készülékre az Electrolux a jelen 
kézikönyv hátlapján felsorolt országok 
mindegyikében a készülék garancialevelében 
vagy egyébként a törvényben megszabott 
időtartamra vállal jótállást. Amennyiben a 
vásárló az alábbiakban felsorolt országok közül 
valamelyik másik országba települ át, az alábbi 
követelmények teljesítése esetén a készülékre 
vonatkozó jótállás szintén áttelepíthető: -  

A készülékre vállalt jótállás a készülék eredeti 
vásárlásának napjával kezdődik, melyet a 
vásárló a készülék eladója által kiadott 
érvényes, vásárlást igazoló okmány 
bemutatásával tud igazolni.  

A készülékre vállalt jótállás ugyanolyan 
időtartamra érvényes és ugyanolyan 
mértékben terjed ki a munkadíjra és 

alkatrészekre, mint a vásárló új lakóhelye 
szerinti országban az adott modellre vagy 
termékféleségre érvényben lévő jótállás.  

A készülékre vállalt jótállás a termékhez 
kötődik, a jótállási jog másik felhasználóra 
átruházható.  

A készülék üzembe helyezése és használata 
az Electrolux által kiadott utasításoknak 
megfelelően történt, és kizárólag háztartásban 
használták, kereskedelmi célokra nem.  

A készüléket az új lakóhely szerinti országban 
hatályos összes vonatkozó előírásnak 
megfelelően helyezték üzembe.  

A jelen Európai Jótállás rendelkezései a törvény 
által biztosított vásárlói jogokat nem érintik.
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Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa 
 
• Wbudowany przełącznik blokujący 

zabezpiecza kuchnię mikrofalową przed 
uruchomieniem przy otwartych drzwiach. 

• Nie należy manipulować przy drzwiach 
ani włączać kuchni, kiedy drzwi są 
otwarte. Może to narazić obsługującego 
na oddziaływanie energii mikrofalowej. 

• Nie należy dopuszczać, aby na 
powierzchniach uszczelniających drzwi 
pozostawały resztki produktów 
żywnościowych lub środków 
czyszczących (patrz rozdział 
„Czyszczenie i konserwacja”). 

• W przypadku usterek nie używać kuchni 
do czasu usunięcia ich przez 
autoryzowany zakład serwisowy. 

• Prosimy zwracać szczególną uwagę na 
prawidłowe zamykanie się drzwi oraz na 
ewentualne usterki, tj.: (1) drzwi nie mogą 
być zwichrowane, (2)zawiasy i zatrzaski 
nie mogą być pęknięte i powinny działać 
niezawodnie, (3) uszczelki oraz 
powierzchnie uszczelniające nie mogą 
być uszkodzone. 

• W przypadku wystąpienia usterki 
(opisanej powyżej), bądź konieczności 
wymiany części należy skontaktować się 
z lokalnym autoryzowanym zakładem 
serwisowym. Wszelkie prace o 
charakterze naprawczym i regulacyjnym 
muszą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez 
personel autoryzowanych zakładów 
serwisowych. 

• W żadnym przypadku nie wolno 
demontować zewnętrznej obudowy drzwi 
oraz panelu sterującego, gdyż może to 
spowodować zagrożenie porażenia 
prądem elektrycznym o wysokim napięciu. 

• Kuchnię należy zainstalować i umieścić 
zgodnie ze wskazówkami zawartymi w 
instrukcji obsługi. 

• Kuchnię należy użytkować zgodnie z 
przeznaczeniem - jak podano w niniejszej 
instrukcji. Nie należy w tym urządzeniu 
stosować chemikaliów korozyjnych. Ten 
typ kuchni służy wyłącznie do 
podgrzewania, gotowania i rozmrażania 
produktów żywnościowych. Nie jest ona 
przeznaczona do celów przemysłowych, 
czy laboratoryjnych, jak również nie może 
być używana w celach komercyjnych. 
Użytkowanie niezgodne z 
przeznaczeniem powoduje anulowanie 
gwarancji. 

• Nie włączać pustej kuchni mikrofalowej. 
Jeżeli nie ma w niej produktów 
żywnościowych lub wody, które mogłyby 
pochłonąć energię mikrofalową, może 
wystąpić uszkodzenie magnetronu. 

• Kuchnia mikrofalowa może być 
obsługiwana wyłącznie przez osoby 
dorosłe. 

• Kuchni nie należy przechowywać na 
zewnątrz pomieszczeń oraz w pobliżu 
wody. 

• Nie suszyć w kuchni mokrych 
przedmiotów lub gazet, gdyż może dojść 
do ich zapalenia. 

• Kuchnia nie służy do przechowywania 
produktów żywnościowych i innych 
przedmiotów. Nie należy pozostawiać w 
niej przedmiotów papierowych, sprzętu 
do gotowania lub produktów 
żywnościowych, gdy kuchnia nie jest 
używana. 

 

http://www.markabolt.hu/



   �   electrolux   95 

Naczynia 
 
Większość naczyń ze szkła, tworzyw szklano - 
ceramicznych i szkła żaroodpornego nadaje 
się do stosowania w kuchnie mikrofalowej. 
Mimo, że energia mikrofalowa nie przegrzewa 
większości naczyń szklanych i ceramicznych, 
mogą one ulec nagrzaniu w wyniku 
przenoszenia się ciepła z produktu na 
pojemnik. Dlatego zalecamy używanie rękawic 
przy wyjmowaniu z kuchni naczyń. 
 
Sprawdzenie przydatności naczyń 
 
• Umieścić w kuchnie mikrofalowej 

naczynie wraz ze szklanką wypełnioną do 
połowy wodą. Podgrzać przy ustawieniu 
na 800W (100 %) przez jedną minutę. 
Jeżeli naczynie jest gorące nie należy 
stosować go w kuchni mikrofalowej. 
Jeżeli jest ono lekko ciepłe - może być 
używane do podgrzewania (ale nie do 
gotowania). Jeżeli naczynie utrzymało 
normalną temperaturę (otoczenia) 
oznacza to, że nadaje się do gotowania w 
kuchnie mikrofalowej. 

• Papierowe serwetki, papier woskowany, 
ręczniki papierowe, tacki, kubki, kartony, 
opakowania mrożonek i tektura są bardzo 
wygodne w użyciu. Zawsze należy jednak 
upewnić się, czy pojemnik wypełniony 
jest produktem żywnościowym, który 
będzie pochłaniał energię mikrofalową (i 
będzie można uniknąć przegrzania 
naczynia). Stosować się do wskazówek 
producenta żywności. 

• Wiele naczyń z tworzyw sztucznych 
(kubki, talerze, opakowania mrożonek i 
inne) nadaje się do stosowania w 
kuchniach mikrofalowych.  Jeżeli chcecie 
Państwo z nich korzystać radzimy 
zapoznać się z informacją producenta. 
Należy unikać stosowania  opakowań z 

tworzyw sztucznych wraz z produktami 
zawierającymi duże ilości cukru lub 
tłuszczu. Produkty te osiągają w kuchnie 
mikrofalowej wysoką temperaturę, co 
może spowodować topienie się 
niektórych gatunków tworzyw sztucznych. 

• Nie pozostawiać włączonej kuchni 
mikrofalowej bez nadzoru, kontrolować jej 
pracę podczas podgrzewania i gotowania 
z użyciem pojemników wykonanych ze 
sztucznych, papierowych bądź 
łatwopalnych materiałów. Jeżeli zauważą 
Państwo dym prosimy nie otwierać drzwi, 
lecz natychmiast wyłączyć kuchnię, 
odłączyć od zasilania elektrycznego i 
odczekać, aż dym przestanie się 
wydobywać z wnętrza urządzenia. 

• Sprzęt metalowy lub z elementami 
metalowymi nie powinien być stosowany w 
kuchnie mikrofalowej, z wyjątkiem, jeżeli 
producent wyraźnie określi i zaleci możliwość 
używania w kuchniach mikrofalowych. 

• Pojemniki z ograniczonymi 
możliwościami otwierania (np. butelki) nie 
powinny być używane do przyrządzania 
potraw w kuchniach mikrofalowych. 

• Prosimy o szczególną uwagę przy 
zdejmowaniu pokrywek bądź przykrywek 
z naczyń, aby nie poparzyć się parą. 

 
Żywność 
 
• Nie podgrzewać w kuchni potraw w 

puszkach. Produkt należy wyjąć z puszki 
i umieścić w odpowiednim naczyniu. 

• Nie należy smażyć potraw na tłuszczu. 
Jego temperatura nie jest  kontrolowana, 
co może doprowadzić do sytuacji 
stwarzającej zagrożenie. 

• Prażona kukurydza może być 
przyrządzana tylko w specjalnych 
opakowaniach lub przystosowanych 
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naczyniach (czynność ta wymaga 
nadzoru obsługującego). 

• Produkty posiadające nieporowatą skórę 
bądź powłokę (takie jak: jabłka, ziemniaki, 
wątróbki drobiowe, żółtka jaj) wymagają 
wcześniejszego nakłucia zewnętrznej 
warstwy, aby zapobiec tworzeniu się pary 
lub ewentualnemu poparzeniu. 

 
UWAGA: Podczas podgrzewania płynów (tj. 
zup, sosów, napojów) doprowadzenie ich do 
temperatury wrzenia może nastąpić bez 
pojawienia się charakterystycznych 
pęcherzyków. Aby tego uniknąć należy przyjąć 
poniższe wskazówki: 
1. unikać używania pojemników o prostych 

ściankach z wąskimi szyjkami; 
2. nie doprowadzać do nadmiernego 

przegrzewania; 
3. przed umieszczeniem płynu w kuchni 

należy go uprzednio zamieszać 
(czynność powtórzyć w połowie cyklu 
podgrzewania); 

• po podgrzaniu naczynie z płynem 
pozostawić jeszcze przez chwilę w kuchni, 
ponownie zamieszać, a następnie wyjąć 
pojemnik przy zachowaniu szczególnej 
ostrożności. 

• Niektóre produkty, np. jaja oraz szczelnie 
zamknięte pojemniki, szklane słoiki mogą 
ulec eksplozji i dlatego nie powinny być 
poddawane działaniu energii 
mikrofalowej. Czasami jaja mogą 
eksplodować podczas gotowania. 
Zawsze należy przekłuwać żółtka, 
przykryć je pokrywką i po zakończeniu 
gotowania odczekać jeszcze minutę 
przed jej zdjęciem. 

 
ZAPAMIĘTAJ: 
• Postawy obrotowej nie wolno obracać 

ręcznie z użyciem siły, gdyż może to 
spowodować jej uszkodzenie. 

• Kiedy używamy w kuchnie mikrofalowej 
naczyń metalowych może wystąpić 
iskrzenie. Ciągłe iskrzenie może 
uszkodzić urządzenie. W takim 
przypadku należy przerwać program i 
sprawdzić naczynie, z którego 
korzystamy. 

• Otwory wentylacyjne kuchni nie mogą 
być zasłonięte (górne, boczne oraz 
dolne). 

 
Nie używać kuchni do celów komercyjnych. 
 
Kuchnia jest przeznaczona do użytku w 
warunkach gospodarstwa domowego. 
 
Zachowaj instrukcję obsługi. 
 
Rozpakowanie 
 
Podczas rozpakowywania kuchni należy 
sprawdzić, czy nie jest ona  uszkodzona. 
Uszkodzenia lub braki w wyposażeniu należy 
natychmiast zgłosić w jednostce handlowej, 
gdzie dokonaliście Państwo zakupu. Kuchnia, 
jej wyposażenie lub akcesoria mogą być 
opakowane w folię zabezpieczającą. Jeśli tak, 
należy usunąć ją przed pierwszym użyciem 
kuchni mikrofalowej. Nie należy pozostawiać 
elementów opakowania w miejscach 
dostępnych dla dzieci. Materiał, z którego 
wykonane są elementy  opakowania może być 
zagrożeniem dla dzieci. 
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Tabela naczyń 
 
Do gotowania w kuchni mikrofalowej możecie Państwo stosować różnorodne naczynia. Dla 
Waszego bezpieczeństwa oraz dla zapobiegania zniszczeniu naczyń i kuchni należy wybrać 
odpowiednie pojemniki i materiały. 
Poniższa lista pozwoli Państwu zapoznać się z ogólnymi zasadami doboru naczyń do 
stosowania w kuchni mikrofalowej. 
 

Materiał Naczynie  Gotowanie 
mikrofalowe  

Ceramika i szkło Naczynia ze szkła żaroodpornego 
Szkło z metalowymi dekoracjami 
Szkło ołowiane 

TAK 
NIE 
NIE 

 

Porcelana Bez dekoracji metalowych TAK  
Wyroby 
garncarskie 

 TAK  

Tworzywa sztuczne Wyroby z tworzyw odpornych na oddziaływanie mikrofal; 
opakowania z tworzyw sztucznych 

TAK 
TAK 

 

Naczynia metalowe Metalowe rondle do pieczenia; folia aluminiowa* NIE 
TAK 

 

Naczynia 
papierowe 

Kubki, tacki, ręczniki TAK  

Papier 
woskowany 

 TAK  

Drewno  NIE  
Akcesoria Talerz obrotowy 

Podstawa talerza obrotowego  
TAK 
TAK 

 

Ceramika i szkło Naczynia ze szkła żaroodpornego 
Szkło z metalowymi dekoracjami 
Szkło ołowiane 

TAK 
NIE 
NIE 

 

Porcelana Bez dekoracji metalowych TAK  
Wyroby 
garncarskie 

 TAK  

Tworzywa sztuczne Wyroby z tworzyw odpornych na oddziaływanie mikrofal; 
opakowania z tworzyw sztucznych 

TAK 
TAK 

 

Naczynia metalowe Metalowe rondle do pieczenia; folia aluminiowa* NIE 
TAK 

 

 
TAK: można używać;                            
NIE:  nie wolno używać 
 
* folii aluminiowej używać tylko do przykrywania (np. kości udek kurczaka, skrzydełek);   
folia może iskrzyć! 
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Obsługa kuchni mikrofalowej 
 

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9

10

11

 
 
 

 
 

 Drzwi 
 Moc 
 zestaw 
 Grill 
 Automatyczne podgrzewanie 
 Automatyczne rozmrażanie 
 Zegar  
 Stop 
 Pokrętło sterowania 
 Start  
  drzwi otwierać 
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Podstawa obrotowa / talerz 
 
 
 
 
Talerz obrotowy wykonany ze specjalnego 
szkła żaroodpornego 
 
 
 
 
Podstawa obrotowa talerza 
 
 
 
 

1. Podstawę obrotową umieścić w 
dolnej części kuchni.   

2. Talerz obrotowy położyć na 
podstawie, w sposób pokazany na 
rysunku. Należy upewnić się, że 
talerz został odpowiednio 
zamocowany w wypustce. Nie 
wolno kłaść talerza w położeniu 
odwrotnym.  

 

• Zarówno talerz, jak i jego podstawa 
muszą znajdować się w kuchnie podczas 
jej pracy.  

• Produkty oraz pojemniki umieszczamy 
zawsze na talerzu obrotowym.  

• Talerz obraca się w prawą i w lewą 
stronę; jest to zjawisko normalne. Nie 
obracać talerza ręcznie, gdyż można 
uszkodzić mechanizm obrotowy. 
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Ustawienie zegara 
 
Po podłączeniu kuchni do zasilania (po raz 
pierwszy lub w przypadku przerwy w dostawie 
energii) okno wyświetlacza pulsuje i wskazuje 
" 88:88 "  
 
This oven can be set for 12hr mode or 24hr 
mode, to set 24hr mode press the Clock 
button once, to set 12hr mode press the clock 
button twice. 
 
1. Wcisnąć przycisk zegara x2. 
2. Wcisnąć przycisk zegara o 3 sekund 
3. Pokrętłem sterowania ustawić  " 4:00 ". 
4. Wcisnąć przycisk zegara 
5. Pokrętłem sterowania ustawić godzinę " 

4:30 ". 
6. Wcisnąć przycisk zegara (aktualna 

godzina została wprowadzona do pamięci 
kuchni). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wyłączenie kuchni 
Są dwa sposoby zatrzymania kuchni w czasie 
jej pracy. 
 
1. Wcisnąć przycisk “Stop/Clear”. 

• Pracę kuchni można wznowić 
wciskając ponownie przycisk Start. 

• Ponowne wciśnięcie przycisku 
“Stop/Clear” skasuje aktualny 
program. 

 
2. Otworzyć drzwi. 

• Można wznowić pracę kuchni 
zamykając drzwi I wciskając przycisk 
Start. 

• Ponowne wciśnięcie przycisku 
Stop/Clear spowoduje skasowanie 
aktualnego programu. 

 
 

Po zakończeniu programu wentylator 
będzie włączony (jeśli drzwi kuchni są 
otwarte). 
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Gotowanie mikrofalowe 
 
1. Otworzyć drzwi, na talerzu obrotowym 

położyć potrawę w naczyniu. Zamknąć 
drzwi. 

2. Wciskając przycisk mocy wybrać 
odpowiedni poziom nagrzewania. 

3. Pokrętłem sterowania ustawić czas 
gotowania. 

4. Wcisnąć przycisk Start (Rozpocznie się 
gotowanie). 

 

 
Aby wyłączyć kuchnię w czasie pracy należy 
wcisnąć przycisk “Stop”. 
 
Szybki start 

Wciśnięcie przycisku ' Start ' pozwala na 
włączenie pełnej mocy mikrofalowej (1000W) 
na 30 sekund. 
 
Każde następne wciśnięcie przycisku ' Start ' 
wydłuży czas gotowania o 30 sekund. 
 

 
Uwaga: Po zakończeniu gotowania wcisnąć 
przycisk “Stop/Clear” dwukrotnie, 
upewniając się, że skasowano poprzednie 
ustawienia. 

 

Tabela ustawień 
Poziom mocy Proponowane użycie 

100W Utrzymywanie w cieple 

180W Rozmrażanie 

300W 
Gotowanie i podgrzewanie delikatnych potraw, zapiekanek 
Pieczenie ciast z serem 

450W 
Szybsze rozmrażanie i podgrzewanie produktów 
Pieczenie ciast; przyrządzanie budyniu 

600W 
Podgrzewanie zapiekanek. Odgrzewanie gotowych dań. 

800W 
Gotowanie lub podgrzewanie płynów. 
Gotowanie warzyw. 
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Automatyczne rozmrażanie 
 
1 Otworzyć drzwi, na talerzu obrotowym 

położyć potrawę w naczyniu.  
2 Wciskać przycisk ' Automatyczne 

rozmrażanie ' i ustawić program. 
3 Obracając pokrętło sterowania ustawić 

wagę produktu. 
4 Zamknąć drzwi. 
5 Wcisnąć przycisk Start (Rozpocznie się 

rozmrażanie). 
 

 
Produkty można rozmrażać używając 

programów automatycznych lub ręcznie – 
wybierając moc mikrofal na poziomie 180W. 
Aby przyspieszyć rozmrażanie gęstych 
produktów o wadze przekraczającej 450g 
(1lb), można ustawić poziom 800W (100%) na 
1 - 3 minuty, a następnie zmniejszyć do 
poziomu 180W (do zakończenia rozmrażania). 

 
 
 

Wskazówki dotyczące rozmrażania 
 
1. Należy wybrać krótszy czas rozmrażania 

produktu, jeżeli mają Państwo 
wątpliwości. Produkt będzie rozmrażany 
podczas fazy „odczekania”. 

2. Oddzielić kawałki produktów. 
3. Duże kawałki, np. mięsa, obrócić w 

połowie czasu rozmrażania. 
4. Przed rozmrażaniem rozpakować lub 

wyjąć produkty z pojemników. 
5. Produkty ułożyć w większym pojemniku, 

aby ułatwić mieszanie w trakcie 
rozmrażania. 

6. Drób ułożyć częścią piersiową do dołu i 
obrócić w połowie czasu rozmrażania (lub 
pauzy). Należy pamiętać, aby delikatne 
części (np. skrzydełka) osłonić folią. 

 
Po zakończeniu cyklu istotny jest czas 
„odczekania”, szczególnie w przypadku 
dużych kawałków i produktów, których nie 
można mieszać, aby upewnić się, że ich 
wnętrze jest całkowicie rozmrożone i gotowe 
do dalszego przyrządzania.

 
Wybór programów automatycznego rozmrażania: 
 

Automatyczny 
program 

Wcisnąć przycisk Okno wyświetlacza Waga 

Automatyczne 
rozmrażanie X 1 

Ed-0 10sec -  99 min 

Mięso X 2 Ad-1 200 - 2000g 
Drób X 3 Ad-2 200 - 2000g 
Ryby X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 
Chleb / Ciasto X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 
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Automatyczne rozmrażanie 
 
1. Otworzyć drzwi, na talerzu obrotowym 

położyć potrawę w naczyniu. Zamknąć 
drzwi.  

2. Wciskać przycisk ' Automatyczne 
rozmrażanie ' I ustawić program. 

3. Obracając pokrętło sterowania ustawić 
wagę produktu. 

4. Zamknąć drzwi. 
5. Wcisnąć przycisk Start (rozpocznie się 

rozmrażanie). 
 

 
Aby wyłączyć kuchnię w trakcie programu, 

należy wcisnąć przycisk Stop/Clear.

 
Wybór programów automatycznego rozmrażania:- 

Automatyczny 
program 

Wcisnąć przycisk Okno 
wyświetl
acza 

Waga 

‘Baked Potato’ X 1 AC-1 125g, 250g, 375g, 500g 
‘Pop Corn’ X 2 AC-2 100g, 80-100g, 40-60g 
‘Vegetables’ X 3 AC-3 100g, 200g, 300g, 400g 
‘Pizza’ X 4 AC-4 150-200g, 400g 
‘Drink’ X 5 AC-5 125g, 250g, 500g, 750g 
‘Gratin’ X 6 AC-6 200-300g, 300-400g 

 

Pieczenie na grillu 
 
1. Otworzyć drzwi, na talerzu obrotowym 

położyć potrawę w naczyniu. 
2. Pokrętło mocy ustawić w pozycji Grill. 
3. Obracając pokrętło sterowania ustawić 

wagę produktu. 
4. Zamknąć drzwi. 
5. Wcisnąć przycisk Start (Rozpocznie się 

rozmrażanie). 
 

 
Otwarcie drzwi kuchni podczas jej pracy powoduje 
wyłączenie urządzenia. Aby wznowić proces, 
należy zamknąć drzwi. 
Pod koniec gotowania kuchnia wyłącza się 
automatycznie i rozlega się sygnał akustyczny. 
 

Gotowanie “Mikrofale + Grill” 
 
1. Otworzyć drzwi, na talerzu obrotowym 

położyć potrawę w naczyniu. 
2. Pokrętło mocy ustawić w pozycji Grill. 
3. Wciskać przycisk ' Automatyczne 

ozmrażanie ' i ustawić program. 
4. Obracając pokrętło sterowania ustawić 

wagę produktu. 
5. Zamknąć drzwi. 
6. Wcisnąć przycisk Start (Rozpocznie się 

rozmrażanie). 
 

 
W trybie „Mikrofale + Grill” można zmieniać poziom 
mocy i czas gotowania (gdy kuchnia jest włączona).
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Wskazówki dotyczące rozmrażania ręcznego 
 
Niektóre produkty (pieczywo i owoce) można rozmrażać przy ręcznym ustawieniu mocy (180W). 
 

PRODUKT PRZYGOTOWANIE Czas 
rozmrażania 

CZAS 
“ODCZEKANI
A” 

Mały bochenek 
Położyć na papierze kuchennym lub 
naczyniu do mikrofalówki; obrócić w 
połowie czasu odmrażania. 

8–10 min. 10–15 min. 

Duży bochenek 
(krojony) 

Położyć na papierze kuchennym lub 
naczyniu do mikrofalówki; obrócić w 
połowie czasu odmrażania. 

10–13 min. 10 min 

2 kromki Położyć na papierze kuchennym. 45–60 sek. 5 min. 
1 bułka Położyć na papierze kuchennym. 45–60 sek. 5 min. 
2 bułki Położyć na papierze kuchennym. 1–11/2 min. 5 min. 
Sernik (450 g) Zdjąć opakowanie, ułożyć na talerzu. 9–11 min. 15–30 min. 
Ciasto 
(upieczone) (450 
g) 

Zdjąć opakowanie, ułożyć na talerzu. 
7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 

Placek (450 g) Zdjąć opakowanie, ułożyć na talerzu. 7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 
Drobne owoce  
(450 g) 

Ułożyć jedną warstwę na płytkim talerzu 7– 8 min. 5–10 min. 

Dania gotowe 400 
g 

Przykryć talerzem lub specjalną folią do 
mikrofalówek; aby podgrzać – włączyć 
mikrofale na 100% (800W) na 3-4 minuty 

7– 8 min 5–10 min. 

Warzywa 

Nie ma konieczności odmrażania warzyw 
przed gotowaniem. Wszystkie warzywa 
można ugotować przy ustawieniu 100% 
(800W) 
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Praktyczne wskazówki 
 
• Kuchnię należy utrzymywać w czystości – 

wycierać po każdym użyciu (także 
podstawę obrotową i wewnętrzną stronę 
drzwi). 

• Do gotowania mikrofalowego używać 
okrągłych lub owalnych naczyń z 
pokrywkami. 

• Nie używać naczyń metalowych lub z 
metalowymi elementami. Niektóre 
rodzaje naczyń lub opakowań 
plastikowych mogą się stopić podczas 
gotowania w kuchni mikrofalowej. 

• Produkty należy przykryć podczas 
gotowania. Użyć szklanej pokrywki lub 
talerza. 

• Chleb można rozmrażać na papierowym 
ręczniku. 

• Jeżeli mrożonki są podgrzewane w 
swoich oryginalnych opakowaniach, 
należy je otworzyć. Opakowania z 
elementami metalowymi mogą być 
umieszczane w kuchni mikrofalowej tylko 
wtedy, gdy ich producent żywności to 
zalecił. Zdjąć metalowe klipsy. 

• Delikatne kawałki np. skrzydełka lub 
nóżki kurczaka należy okryć kawałkami 
folii aluminiowej, aby uniknąć przegrzania 
lub spalenia. 

• Produkty posiadające nieporowatą skórę 
bądź powłokę (takie jak: jabłka, ziemniaki, 
wątróbki drobiowe, żółtka jaj, kiełbaski) 
wymagają wcześniejszego nakłucia 
zewnętrznej warstwy, aby zapobiec 
tworzeniu się pary lub ewentualnemu 
poparzeniu. 

• Nie gotować jaj, gdyż mogą 
eksplodować! 

• Większe kawałki żywności umieszczać 
po zewnętrznej stronie naczynia. Starać 
się gotować żywność porcjowaną w 

mniejsze kawałki. Żywność układać na 
środku talerza obrotowego. 

• Żywność będzie ugotowana 
równomiernie, jeżeli będzie obracana lub 
mieszana podczas gotowania. 

• Należy nieco skracać czas przygotowania 
potrawy wskazany przez producenta, aby 
uniknąć rozgotowania. Im większe 
kawałki żywności, tym dłuższy czas jest 
czas ich gotowania. 

• Do gotowania warzyw należy dodawać 
jak najmniejsze ilości wody (lub gotować 
bez wody). 

• Używać mniej soli i innych przypraw, niż 
w przypadku gotowania tradycyjnego. 

• Żywność przyprawiać po wyjęciu z kuchni 
mikrofalowej. 

• Po zakończeniu gotowania należy 
zachować „czas odczekania”, aby 
potrawy były równomiernie ugotowane. 

• Po wyjęciu z kuchni potrawy sprawdzić, 
czy jest już wystarczająco gorąca 
(ugotowana równomiernie). 

• Przy wyjmowaniu naczyń i potraw z 
kuchni należy zawsze używać rękawic 
ochronnych.
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Konserwacja i czyszczenie 
 
Kuchnia  mikrofalowa musi być utrzymywana 
w czystości. Nieusunięte resztki produktów 
niepotrzebnie pochłaniają energię mikrofalową 
oraz ulegają przypaleniu.  
To przyczynia się do zmniejszenia wydajności 
urządzenia oraz powstawania nieprzyjemnych 
zapachów. 
Żadne czynności naprawcze czy regulacyjne 
nie powinny być dokonywane we własnym 
zakresie. Naprawy mogą być przeprowadzane 
wyłącznie przez techników autoryzowanych 
zakładów serwisowych. 
 

Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia 
należy upewnić się, czy kuchnia jest 
wyłączona i/lub odłączona od zasilania. 
 
Czyszczenie akcesoriów (talerz i podstawa) 
 
Czyścić delikatnymi środkami po wyjęciu z 
kuchni; należy ostrożnie obchodzić się z 
podstawą talerza obrotowego. 
 
UWAGA: Wnętrze kuchni oraz talerz są 
bardzo gorące, więc nie należy ich dotykać 
bezpośrednio po zakończeniu cyklu gotowania. 
 
Czyszczenie wnętrza kuchni 
 
Kuchnię należy utrzymywać w czystości. 
Natychmiast usuwać pozostałości produktów 
żywnościowych ze ścianek, uszczelek, 
powierzchni uszczelniających, gdyż powodują 
one nadmierną absorpcję energii mikrofalowej, 
przyczyniając się do zmniejszenia jej 
efektywności, a nawet powstania poważnej 
usterki. 
Do czyszczenia stosować delikatne detergenty 
płynne, ciepłą wodę oraz miękkie i czyste 
ściereczki. 
 

NIE NALEŻY UŻYWAĆ ŚRODKÓW 
ŚCIERNYCH, PRZEMYSŁOWYCH, 
STALOWYCH ZMYWAKÓW DO ŻADNEGO 
Z ELEMENTÓW KUCHNI MIKROFALOWEJ. 
 
W celu usunięcia mocnych zabrudzeń można 
gotować w kuchni szklankę wody przez 2 - 3 
minuty. 
 
DO USUWANIA ZANIECZYSZCZEŃ NIE 
UŻYWAĆ NOŻY I INNYCH OSTRYCH 
NARZĘDZI. 
 
W celu usunięcia nieprzyjemnego zapachu 
należy gotować w kuchni szklankę wody z 2 
łyżkami soku z cytryny przez 5 minut. 
 
Czyszczenie elementów zewnętrznych 
 
Podczas czyszczenia elementów panelu 
sterującego należy otworzyć drzwi, co 
zapobiegnie przypadkowemu włączeniu 
kuchni. Elementy zewnętrzne należy czyścić 
łagodnymi środkami (także uniwersalnymi 
środkami w sprayu), ciepłą wodą i osuszać 
miękką szmatką.  
Nie wolno stosować środków ściernych, 
szorstkich zmywaków do naczyń, czy też 
szorstkich środków chemicznych. Podczas 
czyszczenia prosimy zwrócić uwagę, aby do 
otworów wentylacyjnych nie dostała się woda. 
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Dane techniczne 
 

Szerokość 484 mm 
Głębokość 379 mm 
Wysokość 280 mm 
Wymiary komory kuchni Szerokość 306 mm 
Wymiary komory kuchni Głębokość 292 mm 
Wymiary komory kuchni Wysokość 187 mm 
Pojemność 23 litre 
Zasilanie elektryczne 230V, 50 Hz 
Bezpiecznik 15 A 
Pobór mocy 2300W 
Moc użyteczna 800W 
Grill 1000W 
Waga 15 kg 
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Instalacja 
 
1. Usunąć z drzwi naklejki reklamowe, jeżeli 

znajdują się na urządzeniu. 
2. Kuchnię należy umieścić i zainstalować 

na płaskiej, wypoziomowanej   
powierzchni, która będzie w stanie 
utrzymać ciężar kuchenki (13,5 kg) wraz 
z jej zawartością. Aby uniknąć wibracji 
lub hałasu podczas pracy zalecamy 
ustawienie urządzenia w pozycji stabilnej. 

3. Kuchnia nie powinna stać w pobliżu 
źródeł ciepła i wody. Jeżeli urządzenie 
będzie narażone na oddziaływanie ciepła 
lub wody, może to obniżyć jego 
efektywność, a nawet spowodować 
awarię. 

4. Prosimy zwrócić uwagę na swobodny 
przepływ powietrza wokół otworów 
wentylacyjnych. Nie stawiać żadnych 
przedmiotów na górnym blacie 
urządzenia. Zablokowanie otworów 
wentylacyjnych może prowadzić do 
przegrzania kuchni, a to z kolei do 
niewłaściwego funkcjonowania bądź 
uszkodzenia urządzenia. Otwory 
wentylacyjne odprowadzają gorące 
powietrze, dlatego należy umożliwić jego 
swobodny przepływ (np. między kuchnią, 
a ścianą pomieszczenia nie mogą 
znajdować się zasłony itp.). 

5. Kuchnię należy umieścić z dala od 
odbiorników radiowych i telewizyjnych. 
Urządzenie to odpowiada normom UE 
dotyczącym eliminacji zakłóceń 
radiowych, lecz mogą one się pojawić, 
jeżeli ustawicie Państwo kuchenkę zbyt 
blisko radioodbiornika lub telewizora. 

6. Jeżeli kuchnia będzie usytuowana w rogu 
pomieszczenia, należy pozostawić 
szczelinę o szerokości przynajmniej 10 
cm przy ścianie z prawej strony. 

 

UWAGA: Kuchnia może być ustawiona w 
prawie każdym miejscu kuchni. Musi ona mieć 
jednak zapewnioną płaską, równą 
powierzchnię i odpowiednią wentylację. W tym 
celu należy upewnić się, że otwory 
wentylacyjne nie są zablokowane bądź 
przysłonięte (także w części spodniej). 
 
* To urządzenie odpowiada normom EWG 
odnośnie eliminacji zakłóceń radiowych - 
rozporządzenie 87/308/EEC 
 
Podłączenie do zasilania 
 
Kuchnia jest wyposażona w przewód 
zasilający z wtyczką dla 220-230 V, 50 Hz. 
Należy ją podłączyć do gniazdka ze stykiem 
uziemiającym i sprawdzić, czy napięcie dla 
którego urządzenie jest zaprojektowane 
odpowiada napięciu w sieci elektrycznej. 
 
Nie używać przedłużaczy do podłączenia 
kuchni. 
 
UWAGA! Kuchnia musi być podłączona do 
gniazdka z uziemieniem.  
 
Jeżeli mają Państwo wątpliwości dotyczące 
podłączenia kuchni do sieci elektrycznej bądź 
zabezpieczenia uziemiającego, proszę 
skontaktować się z uprawnionym elektrykiem. 
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Podłączenie elektryczne 
 
Urządzenie jest wyposażone w 
standardową wtyczkę przewodu 
zasilającego 
 
 
UWAGA! URZĄDZENIE MUSI BYĆ 
UZIEMIONE. 
 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności w 
przypadku usterek spowodowanych 
nieprzestrzeganiem przepisów 
bezpieczeństwa. 
 
Urządzenie podłączyć  do gniazdka z 
uziemieniem (zabezpieczenie 10A). 
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Weee 
 

Symbol  na produkcie lub na 
opakowaniu oznacza, że tego produktu nie 
wolno traktować tak, jak innych odpadów 
domowych. Należy oddać go do właściwego 
punktu skupu surowców wtórnych 
zajmującego się złomowanym sprzętem 
elektrycznym i elektronicznym.  Właściwa 
utylizacja i złomowanie pomaga w eliminacji 
niekorzystnego wpływu złomowanych 
produktów na środowisko naturalne oraz 
zdrowie. Aby uzyskać szczegółowe dane 
dotyczące możliwości recyklingu niniejszego 
urządzenia, należy skontaktować się z 
lokalnym urzędem miasta, służbami 
oczyszczania miasta lub sklepem, w którym 
produkt został zakupiony. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Gwarancja Europejska  
Niniejsze urządzenie jest objęte gwarancją 
firmy Electrolux w każdym z krajów 
wymienionych na końcu niniejszej instrukcji 
przez okres podany w gwarancji urządzenia lub 
określony ustawowo. W przypadku 
przeprowadzki właściciela urządzenia z 
jednego z poniższych krajów do innego, 
gwarancja zachowuje swoją ważność z 
następującymi zastrzeżeniami:-  

Gwarancja na urządzenie obowiązuje od dnia 
zakupu. Datę zakupu należy potwierdzić przez 
okazanie dokumentu zakupu wydanego przez 
sprzedawcę urządzenia.  

Okres gwarancji na urządzenie oraz zakres 
gwarancji (wykonawstwo oraz części) są takie 
same, jak okres i zakres obowiązujące dla 
danego modelu lub serii urządzenia w nowym 
kraju zamieszkania.  

Gwarancja na urządzenie jest wydawana 
osobiście na pierwszego kupującego i nie 
można jej przekazać na innego użytkownika.  

Urządzenie zostało zainstalowane i jest 
eksploatowane wyłącznie do celów domowych 
zgodnie z instrukcjami firmy Electrolux. 
Użytkowanie do celów zawodowych jest 
wykluczone.  

Urządzenie zostało zainstalowane zgodnie ze 
wszystkimi obowiązującymi przepisami nowego 
kraju zamieszkania.  

Postanowienia niniejszej Gwarancji 
Europejskiej w żaden sposób nie ograniczają 
nabytych praw ustawowych. 
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ISiguranţa utilizării- instrucţiuni 
 
• Intrerupătoarele de siguranţă cuplate 

şi încorporate  împiedică cuptorul cu 
microunde să funcţioneze când uşa este 
deschisă. 

• Nu vă atingeţi de întrerupătoare, 
sau nu încercaţi să puneţi în funcţiune 
cuptorul când uşa este deschisă 
întrucât operarea lui cu uşa deschisă 
vă poate expune  energiei 
microundelor. 

• Nu lăsaţi ca  stropii de mâncare 
imprăştiaţi sau scamele lăsate de lavetă 
să se acumuleze pe suprafeţele 
izolatoare ale uşii. Vezi secţiunea 
Curăţire şi Ingrijire pentru instrucţiunile de 
curăţire. 

• Nu puneţi în funcţiune cuptorul  dacă  
este defect până când nu este reparat de 
un personal calificat 

• Este deosebit de important ca uşa 
cuptorului să se închidă complet şi ca 1) 
uşa (ondulări), 2) balamalele şi zăvoarele 
(stricate sau nesigure), 3) etanşările 
uşilor şi suprafeţele de etanşare su să nu 
prezinte defecţiuni.  
• Sub nici un pretext sa nu încercaţi 

să  reparaţi cuptorul prin forţe 
proprii. Reparaţiile efectuate de 
persoane fără experienţă pot 
provoca accidente sau funcţionarea 
necorespunzătoare a aparatului. 
Contactaţi Atelierul de Service din 
localitate. 

• Nu dislocaţi carcasa exterioară, uşa 
sau tabloul de comandă întrucât vă 
expuneţi unui voltaj extrem de înalt. 

• Instalaţi sau poziţionaţi acest cuptor 
în conformitate cu  

“INSTRUCTIUNILE DE INSTALARE” pe 
care le găsiţi în manual. 
• Utilizaţi aparatul pentru destinaţia lui 

aşa cum este ea descrisă în manual. 
Nu utilizaţi chimicale corozive în 
acest cuptor conceput pentru a 
încălzi, găti sau decongela 
preparatele culinare. El nu a fost 
proiectat pentru utilizare industrială 
sau în laborator şi nici pentru una 
comercială întrucât acest lucru ar 
invalida garanţia.   
• Nu puneţi cuptorul în funcţiune 

când este gol. Dacă el nu 
conţine alimente sau apă care 
să absoarbă energia 
microundelor, tubul 
magnetronului se poate  
deteriora.  

• Este nevoie de o supraveghere 
atentă a  cuptorului când este 
utilizat de copii. 

• Nu păstraţi acest aparat în 
exterior. Nu-l folosiţi în 
apropierea apei. 

•  Nu încercaţi să uscaţi haine  
sau ziare în cuptor. Aceste 
articole se pot aprinde. 

Nu utilizaţi spaţiul gol din interiorul 
cuptorului pentru a stoca produse. Nu lăsaţi 
bucăţi de hârtie, ustensile de bucătărie sau 
alimente în interiorul cuptorului când acesta nu 
este utilizat. 
 
Testarea compatibilităţii veselei utilizate la 
gătit 
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• Puneţi un vas de gătit în cavitate 
împreună cu un pahar pe jumătate plin cu 
apă. Acţionaţi  cuptorul la 800W (100%) 
timp de un minut. Dacă vasul s-a 
înfierbântat, nu trebuie folosit. Dacă s-a 
încălzit uşor, poate fi utilizat  la 
reîncălzirea mâncării dar nu şi la gătit. 
Dacă a rămas la temperatura încăperii, 
poate fi folosit la gătitul cu microunde. 

• Serveţelele de hârtie, hărtia de parafină, 
farfuriile, ceştile cartoanele, ambalajele 
de produse congelate sunt ustensile 
extrem de utile. Asiguraţi-vă întotdeauna 
că recipientele sunt pline cu alimente 
care să absoarbă energia, evitând astfel 
posibilitatea supraîncălzirii.                                                                                           
Multe tipuri de farfurii de plastic, ceşti, 
recipiente pentru produse congelate şi 
ambalaje din plastic pot fi utilizate în 
cuptorul cu microunde. 

• Nu lăsaţi cuptorul nesupraveghiat, şi 
uitaţi-vă la el din timp în timp atunci când  
încălziţi sau gătiţi mâncare în  plastic, 
hârtie sau alte recipiente combustibile. 
Dacă observaţi fum, ţineţi uşa închisă şi 
opriţi sau deconectaţi cuptorul până la 
oprirea fumului. 

• Ustensilele metalice şi ustensilele cu 
margini metalice nu ar trebui introduse  în 
cuptorul cu microunde, dacă  nu sunt 
recomandate special în acest sens.  

• Recipientele cu deschideri mici, de 
exemplu sticlele, nu trebuie utilizate la 
gătitul cu microunde. Fiţi precauţi când 
îndepărtaţi  capacul unei farfurii pentru a 
evita arsurile provocate de aburi. 

 

Siguranţa alimentelor 
 
• Nu încălziţi mâncare în căni. Transferaţi  

întotdeauna alimentele în recipiente 
potrivite. 

• Nu prăjiţi carne foarte grasă în cuptorul 
cu microunde întrucât temperatura 
grăsimilor nu poate fi controlată, existând 
riscul apariţiei unor situaţii neprevazute. 

• Puteţi pregăti popcorn în cuptorul cu 
microunde, însă doar în pachete sau 
ustensile special desemnate în acest 
scop. Această operaţie de preparate nu 
trebuie lăsată nesupravegheată. 

• Inţepaţi alimentele cu suprafeţe  sau 
membrane neporoase pentru a împiedica 
acumularea de abur şi crăparea lor. 
Merele, cartofii, ficăţeii de pui şi 
gălbenuşurile de ou sunt exemple de 
produse care trebuie înţepate.. 

ATENTIE: Când încălziţi lichide, ex. supe, sau 
băuturi în cuptorul cu microunde, 
supraîncălzirea lichidului dincolo de punctul de 
fierbere poate avea loc fără barbotare, ceea 
ce poate duce la darea în clocot a lichidului 
fierbinte. Pentru a împiedica această 
posibilitate este bine să urmaţi paşii următori: 

1. Evitaţi folosirea recipientelor cu 
pereţii drepţi şi gâtul subţire. 

2. Nu supraîncălziţi. 
3. Agitaţi lichidul înainte de a introduce 

recipientul în cuptor şi încă odată la 
jumătatea timpului afectat încălzirii. 

4. După încălzire , lăsaţi lichidul în 
cuptor o perioada scurtă de timp, 
amestecându-l cu grijă înainte de a 
scoate recipientul. 

• Unele produse cum ar fi ouăle întregi sau 
recipientele sigilate – de exemplu 
borcanele de sticlă cu capac – pot 
exploda şi nu ar trebui  încălzite în 
cuptorul cu microunde. Ocazional,  
ochiurile pot exploda în timpul gătirii. 
Inţepaţi întotdeauna gălbenuşul, apoi 
acoperiţi-le şi lăsaţi-le aşa un minut 
înainte de a îndepărta capacul. 
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NOTĂ: 
• Nu forţaţi rotirea manuală a platanului.  

Acest lucru poate duce la funcţionarea 
necorespunzătoare a aparatului. 

• Formarea unui arc electric în cuptor 
atunci când  microundele sunt în stare de 
funcţiune se datorează utilizării 
ustensilelor metalice.Totuşi, formarea 
continuă a acestor arcuri poate deteriora 
aparatul. Opriţi programul şi verificaţi 
ustensila. 

• Trebuie să evitaţi obturarea orificiilor de 
aerisire plasate în părţile de sus, din 
spate, laterale şi de jos ale cuptorului. 

Nu folosiţi acest cuptor în scopuri comerciale. 
Acest cuptor a fost proiectat doar pentru uz 
casnic. 

Păstraţi aceste instrucţiuni 

Despachetare 

N.B. Cănd despachetaţi cuptorul , verificaţi 
dacă aparatul nu este deteriorat. Deteriorările 
sau orice părţi lipsă trebuie imediat 
raportatedetailistului. 

Cuptorul, părţi componente ale cuptorului sau 
accesoriile ar putea fi protejate de o folie ce 
trebuie îndepărtată înainte de a utiliza 
cuptorul. Nu abandonaţi ambalajele care ar 
putea cădea în mâna copiilor. Acest lucru 
poate provoca accidente. 
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Ghidul ustensilelor şi accesoriilor cuptorului 
 
Pentru a găti în cuptorul cu microunde pot fi utilizate mai multe tipuri de ustensile şi materiale. 
Pentru siguranţa d-voastră şi pentru a preveni deteriorarea ustensilelor şi a cuptorului alegeţi 
ustensile şi materiale potrivite pentru fiecare metodă de gătit. 
 

Mod de operare Materiale Ustensile Microunde  
Ceramică & 

Sticlă 
Corning ware DA  

 Sticlă rezistentă la 
căldură 

DA*1  

 Vase de sticlă cu 
decoraţii de metal 

NU  

 Sticla de cristal 
plumbuit 

NU  

    

Portelan Porţelanuri fără 
decoraţii de metal 

DA  

Ceramică*2  DA  
Materiale 
plastice 

Cuptorul de microunde DA  

 Ambalaje din materiale 
plastice 

DA  

Metal Tigaie metalică pentru 
copt 

NU  

 Folie de alumuniu*3 DA  
Hârtie Ceşti, farfurii, şervete DA  

 Hărtie ceruită DA  
Lemn  NU  

Accesorii Grilaj grătar NU  
 
DA: Ustensile şi accesorii utilizabile            NU: Ustensile şi accessorii de evitat 

*1 Doar dacă nu au margine metalică. 
*2 Doar dacă nu are email care conţine metal. 
*3 NOTA: Utilizaţi folie de aluminiu doar în scopuri de protecţie, suprautilizarea poate crea arcuri 
electrice 
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Gătitul la microunde 
 

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9

10

11

 
 
 

 
 

 Uşa cuptorului. 
 Puterea 
 Grătar 

 combinare 

 Reîncălzirea automată 
 Decongelarea automată 
 Ceasul  
 Stop 
 Setarea butonului de comandă 
 Pornirea  

  uşă deschis 
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Cum să utilizaţi cuptorul cu microunde 
 
 
 
 
Suport rotativ 
 
 
 
 
Platan 
 
 
 
 

1. Puneţi suportul platanului în cavitate. 

2. Puneţi platanul pe suport aşa cum este 
arătat în diagramă.  Asiguraţi-vă că butucul 
este bine fixat în axul platanului. Nu aşezaţi 
niciodată platanul cu faţa în jos. 
 
●Atât platanul cât şi suportul trebuie folosite în 
permanenţă în timpul gătitului. 

●Atât mâncarea cât şi recipientele vor fi puse 
pe platan în timpul gătitului. 
●Platanul se roteşte atât în sensul acelor de 
ceasornic cât şi invers. Acest lucru este 
normal. 
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Setarea ceasului 
 
Când cuptorul este pus în priză pentru prima 
dată sau când curentul revine după o pană,   
fereatra de afişaj  pâlpâie şi arată " 88:88 "  
 
1. Acţionaţi prin atingerei butonul Clock 

(Ceas). 
2. Acţionaţi prin atingerei butonul Clock cu 3 

de secunde 
3. Setaţi timpul la  " 4:00 " folosind butonul 

de comandă a setării 
4. Acţionaţi prin atingerei butonul Clock 
5. Setaţi timpul la " 4:30 " folosind butonul 

de comandă a setării 
6. Acţionaţi prin atingere butonul Clock ( 

timpul va fi setat în acest moment) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pentru a opri cuptorul 
Există două moduri de a opri cuptorul în stare 
de funcţionare. 

1. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul Stop 

• Puteţi reporni cuptorul acţionând prin 
apăsare butonul Start  

• Reapăsarea butonului   Stop va reseta 
programul curent. 

2. Deschideţi uşa 

• Puteţi reporni cuptorul prin închiderea uşii 
şi acţionarea prin apăsare a butonului 
Start 

• Reapăsarea butonului  Stop va anula 
programul curent. 
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Gătitul cu microunde 
 
1. Deschideţi uşa, puneţi mâncarea pe 

platan. Inchideţi uşa. 
2. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul ’ Power ’ 

(Putere) până se atinge nivelul de putere  
dorit. 

3. Setaţi timpul dorit prin acţionarea 
butonului de comandă a setării. 

4. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul Start 
 

 
Pentru a închide cuptorul în timpul gătitului, 
pur şi simplu acţionaţi prin atingere butonul 
Stop. 
 

Start rapid 
Acţionarea prin apăsare a butonului ’ Start ’ 
vă permite să porniţi cuptorul la puterea 
maximă (800W) timp de 30 de secunde. 
De fiecare dată când acţionaţi prin apăsare 
butonul’ Start ’, timpul de gătit va creşte cu 30 
de secunde. 
 

 
Notă: După utilizare, nu uitaţi să apăsaţi de 
două ori butonul Stop/Clear; procedând astfel, 
resetaţi cuptorul cu microunde. 

 

Ghid de setare a puterii microundelor 
Setare putere Utilizare recomandată 

100W Incălzire mâncare  : păstrează mâncarea caldă 

180W Dezgheaţă alimentele congelate. 

300W Submedie : Completează ciclul de gătit al anumitor mâncăruri. 
 

450W Medie : Decongelare mai rapidă pentru musacale şi ghiveciuri 

600W Reîncălzire : Reîncălzire musacale şi ghiveciuri 

800W Putere maximă : Fierbere sau reîncălzire lichide 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.markabolt.hu/



120  electrolux   �    

 
Decongelare automată 
 
1. Deschideţi uşa  şi puneţi mâncarea pe 

platan. 
2. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul ’ Auto 

Reheat ’(reîncălzire automată) până 
ajungeţi la programul dorit. 

3. Intoarceţi butonul de comandă până se 
ajunge la cantitatea dorită. 

4. Inchideţi uşa. 
5. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul  Start 

(Cuptorul intră în funcţiune) 
 

 
Pentru decongelarea manuală, utilizaţi o 
putere a microundelor de 180W . Pentru a 
accelera decongelarea alimentelor compacte 
de peste  450g 
(1lb), cuptorul poate fi pornit şi acţionat timp 
de 1-3 minute la o putere de  800W (100%), 
apoi puterea poate fi redusă la (180W) până 
decongelarea devine completă. 

 
 
 
 
 

Sfaturi pentru decongelare 
1. Este mai bine să subestimaţi timpul de 

decongelare dacă sunteţi în dubiu. 
Mâncarea va continua să se dezgheţe pe 
parcursul ‘timpului de staţionare’. 

2. Separaţi mâncarea cât mai repede 
posibil. 

3. Intoarceţi bucăţile mari, de exemplu 
hălcile de carne, la jumătatea timpului de 
decongelare. 

4. Indepărtaţi orice aliment dezgheţat cât 
mai repede posibil. 

5. Indepărtaţi sau deschideţi orice ambalaj 
înainte de decongelare. 

6. Puneţi mâncarea într-un recipient mai 
mare decât în cel în care a fost  
congelată; acest lucru va facilita  
manevrarea ei. 

7. Când dezgheţaţi un pui, puneţi-l cu 
pieptul în jos şi întoarceţi-l la jumătatea 
timpului afectat decongelării. 

Porţiunile delicate cum ar fi vărfurile aripilor 
por fi protejate cu bucăţi mici de folie netedă. 
Timpul de staţionare este foarte important, mai 
ales în cazul bucăţilor mari, dense de carne 
care nu pot amestecate, pentru a fi siguri că şi 
centrul lor este complet decongelat înainte de 
a fi gătite.

 
Tabel de selectare pentru funcţiile gătitului automat:- 

Program automat Apăsare  butonul Fereastra de afişaj Mărime porţie 
Decongelare automată X 1 Ed-0 10sec -  99 min 
Carne X 2 Ad-1 200 - 2000g 
Carne de pui X 3 Ad-2 200 - 2000g 
Peşte X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 
Pâine / Prăjituri X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 
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Reîncălzire automată 
 
1. Deschideţi uşa  şi puneţi mâncarea pe 

platan. 
2. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul Reîncălzire 

automată până ajungeţi la programul 
dorit. 

3. Intoarceţi butonul de comandă până se 
ajunge la cantitatea dorită. 

4. Inchideţi uşa. 

5. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul  Start 
(Cuptorul intră în funcţiune) 

 

 
Pentru a închide cuptorul în timpul gătitului, 
pur şi simplu acţionaţi prin atingere butonul 
Stop.

 
Tabel de selectare pentru funcţiile Reîncălzire automată:- 

Program automat Apăsare  butonul Fereastra 
de afişaj 

Mărime porţie 

‘Baked Potato’ X 1 AC-1 125g, 250g, 375g, 500g 
‘Pop Corn’ X 2 AC-2 100g, 80-100g, 40-60g 
‘Vegetables’ X 3 AC-3 100g, 200g, 300g, 400g 
‘Pizza’ X 4 AC-4 150-200g, 400g 
‘Drink’ X 5 AC-5 125g, 250g, 500g, 750g 
‘Gratin’ X 6 AC-6 200-300g, 300-400g 

 

Gătitul pe grătar 
 
1. Deschideţi uşa  şi puneţi mâncarea pe 

platan. 
2. Fixaţi selectorul de putere pe setarea  

Grill (Grătar). 
3. Intoarceţi butonul de comandă până se 

ajunge la cantitatea dorită. 
4. Inchideţi uşa. 
5. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul  Start 

(Cuptorul intră în funcţiune) 
 

 
If you open the door during cooking, the oven 
switches off. To resume cooking, close the 
door. 
At the end of the cooking cycle the grill and 
microwave switches off and a bell sounds.  
 

Gătitul cu microunde şi grătar 
 
1. Deschideţi uşa  şi puneţi mâncarea pe 

platan.  
2. Fixaţi selectorul de putere pe setarea  

Grill (Grătar). 
3. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul ’ Power ’ 

(Putere) până se atinge nivelul de putere  
dorit. 

4. Intoarceţi butonul de comandă până se 
ajunge la cantitatea dorită. 

5. Inchideţi uşa. 
6. Acţionaţi prin apăsare butonul  Start 

(Cuptorul intră în funcţiune) 
 

 
In microwave and grill mode, power selection 
and cooking time can be changed whilst the 
microwave is operating.
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Recomandări pentru decongelarea automată 
 
Unele alimente, de exemplu pâinea şi fructele, pot fi decongelate manual utilizând setările de 
putere. 
 

ALIMENTE PREPARARE decongelarea 
TIMP de 

STATIONARE 

Franzelă mică 

Puneţi franzela pe suportul de siguranţă 
al cuptorului sau pe un şerveţel de 

bucătărie Intoarceţi franzela la 
jumătatea timpului de decongelare 

8-10 min. 10-15 min. 

Franzelă mare 
feliată 

Puneţi franzela pe suportul de siguranţă 
sau pe un şerveţel de bucătărie. 

Intoarceţi franzela la jumătatea timpului 
de decongelare. 

10-13 min. 10 min. 

2 felii Puneţi-le pe un şerveţel de bucătărie. 45–60 sec. 5 min. 

1 chiflă de pâine Puneţi chifla pe un şerveţel de 
bucătărie. 45–60 sec. 5 min. 

2 chifle de pâine Puneţi chiflele pe şerveţele de bucătărie. 1–11/2 min. 5 min. 

Prăjitură 450g/1 lb Scoateţi prăjitura din ambalaj şi puneţi-o 
pe farfurie 9-11 min. 15–30 min. 

Prăjitură cu 
brânză 450g/1 lb 

Scoateţi prăjitura din ambalaj şi puneţi-o 
pe farfurie. 9–11 min. 15–30 min. 

Plăcintă (gata 
preparată) 450g/1 

lb 

Scoateţi plăcinta din ambalaj şi puneţi-o 
pe  farfurie. 7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 

Produse de 
patiserie 450g/1 lb 

Scoateţi produsele din ambalaj şi puneţi-
le pe farfurie. 7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 

Unt 250g/8.8 oz (1 
pachet) 

Dacă este ambalat, scoateţi untul din 
ambalaj şi puneţi-l pe o farfurie 3– 4 min. 5–10 min. 

225g/8 oz Fructe 
boabe moi. 

Puneţi-le pe un  singur strat într-o 
farfurie întinsă. 5– 6 min. 5–10 min. 

450g/1 lb Fructe 
boabe moi 

Puneţi-le pe un singur strat într-o farfurie 
întinsă. 7– 8 min. 5–10 min. 

Măncare acoperită 
400g/14 oz 

Acoperiţi mâncarea cu o farfurie sau cu 
o peliculă adezivă non-CPV.Pentru a o 

reîncălzi, folosiţi microundele 100% 
(800W) timp de 3–4 minute 

7– 8 min 5–10 min. 

Legume 
Nu este necesar să dezgheţaţi legumele 
înainte de a fi gătite. Toate legumele pot 
fi dezgheţate şi gătite 100% la (800W) 
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Sugestii pentru utilizarea microundelor 
 

• Păstraţi întotdeauna cuptorul curat -evitaţi 
scurgerile şi nu uitaţi să curăţaţi sub tava 
de sticlă şi interiorul uşii. 

• De preferinţă utilizaţi caserole rotunde 
sau ovale cu capac când gătiţi în cuptorul 
cu microunde. 

• Nu utilizaţi caserole de metal sau cu 
decoraţii metalice. Anumite materiale 
plastice pot fi topite şi deformate de 
mâncarea fierbinte. 

• Acoperiţi mâncarea când gătiţi. Utilizaţi 
un capac de sticlă, o farfurie sau un 
carton rezistent la grăsime. 

• Produsele de patiserie, pâinea şi alte 
produse înrudite pot fi decongelate într-
un coş de pâine sau pe un prosop de 
hârtie. 

• Dacă mâncarea congelată este încălzită 
în ambalajul propriu, ambalajul trebuie 
deschis. Ambalajul care conţine metal 
sau decoraţii metalice nu trebuie utilizat 
(în lipsa unor recomandări contrare) Iîn 
cuptorul cu microunde. Indepărtaţi 
clemele de metal şi legăturile de sârmă. 

• Bucăţi din folie de aluminiu mai mici pot fi 
utilizate pentru a acoperi părţile care se 
ard uşor (picioarele de pui etc.) 

• Alimentele cu coajă sau pieliţă trebuie 
înţepate cu o furculiţă –e.g. cartofi sau 
cârnaţi. Nu fierbeţi ouă în cuptorul cu 
microunde întrucât acestea pot exploda. 

• Puneţi bucăţile mari, groase la marginea 
caserolei şi încercaţi să tăiaţi carnea în 
părţi egale. Intotdeauna puneţi mâncarea 
în centrul cuptorului. 

• Mâncarea va fi gătită egal peste tot dacă 
o amestecaţi sau o întoarceţi de câteva 
ori. 

• Fixaţi întotdeauna un timp de gătit mai 
scurt decât cel indicat în reţeta d-voastră 
pentru a nu arde mâncarea. Cu cât 
cantitatea este mai mare cu atât aveţi 
nevoie de mai mult timp pentru a găti felul 
de mâncare dorit. 

• Folosiţi apă puţină sau chiar de loc pentru 
vegetale. 

• Folosiţi sare şi condimente mai puţine 
decât pentru un “gătit” normal. 

• Asezonaţi ulterior. 

• Acordaţi mâncării câteva minute “timp de 
staţionare” daupă ce aţi oprit cuptorul 
pentru a asigura un gătit complet şi egal. 

• Asiguraţi-vă că mâncarea este în 
întregime extrem de fierbinte înainte de a 
fi servită. 

• Folosiţi mănuşi sau alte ustensile de 
protecţie când scoateţi recipientele şi 
mâncarea din cuptor.
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Ingrijire şi Curăţire 
 
Cuptorul trebuie menţinut întotdeauna 
curat. Resturile de mâncare vărsate sau 
împroşcate atrag energia microundelor 
care le vor arde.Acest lucru reduce 
eficienţa cuptorului şi poate produce 
mirosuri neplăcute.Nu încercaţi să reparaţi 
sau să aduceţi ajustări unor părţi 
componente ale . Reparaţiile trebuie făcute 
doar de un tehnician calificat. 
Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este deconectat de 
la sursa de electricitate  
înainte de curăţire.  
 
Curăţirea accesoriilor (platan şi suport) 
 
Curăţiţi-le cu un detergent slab după ce le-aţi 
scos din cavitate. Suportul platanului trebuie 
manipulat cu grijă. 
ATENTIE: Interiorul cuptorului şi platanul 
devin foarte fierbinţi, aşa că nu le atingeţi 
imediat după utilizare. 
 
Curăţirea interiorului 
 
Menţineţi interiorul cuptorului întotdeauna 
curat. Stergeţi depunerile de mâncare vărsate 
sau împroşcate imediat. Resturile lăsate pe 
pereţii cuptorului, pe  izolaţia uşii şi pe 
suprafeţele de etanşarei vor absorbi energia 
microundelor, reduce eficienţa cuptorului şi, 
posibil, deteriora interiorul cuptorului.  Folosiţi 
un detergent slab, lichid, apă caldă şi o cârpă 
moale şi uscată pentru a îndepărta depunerile.. 
 
NU FOLOSITI NICIODATĂ CURĂŢITOARE 
ABRAZIVE, CURĂŢITOARE DE CUPTOR 
DIN COMERŢ SAU PERNIŢE DIN VATA DE 
STICLA PENTRU A CURĂŢI ORICE PARTE 
A CUPTORULUI CU MICROUNDE. 

 Pentru a facilita îndepărtarea depunerilor 
dificile, fierbeţi o ceaşcă de apă în cuptor timp 
de 2-3 minute. 
 
NU UTILIZATI NICIODATĂ CUŢITE SAU 
ORICE ALTE  USTENSILE PENTRU A 
INDEPĂRTA DEPUNERILE DE PE 
SUPRAFAŢA CUPTORULUI. 
 
Pentru a îndepărta mirosurile neplăcute din 
interiorul cuptorului, fierbeţi o ceaşcă de apă 
cu 2 linguri de suc de lămâie timp de 5 minute. 
 
Curăţirea exteriorului 
Deschideţi uşa cuptorului când controlaţi 
tabloul de comandă. Acest lucru va împiedica 
întoarcerea accidentală a cuptorului. 
Suprafeţele exterioare ale cuptorului ar trebui 
curăţate cu un detergent lichid uşor şi cu apă 
şi apoi  clătite cu apă curată pentru a 
îndepărta excesul de detergent. Uscarea 
trebuie făcută cu o cârpă moale. Spray-urile 
pentru curăţirea  ferestrelor  sau a bucătăriilor  
pot fi de asemenea utilizate. Nu folosiţi 
niciodată curăţitoare abrazive sau chimicale 
dure pentru a curăţa suprafeţele exterioare ale 
cuptorului. Pentru a preveni deteriorarea 
părţilor lucrătoare nu lăsaţi să intre apă în 
orificiile de ventilaţie. 
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Date tehnice 
 

Lătime 484 mm 
Adâncime 379 mm 
Inălţime 280 mm 
Dimensiunea Cavităţii Lătime 306 mm 
Dimensiunea Cavităţii Adâncime 292 mm 
Dimensiunea Cavităţii Inălţime 187 mm 
Volum 23 litre 
Sursă de energie 230V, 50 Hz 
Siguranţă 15 A 
Consum energie 2300W 
Energie furnizată 800W 
Grătar 1000W 
Greutate 15 kg 
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Instalare 
 

1. Indepărtaţi orice etichetă 
promoţională de pe uşă. 

2. Instalaţi cuptorul pe o suprafaţă 
plată. Suprafaţă trebuie să fie 
suficient de rezistentă pentru a 
suporta fără probleme greutatea 
cuptorului (15.0 kg.) şi conţinutul 
ulterior al acestuia. Pentru a evita 
posibilitatea producerii de vibraţii 
sau zgomote, cuptorul trebuie să fie 
într-o poziţie stabilă. 

3. Aşezaţi cuptorul departe de surse de 
căldură şi apă. Expunerea la căldură 
şi umezeală poate reduce eficienţa 
şi randamentul, aşa că instalaţi 
cuptorul departe de sursele 
menţionate. 

4. Nu blocaţi orificiile de ventilaţie din 
părţile de sus şi laterale ale 
cuptorului şi nu puneţi obiecte pe 
cuptor. Dacă orificiile de aerisire 
sunt blocate în timpul funcţionării, 
cuptorul se poate supraîncălzi, ceea 
ce poate duce la un randament 
necorespunzător al aparatului. Aerul 
fierbinte iese prin aceste orificii şi in 
consecinta, asiguraţi-vă că nu le 
obturaţi sau că nu există ecranări 
între cuptor şi peretele din spate.                                                                                                
Aşezaţi cuptorul căt mai departe 
posibil de aparate de radio şi 
televizoare. Acest aparat se 
conformează cerinţelor CEE* 
referitoare la suprimarea 
interferenţelor radio, dar unele 
interferenţe pot apare dacă aparatul 
este plasat prea aproape de  radio 
sau televizor. 

5. Dacă aşezaţi cuptorul într-un colţ, 
lăsaţi un spaţiu de cel puţin 10 cm. 

Între aparat şi perete  din motive de 
ventilaţie. 

 
Important! Cuptorul poate fi plasat aproape 
oriunde în bucătărie. Asiguraţi-vă că este 
aşezat pe o suprafaţă plată şi că orificiile de 
ventilaţie şi suprafaţa de sub cuptor nu sunt 
blocate (pentru a se obţine o ventilaţie 
suficientă). 
*Acest aparat se conformează cerinţelor 
Directivei 87/308/CEE referitoare la 
Interferenţele Radio. 
 
 
Conectarea la reţea 

Cuptorul este livrat împreună cu un cablu 
electric şi o fisa de contact pentru o priza 
cu impamantare de  230V, 50Hz. Protecţia 
oferită de împământare minimalizează 
riscurile în cazul unui scurt-circuit. 
Verificaţi dacă voltajul corespunde 
alimentării. 
N.B. Dacă cuptorul este conectat la priză 
printr-un prelungitor, verificaţi dacă cablul 
de prelungire este împământat. 

ATENTIE! Acest aparat nu trebuie alimentat 
de la o sursă de energie neîmpământată. 
Apelaţi la un electrician pentru orice problemă 
referitoare la conectarea electrică a cuptorului 
sau la asigurarea protecţiei prin împământare 
a furnizării de curent. 

Acest aparat trebuie împământat. Dacă el 
este prevăzut cu o fisa de contact ne-
recablabilă pentru care priza d-voastră este 
nepotrivită, fisa trebuie tăiată şi cuptorul 
prevăzut cu o fisa corespunzătoare. Dacă 
siguranţa dintr-o fisa ne-recablabilă trebuie 
schimbată, învelişul siguranţei trebuie 
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reajustat. Dacă învelişul este pierdut sau 
deteriorat, fisa nu trebuie utilizată până 
când acest inveliş nu este înlocuit. 

Conexiuni electrice 

Acest aparat este livrat echipat cu o fisa euro 
standard cu 2 ştifturi !!!! 

ATENTIE! ACEST APARAT TREBUIE 
ÎMPĂMÂNTAT. 

Producătorul îşideclină orice responsabilitate 
dacă această măsură de siguranţă nu este 
luată în considerare. 

• Dacă fisa cu care este echipat aparatul 
nu este potrivită pentru priza de care 
dispuneţi , ea trebuie tăiată si înlocuită 
cu una potrivită.  

Indepărtaţi siguranţa din fisa înlocuită. Fisa 
înlocuită trebuie aruncată pentru a preveni 
curentările care s-ar produce dacă din 
întâmplare ar fi introdusă într-o priza în altă 
parte a casei. 
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Weee 
 

Simbolul  de pe produs sau de pe 
ambalaj indică faptul că produsul nu trebuie 
aruncat împreună cu gunoiul menajer. Trebuie 
predat la punctul de colectare corespunzător 
pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice şi 
electronice. Asigurându-vă că aţi eliminat în 
mod corect produsul, ajutaţi la evitarea 
potenţialelor consecinţe negative pentru 
mediul înconjurător şi pentru sănătatea 
persoanelor, consecinţe care ar putea deriva 
din aruncarea necorespunzătoare a acestui 
produs. Pentru mai multe informaţii detaliate 
despre reciclarea acestui produs, vă rugăm să 
contactaţi biroul local, serviciul pentru 
eliminarea deşeurilor sau magazinul de la care 
l-aţi achiziţionat. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Garanţie Europeană  
Acest aparat este garantat de Electrolux în 
fiecare din ţările enumerate la sfârşitul acestui 
manual, pentru perioada specificată în fişa de 
garanţie a aparatului sau în alt fel prin lege. În 
cazul în care vă mutaţi dintr-una din aceste ţări 
într-o altă ţară enumerată mai jos, garanţia 
aparatului se va muta o dată cu dvs., cu 
condiţia respectării următoarelor:  

Garanţia aparatului începe de la data la care 
aţi achiziţionat prima dată aparatul, care este 
evidenţiată prin prezentarea documentului 
valabil de cumpărare emis de vânzătorul 
aparatului.  

Garanţia aparatului este pentru aceeaşi 
perioadă şi are aceeaşi acoperire pentru 
manoperă şi piese de schimb cu cea existentă 
în noua dvs. ţară de rezidenţă pentru acest 
model anume sau gamă de aparate.  

Garanţia aparatului este personală 
cumpărătorului original al aparatului, şi nu 
poate fi transferată altui utilizator.  

Aparatul este instalat şi utilizat în concordanţă 
cu instrucţiunile emise de Electrolux, şi este 
utilizat numai în scopuri casnice, cu alte 
cuvinte nu este utilizat în scopuri comerciale.  

Aparatul este instalat în concordanţă cu toate 
reglementările relevante în vigoare în noua 
dvs. ţară de rezidenţă.  

Prevederile acestei Garanţii europene nu 
afectează nici unul din drepturile care vă sunt 
garantate prin lege. 
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Bezpečnostné pokyny 
 
� Vďaka zabudovanému bezpečnostnému 

spínaču sa mikrovlnná rúra nedá spustiť, 
keď sú jej dvierka otvorené. 

� Za žiadnych okolností sa nesnažte uviesť 
mikrovlnnú rúru do prevádzky pri 
otvorených dvierkach, aby ste sa 
nevystavili vplyvu mikrovĺn. 

� Dbajte na to, aby sa na tesnení dvierok 
neusadzovali zvyšky jedál alebo 
čistiaceho prostriedku. Prečítajte si 
kapitolu o čistení a ošetrovaní 
mikrovlnnej rúry. 

� V prípade poruchy alebo poškodenia 
mikrovlnnú rúru v žiadnom prípade 
nepoužívajte. Opravu spotrebiča 
prenechajte kvalifikovaným servisným 
technikom. 

� Je dôležité, aby sa dvierka mikrovlnnej 
rúry zatvárali bez problémov. Dvierka 
nesmú byť ohnuté, spojovacie kĺby a 
čapy nesmú byť zlomené alebo inak 
poškodené a tesnenie dvierok nesmie byť 
narušené. 

� Za žiadnych okolností sa nepokúšajte 
opraviť spotrebič sami. Je nebezpečné 
upravovať alebo pozmeňovať spotrebič a 
jeho vlastnosti. V prípade poruchy sa 
obráťte na najbližšie autorizované 
servisné stredisko. Zoznam 
autorizovaných servisných stredísk je 
priložený.  

� Nikdy neodstraňujte vonkajší plášť, 
dvierka alebo ovládací panel spotrebiča. 
Hrozí nebezpečenstvo zásahu 
elektrickým prúdom. 

� Pri inštalácii a zapájaní mikrovlnnej rúry 
do elektrickej siete sa riaďte pokynmi 
v kapitole Inštalácia. 

� Mikrovlnnú rúru používajte len na 
špecifické účely, popísané v tomto 
návode. Pri čistení mikrovlnnej rúry 
nepoužívajte korozívne chemikálie. 

� Mikrovlnná rúra je určená predovšetkým 
na tepelnú úpravu, zohrievanie a 
rozmrazovanie jedál. Mikrovlnná rúra nie 
je určená na priemyselné, laboratórne a 
komerčné účely. Pri používaní 
mikrovlnnej rúry na nevhodné účely 
záruka stráca platnosť. 

� Nikdy nezapínajte prázdnu mikrovlnnú 
rúru. V opačnom prípade môže dôjsť 
k poškodeniu vnútorného 
magnetrónového zariadenia. 

� Mikrovlnnú rúru nikdy neumiestňujte 
v exteriéroch. Rovnako mikrovlnnú rúru 
nepoužívajte v blízkosti vody. 

� Nedovoľte, aby sa do mikrovlnnej rúry 
dostali novinový papier alebo suché 
textílie. Môžu sa vznietiť. 

� Deti smú obsluhovať mikrovlnnú rúru bez 
dohľadu dospelých, len ak sú 
oboznámené s bezpečnou prevádzkou a 
sú si vedomé nebezpečenstva, ktoré 
súvisí s nesprávnym používaním. 

� Mikrovlnnú rúru nepoužívajte na 
skladovanie potravín. Ak je mikrovlnná 
rúra mimo prevádzky, nenechávajte v nej 
zvyšky papierov, obalov a kuchynské 
náradie. 

 

Vhodný kuchynský riad 
Na používanie v mikrovlnnej rúre je vhodné 
najmä sklo, sklokeramika a predovšetkým 
tepluvzdorný sklenený riad. Mikrovlnná 
energia nepôsobí na väčšinu sklenených a 
porcelánových nádob, riad sa však zohreje 
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vplyvom tepla z pokrmov. Pri vyberaní 
pokrmov z mikrovlnnej rúry použite ochranné 
rukavice, aby ste predišli popáleninám. 
 

Testovanie kuchynského 
riadu 
� Do mikrovlnnej rúry vložte kuchynskú 

nádobu spolu s pohárom plným vody a 
výkon nastavte na 800 W (100%). Čas 
ohrievania nastavte na jednu minútu. Ak 
je riad horúci, nemali by ste ho používať. 
Ak je mierne teplý, môžete ho používať 
na zohrievanie jedál. Ak má riad izbovú 
teplotu, môžete ho používať aj na tepelnú 
úpravu pokrmov. 

� Obaly z materiálov, ako sú napr. servítky, 
voskový papier, papierové utierky, 
papierové šálky, kartónové škatule a 
lepenkové obaly sú vhodné pre použitie 
v mikrovlnnej rúre. Pred použitím sa vždy 
ubezpečte, že nie sú prázdne, aby ste 
zabránili prehriatiu. 

� V mikrovlnnej rúre môžete používať veľa 
druhov umelohmotných riadov, šálok a 
obalov. Vždy sa riaďte pokynmi výrobcu. 
Plastové obaly nepoužívajte, ak obsahujú 
príliš mastné jedlá alebo jedlá s vysokým 
obsahom cukru. Pri ich zohriatí môže 
dôjsť k poškodeniu obalu.  

� V mikrovlnnej rúre nikdy nepripravujte 
bez dozoru jedlá v plastových, 
papierových alebo horľavých obaloch. Ak 
sa objaví dym, nechajte dvierka 
zatvorené, rúru vypnite, odpojte ju od 
elektrickej siete a počkajte, kým pokrm 
prestane dymiť. 

� Kovový riad alebo riad s kovovým 
lemovaním, resp. ornamentom by ste 
v mikrovlnnej rúre nemali používať, ak to 
výrobca vyslovene neodporúča.  

� V mikrovlnnej rúre nezohrievajte pokrmy 
v obaloch s úzkym otvorom, ako sú napr. 
fľaše. 

� Pri snímaní pokrievok a uzáverov 
kuchynských nádob buďte opatrní a 
použite rukavice, aby ste predišli 
popáleninám.  

 
Príprava pokrmov 
� V mikrovlnnej rúre nikdy nezohrievajte 

potraviny v plechoviciach. Najprv ich 
preložte do nádoby, ktorú je vhodné 
používať v mikrovlnnej rúre. 

� V mikrovlnnej rúre nikdy nefritujte a 
nepripravujte príliš mastné jedlá. 
Vzhľadom na to, že sa teplota tuku nedá 
kontrolovať, môže dojsť k nebezpečným 
situáciám. 

� Pukance môžete v mikrovlnnej rúre 
pripravovať len v špeciálnych obaloch, 
určených na tento účel. Tento proces 
treba neustále sledovať. 

� Potraviny s pevnou šupou, resp. 
nepórovitou kožou (napr. jablká, zemiaky, 
kuracie pečienky, vaječné žĺtka), vždy 
prepichnite, aby ste zabránili tak 
utajenému varu vo vnútri pokrmov a ich 
následnej explózii. 

� Detskú výživu po zohriatí dobre 
premiešajte alebo pretrepte, aby sa teplo 
rovnomerne rozložilo. Skôr, ako výživu 
dieťaťu podáte, bezpodmienečne 
skontrolujte jej teplotu. 

 
Upozornenie: Pri zohrievaní polievok, 
nápojov a omáčok v mikrovlnnej rúre sa môže 
stať, že pokrm vykypí bez toho, aby ste 
spozorovali bod varu. Aby ste sa vyhli 
uvedenému javu, odporúčame: 
 
1. Nepoužívajte nádoby s úzkym hrdlom. 
2. Pokrmy neprehrievajte. 
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3. Pokrmy pred ich zohrievaním 
v mikrovlnnej rúre, ako aj v polovici 
procesu zohrievania premiešajte. 

4. Po zohriatí nechajte pokrmy ešte chvíľu 
v mikrovlnnej rúre, a potom ich 
zamiešajte. 

� Niektoré potraviny ako napr. celé vajcia 
alebo pokrmy v uzatvorených pohároch, 
môžu pri zohrievaní explodovať, preto ich 
neodporúčame pripravovať v mikrovlnnej 
rúre. Ak chcete v mikrovlnnej rúre 
pripraviť vajíčka, žĺtok vždy prepichnite a 
potom vajcia zakryte. Pred odokrytím 
pokrievky počkajte cca jednu minútu. 

 
Upozornenia: 
� Nikdy sa nepokúšajte násilím otočiť 

rotačný tanier; mohli by ste ho poškodiť. 
� Príčinou iskrenia v mikrovlnnej rúre býva 

kovová kuchynská nádoba. Iskrenie 
môže spotrebič vážne poškodiť, preto 
treba program okamžite zastaviť a 
použitú nádobu skontrolovať. 

� Dbajte na to, aby ventilačné otvory 
vo vrchnej, zadnej, bočnej a spodnej časti 
spotrebiča zostali voľné.  

 
Spotrebič nepoužívajte na komerčné účely.  
 
Mikrovlnná rúra je určená na používanie 
v domácnosti. 
 
Dodržiavajte vyššie uvedené pokyny. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Vybalenie 
Po vybalení skontrolujte, či spotrebič počas 
prepravy neutrpel škody. A zistíte, že je rúra 
poškodená alebo nejaká jej časť chýba, 
bezodkladne sa obráťte na vášho dodávateľa. 
Rúra a jej príslušenstvo môže byť zabalené do 
ochrannej fólie. Pred prvým použitím 
spotrebiča treba fóliu bezpodmienečne 
odstrániť.  
Obalový materiál odstráňte z dosahu detí. 
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Tabuľka varných nádob a príslušenstva 
 
Na tepelnú úpravu pokrmov v mikrovlnnej rúre môžete používať množstvo druhov riadov a 
príslušenstva. V záujme bezproblémovej prevádzky, vlastnej bezpečnosti a maximálnej účinnosti 
si vyberte to najvhodnejšie pre daný druh tepelnej úpravy pokrmu. Ponúkame Vám stručný 
prehľad všeobecne používaných nádob: 
 

Materiál Riad Mikrovlnná 
tepelná 
úprava 

 

keramika a sklo porcelán bez kovovej dekorácie 
tepluvzdorné sklenené nádoby 
sklenené nádoby s kovovými 
ornamentami 
nádoby z olovnatého krištáľu 

ÁNO 
ÁNO* 
 
NIE 
NIE 

 

čínsky porcelán bez kovových ozdôb ÁNO  
porcelán * bez kovových ozdôb ÁNO  
plast tepluvzdorné plastové obaly  

plastové obaly  
ÁNO 
ÁNO 

 

kov plechy na pečenie 
alobal** 

NIE 
ÁNO 

 

papier šálky, tanieriky ÁNO  
voskový papier   ÁNO  
drevo  NIE  
príslušenstvo rotačný tanier  

podložka pod tanier  
ÁNO 
ÁNO 

 

 
ÁNO: vhodné používať v mikrovlnnej rúre               
NIE: nevhodné používať v mikrovlnnej rúre 
 
* Ak glazúra neobsahuje kov, alebo ak nádoby nemajú kovovú dekoráciu. 
** POZNÁMKA: Alobal sa používa na zakrytie a ochranu potravín; môže spôsobovať iskrenie. 
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Používanie mikrovlnnej rúry 
 

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9

10

11

 
 
 

 
 

 Dvierka mikrovlnnej rúry 

 Tlačidlo Výkon 

 Grilovanie 

 spolčování 

 Tlačidlo Automatické zohrievanie 

 Tlačidlo Automatické rozmrazovanie 

 Tlačidlo Hodiny  

 Tlačidlo Stop 

 Otočný ovládač 

 štart 

  Dvere otvorený 
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Inštalácia rotačného taniera 
 
 
 
 
Hriadeľ rotačného taniera 
 
 
 
 
Rotačný tanier 
 
 
 
 
1. Podložku rotačného taniera položte na 

dno dutiny rúry.  
2. Na podložku umiestnite rotačný tanier 

podľa pokynov na obrázku. Dbajte na to, 
aby bol rotačný tanier pevne prichytený 
v hriadeli. Rotačný tanier nikdy 
nedávajte obrátene.  

 

• Rúru nikdy nepoužívajte bez podložky a 
rotačného taniera.  

• Pri tepelnej úprave musí byť pokrm vo 
vhodnej nádobe položený na rotačnom 
tanieri.  

• Rotačný tanier sa otáča v smere aj proti 
smeru hodinových ručičiek. 
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Nastavenie denného času 
 
Pri prvom zapojení spotrebiča do elektrickej 
siete alebo po obnovení dodávky elektrickej 
energie bude na displeji blikať " 88:88 "  
 
1. Stlačte tlačidlo Hodiny x2. 
2. Stlačte tlačidlo Hodiny na 3 sekundy. 
3. Otočným ovládačom nastavte čas "4:00". 
4. Stlačte tlačidlo Hodiny. 
5. Otočným ovládačom nastavte čas "4:30". 
6. Znovu stlačte tlačidlo Hodiny. Teraz je 

aktuálny denný čas nastavený. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zastavenie rúry 
Existujú dva spôsoby zastavenia prevádzky 
mikrovlnnej rúry: 
 
1. Stlačte tlačidlo Stop / Vymazať. 

- Rúru môžete opätovne spustiť 
stlačením tlačidla Rýchly štart. 

- Opätovným stlačením tlačidla Stop / 
Vymazať prebiehajúci program 
zrušíte.  

 
2. Otvorte dvierka rúry. 

- Rúru môžete opätovne spustiť 
zatvorením dvierok a stlačením 
tlačidla Rýchly štart. 

- Opätovným stlačením tlačidla Stop / 
Vymazať prebiehajúci program 
zrušíte. 
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Mikrovlnná tepelná úprava 
 
1. Otvorte dvierka spotrebiča, pokrm položte 

na rotačný tanier a zatvorte dvierka. 
2. Tlačidlo Výkon stláčajte dovtedy, kým 

nenastavíte požadovaný výkon.  
3. Otočným ovládačom nastavte 

požadovaný čas tepelnej úpravy pokrmu. 
4. Stlačte tlačidlo Rýchly štart. Rúra začne 

pracovať. 
 

 
Ak chcete tepelnú úpravu pokrmu prerušiť, 
stlačte tlačidlo Stop / Vymazať. 
 
 

Rýchly štart 
Po stlačení tlačidla Rýchly štart sa mikrovlnná 
rúra spustí na 30 sekúnd s maximálnym 
výkonom (800 W).  
Pri každom ďalšom stlačení tlačidla Rýchly 
štart sa čas tepelnej úpravy predĺži o ďalších 
30 sekúnd. 
 

 
Ak chcete tepelnú úpravu pokrmu ukončiť, 
musíte stlačiť tlačidlo Stop / Vymazať dva 
razy. 

 

Tabuľka výkonových stupňov 
Výkon Využitie 

100W Udržiavanie teploty pokrmov. 

180W Rozmrazovanie mrazených pokrmov 

300W 
Stredný výkon 
rýchlejšie rozmrazovanie a zohrievanie hustých polievok a gulášov 

450W 
Stredný výkon 
pečenie koláčov a pudingov 

600W 
Zohrievanie 
zohrievanie hotových pokrmov, pečenie mäsa a hydiny 

800W 
Max. výkon 
zohrievanie vody alebo tekutín, tepelná úprava zeleniny, 
prehrievanie a zapekanie pokrmov 
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Automatické rozmrazovanie 
 
1. Otvorte dvierka spotrebiča, pokrm položte 

na rotačný tanier a zatvorte dvierka. 
2. Tlačidlo Automatické rozmrazovanie 

stláčajte dovtedy, kým nenastavíte 
požadovaný program.  

3. Otočným ovládačom nastavte hmotnosť 
pokrmu.  

4. Zatvorte dvierka. Stlačte tlačidlo Rýchly 
štart. Rúra začne pracovať. 

 

 
Pri manuálnom rozmrazovaní zvoľte výkon 

180 W. Ak chcete urýchliť rozmrazovanie 
veľkých kusov pokrmov s hmotnosťou nad 450 
g, môžete najprv zvoliť na 1-3 minúty výkon 
800 W (100 %), a potom nastaviť výkon 180 W 
a nechať pokrm kompletne rozmraziť. 

 

Tipy pre rozmrazovanie 
 
1. V prípade pochybností odporúčame 

nastaviť radšej kratšiu dobu 
rozmrazovania. Pokrm sa rozmrazuje aj 
pri odstravení. 

2. V polovici rozmrazovania pokrm obráťte.  
3. Hneď ako je to možné pokrm rozporciujte 

a rozmrazené kúsky oddeľte. 
4. Pred odmrazovaním odstráňte alebo 

otvorte obal pokrmu. 
5. Pokrm vložte do väčšej nádoby, aby ste 

ho mohli pohodlne miešať. 
6. Hydinu začnite rozmrazovať prsiami 

smerom nadol a v polovici odmrazovania 
ju obráťte. Chúlostivé časti obaľte fóliou.  

 
Odstátie je veľmi dôležité najmä pri 
rozmrazovaní veľkých pokrmov. Pred začatím 
tepelnej úpravy sa ubezpečte, že sú potraviny 
aj v strede úplne rozmrazené.

 
Podľa druhu pokrmu zvoľte vhodný program rozmrazovania. 
 

Program  Stlačte tlačidlo Displej Hmotnosť pokrmu 
Automatické 
rozmrazovanie X 1 

Ed-0 10sec -  99 min 

mäso X 2 Ad-1 200 - 2000g 
hydina X 3 Ad-2 200 - 2000g 
ryba X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 
chlieb / koláč X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 
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Automatické zohrievanie 
 

1. Otvorte dvierka spotrebiča, pokrm 
položte na rotačný tanier a zatvorte 
dvierka. 

2. Tlačidlo Automatické 
zohrievanie stláčajte dovtedy, kým 
nenastavíte požadovaný program.  

3. Otočným ovládačom nastavte 
hmotnosť pokrmu.  

4. Zatvorte dvierka. Stlačte tlačidlo 
Rýchly štart. Rúra začne pracovať. 

 

 
Ak chcete tepelnú úpravu pokrmu prerušiť, 

stlačte tlačidlo Stop / Vymazať.
 
Podľa druhu pokrmu zvoľte vhodný program zohrievanie. 

Program  Stlačte tlačidlo Displej Hmotnosť pokrmu 
‘Baked Potato’ X 1 AC-1 125g, 250g, 375g, 500g 
‘Pop Corn’ X 2 AC-2 100g, 80-100g, 40-60g 
‘Vegetables’ X 3 AC-3 100g, 200g, 300g, 400g 
‘Pizza’ X 4 AC-4 150-200g, 400g 
‘Drink’ X 5 AC-5 125g, 250g, 500g, 750g 
‘Gratin’ X 6 AC-6 200-300g, 300-400g 

 

Grilovanie 
 
1. Otvorte dvierka spotrebiča, pokrm položte 

na rotačný tanier a zatvorte dvierka. 
2. Ovládač výkonu nastavte do polohy pre 

grilovanie. 
3. Otočným ovládačom nastavte 

požadovaný čas tepelnej úpravy pokrmu. 
4. Stlačte tlačidlo Rýchly štart. Rúra začne 

pracovať. 
 

 
Ak počas prevádzky otvoríte dvierka rúry, rúra 
sa automaticky vypne. Po zatvorení dvierok 
bude tepelná úprava pokrmu pokračovať. Po 
skončení tepelnej úpravy pokrmu sa rúra 
vypne a zaznie zvukový signál. 
 

Kombinovaná prevádzka 
 
1. Otvorte dvierka spotrebiča, pokrm položte 

na rotačný tanier a zatvorte dvierka. 
2. Ovládač výkonu nastavte do polohy pre 

grilovanie. 
3. Tlačidlo Výkon stláčajte dovtedy, kým 

nenastavíte požadovaný výkon. 
4. Otočným ovládačom nastavte 

požadovaný čas tepelnej úpravy pokrmu. 
5. Stlačte tlačidlo Rýchly štart. Rúra začne 

pracovať. 
 

 
Pri kombinovanej prevádzke môžete 
upravovať požadovaný výkon aj čas počas 
prevádzky rúry

 

 

http://www.markabolt.hu/



140   electrolux   �     

 
Rozmrazovanie 
 
Niektoré pokrmy, ako sú napr. ovocie a chlieb, môžete účinne rozmrazovať pri výkonovom stupni 
 

Pokrm Príprava Čas Odstátie 
Menší bochník Položte na vhodný podstavec alebo 

špeciálny kuchynský papier. V polovici 
rozmrazovania obráťte. 

8-10 min 10-15 min 

Krájaný väčší 
bochník 

Položte na vhodný podstavec alebo 
špeciálny kuchynský papier. V polovici 
rozmrazovania obráťte. 

10-13 min 10 min 

2 krajce Položte na špeciálny kuchynský papier. 45-60 s 5 min 
1 žemľa Položte na špeciálny kuchynský papier. 45-60 s 5 min 
2 žemle Položte na špeciálny kuchynský papier. 1-1,5 min 5 min 
Torta 450 g Odbaľte a položte na tanier. 9-11 min 15-30 min 
Syrový koláč 450 
g 

Odbaľte a položte na tanier. 9-11 min 15-30 min 

Koláč 450 g Odbaľte a položte na tanier. 7-9 min 15-30 min 
Múčne jedlo 450 g Odbaľte a položte na tanier. 7-9 min 15-30 min 
Maslo 250 g (1 
balenie) 

Odbaľte a položte na tanier. 3-4 min 5-10 min 

Mäkké bobuľovité 
ovocie 225 g 

Položte v jednej vrstve na plytký tanier. 5-6 min 5-10 min 

Mäkké bobuľovité 
ovocie 450 g 

Položte v jednej vrstve na plytký tanier. 7-8 min 5-10 min 

Krájaný pokrm 
400 g 

Prikryte tanierom alebo vhodnou fóliou (nie 
PVC). Ak chcete pokrm aj zohriať, zvoľte 
100% výkon (800 W) a nastavte čas 3-4 
minúty. 

7-8 min 5-10 min 

Zelenina Zeleninu pred tepelnou úpravou nemusíte 
rozmrazovať. Ak chcete zeleninu rozmraziť 
aj zohriať, zvoľte maximálny výkon (100%). 
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Tipy pre mikrovlnnú prevádzku 
 
� Rúru udržujte vždy čistú. Dbajte na to, 

aby pokrmy nevykypeli a nezabudnite 
vyčistiť plochu pod skleneným rotačným 
tanierom a vnútornú stranu dvierok. 

� Pri tepelnej úprave v mikrovlnnej rúre 
používajte okrúhle a oválne nádoby. 

� Nepoužívajte kovový riad alebo riad 
s kovovou dekoráciou. Niektoré druhy 
plastu sa môžu vplyvom tepla z pokrmu 
roztopiť a zdeformovať.  

� Jedlo pripravujte vždy zakryté. Použite 
sklenenú pokrievku, tanier alebo 
špeciálny papier. 

� Pečivo, chlieb a iné múčniky môžete 
rozmrazovať priamo v košíku alebo na 
kuchynskom papieri. 

� Ak rozmrazujete jedlo v pôvodnom obale, 
otvorte ho. Odstráňte kovové spoje a 
spinky. Obaly s obsahom kovu nikdy 
nedávajte do mikrovlnnej rúry, iba ak to 
výrobca výslovne odporúča.  

� Na ochranu tenkých a chúlostivých 
kúskov (nohy kurčaťa) použite alobal. 

� Jedlá v šupke alebo potiahnuté kožou 
(zemiaky, klobásy) pred tepelnou 
prípravou prepichnite. V rúre 
nepripravujte vajcia, pretože môžu 
explodovať. 

� Pri tepelnej úprave väčších kusov dbajte 
na to, aby boli najhrubšie kusy na 
okrajoch nádoby. Pokrm sa snažte 
rozporciovať rovnomerne. Pokrm 
umiestnite vždy do stredu nádoby. 

� Jedlo sa pripraví rovnomerne, ak ho 
počas tepelnej úpravy občas premiešate. 

� Pri príprave pokrmu zvoľte najskôr kratšiu 
dobu prípravy, aby ste sa vyhli prevareniu.  
Čím je jedla viac, tým dlhší čas je 
potrebný na jeho prípravu. 

� Pri príprave zeleniny používajte len 
minimálne množstvo vody. 

� Používajte menej dochucovadiel ako pri 
normálnej tepelnej úprave. Pokrm 
okoreňte až po skončení tepelnej úpravy. 

� V záujme rovnomernej tepelnej úpravy 
nechajte jedlo v mikrovlnnej rúre vždy pár 
minút odstáť. 

� Pred servírovaním skontrolujte, či je jedlo 
dostatočne teplé. 

� Pri vyberaní pokrmu z rúry používajte 
rukavice.
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Ošetrovanie a čistenie 
 
Spotrebič udržujte v čistote. Zvyšky jedál 
priťahujú energiu mikrovĺn a pripaľujú sa. To 
môže mať za následok nižšiu výkonnosť 
spotrebiča a vznik nepríjemného zápachu. 
 
Nikdy sa nepokúšajte spotrebič opravovať 
sami. Opravy spotrebiča smie vykonávať 
výlučne kvalifikovaný servisný technik. 
 
Pred čistením spotrebič odpojte od 
elektrickej siete. 
 
Čistenie príslušenstva 
(rotačného taniera a podložky) 
Po odmontovaní umyte príslušenstvo šetrným 
čistiacim prostriedkom. S príslušenstvom 
manipulujte opatrne. 
 
Pozor: Vnútro rúry a rotačný tanier sa počas 
prevádzky rúry značne zohrejú, preto sa ich 
bezprostredne po použití nedotýkajte. 
 
Čistenie spotrebiča zvnútra 
Vnútro rúry udržujte čisté. Zvyšky jedál a 
prskance okamžite utrite. Nečistoty na stenách 
rúry, povrchu dvierok a tesnení pohlcujú 
mikrovlnnú energiu, redukujú výkon rúry a 
v krajnom prípade môžu poškodiť jej vnútro.  
Na čistenie používajte šetrný tekutý čistiaci 
prostriedok, teplú vodu a mäkkú, čistú 
handričku.  
 
ZÁSADNE NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ABRAZÍVNE, 
AGRESÍVNE A KOMERČNÉ ČISTIACE 
PROSTRIEDKY A DRÔTENKY. 
 
Odolných nečistôt sa zbavíte jednoduchým 
spôsobom: v mikrovlnnej rúre nechajte zovrieť 
pohár vody po dobu cca 2-3 minúty.  
 

NA ODSTRÁNENIE NEČISTÔT 
Z VNÚTORNÉHO POVRCHU 
MIKROVLNNEJ RÚRY NEPOUŽÍVAJTE NÔŽ 
A INÉ PREDMETY. 
 
Nepríjemný zápach po jedle odstránite týmto 
spôsobom: v mikrovlnnej rúre nechajte zovrieť 
po dobu 5 minút pohár s roztokom vlažnej 
vody a 2 polievkových lyžíc citrónovej šťavy. 
 

Čistenie spotrebiča zvonka 
Pri čistení ovládacieho panelu spotrebiča, 
nechajte pootvorené dvierka. Zabránite tým 
neúmyselnému spusteniu spotrebiča.  
Vonkajší plášť vyčistite roztokom šetrného 
čistiaceho prostriedku, potom čistou vodou 
odstráňte zvyšky čistiaceho prostriedku a 
následne vytrite dosucha mäkkou handričkou. 

Na čistenie okna dvierok môžete použiť 
bežný univerzálny prostriedok s 
rozprašovačom. Na čistenie vonkajšej časti 
spotrebiča nepoužívajte abrazívne a agresívne 
čistiace prostriedky a drôtenky. Dbajte na to, 
aby sa pri čistení do ventilačných otvorov 
nedostala voda. 
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Technické údaje 
 

šírka 484 mm 
hĺbka 379 mm 
výška 280 mm 
Vnútorné rozmery dutiny šírka 306 mm 
Vnútorné rozmery dutiny hĺbka 292 mm 
Vnútorné rozmery dutiny výška 187 mm 
Objem 23 litre 
Zapojenie 230V, 50 Hz 
Poistka 15 A 
Spotreba energie mikrovlnnej rúry 2300W 
výkonových stupňov 800W 
Spotreba energie grilu 1000W 
Hmotnosť 15 kg 
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Inštalácia 
 
1. Z dvierok spotrebiča odstráňte všetky 

reklamné nálepky.  
2. Spotrebič umiestnite na rovný a hladký povrch. 

Miesto umiestnenia spotrebiča musí byť 
dostatočne pevné, aby udržalo hmotnosť 
spotrebiča (13,5 kg) a jeho obsah, a stabilné, 
aby nedošlo k vzniku vibrácií. 

3. Mikrovlnnú rúru umiestnite v dostatočnej 
vzdialenosti od vody a zdrojov tepla, ako sú 
napr. radiátor a boiler, aby ste sa vyhli 
zníženiu výkonu a poškodeniu spotrebiča.  

4. Ventilačné otvory v dolnej a bočných častiach 
spotrebiča nechajte voľné. Na hornú stranu 
spotrebiča nedávajte žiadne predmety. Pri 
zablokovaní ventilačných otvorov počas 
prevádzky sa môže rúra prehriať a následne 
poškodiť. Z ventilačných otvorov prúdi horúci 
vzduch. Dbajte na to, aby boli otvory vždy 
voľné, a aby sa medzi rúru a zadnú stenu 
nedostali napr. záclony. 

5. Mikrovlnnú rúru umiestnite čo najďalej od 
rádia alebo televízie. Tento spotrebič 
zodpovedá požiadavkám pre potlačenie 
rušenia príjmu *, ak ho však položíte príliš 
blízko rádia alebo televízie, môže sa príjem 
narušiť. 

6. Ak rúru umiestnite do rohu, v záujme 
dostatočnej ventilácie zachovajte odstup od 
stien aspoň 10 cm. 

 
* Tento spotrebič zodpovedá smernici 87/308/EWG, 
ktorá sa týka opatrení proti rušeniu príjmu. 
 
Dôležité upozornenie! 
Rúru môžete umiestniť kdekoľvek v kuchyni. 
Položte ju na rovnú a pevnú podložku. Ventilačné 
otvory a dolná časť spotrebiča musia zostať 
bezpodmienečne voľné (dostatočná ventilácia).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zapojenie do elektrickej siete 
 

SPOTREBIČ MUSÍ BYŤ BEZPODMIENEČNE 
UZEMNENÝ!  
Výrobca nezodpovedá za škody spôsobené 
nerešpektovaním tohto bezpečnostného pokynu. 
 
Spotrebič je dodávaný s prípojným káblom a 
štandardnou euro-zástrčkou pre zapojenie do 
elektrickej siete s parametrami 230 V, 50 Hz 
prostredníctvom uzemnenej elektrickej zásuvky. 

Uzemnenie minimalizuje nebezpečenstvo skratu. 
Skontrolujte či nominálne napätie spotrebiča 
zodpovedá prípojnému napätiu na mieste inštalácie.  

Ak hodláte rúru zapojiť do elektrickej siete 
prostredníctvom predlžovacieho kábla, skontrolujte, 
či je kábel uzemnený. 

V prípade problémov alebo pochybností ohľadne 
zapojenia spotrebiča do elektrickej siete a 
uzemnenia sa obráťte na kvalifikovaného 
elektrikára. 

Spotrebič musí byť bezpodmienečne uzemnený. 
Ak zástrčka spotrebiča nie je kompatibilná so 
zásuvkou na mieste umiestnenia, môžete zástrčku 
odstrihnúť a nahradiť ju novou. Z oddelenej 
zástrčky odstráňte poistku a zástrčku zlikvidujte, 
aby nedošlo k jej zapojeniu v inej zásuvke, čo by 
mohlo mať za následok úraz elektrickým napätím. 
Ak treba v dodávanej zásuvke vymeniť poistku, 
musíte nahradiť aj kryt poistky. Ak je kryt poistky 
poškodený alebo sa stratil, nesmiete zástrčku 
používať dovtedy, kým vám autorizovaný servisný 
technik nenainštaluje nový kryt poistky.  
 
Pri výmene zástrčky spotrebiča postupujte takto: 
1. Z odstrihnutej zástrčky odstráňte poistku. 
2. Odstrihnutú zástrčku potom odstráňte, aby ste 
predišli nebezpečenstvu, ktoré hrozí pri zapojení 
zástrčky do niektorej zásuvky elektrickej inštalácie. 
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Weee 
 

Symbol  na výrobku alebo na jeho obale 
znamená, že s výrobkom sa nesmie 
zaobchádzať ako s domovým odpadom. 
Namiesto toho ho treba odovzdať v zbernom 
stredisku na recykláciu elektrických alebo 
elektronických zariadení.  Zabezpečte, že 
tento výrobok bude zlikvidovaný správnym 
postupom, aby ste predišli negatívnym 
vplyvom na životné prostredie a ľudské 
zdravie, čo by bolo spôsobené nesprávnym 
postupom pri jeho likvidácii. Podrobnejšie 
informácie o recyklácii tohto výrobku získate, 
ak zavoláte miestny úrad vo Vašom bydlisku, 
zberné suroviny alebo obchod, v ktorom ste 
výrobok kúpili. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Európska Záruka  
Spoločnosť Electrolux poskytuje na tento 
spotrebič záruku vo všetkých krajinách, ktorých 
zoznam sa uvádza na zadnej strane, v 
priebehu záručnej lehoty uvedenej v záruke na 
spotrebič alebo určenej zákonom. Ak sa 
presťahujete z jednej z týchto krajín do inej 
krajiny, ktorá sa uvádza v zozname, pri splnení 
nasledujúcich podmienok záruka na spotrebič 
prechádza spolu s vami:-  

Záručná lehota na spotrebič začína plynúť 
dátumom prvého zakúpenia spotrebiča 
preukázaného predložením platného 
dokumentu o kúpe vydaného predajcom tohto 
spotrebiča.  

Záručná lehota na spotrebič je rovnaká a jej 
rozsah je zhodný z hľadiska práce a dielcov, 
ako u záruky existujúcej vo vašej novej krajine 

pobytu pre daný konkrétny model alebo typový 
rad spotrebičov.  

Záruka na spotrebič platí osobne pre 
pôvodného kupujúceho spotrebiča a nemôže 
byť prevedená na iného používateľa.  

Spotrebič bol nainštalovaný a používaný v 
súlade s pokynmi vydanými spoločnosťou 
Electrolux a používa sa iba v rámci 
domácnosti, t. j. nepoužíva sa na komerčné 
účely.  

Spotrebič bol nainštalovaný v súlade so 
všetkými príslušnými predpismi platnými vo 
vašej novej krajine pobytu.  

Ustanovenia tejto Európskej záruka nemajú 
žiadny vplyv na práva, ktoré máte zo zákona. 
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Navodila za varno uporabo 
 
• Vgrajena varnostna stikala preprečujejo 

delovanje mikrovalovne pečice, če so 
vrata odprta. 

• Nikoli ne poskušajte spremeniti delovanje 
teh stikal, saj bi delovanje pečice pri 
odprtih vratih lahko povzročilo 
izpostavljanje oseb mikrovalovni energiji. 

• Pazite, da se na tesnilu vrat ne bi nabrali 
ostanki hrane ali čistil; tesnilo redno 
čistite (glej poglavje o čiščenju in 
vzdrževanju mikrovalovne pečice). 

• Če je mikrovalovna pečica pokvarjena, je 
ne smete uporabljati, ampak se takoj 
obrnite na pooblaščeni servis. 

• Izjemno pomembno je, da se vrata 
mikrovalovne pečice pravilno zapirajo in 
da niso poškodovani naslednji deli:  
(1)vrata (usločena); (2)tečaji vrat in 
zapahi (zlomljeni ali zrahljani); (3)tesnila 
vrat in tesnilne površine. 

• Nikoli ne poskušajte sami popraviti 
pokvarjeno mikrovalovno pečico. 
Popravila, vzdrževalna dela in 
spreminjanje značilnosti pečice smejo 
opravljati samo za to usposobljeni 
strokovnjaki pooblaščenega servisa. Vsi 
posegi s strani nestrokovnih oseb 
pomenijo veliko tveganje za uporabnika 
mikrovalovne pečice. 

• Nikoli ne smete sneti ohišja, vrat ali 
upravljalne plošče z mikrovalovne pečice. 
To bi lahko povzročilo izpostavljanje 
izjemno visoki napetosti. 

• Mikrovalovno pečico smete inštalirati in 
postavite samo v skladu z navodili za 
inštalacijo, ki so podana v teh navodilih 
za uporabo. 

• Mikrovalovno pečico uporabljajte samo v 
namene, ki so opisani v teh navodilih. V 
njej ne smete segrevati korozivnih 
kemikalij. Ta tip mikrovalovne pečice je 
izključno namenjen segrevanju in kuhanju 
ter odtaljevanju zamrznjene hrane. Ta 
mikrovalovna pečica ni primerna za 
industrijsko uporabo ali uporabo v 
laboratorijih, ravno tako pa tudi ni 
namenjena komercialni uporabi. Pri taki 
uporabi mikrovalovne pečice vam 
garancije ne moremo priznati. 

• Nikoli ne vklapljajte prazne mikrovalovne 
pečice. Če v njej ni hrane ali vode, ki bi 
absorbirali mikrovalovno energijo, lahko 
pride do poškodbe magnetrona. 

 
• Če mikrovalovno pečico uporabljajo otroci, 

jih je pri tem treba skrbno nadzirati, pred 
tem pa se prepričajte, da so sposobni 
sami uporabljati mikrovalovno pečico in 
da razumejo nevarnosti, ki so lahko 
posledica nepravilne uporabe. 

• Mikrovalovna pečica ne sme stati na 
prostem ali v bližini vode. 

• Ne poskušajte v mikrovalovni pečici sušiti 
oblek ali časopisov; ti predmeti bi se 
lahko vneli.  

• Ne uporabljajte mikrovalovne pečice za 
shranjevanje; nikakor ne smete v njej 
puščati predmetov iz papirja, kuhinjskih 
pripomočkov ali hrane.  

 
 
Testiranje ustreznosti posode 
 
• Postavite posodo v mikrovalovno pečico 

skupaj s kozarcem, polnim vode. 
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Segrevajte mikrovalovno pečico eno 
minuto na 800 W (100%). Če se je posoda 
segrela, je ne uporabljajte mikrovalovni 
pečici. Če je le mlačna, jo lahko 
uporabljate za segrevanje jedi, ne pa za 
kuhanje. Če je posoda tudi po segrevanju 
sobne temperature, je primerna za 
kuhanje v mikrovalovni pečici. 

• Papirnati prtički, povoščeni papir, papirnate 
brisače, krožniki, skodelice, škatle, ovojni 
papir in lepenka so zelo praktični pripomočki 
za uporabo v mikrovalovni pečici. Vedno se 
prepričajte, da ste jih v pečico postavili polne 
hrane ali tekočine, saj ta absorbira energijo in 
je na ta način izključena možnost 
pregrevanja. 

• Večina plastičnih posod, skodelic, škatel 
za shranjevanje v zamrzovalniku in 
plastičnih ovojev je primerna za uporabo v 
mikrovalovni pečici. Pri uporabi plastike 
upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca. 
Izogibajte se uporabi plastičnih posod za 
pripravo hrane, ki vsebuje veliko maščob 
ali sladkorja, ker dosežejo taka živila višjo 
temperaturo in bi se določena vrsta 
plastike lahko začela topiti. 

 
Ne puščajte vklopljene mikrovalovne pečice 
nenadzorovane; predvsem če segrevate ali 
kuhate hrano v plastični ali papirnati posodi oz. 
taki, ki se lahko vname, večkrat preverite 
delovanje pečice. Če opazite dim, pustite vrata 
zaprta, izklopite mikrovalovno pečico ali 
potegnite vtikač iz vtičnice in počakajte, da se 
preneha kaditi. 
 
• Kovinska posoda in posoda s kovinsko 

obrobo ni primerna za uporabo v 
mikrovalovni pečici, razen če proizvajalec 
izrecno tega ne dovoljuje. 

• Posoda z ozkimi grli, kot so to n.pr. 
steklenice, za uporabo v mikrovalovni pečici 
ni primerna. 

• Ko želite odkriti posodo, v kateri ste kuhali, 
pazite, da vas vroča para ne opeče. 

 
Varnost pri pripravljanju živil 
• Nikoli ne segrevajte hrane v konzervah; 

pred segrevanjem jo preložite v drugo 
posodo. 

• Mikrovalovna pečica ni primerna za 
cvrenje hrane v maščobi; ker temperature 
maščobe ni mogoče nadzirati, bi lahko 
prišlo do poškodb uporabnika. 

• Pokovko (pop-corn) smete pripravljati v 
mikrovalovni pečici le, če uporabite 
posebno, temu namenjeno posodo oz. 
posebne zavojčke pokovke, pripravljene 
za pripravo v mikrovalovni pečici. Med 
pripravo pokovke nadzirajte delovanje 
mikrovalovne pečice. 

• Živila z neporozno lupino pred kuhanjem v 
mikrovalovni pečici večkrat prebodite; tako 
boste preprečili nabiranje pare pod lupino, 
zaradi česar bi n.pr. krompir počil. Taka 
živila so n.pr. jabolka, krompir, piščančja 
jetra in jajčni rumenjaki. 

 
POZOR! Če v mikrovalovni pečici segrevate 
tekočine, n.pr. juhe, omake in pijače, se te 
lahko pregrejejo čez vrelišče, ne da bi se to 
pokazalo z nastajanjem mehurčkov. Zato 
lahko pride do nenadnega kipenja vroče 
tekočine. Da bi to preprečili, ukrepajte na 
naslednji način: 
1. Izogibajte se uporabi posod z ravnimi 

stranicami in ozkim grlom. 
2. Ne pregrevajte tekočin. 
3. Preden vlijete tekočino v posodo, jo 

premešajte; ponovno jo premešajte na 
sredi kuhanja. 

4. Po segrevanju pustite tekočino še nekaj 
časa v mikrovalovni pečici in jo, še preden 
jo vzamete iz nje, še enkrat premešajte. 

• Nekatera živila, kot n.pr. cela jajca in 
zaprte posode, n.pr. zaprti kozarci za 
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vlaganje, lahko eksplodirajo in niso 
primerni za kuhanje ali segrevanje v 
mikrovalovni pečici. Občasno tudi 
zakrknjena jajca med kuhanjem 
eksplodirajo. Vedno pred kuhanjem 
prebodite rumenjak in jajce pokrijte; pustite 
ga počivati eno minuto in šele nato 
dvignite pokrov. 

• Nikoli ne poskušajte na silo zavrteti nosilca 
za vrtljivo ploščo; lahko bi ga pokvarili. 

• Iskrenje v mikrovalovni pečici med 
delovanjem je običajno posledica uporabe 
kovinskih predmetov. Pogosto iskrenje pa 
bi lahko pokvarilo mikrovalovno pečico, 
zato ustavite delovanje pečice in preverite, 
kaj ga povzroča. 

• Pazite, da ne zakrijete odprtin za zračenje, 
ki so na vrhu, zadaj, ob strani in na dnu 
mikrovalovne pečice. 

 
 
To mikrovalovno pečico smete uporabljati 
samo v gospodinjske namene; za uporabo 
v komercialne namene ni primerna! 
 
Ta navodila shranite! 
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Posoda in pripomočki, primerni za uporabo v mikrovalovni pečici 
 
Pri kuhanju v mikrovalovni pečici lahko uporabite mnogo različnih materialov. Zaradi vaše 
varnosti, pa tudi zato, da ne bi poškodovali posode v vaši mikrovalovni pečici, se pri izbiri posode 
ravnajte po spodnji tabeli 
 

Material Posoda oz. 
pripomočki 

Mikrovalovi  

Keramika in 
steklo 

Toplotnoodporno steklo DA*  

 Steklena posoda s 
kovinskimi obrobami ali 
okraski 

NE  

 Svinčeno (kristalno) 
steklo 

NE  

Porcelan brez kovinskih okraskov DA  
Keramika**  DA  
Plastika Za uporabo v 

mikrovalovni pečici 
primerna, 
toplotnoodporna 
plastika 

DA  

 Plastične vrečke DA  
Kovina Kovinski pekači NE  
 Aluminijasta folija*** DA  
Papir Skodelice, krožniki, 

brisače 
DA  

Les  NE  
Dodatna oprema Rešetka za pripravo jedi 

na žaru 
NE  

 Vrtljiva plošča DA  
 Nosilec vrtljive plošče DA  

 
DA: za uporabo primerna posoda 
NE: posoda, ki ni primerna  
*Samo posoda brez kovinske obrobe  
**Samo če glazura ne vsebuje kovinskih snovi 
***Aluminijasto folijo uporabljajte samo v manjših količinah; večje količine bi povzročile iskrenje. 
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Opis mikrovalovne pečice 
 

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9

10

11

 
 
 

 
 

 Vrata pečice. 

 Tipka za nastavljanje moči mikrovalov 

 žara 

 kombinacija 

 Tipka za funkcijo samodejnega segrevanja 

 Tipka za funkcijo avtomatskega odtaljevanja 

 Ura  

 Tipka Stop  

 Gumb za nastavljanje trajanja kuhanja 

 Tipka Start 

  vrata odprta 
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Vrtljiva plošča in nosilec 
 
 
 
 
Nosilec 
 
 
 
 
Vrtljiva plošča 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Namestite ju, kot kaže skica. Pazite, da je 
vrtljiva plošča pravilno postavljena na nosilec. 
Nikoli ne obračajte vrtljive plošče s spodnjo 
stranjo navzgor! Vrtljiva plošča se vrti na levo 
ali na desno.  
 
Za pripravljanje jedi na žaru je priložena tudi 
rešetka, ki jo postavite na sredino vrtljive 
plošče. 
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Nastavitev ure 
 
Ko prvič vklopite pečico in po vsakem izpadu 
električne energije morate znova nastaviti čas; 
na prikazovalniku utripajo črtice " 88:88 "  
 
1. Dotaknite se tipke za uro x2. 
2. Dotaknite se tipke za uro za 3 sekundi. 
3. S pomočjo gumba za nastavljanje 

nastavite vrednost »4:00«. 
4. Dotaknite se tipke za uro. 
5. S pomočjo gumba za nastavljanje 

nastavite vrednost »4:30«. 
6. Dotaknite se tipke za uro. Zdaj je ura 

nastavljena. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kako prekiniti delovanje pečice 
Delovanje pečice lahko prekinete na dva 
načina: 
1. Pritisnite na tipko Stop/Clear. 

• S kuhanjem nadaljujete tako, da 
pritisnete na tipko Start. 

• S pritiskom na tipko Stop/Clear 
trenutno nastavljeni program 
prekličete. 

2. Odprite vrata pečice. 
• S kuhanjem nadaljujete tako, da 

znova zaprete vrata in pritisnete na 
tipko Start. 

• S pritiskom na tipko Stop/Clear 
trenutno nastavljeni program 
prekličete. 
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Kuhanje z mikrovalovi 
 
1. Odprite vrata in postavite jed na vrtljivo 

ploščo. Zaprite vrata. 
2. S pomočjo tipke za nastavljanje moči 

mikrovalov nastavite ustrezno moč (gl. 
spodnjo razpredelnico). 

3. Nastavite potreben čas z obračanjem 
gumba za nastavljanje časa. 

4. Pritisnite na tipko Start. Pečica začne 
delovati. 

 

 
Če želite pečico izklopiti med kuhanjem, se 
preprosto dotaknite tipke Stop. 
 

Funkcija Quick Start 
S pritiskom na tipko Start mikrovalovno pečico 
najhitreje vklopite – 30 sekund bo delovala pri 
polni moči mikrovalov (800 W). Z vsakim 
ponovnim pritiskom na tipko Start ta čas 
podaljšate za 30 sekund. 
 

 
Opomba: Po uporabi dvakrat pritisnite na 
tipko Stop, da resetirate mikrovalovno pečico. 
 

 
 

Ustrezne nastavitve moči mikrovalov 
Moč mikrovalov Primerno za: 

100W 
Ohranjanje toplote 

180W 
Odtaljevanje zamrznjenih živil 

300W 
Počasno segrevanje, dokuhavanje enolončnic, segrevanje sirovega 
kolača ipd. 

450W 
Srednja moč – hitrejše odtaljevanje in segrevanje enoločnic, 
golaža… 

600W 
Srednja moč; segrevanje gotovih jedi, pečenje določenih peciv in 
kuhanje pudingov, pečenje mesa, perutnine… 

800W 
Največja moč; segrevanje tekočin do vrelišča, kuhanje zelenjave… 
Segrevanje posode za hrustljavo zapečene jedi. 
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Avtomatskega odtaljevanja 
 
1. Odprite vrata in postavite zamrznjeno 

živilo na vrtljivo ploščo.  
2. Pritisnite na tipko za avtomatskega 

odtaljevanja, dokler se ne prikaže 
ustrezen program. 

3. Obrnite gumb za nastavljanje teže. 
4. Zaprite vrata. 
5. Pritisnite na tipko Start. Pečica začne 

delovati. 
 

 
Če želite sami nastaviti vrednosti za 

odtaljevanje, izberite moč mikrovalov 180 W. 
Da bi pospešili odtaljevanje večje količine 
gostih živil (nad 450 g), lahko najprej 
odtaljujete živilo 1-3 minute pri največji moči 
mikrovalov (800 W), nato pa moč zmanjšate 
na 180 W in ga odtalite do konca. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Razpredelnica za odtaljevanja programe 
 

Samodejni program Pritisniti na tipko Okence s 
prikazovalnikom 

Količina živil 

Samodejno odtaljevanje X 1 Ed-0 10sec -  99 min 
Meso  X 2 Ad-1 200 - 2000g 
Perutnina X 3 Ad-2 200 - 2000g 
Ribe  X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 
Kruh X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

http://www.markabolt.hu/



156   electrolux   	    

Avtomatskega samodejne 
 

1. Odprite vrata in postavite 
zamrznjeno živilo na vrtljivo ploščo.  

2. Pritisnite na tipko za samodejno 
odtaljevanje, dokler se ne prikaže 
ustrezen program. 

3. Obrnite gumb za nastavljanje teže. 
4. Zaprite vrata. 

5. Pritisnite na tipko Start. Pečica 
začne delovati. 

 

 
Če želite pečico izklopiti med kuhanjem, se 
preprosto dotaknite tipke Stop.

 
Razpredelnica za samodejne programe 

Samodejni program Pritisniti 
na tipko 

Okence s 
prikazovalnikom 

Količina živil 

‘Baked Potato’ X 1 AC-1 125g, 250g, 375g, 500g 
‘Pop Corn’ X 2 AC-2 100g, 80-100g, 40-60g 
‘Vegetables’ X 3 AC-3 100g, 200g, 300g, 400g 
‘Pizza’ X 4 AC-4 150-200g, 400g 
‘Drink’ X 5 AC-5 125g, 250g, 500g, 750g 
‘Gratin’ X 6 AC-6 200-300g, 300-400g 

 

Uporaba žara 
 
1. Odprite vrata in postavite jed na vrtljivo 

ploščo. Zaprite vrata.  
2. Izberite funkcijo 'Žar'. 
3. Obrnite gumb za nastavljanje teže. 
4. Zaprite vrata. 
5. Pritisnite na tipko Start. Pečica začne 

delovati. 
 

 
Če med kuhanjem odprete vrata pečice, se 
pečica izklopi. Ko ponovno zaprete vrata, se 
kuhanje nadaljuje. Po poteku nastavljenega 
časa se izklopijo mikrovalovi in žar, oglasi se 
zvočni signal. 
 

Uporaba kombinacije mikrovalov in žara 
 
1. Odprite vrata in postavite jed na vrtljivo 

ploščo. Zaprite vrata. 
2. Izberite funkcijo 'Žar'. 
3. S pomočjo tipke za nastavljanje moči 

mikrovalov nastavite ustrezno moč (gl. 
spodnjo razpredelnico). 

4. Obrnite gumb za nastavljanje teže. 
5. Zaprite vrata. 
6. Pritisnite na tipko Start. Pečica začne 

delovati. 
 

 
V tem načinu lahko med delovanjem pečice 
spremenite nastavljeno moč in trajanje.  

 

 

http://www.markabolt.hu/



   	   electrolux   157 

Odtaljevanje zamrznjenih živil s funkcijo 
 

Živilo Priprava  Čas počivanja 
(minute) 

Štručka Položite na krožnik ali papir. Na polovici 
predvidenega časa obrnite. 

8 – 10 10 – 15 

Narezana štruca Položite na krožnik ali papir. Na polovici 
predvidenega časa obrnite. 

10 – 13 10 

2 rezini Položite na krožnik ali papir. 45 – 60 sekund 5 
1 rogljič Položite na krožnik ali papir. 45 – 60 sekund 5 
2 rogljiča Položite na krožnik ali papir. 1 – 1 ½ 5 
Kolač 450 g Odstranite embalažo, postavite na krožnik 9 – 11 15 – 30 
Sirov kolač 450 g Odstranite embalažo, postavite na krožnik 9 – 11 15 – 30 
Pita (s kuhanim 
nadevom) 450 g 

Odstranite embalažo, postavite na krožnik 7 – 9 15 – 30 

Piškoti 450 g Odstranite embalažo, postavite na krožnik 7 – 9 15 – 30 
Maslo 250 g Odstranite folijo, postavite na krožnik. 3 – 4 5 – 10 
Jagodičje 225 g Eno plast razgrnite na plitek krožnik. 5 – 6 5 – 10 
Jagodičje 450 g Eno plast razgrnite na plitek krožnik. 7 – 8 5 – 10 
Gotove jedi 400 g Na krožniku pokrijte z drugim krožnikom ali 

PVC folijo. Če želite jed tudi segreti, jo 3-4 
minute segrevajte pri 800 W. 

7 – 8 5 – 10 

Zelenjava Odtaljevanje pred kuhanjem ni potrebno. 
Vso zelenjavo odtajate in skuhate pri 100-
% moči  
(800 W). 
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Praktični nasveti 
 
• Pečico redno čistite. Vsakič obrišite 

tekočino, ki se vam je morda polila; ne 
pozabite očistiti tudi pod stekleno ploščo in 
notranjo stran vrat. 

• Če je le mogoče, pri kuhanju v 
mikrovalovni pečici uporabljajte okrogle ali 
ovalne posode s pokrovom. 

• Nikoli ne uporabljajte kovinskih posod ali 
posod s kovinskimi okraski ali obrobami. 
Tudi nekatere vrste plastike za uporabo v 
mikrovalovni pečici niso primerne, saj se 
lahko zaradi vroče hrane, ki se v njih 
segreva, stalijo. 

• Med kuhanjem naj bo hrana pokrita. 
Uporabljajte steklene pokrove, krožnike ali 
povoščeni papir. 

• Pecivo, kruh in podobna živila lahko 
postavite v mikrovalovno kar v košarici za 
kruh ali na papirnati brisači. 

• Če zamrznjena živila tajate kar v vrečki, v 
kateri so bila zamrznjena, morate to prej 
odvezati ali odpreti. Živila, ki so bila 
zamrznjena v posodah, smete v isti 
embalaži odtaljevati v mikrovalovni pečici 
le, če je embalaža primerna za uporabo v 
mikrovalovni pečici. Odstraniti pa morate 
vse kovinske sponke ali žičke. 

• Manjše kose aluminijaste folije uporabite, 
da zaščitite tanjše dele oziroma dele, ki bi 
se zlahka prekuhali, n.pr. piščančja krilca. 

• Živila z lupino ali kožo pred kuhanjem 
prebodite z vilico, n.pr. krompir ali klobase. 
Jajc v lupini ne smete kuhati v 
mikrovalovni pečici, ker bi lahko 
eksplodirala. 

• Velike, debele kose položite k robu 
posode; živila razrežite na kar najbolj 
enakomerno debele kose. 

• Hrana bo bolj enakomerno kuhana, če jo 
boste med kuhanjem večkrat premešali. 

• Vedno nastavite nekoliko krajši čas 
kuhanja, kot ga priporoča recept. Tako se 
vam hrana ne bo prekuhala. Večje količine 
hrane se kuhajo dlje časa! 

• Zelenjavo kuhajte v zelo majhni količini 
vode ali brez nje. 

• Uporabljate manj soli in začimb kot pri 
običajnem kuhanju. Začimbe boste dodali 
pozneje, če bo to potrebno. 

• Ko izklopite pečico, pustite hrano nekaj 
časa počivati; tako bodo rezultati boljši. 

• Preden postrežete z jedmi se vedno 
prepričajte, da so se dovolj segrele. 

Uporabljajte zaščitne kuhinjske rokavice, ko 
jemljete hrano iz mikrovalovne pečice.
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Čiščenje in vzdrževanje 
 
Pečica naj bo vedno čista. Ostanki hrane, ki bi 
ostali v mikrovalovni pečici, bi privlačili 
mikrovalovno energijo in se sežgali. Tako bi se 
lahko učinkovitost pečice zmanjšala, pojavil bi 
se pa tudi neprijeten vonj. 
Nikoli ne poskušajte sami spreminjati 
značilnosti pečice ali jo sami popravljati. To 
prepustite strokovnjakom s pooblaščenega 
servisa. 
 
Prepričajte se, da je mikrovalovna pečica 
izklopljena iz električnega omrežja, preden 
jo začnete čistiti. 
 
Čiščenje opreme 
Dele v notranjosti poberite iz mikrovalovne 
pečice in jih operite z blagim čistilom. Z 
nosilcem vrtljive plošče ravnajte še posebno 
previdno. 
Notranjost pečice in vrtljivi pladenj se med 
kuhanjem zelo segrejeta; po uporabi 
mikrovalovne pečice najprej počakajte, da se 
notranjost popolnoma ohladi. 
 
Čiščenje notranjosti 
Pečica naj bo vedno čista. Takoj po uporabi jo 
obrišite in očistite. Ostanki hrane na stenah, 
vratih in tesnilu vrat absorbirajo, mikrovalovno 
energijo, zmanjšujejo učinkovitost pečice in v 
določenih primerih poškodujejo notranjost. 
Za čiščenje uporabljajte blaga tekoča čistila,  
toplo vodo in mehko, čisto krpo. Nikoli ne 
uporabljajte abrazivnih čistil, čistil za električne 
pečice ali blazinic jeklene volne. 
Trdovratne madeže boste lažje očistili, če prej 
v mikrovalovni 2 do 3 minute segrevate 
kozarec vode. Pri čiščenju si ne smete nikoli 
pomagati z ostrimi, koničastimi predmeti! 
Če se v pečici razvije neprijeten vonj, 
segrevajte v njej 5 minut kozarec vode z 
dvema žlicama limoninega soka. 

Čiščenje zunanjosti 
Ko čistite upravljalno ploščo, naj bodo vrata 
pečice odprta. Tako je ne boste mogli nehote 
vklopiti. 
Zunanjost pečice čistite z blagim tekočim 
detergentom in vodo, nato pa jo do čistega 
obrišite s čisto vodo in do suhega obrišite z 
mehko krpo. 

Pri čiščenju lahko uporabite tudi čistila za 
okna ali večnamenska čistila za razprševanje. 
Nikoli pa ne smete uporabljati abrazivnih čistil 
in pripomočkov. Pri čiščenju pazite, da voda 
ne prodre v odprtine za zračenje, ker bi se 
tako pečica poškodovala. 
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Tehnični podatki 
 

Širina 484 mm 
Globina 379 mm 
Višina 280 mm 
Notranjost pečice Širina 306 mm 
Notranjost pečice Globina 292 mm 
Notranjost pečice Višina 187 mm 
Prostornina 23 litre 
Priključna napetost 230V, 50 Hz 
Varovalka 15 A 
Poraba energije 2300W 
Moč 800W 
Žar 1000W 
Teža 15 kg 
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Navodila za namestitev in priklop 
 
Ko odstranite embalažo, se najprej prepričajte, 
da je vaša nova mikrovalovna pečica 
nepoškodovana. V nasprotnem primeru se 
takoj obrnite na prodajalca. Deli pečice bodo 
morda zaščiteni s folijo; to morate pred prvo 
uporabo pečice odstraniti. Pazite, da kosi 
embalaže ne pridejo v roke majhnim otrokom! 
 
Namestitev 
1. Snemite nalepke z vrat. 
2. Postavite pečico na ravno, gladko 

površino, ki prenese težo pečice (15.0 
kg) in vsebine. Da preprečite morebitne 
vibracije in glasnost delovanja, mora biti 
mikrovalovna pečica stabilna. 

3. Pečica naj ne bo izpostavljena vlagi in 
vročini, saj bi se poškodovala. 

4. Odprtine na vrhu in ob straneh pečice 
morajo ostati proste, zato ne odlagajte 
ničesar na mikrovalovno pečico. Če so 
odprtine zakrite, lahko pride do 
pregrevanja in do okvare pečice. Iz 
odprtin uhaja vroč zrak, zato pazite, da 
se ne opečete. Za pečico ne obešajte 
zaves. 

5. Pečica naj bo čim dlje od radijskih ali TV 
sprejemnikov, da ne bi povzročala 
motenj. Ta mikrovalovna pečica je 
izdelana skladno s predpisi EEC o 
odpravljanju radijskih motenj, vendar pa 
obstaja možnost določenih motenj, če je 
pečica postavljena preblizu radijskega 
ali televizijskega sprejemnika. 

6. Če postavite pečico v kot, mora biti od 
desnega zida odmaknjena vsaj 10 cm! 

Pozor! Mikrovalovno pečico lahko postavite 
kamorkoli v kuhinji. Paziti pa morate, da jo 
postavite na ravno, površino in da so odprtine 
za zračenje proste, prav tako pa mora biti 
omogočeno tudi kroženje zraka pod pečico. 
 

Aparat je izdelan skladno s predpisi EEC št. 
87/308 z dne 2.6.87 o preprečevanju radijskih 
motenj. 
 
Priključitev na električno omrežje 
Mikrovalovna pečica mora biti ozemljena! 
Proizvajalec ne prevzema odgovornosti za 
škodo ali poškodbe zaradi neupoštevanja teh 
navodil. 
 
Pečica je dobavljena s priključnim električnim 
kablom in vtikačem za omrežje z napetostjo 
230 V, 50 Hz. Ozemljitev zmanjšuje tveganje v 
primeru kratkega stika.  
Če niste prepričani, če je vaše hišno omrežje 
ustrezno oziroma če je poskrbljeno za 
ozemljitev, se posvetujte s strokovnjakom. 
 
Če vtikač, s katerim je pečica dobavljena, ni 
ustrezen za vašo vtičnico, ga je potrebno 
zamenjati z ustreznim. Iz vtikača, ki ste ga 
odrezali s priključnega električnega kabla, 
odstranite varovalko in ga nato zavržite, da 
preprečite morebitno nezgodo.  
 
Če na vtikaču manjka pokrovček nad 
varovalko, takega vtikača ne smete priključiti 
na električno omrežje, ampak morate najprej 
namestiti nov pokrovček. 
 
Če uporabljate podaljšek, mora biti ta 
ozemljen! 
 
Aparat mora biti ozemljena! Proizvajalec ne 
prevzema odgovornosti za škodo ali poškodbe 
zaradi neupoštevanja teh navodil. 
• Če priloženi vtikač ne ustreza vašim 

vtičnicam, naj ga zamenja za to 
usposobljena oseba. 

Iz odrezanega vtikača odstranite varovalko in 
ga zavrzite, da preprečite morebitno nezgodo. 
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Weee 
 

Simbol  na izdelku ali njegovi embalaži 
označuje, da z izdelkom ni dovoljeno ravnati 
kot z običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki, 
Izdelek odpeljite na ustren zozbirno mesto za 
predelavo električne in elektronske opreme.  
S pravilnim na�inom odstranjevanja izdelka 
boste pomagali preprečiti morebitne negativne 
posledice in vplive na okolje in zdravje ljudi, ki 
bi se lahko pojavile v primeru nepravilnega 
odstranjevanja izdelka. 
Za podrobnejše informacije o odstranjevanju in 
predelavi izdelka se obrnite na pristojen 
mestni organ za odstranjevanje odpadkov, 
komunalno službo ali na trgovino, v kateri ste 
izdelek kupili. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Evropska Garancija  
Podjetje Electrolux nudi garancijo za napravo v 
vseh, na zadnji strani priročnika naštetih 
državah v obdobju, ki je določeno v 
garancijskih pogojih naprave ali na drug 
zakonit način. Če se preselite iz ene izmed teh 
držav v drugo izmed spodaj naštetih držav, 
garancijske pogoje zadržite v primeru 
izpolnjevanja naslednjih pogojev:-  

Garancijsko jamstvo za napravo začne teči z 
dnevom nakupa, ki je zapisan na veljavno 
izpolnjenem dokumentu o nakupu izdelka, ki 
ga je izdal prodajalec naprave.  

Garancijsko jamstvo za napravo je določeno za 
enako obdobje in do enake mere za popravilo 
in sestavne dele, kot velja za posamezen 
model ali serijo naprav v vaši novi državi 
stalnega prebivališča.  

Garancijsko jamstvo za napravo velja samo za 
prvotnega kupca izdelka in ga ni možno 
prenesti na drugega uporabnika.  

Naprava se lahko vgradi in uporablja v skladu s 
priloženimi navodili podjetja Electrolux ter je 
namenjena samo za domačo uporabo in ne v 
komercialne namene.  

Napravo je potrebno vgraditi v skladu z vsemi 
veljavnimi predpisi v vaši novi državi stalnega 
prebivališča.  

Ti predpisi Evropske garancije ne vplivajo na 
pravice, ki vam pripadajo v skladu z zakonom. 
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Tere tulemast Electroluxi 

maailma!  

 

Me täname Teid, et valisite välja 

esmaklassilise Electroluxi 

kaubamärgiga toote. Loodame, et selle 

kasutamine toob Teile edaspidi palju 

rõõmu. Electroluxi eesmärgiks on 

pakkuda suurt valikut kvaliteetseid 

tooteid, mis teeksid Teie elu 

mugavamaks. Mõnesid näiteid neist 

võite näha kasutusjuhendi kaanel. 

Palun leidke mõned minutid 

kasutusjuhendi lugemiseks, et Te 

oskaks kasutada kõiki oma uue masina 

pakutavaid võimalusi. Võime lubada, et 

see annab Teile ülima 

kasutajakogemuse ning meelerahu. 

Meeldivat kasutamist! 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ET 
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Ohutusinfo 
 
Sisseehitatud turvamehhanism takistab 
mikrolaineahju lahtise uksega 
töötamast.  

Ärge muutke seda või proovige 
seadet kasutada kui selle uks on lahti, 
kuna lahtise uksega mikrolaineahju 
kasutamine paljastab teid 
mikrolaineenergiale.  

Ärge laske toidu- või 
puhastusainejääkidel koguneda ukse 
tihendi pinnale. Puhastusjuhiste 
saamiseks vaadake osa Puhastamine 
ja korrashoid. 

Eriti oluline on veenduda ukse 
korrektses sulgumises ja et ei oleks 
vigastusi: (1) uksel (kaardus), (2) 
hingedel ja linkidel (katki või logisevad), 
(3) ukse tihendil ja selle vastaspinnal.  
 

 
Hoiatus: Juhul kui uks, 

hinged/lingid või uksetihendid on 

vigastatud, ei tohi mikrolaineahju 

kasutada enne vigade kõrvaldamist 

volitatud teeninduse poolt. 
 

 
Hoiatus: Tootja koolitamata isikute 

poolt seadme hooldamine või 

seadistamine on ohtlik. Kui seade 

vajab hooldamist, siis võtke 

ühendust oma lähima volitatud 

teenindusega. 
 

Ärge eemaldage väliskorpust, ust või 
juhtpaneeli mitte mingil tingimusel. Selle 
tegemine tekitab elektrilöögi ohu.  

Paigaldage see mikrolaineahi vastavalt 
käesolevas juhendis toodud 
paigaldusjuhistele.  

Kasutage seadet ainult käesolevas 
kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud eesmärgil. 
Ärge kasutage seadmes söövitavaid 
kemikaale. Seda sorti ahi on mõeldud 
toidu soojendamiseks, küpsetamiseks ja 
sulatamiseks. See pole mõeldud 
tööstuslikuks, laboratoorseks või 
kaubanduslikuks kasutamiseks ja nendel 
eesmärkidel kasutamine muudab 
kehtetuks seadme garantii.  

Ärge pange tööle tühja ahju. Kui ahjus 
pole vett või toitu, mis energiat neelaks, 
siis võib magnetrontoru kahjustada saada.  

Ärge kasutage seadet välitingimustes. 
Ärge kasutage seadet vee lähedal.  

Ärge proovige mikrolaineahjus 
kuivatada riideid või ajalehti. Need võivad 
süttida.  

Ärge kasutage seadet asjade 
säilitamiseks. Ärge jätke mikrolaineahju 
paberist tooteid, toidunõusid või toitu.  

Mikrolaineahi kuulub 2 ISM seadmete 
rühma, mille seadmed toodavad 
sihipäraselt raadiosagedusenergiat ja 
seda kasutatakse elektromagnetilise 
radiatsiooni kujul materjalide 
töötlemiseks. 

Käesolev ahi on B-klassi seade ja see 
on mõeldud koduseks kasutamiseks ja 
kohtades, mis on ühendatud 
madalapingelise elektrivõrguga, mis 
toidab elupinnana kasutatavaid hooneid. 
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Mikrolaineahju ei tohi panna kappi, kui 

seda pole kapis testitud. 
 

 
Hoiatus: Juhul kui täheldate suitsu, 
tõmmake seade vooluvõrgust välja 
ja hoidke tekkinud leekide 
kustutamiseks uks kinni. Ärge 
kunagi kasutage vett.  
 

 
Hoiatus: Lapsed ja teovõimetud 
inimesed tohivad mikrolaineahju 
kasutada ilma järelevalveta ainult 
juhul kui neile on antud piisavalt 
juhiseid saamaks aru, kuidas 
mikrolaineahju turvaliselt kasutada 
ja mis võivad olla vale kasutamise 
tagajärjed. 
 

 
On täiesti tavaline, kui ukse vahelt tuleb 
või kui uksele sadestub auru või kui 
ukse alumise ääre külge ilmuvad toidu 
valmistamise ajal veetilgad. See on 
lihtsalt kuumast toidust tekkiv 
kondensaat ja ei ohusta ahju. Uks ei ole 
mõeldud ahju hermeetiliseks 
sulgemiseks. 
 
Ärge keerake pöördalust käega. See 
võib põhjustada seadme rikke. 

Seadme kasutamisel tekkiva 
kaarleegi põhjuseks on enamasti 
metallist toidunõud. Pidev kaarleek võib 
põhjustada seadme rikke. Peatage 
programm ja kontrollige toidunõud.  

Peate hoolitsema ka selle eest, et 
õhutusavad seadme peal, taga, 
külgedel ja põhja all ei oleks tõkestatud. 
 

 
Hoiatus: Ärge kasutage seda ahju 
kaubanduslikel eesmärkidel. Seade 
on mõeldud ainult koduseks 
kasutamiseks. 
 
Lahtipakkimine 
 

 
Kui pakite ahju lahti kontrollige, et see 
poleks viga saanud. Kahjustustest või 
puuduvatest osadest tuleb müüjat 
koheselt teavitada.  
 
Ahi, selle osad või lisatarvikud võivad 
olla pakitud kaitsekilesse. Sellisel juhul 
tuleb kile enne ahju kasutamist 
eemaldada. Ärge jätke pakkematerjali 
väikestele lastele mängimiseks. See 
võib olla ohtlik. 
 
Toidunõude ohutus 
 
Enamik klaas-, klaas-keraamika ja 
kuumakindlaid klaasnõusid on 
ideaalsed mikrolaineahjus 
kasutamiseks. Kuigi mikrolaineenergia 
ei soojenda enamikke klaasist ja 
keraamilisi nõusid, muutuvad nõud 
siiski kuumaks neile kuumast toidust 
ülekantud energia tõttu. Toidunõude 
käsitlemisel on soovituslik kasutada 
pajalappe. 
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Ahju nõude ja lisatarvikute juhend 
 
Mikrolaineahjus võib söögitegemiseks kasutada paljusid nõusid ja materjale. Enda 

turvalisuse huvides ja vältimaks nõude ning seadme kahjustamist, tuleks kasutada 

ainult sobivaid nõusid. Allpool on üldised juhised. 
 

Töörežiim 
Materjal Toidunõud 

Mikrolaineahi Grill 
Keraamika ja 

klaas Toiduvorm JAH JAH 

 Kuumakindel klaasnõu JAH*1 JAH 

 Metalldekoratsioonidega 

klaasnõud EI EI 

 Pliikristall EI EI 
Portselan Metalldekoratsioonideta JAH JAH 
Savinõud*2  JAH JAH 

Plastik Mikrolaineahju kindlad 

nõud JAH EI 

 Plastikpakend JAH  
Metall  Küpsetuspann EI JAH 
 Alumiiniumfoolium*3 JAH JAH 

Paber Tassid, taldrikud, 

salvrätid JAH EI 

 Vahatatud paber JAH EI 
Puit  EI EI 
Tarvikud Grillrest EI JAH 
 Pöördalus JAH JAH 

 
JAH: Nõud ja lisatarvikud, mida võib kasutada   

EI: Nõud ja lisatarvikud, mida tuleks vältida 
*1 Ainult siis, kui sellel pole metallist serva. 
*2  Ainult siis, kui glasuur ei sisalda metalli. 
*3  Kasutage alumiiniumfooliumi ainult kaitse-eesmärgil, ülekasutus võib 

põhjustada kaarleeki. 
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Sobivate toidunõude testimine 
 
Toidunõusid tuleb testida selleks, et 
määrata nende sobivus mikrolaineahjus 
kasutamiseks. 

Asetage nõu mikrolaineahju koos poole 
klaasi veega. Pange ahi täiel võimsusel 
üheks minutiks tööle. Kui toidunõu on tuline, 
ei tohiks seda kasutada. Kui see on soe, 
siis võite seda kasutada soojendamiseks, 
kuid mitte toidu valmistamiseks. Kui nõu on 
toatemperatuuril, on see sobiv ka 
mikrolaineahjus toidu valmistamiseks. 

Paber salvrätid, vahapaber, paberist 
taldrikud, tassid, karbid ja külmakile on 
mugavad vahendid. Alati veenduge, et nõus 
oleks energia neeldumiseks rooga, nii 
väldite ülekuumenemist ja võimalikku 
süttimist.  

Enamik plastikust nõusid, tasse, 
külmikunõusid ja plastikpakendeid on 
mikrolaineahju kindlad. Plastikmaterjalide 
kasutamisel mikrolaineahjus järgige tootja 
juhiseid. Vältige plastiknõude kasutamist 
rasva- või suhkrurikaste toiduainete puhul, 
kuna nende roogade temperatuur tõuseb 
palju kõrgemale ja võib plastikut sulatada. 

Ärge jätke töötavat ahju järelevalveta; 
juhul kui toit valmib süttimisohtlikus nõus 
(plastik, paber või muu süttiv materjal), siis 
heitke pilk ka aegajalt ahju.  

Metallist või metallservaga nõusid ei tohi 
mikrolaineahjus kasutada väljaarvatud juhul 
kui need on spetsiaalselt mikrolaineahjus 
kasutamiseks mõeldud. 

Samuti ei tohi mikrolaineahjus kasutada 
kitsa avaga nõusid, näiteks pudeleid. 

Olge ettevaatlikud, kui eemaldate kaant, 
väljuv aur võib põletada. 

 
Fooliumist nõud 
 
Madalaid fooliumist anumaid võib vabalt 
mikrolaineahjus roogade soojendamiseks 

kasutada eeldusel, et peetakse kinni 
järgmistest reeglitest: 
 
6. Fooliumist nõude sügavus ei tohi 

ületada 3 cm. 
7. Ei tohi kasutada fooliumist kaasi. 
8. Fooliumist nõud peavad olema 

vähemalt 2/3 ulatuses toitu täis. Tühje 
nõusid ei tohi kunagi kasutada. 

9. Mikrolaineahjus kasutatavad fooliumist 
anumad peavad olema ühekordsed ja 
need ei tohi vastu seinu puutuda. Kui 
teie ahjul on metallist pöördalus või 
küpsetusrest, siis tuleb fooliumist anum 
asetada tagurpidi ahjukindlale taldrikule.  

10. Sama fooliumist anumat ei tohi 
mikrolaineahjus mitu korda kasutada. 

 
Juhul kui mikrolaineahju on kasutatud 
15 minutit või kauem, laske sellel enne 
uuesti kasutamist maha jahtuda. 

Anum ja pöördalus võivad kasutamise 
käigus kuumaks muutuda, olge nende 
eemaldamisel ettevaatlik. Selle tegemisel on 
soovituslik kasutada pajalappi. 

Pidage meeles, et alumiiniumist 
fooliumanuma kasutamisel võivad 
soojendus- ja küpsetusajad olla pikemad 
kui tavaliselt, alati veenduge, et roog oleks 
enne serveerimist tuline. 

 
Toidu ohutus 
 
Ärge kuumutage mikrolaineahjus 
toidukonserve. Alati pange toit sobivasse 
anumasse.  

Mikrolaine ahjus ei tohi frittida, kuna rasva 
temperatuuri ei ole võimalik kontrollida ja 
sellega võib kaasneda ohtlik olukord. 

Popkorni tohib mikrolaineahjus teha, kuid 
ainult selleks ettenähtud pakendites või 
nõudes. Seda tegevust ei tohi kunagi 
järelevalveta jätta.  

Auru kogunemise ja lõhkemise 
vältimiseks tuleb augustada toiduained, 
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millel on poorideta või membraaniga nahk. 
Näideteks võiks olla õunad, kartulid, 
kanamaks ja munakollased.  

Laste lutipudelite ja toidupurkide sisu 
tuleb raputada või segada ja temperatuuri 
tuleb põletuste vältimiseks mõõta enne 
tarbimist.  
 

 
Hoiatus: Vedelikke või muid toiduaineid 

ei tohi kuumutada suletud anumates, 

kuna need võivad plahvatada. 
 

 
Hoiatus: Mikrolaineahjus vedelike 

kuumutamisel võib ilmneda viivitusega 

keemist, seega tuleb anuma 

käsitlemisel väga ettevaatlik olla. 

 
Hoiatus: Mikrolaineahjus vedelike 

(suppide, kastmete ja jookide) 

kuumutamisel võib vedeliku 

kuumenemine üle keemispiiri aset leida 

ilma mullide tekkimiseta. Sellele võib 

järgneda kuuma vedeliku äkiline 

ülekeemine. Selle võimaluse 

vältimiseks tuleb astuda järgmisi 

samme: 
Vältige kitsakaela ja sirgete seintega 

anumate kasutamist. 
Ärge kuumutage üle.  
Segage vedelikku enne kui asetate 

anuma ahju ja veel kord kui kuumutamine 
on poole peal.  

Pärast kuumutamist jätke anum hetkeks 
ahju ja eemaldamisel segage vedelikku 
ettevaatlikult. 

 
Hoiatus: Mõned tooted nagu näiteks 

munad ja suletud anumad (kinnine 

klaaspurk) võivad plahvatada ja neid ei 

tohiks selles ahjus kuumutada. 

Aegajalt võivad valmistamise ajal 

plahvatada ka pošeeritud munad. Alati 

torgake munakollane läbi, katke kinni 

ja laske sellel enne kaane eemaldamist 

vähemalt ühe minuti seista. 
 
Turvanõuanded grillrestiga või 

kombineeritud režiimil toidu 

valmistamisel. 
 
Kui grillimise ajal sattub klaasaknale vett 
võib see puruneda. 

Veenduge, et kasutate ahju täitmisel ja 
tühjendamisel pajalappi. Nõud muutuvad 
ahjus väga kuumaks! Ärge ennast ära 
põletage. Pöördalus ja metallist rest 
muutuvad samuti tuliseks, seega tuleb ka 
nende käsitsemisel kasutada pajalappi. 

Vältige ahju täitmisel ja tühjendamisel 
välimise ja sisemise vaateakna klaasi 
puudutamist metallist tarvikutega. Ukse ja 
ahju sisepinnad muutuvad väga tuliseks, 
seega olge ahjus oleva roa käsitsemisel 
ettevaatlikud. 

Ärge asetage pöördalust või anumaid 
külma vette ega proovige neid kohe pärast 
kasutamist kiirelt maha jahutada. 

Ärge asetage esemeid korpuse peale. 
Korpuse pealmine osa muutub väga 
kuumaks ja võib kahjustada sinna peale 
pandud esemeid. 

Soojendage ahju ainult siis, kui kasutate 
grillrežiimi, mitte kunagi siis kui kasutate 
mikrolaine- või kombineeritud režiimi 
(mikrolaine + grill). 
 
Hoidke käesolev juhend alles! 
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Toote kirjeldus 
 

1

3

5

7
6

9

10

8

11

4

2

 
 
 

 
 

1. Ahju uks 
2. Kuva aken 
3. Aja seadistusnupud 
4. Start 
5. Stopp 
6. Võimsuse nupp 
7. Grill 
8. Kell 
9. Suupiste 
10. Automaatne sulatus 
11. Automaatne küpsetus 
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Tarvikud 

 
 
 
 
Pöördaluse tugi 
 
 
 
 
Klaasist pöördalus 
 
 
 
 
Pöördaluse paigaldamine 
 
1. Asetage pöördaluse tugi süvendi 

põhja. 
2. Asetage pöördalus toe peale nii 

nagu joonisel näidatud. Veenduge, 
et toe rumm oleks korralikult võlli 
küljes kinni. Ärge asetage 
pöördalust tagurpidi. 

 
• Nii pöördalus kui selle tugi peavad 

toidu valmistamise ajal alati 
kasutuses olema. 

• Kõik toidud ja anumad tuleb 
valmistamise ajaks panna 
pöördalusele. 

• Pöördalus liigub nii päri- kui 
vastupäeva ja see on tavaline. 
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Enne esmakordset kasutamist 

 
Kellaaja õigeks panemine 
Kui ahi lülitatakse esmakordselt 

vooluvõrku või kui toimub 

elektrikatkestus, hakkab ekraanil 

vilkuma "12:00".  
 

7. Vajutage nuppu Clock. 
8. Reguleerige tunde vajutades nuppe 

„+10 sec” ja „1 min”, numbrite 

vahemikuks on 0 kuni 23. Määrake 

juhtnupu abil (nupu „+10 sec” 

vajutamine suurendab arvu ühe 

võrra ja nupu „1 min” vajutamine 

vähendab seda ühe võrra) ajaks 

„4:00”. 
9. Vajutage nuppu Clock. 
10. Reguleerige minuteid vajutades 

nuppe „+10 sec” ja „1 min”, 

numbrite vahemikuks on 0 kuni 59. 

(Nupu „+10 sec” vajutamine 

suurendab arvu ühe võrra ja nupu 

„1 min” vajutamine vähendab seda 

ühe võrra). 
11. Vajutage nuppu Clock. (Kellaaeg 

on nüüd määratud). 
 

Lapselukk 
Sellel ahjul on turvameede, mis takistab 

ahju soovimatut käivitamist laste poolt. 

Pärast kella seadistamist ei tööta enne 

lapseluku deaktiveerimist ükski 

mikrolaineahju funktsioon.  
 
1. Hoidke näppu nupul „Stop” kolm 

sekundit. Ekraanile ilmub . 
Lapseluku deaktiveerimiseks hoidke 

näppu nupul „Stop” kolm sekundit. 
 

Ahju peatamine 
Töös olemise ajal on ahju peatamiseks 

kaks viisi. 
 

1. Vajutage nuppu Stop/Clear 
• Ahju taaskäivitamiseks 

kasutage nuppu Start 

• Programmi nullimiseks 

vajutage uuesti nuppu 

Stop/Clear 

 
2. Avage uks 

• Ahju taaskäivitamiseks sulgege 

uks ja vajutage nuppu Start 

• Käesoleva programmi 

tühistamiseks vajutage uuesti 

nuppu Stop/Clear 
 

Küpsetusaja määramine: 
 
1. Küpsetusaja määramiseks vajutage 

küpsetusaja nuppu 
2. Määrake aeg vajutades nuppude 

„+10 sec”, „+1 min” ja „+10 min” 

abil. 
 

 
Nupu „+10 min” suurendab aega 

10 minuti võrra. 
Nupu „+1 min” suurendab aega 

1 minuti võrra. 
Nupu „+10 sec” suurendab aega 

10 sekundi võrra. 
Maksimaalne küpsetusaeg on 

99 minutit. 
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Kasutamine 

 
Mikrolaineahjus söögi 

valmistamine 
1. Avage uks, asetage toit 

pöördalusele.  
2. Sulgege uks. 
3. Määrake vajalik küpsetusaeg. 
4. Määrake soovitud võimsus 

vajutades võimsuse nuppu . 
5. Vajutage Start. 
 

 
Käesoleva funktsiooni lõpus kõlab 

helisignaal. 

 

 

Lühijuhised 
„Start” nupu vajutamine käivitab 

mikrolaineahju täisvõimsusel (900W) 

30 sekundiks. 
 
Iga kord kui „Start” nuppu vajutate, 

pikeneb küpsetusaeg 30 sekundi võrra. 
 

 
Käesoleva funktsiooni lõpus kõlab 

helisignaal. 
 

Mikrolaineahju võimsusseadistuste juhis 
Võimsuse nupp Soovituslik eesmärk 

100W Soojas hoidmine: Toitude soojas hoidmine 
180W Sulatamine: Külmetatud toitude sulatamine: 

300W 
Tasasel tulel keetmine: Ahjuroogade tsükli lõpetamine. 
Pajaroad ja hautised. 
Küpsetatud kreemid või juustukoogid. 

450W Keskmine: Ahjuroogade ja hautiste kiirem sulatamine. 
Kookige ja keekside küpsetamine. 

600W 
Soojendamine: Pajaroogade ja hautiste ülessoojendamine. 
Valmis roogade ülessoojendamine. 
Looma ja linnuliha küpsetamine. 

900W 
Maksimaalne võimsus: Vedelike keetmine või 

taassoojendamine. Köögiviljade küpsetamine. 
Pruunistusroa eelsoojendamine. 
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Automaatne sulatamine 

Käsitsi sulatamise jaoks valige 

sulatusvõimsus . 
 
Sulatamiseks: 
1. Avage uks, asetage toit 

pöördalusele.  
2. Vajutage nuppu „Automaatne 

sulatus” kuni jõuate soovitud 
programmini. 

3. Määrake ajanuppude abil kaal. 
(Nupu „+10 sec” vajutamine 
suurendab arvu. Nupu „1 min” 
vajutamine vähendab arvu). 

4. Sulgege uks. 
5. Vajutage Start (Ahi alustab 

sulatamist). 
 

 
Kui soovite tihedate üle 450 g 
toiduainete sulatust kiirendada, võib 
ahju käivitada täisvõimsusel   
1-3 minutiks, ja seejärel vähendada 
võimsust sulatuse  peale protsessi 
lõpuni. 

Käesoleva funktsiooni lõpus kõlab 
helisignaal. 
Sulatusvihjed 
Kui te pole kindel, siis on turvalisem 
määrata lühem sulatusaeg. Toidu 
sulamine jätkub ka seistes. 

Eraldage toiduained esimesel 
võimalusel. 

Keerake suuremaid toituaineid 
sulatusprotsessi keskel. 

Eraldage sulanud toiduained 
esimesel võimalusel. 

Enne sulatamist eemaldage või 
avage pakend. 

Asetage toituaine suuremasse 
nõusse kui too, milles see külmutati; nii 
on segamine lihtsam. 

Linnuliha sulatamisel asetage lind 
alguses rinnaga allapoole ja keerake 
poole sulatamise peal ümber. 
Õrnemaid kohti, nagu näiteks tiivaotsad, 
võib kaitsta väikeste siledate fooliumi 
tükkidega. 
Sulatamisele järgnev seismisaeg on 
oluline, eriti suuremate ja tihedate 
toiduainete puhul, mida pole võimalik 
segada tagamaks täielikku sulamist 
enne toidu valmistamist.

Automaatse sulatamise valikud: 

 
Automaatne 

programm 
Vajutage nuppu Ekraan Portsjoni suurus / 

aeg 
Tavaline sulatamine X 1 Ed-0 10sek - 99 min 
Liha X 2 Ad-1 200 - 2000g 
Linnuliha X 3 Ad-2 200 - 2000g 
Kala X 4 Ad-3 200 - 2000g 
Leib / kook X 5 Ad-4 125 - 1000g 
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Automaatne küpsetus 

 
1. Avage uks, asetage toit 

pöördalusele.  
2. Vajutage nuppu „Automaatne 

küpsetus” kuni jõuate soovitud 

programmini. 
3. Määrake ajanuppude abil kaal 

(nupu „+10 sec” vajutamine 

suurendab arvu. Nupu „1 min” 

vajutamine vähendab arvu). 
4. Sulgege uks. 
5. Vajutage Start (Ahi alustab 

küpsetamist). 
 

 
Käesoleva funktsiooni lõpus kõlab 

helisignaal.

 

Automaatse küpsetuse valikud: 
Automaatne 

programm 
Vajutage nuppu Ekraan Portsjoni suurus / aeg 

Sealiha viilud X 1 AC-1 200g, 400g 
Kana X 2 AC-2 1200g +/- 200g 
Kala X 3 AC-3 150g, 250g, 350g, 450g 
Kook X 4 AC-4 925g 

 
Suupiste 

 
1. Avage uks, asetage toit 

pöördalusele.  
2. Vajutage nuppu „Suupiste” kuni 

jõuate soovitud programmini. 
3. Määrake ajanuppude abil kaal 

(nupu „+10 sec” vajutamine 

suurendab arvu. Nupu „1 min” 

vajutamine vähendab arvu). 

4. Sulgege uks. 
5. Vajutage Start (Ahi alustab 

küpsetamist). 
 

 
Käesoleva funktsiooni lõpus kõlab 

helisignaal. 

 

Suupistefunktsiooni valikud: 
Automaatne 

programm 
Vajutage nuppu Ekraan Portsjoni suurus / aeg 

Hamburger X 1 AC-1 150g / 300g 
Miniravioolid X 2 AC-2 200-250g / 300-350g 
Popkorn X 3 AC-3 100g 
Natšod X 4 AC-4 175g, 50g 
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Grill 

 

1. Avage uks, asetage toit 

pöördalusele.  
2. Vajutage grillimisnuppu. 
3. Määrake vajalik küpsetusaeg. 
4. Määrake võimsus vajutades nuppu  
5. Sulgege uks. 
6. Vajutage Start (Ahi alustab 

küpsetamist). 
 

 
Kui avate ukse toidu valmistamise ajal, 

lülitub ahi välja. Toiduvalmistamise 

jätkamiseks sulgege uks. 

Küpsetustsükli lõpus lülituvad grill- ja 

mikrolaineahi välja ning kõlab 

helisignaal.  

Grill + mikrolaine 

 

1. Avage uks, asetage toit 

pöördalusele.  
2. Määrake vajalik küpsetusaeg. 
3. Määrake võimsus vajutades 

grillinuppu. 
4. Sulgege uks. 
5. Vajutage Start (Ahi alustab 

küpsetamist). 
 

 
Grilli ja mikrolainerežiimis on võimalik 

võimsust ja küpsetusaega muuta ka 

ahju töötamise ajal.

 
 
Grilli seadistuste tabel 

Kombinatsioon / 

Grill Vajutage nuppu Grilli võimsus Mikrolaine 

võimsus 
Grill 1 kord Täis 0W 

Kombi 1 2 korda Täis 600W 
Kombi 2 3 korda Täis 450W 
Kombi 3 4 korda Täis 300W 
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Programmide tabel 
 
Nõuanded sulatamiseks 

 
Toiduaine Ettevalmistus Sulatusaeg Seismisaeg 
Väike praad Asetage mikrolaineahju restile 

või küpsetuspaberile.  
Keerake poole sulatuse ajal. 

8-10 min. 10-15 min. 

Viilutatud suur 

praad 
Asetage mikrolaineahju restile 

või küpsetuspaberile.  

Keerake poole sulatuse ajal. 

10-13 min. 10 min 

2 viilu Asetage küpsetuspaberile. 45-60 sek. 5 min. 
1 saiake Asetage küpsetuspaberile. 45-60 sek. 5 min. 
2 saiakest Asetage küpsetuspaberile. 1-1 1/2 min. 5 min. 
Kreemikook 

450g 
Eemaldage pakendist, 

asetage taldrikule. 
9-11 min. 15-30 min. 

Juustukook 

450g 
Eemaldage pakendist, 

asetage taldrikule. 
9-11 min. 15-30 min. 

Pirukas 450 g 

(küpsetatud)  
Eemaldage pakendist, 

asetage taldrikule.  
7-9 min. 15-30 min. 

Taigen 450g Eemaldage pakendist, 

asetage taldrikule.  
7-9 min. 15-30 min. 

Võid 250 g 
(1 pakk) 

Kui fooliumis, eemaldage 

pakendist ja asetage 

taldrikule. 

3-4 min. 5-10 min. 

225g 
pehmeid 

marju või vilju 

Asetage ühekordse kihina 

madalasse nõusse. 
5-6 min. 5-10 min. 

Roog taldrikul 

400 g 
Katke taldriku või mitte PCV 

toidukilega. 
Soojendamiseks keerake 

mikrolaineahi täisvõimsusele 

 3-4 minutiks. 

7-8 min. 5-10 min. 

Köögiviljad Köögivilju ei pea enne 

valmistamist sulatama. Kõiki 

köögivilju võib sulatada ja 

valmistada täisvõimsusel . 
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Nõuanded ja näpunäited 
 
Hoidke ahi alati puhas – vältige toidu 
üleajamist ja ärge unustage puhastada 
pöördaluse alt ja ukse sisekülge. 

Soovituslik on mikrolaineahjus 
kasutada ümmargusi või ovaalseid 
kaanega haudepotte. 

Ärge kasutage metallist või metalliga 
kaunistatud haudepotte. Osad 
plastikud võivad kuuma toiduga 
kokkupuutumisel koolduda või sulada. 

Valmistamise ajaks katke toit kinni. 
Kasutage klaasist kaant, taldrikut või 
küpsetuspaberit. 

Kukleid, leiba ja muud sarnast võib 
sulatada leivakorvis või pabersalvrätikul. 

Juhul kui toitu soojendatakse 
pakendis, tuleb pakend avada. 

Metalli või motelldekoratsioone 
sisaldav pakend tuleb eemaldata juhul 
kui see pole spetsiaalselt mikrolaineahju 
jaoks mõeldud. Eemaldage kõik 
metallist klambrid ja traadid.  

Väikseid fooliumitükke võib kasutada 
kergesti ülevalmivate osade (kana 
koivad) katmiseks.  

Koore või nahaga toiduained tuleb 
kahvliga augustada, näiteks kartulid ja 
vorstid. Ärge keetke mikrolaineahjus 
mune kuna need võivad plahvatada.  

Asetage suuremad, paksemad tükid 
haudepoti serva ja proovige toitu 
ühesuurusteks tükkideks lõigata. 
Asetage toiduained ahju keskele. 

Toit valmib palju ühtlasemalt kui 
segate või keerate seda paar korda. 

Üleküpsetamise vältimiseks kasutage 
alati retseptis ettenähtust ajast lühemat 
aega. Mida suurem on toidu hulk, seda 
rohkem läheb aega. 

Köögiviljade puhul kasutage vett 
vähe või üldse mitte.  

Kasutage vähem soola ja 
maitseaineid kui tavalisel 
toiduvalmistamisel. 

Maitsestage hiljem. 
Mõneminutiline seisuaeg pärast ahju 

väljalülitamist tagab palju ühtlasemalt 
valminud roa. 

Enne serveerimist veenduge, et roog 
oleks üleni kuum.  

Nõude ja toiduainete võtmisel ahjust 
kasutage alati pajalappe. 
 

Šokolaadi sulatamine 
Murdke 100 g šokolaadi tükkideks ja 
asetage kaussi ja kuumutage 
täisvõimsusel 1-2 minutit aegajalt 
korralikult segades.  

Või pehmendamine või sulatamine 
Sulatamine võtab kõrgel võimsusel 
mõne sekundi. Pehmendamiseks 
tuleks kasutada madalat võimsust. 

Leiva värskendamine ja soojendamine 
Kasutage keskmist võimsust mõne 
sekundi jooksul.  

Küüslaugu lihtne koorimine  
Kuumutage 3 või 4 küüslaugu küünt 
kõrgel võimsusel 15 sekundit. Pigistage 
ühest otsast kuni küüs välja tuleb. 

Puuvilja mahl 
Tsitrusviljadest saab palju rohkem 
mahla kätte, kui neid soojendatakse 
enne pressimist kõrgel võimsusel 
15 sekundit. 

Pudru valmistamine 
Pudru on lihtne valmistada 
serveerimisnõus, vältides nii poti 
pesemist. Järgige toiduaine tootja 
soovitusi.
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Hooldus ja puhastamine 
 
Ahi peab alati puhas olema. Ahjus 
olevad toidujäägid tõmbavad samuti ligi 
mikrolaineenergiat ja lähevad kõrbema. 
See võib vähendada ahju efektiivsust ja 
põhjustada halba lõhna. 

Ärge tehke mingile ahju osale 
muudatusi või proovide seda remontida.  

Remonti peaksid teostama ainult 
volitatud teenindused.  

Veenduge, et ahi oleks enne 
puhastamist vooluvõrgust välja 
tõmmatud. 

Lisatarvikute puhastamine (pöördalus, 
tugi ja grillrest). 

Eemaldage need ahjust ja puhastage 
kerge puhastusainega. Pöördaluse 
käsitlemisel tuleb ettevaatlik olla. 

Ahju sisemus ja pöördalus muutuvad 
väga kuumaks, seega ei tasu neid kohe 
pärast kasutamist puudutada. 
 
Sisemuse puhastamine 
 
Hoidke ahju sisemus alati puhtana. 
Pühkige üle läinud toit koheselt ära. 
Ahju seintele, uksetihendile ja pinnale 
jäänud toidujäägid neelavad 
mikrolaineenergiat, vähendavad ahju 
efektiivsust ja võivad kahjustada ahju 
sisemust. Ahju põhja puhastamiseks 
kasutage vedelat puhastusainet, sooja 
vett ja pehmet lappi. Ahju külgede 
puhastamiseks kasutage ainult pehmet, 
niisket lappi. Ventilatsiooniavade 
läheduses ei tohi vedelikke kasutada. 
 

 
Ärge kunagi kasutage 

mikrolaineahjus abrasiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid, ahjude 
puhastusvahendeid või 
teraskäsnasid. 

 
Kinni jäänud jääkide eemaldamiseks 

keetke mikrolaineahjus tassitäit vett  
2-3 minutit.  
 

 
Ärge kunagi kasutage jääkide 

eemaldamiseks nuga või muid 
teravaid esemeid. 

 
Ahjust lõhnade eemaldamiseks, 

keetke seal tassitäit vett 
2 supilusikatäie sidrunimahlaga 
viis minutit. 
 
Uksetihendite puhastamine 
 
Pühkige üle läinud toit koheselt ära. 
Ahju uksetihenditele jäänud toidujäägid 
neelavad mikrolaineenergiat, 
vähendavad ahju efektiivsust ja võivad 
kahjustada ahju sisemust. Kasutage 
ainult vedelat, õrnatoimelist 
puhastusainet, sooja vett ja pehmet 
lappi ahju uksetihendite puhastamiseks.  
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Välispinna puhastamine 
 
Avage juhtpaneeli puhastamise ajaks 
ahju uks. Nii ei hakka ahi kogemata 
tööle. Ahju välispindu tuleb puhastada 
õrnatoimelise puhastusaine ja veega 
ning seejärel pühkige ahju puhta niiske 
lapiga üleliigse puhastusaine 
eemaldamiseks. Kuivatage pehme 
riidega. 

Kasutada võib ka akna- või üldist 
köögipuhastusvahendit. Ärge kunagi 
kasutage ahju välispindade 
puhastamiseks abrasiivseid 
puhastiaineid, küürimiskäsnasid või 
kangeid kemikaale. Töötavate osade 
kahjustamise vältimiseks, ärge laske 
ventilatsiooni avadest veel seadmesse 
sattuda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Tehnilised andmed 

 
Korpuse laius 517 mm 
Korpuse sügavus 425 mm 
Korpuse kõrgus 303 mm 
Avause laius 331 mm 
Avause sügavus 343 mm 
Avause kõrgus 215 mm 
Maht  28 liitrit 
Toiteallikas 230V, 50 Hz 
Kaitse 15 A 
Võimsustarve 2800W 
Mikrolaine võimsus 900W 
Grilli võimsus 1300W 
Kaal 15,94 kg 

 

http://www.markabolt.hu/




  electrolux  181 

 

 

Paigaldamine 
 
1. Eemaldage ukselt kõik 

reklaamkleebised. 
2. Ahi tuleks asetada tasasele, loodis 

pinnale. Pind peab olema piisavalt 
tugev, et vastu pidada ahju ja selle 
sisu kaalu (15,94 kg). Vibratsiooni 
ja müra tekkimise võimaluse 
vältimiseks peab ahi olema 
stabiilses asendis. 

3. Hoidke ahi eemal kuumusest ja 
veest. Kokkupuutumine kuumuse 
ja veega võib vähendada ahju 
efektiivsust ja viia seadme tõrkeni, 
seega tuleb aju paigutada eemale 
vee- ja kuumaallikatest. 

4. Ärge blokeerige ahju peal ja 
külgedel olevaid 
ventilatsiooniavasid ja ärge asetage 
ahju peale mingeid esemeid. Juhul 
kui kasutuse ajal on õhutusavad 
blokeeritud, võib ahi üle 
kuumeneda ja see võib omakorda 
viia rikkeni. Kuum õhk väljub 
õhutusavade kaudu, seega ei tohi 
neid blokeerida või jätta ahju ja 
seina vahele kardinat.  

5. Asetage ahi võimalikult kaugele 
televiisorist ja raadiost. Käesoleva 
ahi vastab EEC nõudmistele 
raadiosignaali segamise 
summutamise osas, kuid siiski võib 
esineda mõningast segamist kui 
seade asetatakse raadiole või 
televiisorile liialt lähedale, seega 
hoidke neid teineteisest võimalikult 
kaugel. 

6. Juhul kui seade paigaldatakse 
nurka, peab vahe seinte ja laega 
olema vähemalt 15 cm. 

 

 
Ahju võib panna köögis pea kõikjale. 
Veenduge, et ahi oleks tasasel, loodis 
pinnal ja et õhuavad pinnal ja seame 
põhjal ei oleks blokeeritud. 
 
Vooluvõrguga ühendamine 
 
Ahjul on juhe ja pistik 230 V, 50 Hz ja 
maandusega elektrivõrgu jaoks.  

Maandus minimeerib lühise 
tekkimisega kaasnevat riski. 
Kontrollige, et ahju pinge vastaks 
elektrivõrgu omale. 
 

 
Kui ahi on ühendatud 

pikendusjuhtme abil, siis peab ka 

pikendusjuhtmel maandus olema. 
 

 
Seadet ei tohi ühendada 

maandamata pistikupesasse. 
Kui te pole kindel ahju elektrilise 

ühenduse suhtes või maanduse 

olemasolus, siis võtke ühendust 

elektrikuga. 
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See seade peab olema maandatud. 

Juhul kui seadmel on ühes tükis 

pistik, mis ei sobi pistikupesasse, 

siis tuleb see ära lõigata ja uus 

asemel paigaldada. Kui tekib 

vajadus välja vahetada kinnises 

pistikus olevat kaitset, tuleb selle 

kate tagasi panna. Juhul kui 

kaitsme kate on kadunud või 

kahjustada saanud, ei tohi pistikut 

kasutada enne asenduskatte 

leidmist. 
 
Elektriühendused 

 

 
HOIATUS! SEE SEADE PEAB 

OLEMA MAANDATUD. 
Ohutusmeetmete eiramisel ütleb 

tootja lahti kõigist kohustustest. 

 
Juhul kui seadmele paigaldatud pistik 

ei sobi pistikupesasse, võtke ühendust 

volitatud teenindusega. 
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Keskkonnateave 
 

Sümbol tootel või pakendil osutab, 
et seda toodet ei ole lubatud käsitleda 
majapidamisjäätmetena. See tuleb 
korduvkasutusse suunamiseks viia 
elektri- ja elektrooniliste seadmete 
kogumispunkti. Tagades toote 
nõuetekohase utiliseerimise aitate ära 
hoida võimalikke negatiivseid tagajärgi 
keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele, mida 
vale jäätmekäitlus selle toote puhul võib 
kaasa tuua. Üksikasjalikuma info 
saamiseks toote utiliseerimise kohta 
palume teil pöörduda kohalikku 
omavalitsusse, kohaliku 
majapidamisjäätmete käitlusega 
tegeleva ettevõtte poole või kauplusse, 
kust te toote ostsite. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Euroopa garantii 

Electrolux tagab käesoleva seadme garantii 

kõigis selle juhendi lõpus toodud riikides 

seadme garantiis toodud või seadusega 

määratud perioodi jooksul. Kui Te kolite 

ühest nimetatud riigist teise nimetatud 

riiki, liigub koos Teiega järgnevatel 

tingimustel ka seadme garantii:-  

• Seadme garantii algab ostukuupäeval, 

mis kantakse seadme müüja poolt 

vastavasse ostudokumentatsiooni. 

• Seadme garantii kehtib sama kaua ja 

samadel tingimustel tööde ja osade 

kohta, kui kehtivad Teie uues 

elukohariigis sellisele mudelile või 

tootevalikule. 

• Garantii kehtib ainult algsele ostjale ja 

seda ei saa üle kanda teistele 

kasutajatele. 

• Seade paigaldatakse ja kasutatakse 

vastavalt Electroluxi poolt välja antud 

juhistele ja seda kasutatakse ainult 

kodus, nt ei kasutata kaubanduslikul 

eesmärgil. 

• Seade paigaldatakse vastavuses kõigi 

uues elukohariigis kehtivate 

regulatsioonidega.  

Käesoleva Euroopa garantii tingimused ei 

puuduta seadusest tulenevaid õiguseid. 
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Sveiki atvykę į 

„Electrolux“ pasaulį!  
 
Dėkojame, kad išsirinkote 

aukščiausiosios klasės 

„Electrolux“ gaminį – nuo šiol Jūsų 

gyvenimas bus dar džiugesnis! Mūsų 

tikslas – padėti Jums susikurti patogius 

namus, todėl nenuilsdami stengiamės, 

kad galėtume pasiūlyti Jums kuo 

didesnį kokybiškos buities technikos 

asortimentą. Prašome atidžiai 

perskaityti šią instrukciją, kad 

išnaudotumėte visus naujojo prietaiso 

privalumus. Pažadame – juo naudotis 

bus tikras malonumas. Sėkmės! 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LT 
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Šiame vadove naudojami simboliai: 

 

 Svarbi informacija, susijusi su 
Jūsų asmenine sauga, ir 
informacija, kaip išvengti 
prietaiso sugadinimų. 

 Bendroji informacija ir patarimai 

 Aplinkosaugos informacija 
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Saugos informacija 
 
Integruoti saugaus blokavimo jungikliai 

neleidžia mikrobangų krosnelei veikti, 

kai durelės atviros.  

Neeksperimentuokite su jais ir 

nemėginkite naudoti mikrobangų 

krosnelės su atviromis durelėmis – gali 

pasklisti mikrobangų energija.  

Stebėkite, kad ant durelių tarpinės 

paviršių nesikauptų maisto arba valiklio 

likučių. Kaip valyti prietaisą, žr. skyriuje 

„Valymas ir priežiūra“. 

Itin svarbu, kad durelės būtų gerai 

uždarytos ir kad nebūtų pažeisti: (1) 

durelės (neperkreiptos), (2) lankstai ir 

skląsčiai (nesulūžę ir gerai laikytų), (3) 

durelių tarpinė ir sandarinamasis 

paviršius.  
 

 

Perspėjimas: Jeigu durelės, 
lankstai/skląsčiai arba 
sandarinamosios detalės pažeisti, 
negalima naudotis mikrobangų 
krosnele, kol jos nepataisys 
įgaliotas techninės priežiūros 
specialistas. 
 

 

Perspėjimas: Šios krosnelės 
techninę priežiūrą ir reguliavimą 
atlikti pavojinga! Šiuos darbus gali 
atlikti tik gamintojo apmokyti 
techninės priežiūros specialistai. 
Jeigu reikia atlikti techninės 
priežiūros darbus, kreipkitės į 

artimiausią įgaliotą techninės 
priežiūros tarnybą. 
 

Jokiu būdu nenuimkite išorinio korpuso, 
durelių arba valdymo pulto. Galite patirti 
itin aukštos įtampos smūgį.   

Krosnelę įrenkite ir statykite tik 
vadovaudamiesi šio vadovo įrengimo 
nuorodomis.  

Prietaisą numatytai paskirčiai naudokite 
tik kaip aprašyta šiame vadove. 
Nenaudokite šio prietaiso koroziją 
sukeliančioms cheminėms medžiagoms 
apdoroti. Šio tipo krosnelė skirta šildyti, 
gaminti ir atitirpinti maistą. Ji nėra skirta 
naudoti pramonėje, laboratorijoje arba 
komerciniais tikslais. Naudojant ne pagal 
paskirtį, panaikinama garantija.  

Neįjunkite tuščios mikrobangų 
krosnelės. Jeigu krosnelėje nėra maisto 
ar skysčio, sugeriančių mikrobangų 
energiją, gali būti pažeista magnetrono 
vamzdis.  

Nelaikykite šio prietaiso lauke. 
Nenaudokite šio prietaiso šalia vandens.  

Nedžiovinkite mikrobangų krosnelėje 
drabužių arba laikraščių. Jie gali 
įsiliepsnoti.  

Nenaudokite mikrobangų krosnelės 
daiktų laikymui. Nepalikite popierinių 
daiktų, indų arba maisto kameroje, kai 
krosnelės nenaudojate.  

Mikrobangų krosnelė pagal tarptautinį 
saugos valdymo kodeksą (ISM) yra 
2 grupės gaminys, kurio viduje 
generuojama radijo dažnio energija, kuri 
(elektromagnetinio spinduliavimo forma) 
naudojama medžiagai apdoroti. 
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Ši krosnelė yra B klases gaminys, 
skirtas naudoti gyvenamojoje aplinkoje, 
tiesiogiai įjungtas į žemos įtampos 
maitinimo tinklą, tiekiantį elektros srovę 
gyvenamiesiems pastatams. 

Mikrobangų krosnelės negalima įrengti 

spintelėje, jeigu ji nėra patikrinta naudoti 

spintelėje. 
 

 
Perspėjimas: Jeigu matote dūmus, 
išjunkite prietaisą ir ištraukite 
kištuką iš maitinimo tinklo. 
neatidarykite durelių, kad 
nepasklistų liepsna. Jokiu būdu 
nenaudokite vandens.  
 

 
Perspėjimas: Vaikams ir neįgaliems 
asmenims leiskite naudotis 
mikrobangų krosnele tik jei jie 
tinkamai apmokyti ir tik jei vaikas 
ar neįgalus asmuo sugeba saugiai 
naudotis mikrobangų prietaisu ir 
suvokia neteisingo naudojimosi 
keliamą pavojų. 
 

 
Visiškai normalu, kad maisto gamybos 

eigoje aplink dureles išsiveržia garų 

arba durelės aprasoja, ar po jomis 

atsiranda vandens lašelių. Tai tik nuo 

karščio kondensavęsis maiste esantis 

vanduo, šis reiškinys mikrobangų 

krosnelės saugumo neveikia. Durelės 

neturi uždaryti krosnelės kameros 

visiškai sandariai. 
 

Nesukite sukamojo padėklo per jėgą 

ranka. Galite sugadinti mechanizmą. 

Kibirkščių mikrobangų krosnelėje gali 

atsirasti naudojant metalinius indus. Dėl 

ilgalaikio kibirkščiavimo prietaisas gali 

sugesti. Sustabdykite programą ir 

patikrinkite indus.  

Stebėkite, kad nebūtų uždengta nė 

viena aušinimo anga, esanti ant krosnelės 

viršaus, galo, šonų arba dugno. 
 

 
Perspėjimas: Nenaudokite 
mikrobangų krosnelės 
komerciniams tikslams. Šis 
prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik buityje. 
 

Išpakavimas 
 

 
Išpakuodami krosnelę, apžiūrėkite ar ji 

neapgadinta. Jeigu matote pažeidimų 

arba jeigu trūksta detalių, nedelsdami 

informuokite prietaisą pardavusią 

įmonę.  
 

Krosnelė, krosnelės dalys arba priedai 

gali būti įvynioti į apsauginę plėvelę. 

Tokiu atveju, prieš naudojimą būtinai 

pašalinkite šią plėvelę. Nepalikite 

pakuotės medžiagų lengvai 

prieinamose vietose, kad su jomis 

nežaistų vaikai. Tai gali būti pavojinga. 
 

Saugūs reikmenys 
 

Daugelį stiklo, stiklokeramikos ir kitų 
atsparių karščiui stiklinių reikmenų 
galima puikiai naudoti mikrobangų 
krosnelėje. Mikrobangų energija 
daugelio stiklo ir stiklokeramikos 
gaminių nekaitina, tačiau jie gali įkaisti 
nuo juose esančio karšto maisto. 
Patiekalus iš krosnelės traukite 
mūvėdami karščiui atsparias pirštines.
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Mikrobangų krosnelės reikmenys ir priedai 

 

Maisto gaminimui mikrobangų krosnelėje galima naudoti įvairius reikmenis ir 
priedus. Asmeninės saugos sumetimais ir kad nebūtų pažeisti reikmenys bei pati 
krosnelė, kiekvienam maisto gaminimo metodui pasirinkite tinkamus reikmenis ir 
medžiagas. Toliau pateikiame orientacines gaires. 
 

Darbo režimas 
Medžiaga Reikmenys 

Mikrobangų Grilio 

Keramika ir 
stiklas 

Nedužūs indai TAIP TAIP 

 

Karščiui atsparūs stikliniai indai TAIP*1 TAIP 

 

Stikliniai indai su metaline 
apdaila 

NE NE 

 

Švino krištolas NE NE 

Porcelianas Be metalinės apdailos TAIP TAIP 

Molis*2 

 

TAIP TAIP 

Plastikas 
Atsparūs karščiui ir skirti 
mikrobangų krosnelėms 

TAIP NE 

 

Plastikinė vyniojimo plėvelė TAIP 

 

Metalas  Skardos NE TAIP 

 

Aliuminio folija*3 TAIP TAIP 

Popierius 
Puodeliai, lėkštutės, 
rankšluosčiai 

TAIP NE 

 

Vaškinis popierius TAIP NE 

Mediena 

 

NE NE 

Priedai Grotelės NE TAIP 

 

Sukamasis padėklas TAIP TAIP 

 

TAIP:  tinkami naudoti reikmenys ir 
priedai; 

NE:  reikmenys ir priedai, kurių reikia 
vengti 

*1 Tik jeigu be metalinės apdailos. 
*2  Tik jeigu be glazūros, kurios sudėtyje yra metalo. 
*3  Aliuminio foliją naudokite tik perdengimui, naudojant viršuje gali atsirasti 

kibirkščių. 
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Virtuvės reikmenų tinkamumo patikra 

 

Prieš gamindami maistą, patikrinkite 

reikmenis, ar jie tinka naudoti mikrobangų 

krosnelėje. 

Į pilkite į indą pusę stiklinės vandens ir 

įdėkite jį į mikrobangų krosnelę. Pakaitinkite 

didžiausia galia vieną minutę. Jeigu indas 

įkaito, jo naudoti nepatartina. Jeigu indas 

vos šiltas, jį galite naudoti maisto šildymui, 

tačiau ne gaminimui. Jeigu indas tebėra 

kambario temperatūros, jį galite naudoti 

maisto gaminimui mikrobangomis. 

Popierinės servetėlės, vaškinis popierius, 

popieriniai rankšluosčiai, lėkštės, puodeliai, 

dėžutės, produktų šaldymo plėvelė ir 

kartonas yra itin patogūs reikmenys. 

Visuomet patikrinkite, ar šiuose induose yra 

maisto, kuris sugertų energiją: taip šie 

reikmenys neįkais ir neužsidegs.  

Mikrobangų krosnelėje galima naudoti 

daug plastikinių indų, puodelių, produktų 

šaldymo dėžučių ir plastikinių vyniojimo 

plėvelių. Naudodami plastikinius reikmenis 

mikrobangų krosnelėje, vadovaukitės 

gamintojo nuorodomis. Nenaudokite 

plastikinių reikmenų su maistu, kuriame yra 

daug riebalų arba cukraus, nes šie maisto 

produktai gali stipriai įkaisti ir išlydyti kai 

kurias plastmases. 

Nepalikite krosnelės be priežiūros, 

retkarčiais pažiūrėkite, jeigu šildote ar 

gaminate maistą plastikinėse, popierinėse 

ar kitose degiose talpose.  

Mikrobangų krosnelėje negalima naudoti 

metalinių reikmenų ir reikmenų su metaline 

apdaila, jeigu jie nėra aiškiai skirti naudoti 

mikrobangų krosnelėje. 

Mikrobangų krosnelėje negalima naudoti 

talpų su ribota anga, pvz., butelių. 

Atsargiai nuiminėkite dangčius nuo 

talpų – išsiveržę garai gali apdeginti. 

 

Folijos indai 

 

Seklius folijos indus galima saugiai naudoti 

maistui pašildyti mikrobangų krosnelėje, jei 

laikomasi šių reikalavimų: 

 

11. Folijos indai neturi būti gilesni kaip 

3 cm. 

12. Nenaudokite folijos dagtelių. 

13. Ne mažiau kaip du trečdaliai folijos indo 

turi būti užpildyta maistu. Jokiu būdu 

nenaudokite tuščių folijos indų. 

14. Folijos indus su maistu statykite į 

mikrobangų krosnelę vienus, jie neturi 

liesti prie sienelių. Jeigu Jūsų 

krosnelėje yra metalinis sukamasis 

padėklas arba grotelės, folijos indas 

statomas ant apverstos, atsparios 

mikrobangoms lėkštės.  

15. Nenaudokite folijos konteinerio maistui 

mikrobangų krosnelėje šildyti 

pakartotinai. 

 

Jeigu mikrobangų veikė 15 minučių ir 

daugiau, prieš naudodami dar kartą leiskite 

jai atvėsti. 

Indas ir sukamasis padėklas naudojimo 

metu gali stipriai įkaisti; juos išiminėkite iš 

mikrobangų krosnelės itin atsargiai. 

Naudokite orkaitės šluostę arba pirštines. 

Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad maistui pašildyti 

ar paruošti aliuminio folijos inde gali prireikti 

daugiau laiko, nei esate įpratę, tad prieš 

patiekdami maistą patikrinkite, ar jis sušilo. 

 

Saugūs maisto produktai 

 

Nešildykite mikrobangų krosnelėje maisto 

konservų dėžutėje. Visuomet perdėkite 

maistą į tinkamą indą.  

Mikrobangų krosnelėje negalima stipriai 

kepti riebaluose, nes riebalų temperatūros 

negalima kontroliuoti ir gali susidaryti 

pavojingos situacijos. 

Mikrobangų krosnelėje galima ruošti 

kukurūzų spragėsius, tačiau tik specialiuose 

šios paskirties pakuotėse ar induose. 
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Gamindami spragėsius, niekada nepalikite 

krosnelės be priežiūros.  

Maisto produktus su nelaidžia odele ar 

lupena subadykite, kad po ja nesusikauptų 

garai ir gaminys ar produktas nesprogtų. 

Subadyti reikia, pvz., obuolius, bulves, 

vištienos kepenėles ir kiaušinio trynius.  

Prieš šildydami, vaikiškus gėrimus 

buteliukuose ir maistelį stiklainėliuose 

sumaišykite arba suplakite; prieš maitindami, 

visuomet patikrinkite temperatūrą 

nudegimams išvengti.  
 

 

Perspėjimas: Skysčių ir kito maisto 
negalima šildyti sandariuose induose, 
nes jie gali sprogti. 

 

 

Perspėjimas: Mikrobangose pašildyti 
gėrimai gali staigiai užvirti vėliau; su 
indais su gėrimais elkitės itin atsargiai. 

 

Perspėjimas: Šildant skysčius (sriubas, 
padažus ir gėrimus) mikrobangų 
krosnelėje, jie gali įkaisti iki virimo 
temperatūros be matomų burbuliukų. 
Dėl šios priežasties karštas skystis gali 
staigiai užvirti. Šio pavojaus išvengsite 
taip: 

Nenaudokite lygiasienių indų siaurais 

kaklais. 

Neperkaitinkite.  

Prieš statydami indą į mikrobangų 

krosnelę, skystį sumaišykite. Dar kartą 

sumaišykite, praėjus pusei šildymo laiko.  

Baigusis šildymo laikui, trumpam palikite 

skystį mikrobangų krosnelėje; dar kartą 

sumaišykite skystį, prieš atsargiai 

ištraukdami indą iš krosnelės. 

 

Perspėjimas: Kai kurie produktai 
(nesudaužyti kiaušiniai ir sandarūs 
indai, pvz., uždaryti stiklainiai) gali 
sprogti; jų kaitinti šioje mikrobangų 
krosnelėje negalima. Tam tikrais 
atvejais gali susprogti ir be lukšto 
gaminami kiaušiniai.  Visuomet 
pradurkite trynį, tada uždenkite indą ir 
prieš atidarydami, leiskite indui 
pastovėti vieną minutę. 
 

Saugos nuorodos kepant grilyje arba 
mišriaisiais režimais. 

 

Jeigu kepant maistą grilyje ant durelių stiklo 

užsipils vanduo, stiklas gali sutrūkti. 

Dėdami maistą į mikrobangų krosnelę ir 

traukdami iš jos, mūvėkite karščiui atsparias 

pirštines. Indai mikrobangų krosnelėje gali 

stipriai įkaisti; būkite atsargūs, kad 

neapsidegintumėte. Sukamasis padėklas ir 

metalinės grotelės irgi stipriai įkaista, tad 

elkitės su jais atsargiai. 

Dėdami maistą į krosnelę ar traukdami iš 

jos, neprilieskite durelių stiklo vidaus ar 

išorės metaliniais daiktais. Durelių vidinė 

dalis ir kamera gali stipriai įkaisti, todėl 

būkite atsargūs, dėdami maistą į krosnelę. 

Po naudojimo nekiškite sukamojo 

padėklo arba indų į šaltą vandenį, kad 

greičiau atvėstų. 

Nedėkite daiktų ant korpuso viršaus. 

Korpuso viršus stipriai įkaista, tad ant jo 

esantys daiktai gali būti sugadinti. 

Krosnelę įšildykite tik ruošdamiesi gaminti 

maistą grilio režimu. Niekuomet nešildykite 

tuščios krosnelės mikrobangų arba 

mišriaisiais režimais (mikrobangų + grilio). 

 

Laikykitės šių nuorodų! 
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Gaminio aprašymas 

 

1

3

5

7
6

9

10

8

11

4

2

 

 

 

 

 

12. Krosnelės durelės 

13. Durelių stiklas 

14. Laiko nustatymo mygtukai 

15. Startas 

16. Stop 

17. Galios nustatymo mygtukas 

18. Grilis 

19. Laikrodis 

20. Užkandis 

21. Automatinis atitirpinimas 

22. Automatinis virėjas 
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Priedai 

 

 

 

 

Sukamojo padėklo atrama 

 

 

 

 

Stiklinis sukamasis padėklas 

 

 

 

 

Sukamojo padėklo įrengimas 

 

3. Padėkite sukamojo padėklo atramą 

ant kameros dugno. 

4. Sukamąjį padėklą padėkite ant 

atramos, kaip parodyta schemoje. 

Patikrinkite, ar sukamojo padėklo 

įvorė gerai įsistatė ant padėklo 

sukimo įtaiso. Jokiu būdu nedėkite 

sukamojo padėklo aukštyn dugnu. 

 

• Gamindami maistą visada 

naudokite ir padėklo atramą, ir 

sukamąjį padėklą. 

• Visą gaminamą maistą ir indus su 

maistu statykite ant šio sukamojo 

padėklo. 

• Sukamasis padėklas sukasi pagal 

laikrodžio rodyklę ir prieš; tai 

normalu. 
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Prieš naudojantis pirmąkart 
 

Laikrodžio nustatymas 
Mikrobangų krosnelę įjungus pirmąkart 

arba atnaujinus maitinimą po išjungimo iš 

elektros tinklo, ekranėlyje mirksi „12:00“.  
 

1. Paspauskite laikrodžio mygtuką. 

2. Nustatykite laiką „+10 sek.“ ir 

„1 min.“ klavišais; skaičiai kinta nuo 

0 iki 23 ir vėl iš pradžių. Nustatykite 

„4:00“ kontroline rankenėle. 

(Paspaudus „+10 sek.“ klavišą, 

rodmuo padidės vienetu.  

Paspaudus „1 min.“ klavišą, 

rodmuo sumažės vienetu“). 

3. Paspauskite laikrodžio mygtuką. 

4. Nustatykite minutes „+10 sek.“ ir 

„1 min.“ klavišais; skaičiai kinta nuo 

0 iki 59 ir vėl iš pradžių. 

(Paspaudus „+10 min.“ klavišą, 

rodmuo padidės 

vienetu.“ Paspaudus 

„1 min.“ klavišą, rodmuo sumažės 

vienetu“). 

5. Paspauskite laikrodžio mygtuką. 

(Laikas nustatytas). 
 

Vaikų saugos užraktas 

Šioje krosnelėje yra saugos įtaisas, 
apsaugantis, kad krosnelės netyčia 
neįjungtų vaikai. Įjungus užraktą 
neveikia nė viena mikrobangų 
krosnelės funkcija, kol užraktas nebus 
išjungtas.  
 

1. Palaikykite nuspaudę Stop 
mygtuką 3 sekundes.  bus 
rodomas ekrane. 

Vaikų saugos užraktas išjungiamas 
palaikius nuspaudus Stop mygtuką 
3 sekundes. 

 

Mikrobangų krosnelės stabdymas 

Veikiančią mikrobangų krosnelę galima 
sustabdyti dviem būdais. 
 

1. Paspauskite „Stop/šalinti“ mygtuką. 
• Vėl paleisti krosnelę galite 

starto mygtuku. 
• Dar kartą paspaudus 

„Stop/šalinti“, atstatoma 
vykdoma programa. 

 

2. Atidarykite dureles 
• Vėl paleisti krosnelę galite 

uždarę dureles ir paspaudę 
starto mygtuką. 

• Dar kartą paspaudus 
„Stop/šalinti“, atšaukiama 
vykdoma programa. 

 

Maisto gaminimo trukmės 

nustatymas: 
 

1. Maisto gaminimo trukmė 
nustatoma maisto gaminimo 
trukmės mygtuku. 

2. Nustatykite laiką „+10 sek.“, 
„+1 min.“ ir „+10 min.“ klavišais. 

 

 

Paspaudus „+10 min.“ klavišą, rodmuo 
padidės 10 minučių. 

Paspaudus „+1 min.“ klavišą, 
rodmuo padidės 1 minute. 

Paspaudus „+10 sek.“ klavišą, 
rodmuo padidės 10 sekundžių. 

Maksimali maisto gaminimo trukmė – 
99 minutės. 
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Veikimas 

 

Maisto gaminimas mikrobangomis 

1. Atidarykite dureles; padėkite 

maistą ant sukamojo padėklo.  

2. Uždarykite dureles. 

3. Nustatykite pageidaujamą trukmę. 

4. Nustatykite pageidaujamą galią 

galios nustatymo mygtuku . 

5. Paspauskite starto mygtuką. 

 

 

Baigus vykdyti šią funkciją, pasigirsta 

skambutis, skelbiantis programos 

vykdymo pabaigą. 

 

 

Spartusis startas 

Paspaudę starto mygtuką, galite 

paleisti mikrobangų krosnelę visa galia 

(900 W) trisdešimčiai sekundžių. 

 

Kiekvienu starto mygtuko paspaudimu, 

maisto gaminimo trukmė pailgėja 

30 sekundžių. 

 

 

Baigus vykdyti šią funkciją, pasigirsta 

skambutis, skelbiantis programos 

vykdymo pabaigą. 

 

Mikrobangų galios nustatymo gairės 

Galios nuostata Rekomenduojama naudoti 

100 W 

Palaikyti šilumą: norint išlaikyti patiekalus šiltus 

180 W 

Atitirpinti: atšildyti užšaldytus maisto produktus. 

300 W 

Ant lėtos ugnies: baigti maisto gaminimo ciklą tam tikruose 

troškinimo puoduose. 

Troškiniams ir šutiniams. 

Keptiems kreminiams pyragėliams arba varškėčiams. 

450 W 

Vidutinė: greitai atitirpinti troškinius ir šutinius. 

Kepti pyragėlius ir skystos tešlos pudingus 

600 W 

Pašildyti: pašildyti troškinius ir šutinius. 

Pašildyti gatavus maisto produktus. 

Mėsos ir paukštienos gabalų su kaulais kepimas. 

900 W 

Maksimali galia: virti arba pašildyti skysčius. Virti ar troškinti 

daržoves. 

Pašildyti skrudinamus patiekalus. 
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Automatinis atitirpinimas 

Rankiniam atitirpinimui nustatykite 

atitirpinimo galią . 

 

Atitirpinimas 

1. Atidarykite dureles; padėkite 

maistą ant sukamojo padėklo.  

2. Spauskite automatinio atiripinimo 

mygtuką, kol bus rodoma 

pageidaujama programa. 

3. Laiko mygtukais nustatykite 

reikiamą svorį. (Paspaudus 

„+10 sek.“, rodmuo didės.  

Paspaudus „1 min.“, rodmuo 

mažės). 

4. Uždarykite dureles. 

5. Paspauskite starto mygtuką 

(krosnelė pradeda atitirpinimą). 

 

 

Jeigu norite paspartinti didelio tankio 

maisto produktų, sveriančių virš 450 g, 

atitirpinimą, 1–3 minutes paleiskite 

krosnelę visa galia , po to 

sumažinkite galią iki atitirpinimo , kol 

produktas atitirps. 

Baigus vykdyti šią funkciją, pasigirsta 

skambutis, skelbiantis programos 

vykdymo pabaigą. 

Atitirpinimo patarimai 

Jei nesate tikri, nustatykite trumpesnį 

atitirpinimo laiką. Maistas atitirpinės 

toliau prastovos metu. 

Kuo greičiau atidalinkite sulipusias 

maisto dalis. 

Didelius gabalus, pvz., mėsą su 

kaulais, praėjus pusei nustatytos 

atitirpinimo trukmės apsukite. 

Kuo greičiau pašalinkite jau 

atitirpusias maisto dalis. 

Prieš atitirpinimą, ištraukite maistą iš 

pakuotės arba ją atidarykite. 

Sudėkite maistą į didesnį indą, negu 

tas, kuriame maistas buvo užšaldytas, 

kad būtų lengviau maišyti. 

Pradėkite atitirpinti paukštieną 

krūtinėle į apačią, praėjus pusei 

atitirpinimo laiko arba pauzės metu, 

apverskite. Smulkias dalis, pvz., 

sparnelių viršūnes, galima apvynioti 

mažais minkštos plėvelės gabaliukais. 

Labai svarbus yra prastovos laikas, 

ypač atitirpinant didelius, tirštus (didelio 

tankio) maisto produktus, kurių prieš 

gaminimą negalima pamaišyti, kad 

atitirptų ir viduje esančios dalys. 

 

Automatinio atitirpinimo funkcijų lentelė: 
 

Automatinė 

programa 

Paspauskite 

mygtuką 

Ekranėlio 

rodmuo 

Porcijos dydis / 

trukmė 

Universalusis 
atitirpinimas 

X 1 Ed-0 10 sek. – 99 min. 

Mėsa X 2 Ad-1 200–2000 g 

Paukštiena X 3 Ad-2 200–2000 g 

Žuvis X 4 Ad-3 200–2000 g 

Duona/pyrago 
gaminiai 

X 5 Ad-4 125–1000 g 
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Automatinis virėjas 

 

1. Atidarykite dureles; padėkite 

maistą ant sukamojo padėklo.  

2. Spauskite automatinio virėjo 

mygtuką, kol bus rodoma 

pageidaujama programa. 

3. Laiko mygtukais nustatykite 

reikiamą svorį. (Paspaudus 

„+10 sek.“, rodmuo didės.  

Paspaudus „1 min.“, rodmuo 

mažės). 

4. Uždarykite dureles. 

5. Paspauskite starto mygtuką 

(krosnelė pradeda maisto 

gaminimą). 

 

 

Baigus vykdyti šią funkciją, pasigirsta 

skambutis, skelbiantis programos 

vykdymo pabaigą. 

 

Automatinio virėjo funkcijų lentelė: 
Automatinė 

programa 

Paspauskite 

mygtuką 

Ekranėlio 

rodmuo 

Porcijos dydis / trukmė 

Kiaulienos karbonadai X 1 

AC-1 200 g, 400 g 

Vištiena X 2 

AC-2 1200 g ± 200 g 

Žuvis X 3 

AC-3 150 g, 250 g, 350 g, 450 g 

Pyrago gaminiai X 4 

AC-4 925 g 

 

Užkandis 

 

1. Atidarykite dureles; padėkite 

maistą ant sukamojo padėklo.  

2. Spauskite užkandžio mygtuką, kol 

bus rodoma pageidaujama 

programa. 

3. Laiko mygtukais nustatykite 

reikiamą svorį. (Paspaudus 

„+10 sek.“, rodmuo didės.  

Paspaudus „1 min.“, rodmuo 

mažės). 

4. Uždarykite dureles. 

5. Paspauskite starto mygtuką 

(krosnelė pradeda maisto 

gaminimą). 

 

 

Baigus vykdyti šią funkciją, pasigirsta 

skambutis, skelbiantis programos 

vykdymo pabaigą. 

 

Užkandžio programos funkcijų lentelė: 
Automatinė 

programa 

Paspauskite 

mygtuką 

Ekranėlio 

rodmuo 

Porcijos dydis / trukmė 

Mėsainis X 1 

AC-1 150 g / 300 g 

Maži koldūnai X 2 

AC-2 200–250 g / 300–350 g 

Kukurūzų spragėsiai X 3 

AC-3 100 g 

Meksikietiški Nachos X 4 

AC-4 175 g, 50 g 
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Grilis 

 

1. Atidarykite dureles; padėkite 

maistą ant sukamojo padėklo.  

2. Paspauskite grilio mygtuką. 

3. Nustatykite pageidaujamą trukmę. 

4. Nustatykite pageidaujamą galią 

mygtuku. 

5. Uždarykite dureles. 

6. Paspauskite starto mygtuką 

(krosnelė pradeda maisto 

gaminimą). 

 

 

Atidarius dureles maisto gaminimo 

metu, krosnelė išsijungia. Programai 

tęsti, vėl uždarykite dureles. 

Baigusis maisto gaminimo ciklui, grilis ir 

mikrobangų krosnelė išsijungia ir 

pasigirsta skambutis.  

Grilis + mikrobangos 

 

1. Atidarykite dureles; padėkite 

maistą ant sukamojo padėklo.  

2. Nustatykite pageidaujamą trukmę. 

3. Nustatykite pageidaujamą galią 

grilio mygtuku. 

4. Uždarykite dureles. 

5. Paspauskite starto mygtuką 

(krosnelė pradeda maisto 

gaminimą). 

 

 

Mikrobangų ir grilio režimu galima keisti 

galios nuostatą ir maisto gaminimo 

trukmę, kai mikrobangų krosnelė veikia. 

 

 

Grilio parametrų lentelė 

Mišriojo grilio 

nuostata 

Paspauskite 

mygtuką 

Grilio galia Mikrobangų galia 

Grilis 1 kartą visa 0 W 

Kombi 1 2 kartus visa 600 W 

Kombi 2 3 kartus visa 450 W 

Kombi 3 4 kartus visa 300 W 
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Programų lentelės 

 

Atitirpinimo patarimai 
 

Maistas Paruošimas 
Atitirpinimo 

trukmė 

Prastovos 

trukmė 

Maži gabaliukai Išdėliokite ant mikrobangoms 
atsparios lentynos arba 
virtuvinio popieriaus.  
Praėjus pusei atitirpinimo laiko, 
atverskite. 

8–10 min. 10–15 min.

Riekėmis 
supjaustyti 
dideli gabalai 

Išdėliokite ant mikrobangoms 
atsparios lentynos arba 
virtuvinio popieriaus.  
Praėjus pusei atitirpinimo laiko, 
atverskite. 

10–13 min. 10 min. 

2 riekės Padėkite ant virtuvinio 
popieriaus. 

45–60 sek. 5 min. 

1 duonos 
bandelė 

Padėkite ant virtuvinio 
popieriaus. 

45–60 sek. 5 min. 

2 duonos 
bandelės 

Padėkite ant virtuvinio 
popieriaus. 

1–1,5 min. 5 min. 

Tortukas, 
450 g 

Ištraukite iš pakuotės, padėkite 
ant lėkštės. 

9–11 min. 15–30 min.

Varškės 
pyragas, 450 g 

Ištraukite iš pakuotės, padėkite 
ant lėkštės. 

9–11 min. 15–30 min.

Sluoksniuotas 
pyragas, 450 g 
(pagamintas)  

Ištraukite iš pakuotės, padėkite 
ant lėkštės.  

7–9 min. 15–30 min.

Tešlainis, 450 g Ištraukite iš pakuotės, padėkite 
ant lėkštės.  

7–9 min. 15–30 min.

Sviestas, 250 g 

(1 pakelis) 
Jeigu suvyniotas į foliją, 
išvyniokite ir padėkite ant lėkštės 

3–4 min. 5–10 min. 

225 g 

Minkštos uogos 
Vienu sluoksniu paskleiskite ant 
plokščio indo dugno. 

5–6 min. 5–10 min. 

400 g 
patiekalas 
lėkštėje 

Uždenkite kita lėkšte arba ne 
polichlorviniline lipnia plėvele. 
Pašildymui, kaitinkite didžiausia 

mikrobangų galia   
3–4 minutes. 

7–8 min. 5–10 min. 

Daržovės Prieš gaminimą daržovių 
atitirpinti nebūtina. Visas 
daržoves galima troškinti ir virti 

visa galia . 
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Naudingi patarimai 
 

Visada laikykite krosnelę švarią – 
stenkitės, kad maistas nesitaškytų, 
nepamirškite išvalyto po stikliniu 
padėklu ir durelių vidų. 

Maisto gaminimui mikrobangų 
krosnelėje geriau naudoti apvalias arba 
ovalias troškintuves. 

Nenaudokite metalinių ar metalu 
apdailintų troškintuvių. Kai kurios 
plastikinės medžiagos nuo karšto 
maisto gali ištirpti arba deformuotis. 

Gaminimo metu maistą uždenkite. 
Naudokite stiklinį dangtį, lėkštę arba 
kepimo popierių. 

Tešlainius, duoną ir pan. galima 
atitirpinti tiesiog duonos pintinėje arba 
ant popierinio rankšluosčio. 

Jeigu užšaldytą maistą atitirpinate 
supakuotą, pakuotę atidarykite. 

Negalima naudoti metalinių pakuočių ir 
pakuočių su metaline apdaila, jeigu jos 
nėra aiškiai skirtos naudoti mikrobangų 
krosnelėje. Nuimkite metalines spraudes ir 
laidinius veržtukus.  

Maisto gali, kurios gali greitai perkepti 
(vištienos blauzdeles), galima uždengti 
mažais aliuminio folijos gabalėliais.  

Maisto produktus su oda ar lupena 
(bulves, dešreles) reikia subadyti šakute. 
Nevirkite mikrobangų krosnelėje 
kiaušinių.  

Didelius, storus gabalus dėkite prie 
troškintuvės krašto; stenkitės padalinti 
maistą lygiais gabaliukais. Maistą 
visuomet dėkite krosnelės viduryje. 

Maistas bus apdorotas tolygiai, jei 
kelis kartus jį apversite ar pamaišysite. 

Visuomet nustatykite trumpesnį laiką, 
nei nurodytas recepte – taip patiekalai 
nepervirs ar neperkeps. Kuo daugiau 
maisto, tuo ilgiau jį reikia apdoroti. 

Daržoves gaminkite be vandens arba 
su mažu kiekiu vandens.  

Naudokite mažiau druskos ir 
prieskonių, nei gamindami patiekalą 
„normaliu“ būdu. 

Pagardus dėkite, kai maistas bus 
gatavas. 

Išsijungus krosnelei, palikite maistą 
joje kelias minutes, kad patiekalas 
visiškai ir nuosekliai apdorotas. 

Prieš paduodami į stalą patikrinkite, 
ar maistas karštas.  

Indus ir maistą iš krosnelės traukite 
puodkėlėmis arba karščiui atspariomis 
pirštinėmis. 
 

Šokolado lydymas 
Sulaužykite 100 g šokolado 
kvadratėliais, suberkite į dubenį,  
1–2 minutes pakaitinkite didele galia 
ir gerai išmaišykite.  

Sviesto suminkštinimas arba 
lydymas 

Lydoma kelias sekundes didele galia. 
Minkštinti geriausia maža galia. 

Duonos pašviežinimas arba 
pašildymas 

Kelias sekundes vidutine galia.  
Kad geriau luptųsi česnakas  

Pakaitinkite 3–4 česnako skilteles 
15 sekundžių didele galia. 
Paspauskite iš vieno galo, kad 
skiltelė išsprūstų iš luobos. 

Vaisių sultys 
Iš citrusinių išspausite daugiau sulčių, 
jei prieš spaudimą pakaitinsite juos 
15 sekundžių didele galia. 

Košių virimas 
Košę paprasta išvirti serviravimo inde 
su neprikepančiu dugnu. 
Vadovaukitės maisto gamintojo 
nuorodomis. 
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Valymas ir priežiūra 

 

Krosnelė turi būti visuomet švari. 

Maisto likučiai ir išsitaškę skysčiai nuo 

mikrobangų energijos prikeps. Dėl to 

gali sumažėti krosnelės našumas ir 

atsirasti nemalonių kvapų. 

Nemėginkite eksperimentuoti su 

krosnelės įtaisais; savarankiškai 

nereguliuokite ir neremontuokite jokių 

mikrobangų krosnelės detalių.  

Remontą atlikti gali tik kvalifikuotas 

aptarnavimo technikas.  

Prieš valymą patikrinkite, ar krosnelė 

išjungta ir maitinimo kištukas ištrauktas 

iš elektros lizdo. 

Priedų (sukamojo padėklo, atramos ir 

grilio grotelių) valymas. 

Išėmę iš kameros, valykite juos 

švelniu plovikliu. Itin atsargiai elkitės su 

sukamojo padėklo atrama. 

Krosnelės vidus ir sukamasis 

padėklas labai įkaista; nesilieskite prie 

jų iškart po naudojimo. 

 

Vidaus valymas 

 

Visada laikykite krosnelės vidų švarų. 

Nedelsdami išvalykite išsitaškiusius 

skysčius ir maisto likučius. Ant 

krosnelės sienų, durelių tarpinės ir 

durelių paviršiaus likę nešvarumai 

sugeria mikrobangų energiją bei 

sumažina krosnelės našumą. Prikepę 

nešvarumai gali pažeisti krosnelės 

vidaus paviršius. Nešvarumus nuo 

krosnelės vidaus dugno nuvalykite 

minkšta, švaria šluoste, sudrėkinta šiltu 

vandeniu su švelniu skystu plovikliu. 

Krosnelės vidaus sieneles valykite tik 

minkšta šluoste; šalia aušinimo angų 

neturi patekti skysčių. 

 

 
Jokiu būdu nevalykite krosnelės 

dalių abrazyviniais valikliais, 
komerciniais orkaičių valikliais ar 
metalo drožlių šveistukais. 

 

Prikepusioms nuosėdoms išvalyti, 

pavirinkite mikrobangų krosnelėje 

puodelį vandens 2–3 minutes.  

 

 
Jokiu būdu negremžkite nešvarumų 

nuo krosnelės paviršių peiliu ar kitu 
įrankiu. 

 

Nemaloniems kvapams pašalinti, 

pavirinkite mikrobangų krosnelėje 

puodelį vandens su 2 arbatiniais 

šaukšteliais citrinos sulčių 5 minutes. 

 

Durelių tarpinės valymas 

 

Nedelsdami išvalykite išsitaškiusius 

skysčius ir maisto likučius. Ant durelių 

tarpinės likę nešvarumai sugeria 

mikrobangų energiją bei sumažina 

krosnelės našumą. Prikepę nešvarumai 

gali pažeisti krosnelės vidaus paviršius. 

Nešvarumus nuo durelių tarpinės 

valykite tik minkšta, švaria šluoste, 

sudrėkinta šiltu vandeniu su švelniu 

skystu plovikliu.  
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Išorės valymas 

 

Valydami valdymo pultą, atidarykite 

dureles. Taip užtikrinsite, kad valymo 

metu krosnelė netyčia neįsijungs. 

Krosnelės išorinius paviršius valykite 

vandeniu su švelniu skystu plovikliu, po 

to grynu vandeniu nuvalykite valiklio 

likučius. Nusausinkite minkšta šluoste. 

Galite naudoti purškalus langams 

valyti ar kitus virtuvės valymo purškalus. 

Jokiu būdu nevalykite krosnelės išorinių 

paviršių abrazyviniais valikliais, 

švitrinėmis šluostėmis arba ėdžiomis 

cheminėmis medžiagomis. Kad nebūtų 

pažeistos darbinės dalys, neleiskite 

vandeniui patekti į aušinimo angas. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Techniniai duomenys 
 

Bendrasis plotis 517 mm 

Bendrasis gylis 425 mm 

Bendrasis aukštis 303 mm 

Vidinės kameros plotis 331 mm 

Vidinės kameros gylis 343 mm 

Vidinės kameros aukštis 215 mm 

Tūris 28 litrai 

Maitinimo tinklas 230 V, 50 Hz 

Lydusis saugiklis 15 A 

Energijos sąnaudos 2800 W 

Mikrobangos (galia) 900 W 

Grilis (galia) 1300 W 

Masė 15,94 kg 
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Įrengimas 
 

1. Nuimkite reklamines etiketes nuo 
durelių. 

2. Statykite krosnelę ant lygaus ir 
stabilaus paviršiaus. Paviršius tūri 
būti pakankamai stiprus, kad 
išlaikytų krosnelės (15,94 KG) ir 
turinio masę. Kad nebūtų vibracijos 
ir prietaisas veiktų tyliai, krosnelė 
turi stovėti stabiliai. 

3. Statykite krosnelę atokiau nuo 
šilumos šaltinių ri vandens. Karščio 
ir vandens poveikis gali sumažinti 
krosnelės našumą ir sutrikdyti jos 
veiklą, todėl statykite krosnelę 
atokiau nuo šilumos ir vandens 
šaltinių. 

4. Neužkimškite aušinimo angų 
korpuso viršuje ir šonuose; 
nedėkite daiktų ant krosnelės 
viršaus. Jeigu veikimo metu 
užkimštos aušinimo nagos, 
krosnelė gali perkaisti ir sugesti. 
Per aušinimo angas šalinamas 
karštas oras. Stebėkite, kad jos 
nebūtų užkimštos ir kad tarp 
krosnelės ir galinės sienos nebūtų 
užuolaidų.  

5. Krosnelę statykite kaip galima 
toliau nuo radijo imtuvų ir televizorių. 
Ši krosnelė atitinka EEB radijo 
sąveikos slopinimo reikalavimus, 
tačiau jei krosnelė stovi per arti 
radijo imtuvo ar televizoriaus, tokia 
sąveika yra tikėtina. Todėl statykite 
mikrobangų krosnelę kuo toliau 
nuo radijo imtuvų ir televizorių. 

6. Jeigu krosnelė pastatyta kampe, 
palikite ne mažiau 15 cm tarpus 

nuo sienų ir 15 cm nuo 
mikrobangų krosnelės viršaus. 

 

 

Krosnelę virtuvėje galima statyti beveik 
visur. Pastatymo paviršius turi būti 
lygus ir stabilus, o visos aušinimo 
angos (taip pat ir ant krosnelės dugno) 
pakankamai ventiliacijai užtikrinti turi 
būti atviros. 

 

Įjungimas į maitinimo tinklą 
 

Krosnelė tiekiama su maitinimo laidu ir 
kištuku, skirtu 203 V, 50 Hz įžemintam 
elektros lizdui.  

Įžeminimas sumažina trumpojo 
jungimo keliamą pavojų. Patikrinkite, ar 
krosnelės įtampa atitinka namų elektros 
tinklo parametrus. 

 

 

Jeigu krosnelę jungiate į elektros 
tinklą per ilgiklį, patikrinkite, ar 
elektros lizdas ir ilgiklis yra įžeminti. 
 

 

Šio prietaiso negalima jungti į 
neįžemintą elektros tinklą. 

Jeigu kyla abejonių dėl elektros 
įvado, į kurį jungsite krosnelę, arba 
dėl įžeminimo, kreipkitės į elektriką. 
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Šis prietaisas turi būti įžemintas. 
Jeigu šio prietaiso laidas yra su 
kištuku, kurio negalima nuimti, ir jis 
netinka Jūsų elektros lizdui, 
kištuką reikia nupjauti ir prijungti 
tinkamą. Jeigu reikia pakeisti 
saugiklį kištuke, kurio negalima 
nuimti, reikia atgal uždėti saugiklio 
dangtelį. Jeigu saugiklio dangtelį 
pametėte arba jis apgadintas, 
negalima naudoti kištuko, kol 
neuždėsite naujo dangtelio. 
 
Elektros įvado prijungimas 
 

 

PERSPĖJIMAS! ŠIS APARATAS 
TURI BŪTI ĮŽEMINTAS. 

Gamintojas nepriima jokių pretenzijų, 

jei nesilaikoma šios saugos nuorodos. 

 

Jeigu maitinimo laido kištukas 

neatitinka namų elektros lizdo, 

kreipkitės į techninio aptarnavimo 

specialistus. 
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Aplinkosaugos informacija 
 

Simbolis   ant gaminio arba jo 

pakuotės reiškia, kad šio gaminio 

negalima išmesti su buitinėmis 

atliekomis. Jį reikia priduoti į atitinkamą 

surinkimo punktą, perdirbantį elektros ir 

elektronikos įrangą. Tinkamai 

utilizuodami šį gaminį apsaugosite 

aplinką ir sveikatą nuo galimos 

neigiamos įtakos, kurią gali sukelti 

netinkamas gaminio išmetimas. 

Daugiau išsamios informacijos apie šio 

gaminio perdirbimą galite gauti savo 

vietovės savivaldybėje, buitinių atliekų 

tvarkymo tarnyboje arba parduotuvėje, 

kur įsigijote šį gaminį. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Europinė Garantija  
 

 

 

Electrolux šiam prietaisui suteikia garantiją 

žemiau išvardintose valstybėse, prietaiso 

garantijoje nurodytu arba atitinkamais teisės 

aktais nustatytu laikotarpiu. Jums 

persikeliant iš vienos iš žemiau nurodytų 

valstybių į kitą iš žemiau nurodytų valstybių, 

garantija taip yra perkeliama, laikantis šių 

sąlygų:  

• arantija prietaisui pradeda galioti nuo jo 

įsigijimo datos, kuri yra nustatoma 

pagal prietaiso pardavėjo išduotą 

pirkimo dokumentą; 

• garantija teikiama tam pačiam 

laikotarpiui ir tokia darbo ir atsarginių 

dalių apimtimi, kokia yra taikoma Jūsų 

naujojoje gyvenimo valstybėje šiam 

konkrečiam prietaiso modeliui ar 

prietaisų serijai; 

• garantija yra asmeninė ir taikoma tik 

pirkėjui, ji negali būti perleidžiama kitam 

asmeniui; 

 

 

• prietaisas turi būti įrengiamas ir 

naudojamas laikantis Electrolux 

nustatytų instrukcijų; naudoti jį galima 

tik namuose, t. y. nekomerciniais 

tikslais; 

• prietaisas įrengiamas laikantis visų 

atitinkamų Jūsų gyvenamos šalies 

taisyklių.  

Europinės garantijos nuostatos neturi jokio 

poveikio bet kokioms kitoms įstatymais 

nustatytoms Jūsų teisėms. 
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Sveicam Jūs Electrolux 

pasaulē 

 

Pateicamies par pirmās klases 

Electrolux produkta iegādi un ceram, 

ka tas nākotnē sniegs Jums daudz 

patīkamu brīžu. Electrolux tiecas 

piedāvāt plašu kvalitatīvu produktu 

klāstu, kas padarīs Jūsu dzīvi daudz 

komfortablāku. Dažus paraugus Jūs 

atradīsiet uz rokasgrāmatas vāciņa. 

Lūdzu, veltiet dažas minūtes laika šīs 

rokasgrāmatas lasīšanai, lai varētu 

izbaudīti visas Jūsu jaunās mašīnas 

priekšrocības. Mēs apsolām, ka tā 

padarīs Jūsu dzīvi daudz vieglāku. 

Veiksmi! 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LV 
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Lietošanas pamācībā izmantoti šādi 
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drošību un informācija par to, kā 

izvairīties no ierīces bojāšanas. 
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 Informācija par apkārtējās vides 

drošību 
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Informācija drošībai 
 

Iebūvētie bloķējošie drošības slēdži 
nepieļauj mikroviļņu krāsns darbību, 
kad durvis nav aizvērtas.  

Nemēģiniet aizkavēt to darbību vai 
darbināt mikroviļņu krāsni brīdī, kad tās 
durvis nav aizvērtas, jo darbība, kad 
durvis ir vaļā, var pakļaut mikroviļņu 
enerģijas iedarbībai!  

Neļaujiet ēdiena vai tīrīšanas līdzekļa 
atliekām uzkrāties uz durvju blīvējuma 
virsmas! Tīrīšanas norādījumi atrodami 
nodaļā "Tīrīšana un apkope". 

Īpaša uzmanība jāpievērš tam, vai 
mikroviļņu krāsns durvis ir iespējams 
pareizi aizvērt un nav bojātas: (1) durvis 
(deformētas), (2) viras un aizbīdņi 
(salauzti vai nedroši), (3) durvju blīves 
un blīvējuma virsma.  
 

 

Brīdinājums: Ja durvis, 
viras/aizbīdņi vai durvju blīves ir 
bojātas, mikroviļņu krāsni nedrīkst 
darbināt, kamēr to nav salabojis 
kvalificēts meistars.  
 

 

Brīdinājums: Šīs mikroviļņu krāsns 
tehniskā apkope vai remonts, ko 
neveic rūpnīcā apmācīts tehniskās 
apkopes personāls, ir bīstams. Ja ir 
nepieciešams šāds pakalpojums, 
sazinieties ar Jums tuvāko 
kvalificētu tehniskās apkopes 
sniedzēju.  
 

Neņemiet nost ārējo korpusu, durvis vai 
vadības paneli jebkurā laikā! Tāda rīcība 

var pakļaut ārkārtīgi augstam 
spriegumam.  

Novietojiet un uzstādiet šo krāsni tikai 
saskaņā ar "uzstādīšanas 
noteikumiem", kas atrodami šajā 
pamācībā.  

Izmantojiet šo ierīci tikai tās 
paredzētajam nolūkam, kas aprakstīts 
šajā pamācībā. Neizmantojiet kodīgas 
ķimikālijas šajā ierīcē! Šī veida krāsns ir 
īpaši pielāgota ēdiena sildīšanai, 
gatavošanai vai atkausēšanai. Tā nav 
paredzēta rūpnieciskai izmantošanai vai 
izmantošanai laboratorijā, kā arī 
izmantošanai komerciālos nolūkos. 
Šādas izmantošanas rezultātā garantija 
nebūs derīga.  

Nedarbiniet tukšu krāsni! Ja nav 
ievietots ēdiens vai ūdens, kas varētu 
absorbēt mikroviļņu enerģiju, var tikt 
bojāta magnetrona lampa.  

Neuzglabājiet šo ierīci ārpus telpām! 
Neizmantojiet šo ierīci ūdens tuvumā!  

Nemēģiniet žāvēt drēbes vai avīzes 
mikroviļņu krāsnī! Šīs lietas var 
uzliesmot.  

Neizmantojiet krāsni uzglabāšanas 
nolūkiem! Neatstājiet papīra 
izstrādājumus, ēdiena gatavošanas 
piederumus vai ēdienu krāsni, kad to 
neizmantojat!  

Mikroviļņu krāsns ir 2 ISM grupas 
ierīce, kurā radiofrekvences enerģija 
tiek intensīvi ražota un izmantota 
elektromagnētiskas radiācijas veidā, lai 
apstrādātu pārtikas vielas. 

Šī krāsns ir B klases ierīce, kas 
piemērota lietošanai mājas apstākļos 
un iestādēs, kas tieši pieslēgtas zema 
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sprieguma elektroapgādes tīklam, kas 
ar elektrību apgādā dzīvojamās mājas.  

Mikroviļņu krāsns nav uzstādāma 
plauktā, ja vien tā nav iepriekš 
pārbaudīta tajā. 
 

 

Brīdinājums: Ja ierīce izdala dūmus, 
izslēdziet ierīci vai atvienojiet to no 
elektrības padeves un neveriet vaļā 
tās durvis, lai tiktu noslāpētas 
liesmas, ja tādas ir. Nekad 
neizmantojiet ūdeni!  
 

 

Brīdinājums: Bērniem vai 
nespējīgiem cilvēkiem atļaujiet 
lietot mikroviļņu krāsni bez 
uzraudzības tikai tādā gadījumā, ja 
ir sniegti atbilstoši norādījumi, lai 
bērns vai nespējīgs cilvēks būtu 
spējīgs izmantot krāsni drošā veidā 
un apzināties nepareizas lietošanas 
izraisītās briesmas.  
 

 

Diezgan parasta parādība ir tvaiku 
izplatīšanās ap durvīm, durvju stikla 
aizsvīšana vai ūdens pilienu 
parādīšanās zem durvīm gatavošanas 
cikla laikā. Tā ir tikai kondensācija, ko 
rada ēdiena karstums, un tas 
neietekmē Jūsu krāsns drošību. Durvis 
nav paredzētas, lai pilnībā noblīvētu 
krāsns dobumu. 
 

Nemēģiniet ar rokas palīdzību likt 
rotējošajam diskam griezties! Tas var 
izraisīt diska nepareizu darbību. 

Dzirksteļošana krāsnī mikroviļņu 
darbības laikā parasti rodas no metāla 

piederumu lietošanas. Tomēr ilgstoša 
dzirksteļošana var bojāt ierīci. 
Pārtrauciet programmu un pārbaudiet 
piederumu!  

Jāpievērš uzmanība tam, lai netiktu 
nosprostotas ventilācijas atveres 
krāsns virspusē, aizmugurē, sānos un 
apakšpusē.  
 

 

Brīdinājums: Neizmantojiet šo 
krāsni komerciāliem mērķiem! Šī 
krāsns ir paredzēta lietošanai tikai 
mājas apstākļos. 
 

Izpakošana 

 

 

Kad izsaiņojat krāsni, pārliecinieties, vai 
tā nav bojāta! Par bojājumiem vai 
jebkuru iztrūkstošu detaļu nekavējoties 
jāziņo pārdevējam!  
 

Krāsns, tās daļas vai piederumi var būt 
iesaiņoti aizsargājošā folijā. Ja tā, pirms 
krāsns lietošanas Jums jānoņem šī 
folija. Neatstājiet iesaiņojuma materiālu 
vietā, kur mazi bērni varētu spēlēties ar 
to! Tas var būt bīstami. 
 

Piederumu drošība 

 

Lielākā daļa stikla, stikla keramikas un 
karstumizturīgi stikla piederumi ir 
teicami piemēroti izmantošanai 
mikroviļņu krāsnī. Lai gan mikroviļņu 
enerģija neuzkarsēs lielāko daļu stikla 
un keramikas priekšmetu, šie 
piederumi var sakarst, jo karstums 
pāriet no ēdiena uz trauku. Trauku 
izņemšanai no krāsns ieteicams 
izmantot virtuves cimdus.  
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Krāsns piederumu lietošanas pamācība 

 

Ir daudzi piederumi un materiāli, kurus var izmantot ēdiena pagatavošanai Jūsu 
mikroviļņu krāsnī. Jūsu drošības nolūkos, kā arī lai nebojātu piederumus un Jūsu 
krāsni , katrai ēdiena gatavošanas metodei izvēlieties piemērotus piederumus un 
materiālus! Zemāk esošais saraksts ir vispārīgs. 

 

Darbības veids 
Materiāls Piederumi 

Mikroviļņi Grils 

Keramika un 
stikls  

Karstumizturīgi izstrādājumi JĀ JĀ 

 

Karstumizturīgi stikla 
izstrādājumi 

JĀ*1 JĀ 

 

Stikla izstrādājumi ar metāla 
rotājumu 

NĒ NĒ 

 

Svina kristāla trauki  NĒ NĒ 

Porcelāns Bez metāla rotājuma JĀ JĀ 

Keramika*2 

 

JĀ JĀ 

Plastmasa 

Mikroviļņu krāsns  
karstuma izturīgi 
izstrādājumi  

JĀ NĒ 

 

Ietinamā plastmasa JĀ 

 

Metāls Cepešpanna NĒ JĀ 

 

Alumīnija folija*3 JĀ JĀ 

Papīrs Krūzes, šķīvji, dvieļi  JĀ NĒ 

 

Cepamais papīrs JĀ NĒ 

Koks 
 

NĒ NĒ 

Piederumi Grila restes NĒ JĀ 

 

Rotējošais disks  JĀ JĀ 

 

JĀ: Piederumi ir izmantojami  NĒ: Piederumi nav izmantojami 
*1 Tikai tādā gadījumā, ja nav metāla rotājuma. 
*2  Tikai tādā gadījumā, ja glazūra nesatur metālu. 
*3  Alumīnija foliju izmantojiet tikai pārklāšanas nolūkiem, liela tās daudzuma 

lietošana var izraisīt dzirksteļošanu.  
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Ēdienu gatavošanai paredzēto 
piederumu piemērotības pārbaude 
 

Piederumi ir jāpārbauda, lai pārliecinātos, ka 
tie ir piemēroti izmantošanai mikroviļņu 
krāsnīs.  

Ielejiet traukā pusglāzi ūdens un ievietojiet 
trauku mikroviļņu krāsnī! Karsējiet to ar pilnu 
jaudu vienu minūti! Ja trauks pēc tam ir 
karsts, Jums to nevajadzētu izmantot. Ja 
tas ir tikai nedaudz silts, Jūs varat to 
izmantot ēdiena uzsildīšanai, bet ne 
gatavošanai.  Ja traukam ir istabas 
temperatūra, tas ir piemērots ēdiena 
gatavošanai ar mikroviļņiem. 

Papīra salvetes, cepamais papīrs, papīra 
dvieļi, šķīvji, krūzes, kartona izstrādājumi, 
saldēšanas iesaiņojums un kartons ir ļoti 
piemēroti piederumi. Vienmēr pārliecinieties, 
ka trauki ir piepildīti ar ēdienu, jo ēdiens 
absorbē enerģiju, tādējādi novēršot 
pārkaršanas vai uzliesmošanas iespēju.  

Daudzi plastmasas trauki, krūzes, 
saldēšanas trauki un plastmasas plēves ir 
izmantojami mikroviļņu krāsnī. Ievērojiet 
ražotāja norādījumus attiecībā uz 
plastmasas lietošanu mikroviļņu krāsnī! 
Izvairieties lietot plastmasas piederumus ar 
ēdienu, kas satur lielu tauku vai cukura 
daudzumu, jo šādi ēdieni sasniedz augstu 
temperatūru un var izkausēt dažus 
plastmasas izstrādājumus.  

Neatstājiet krāsni bez uzraudzības un 
laiku pa laikam pārbaudiet tās darbību, kad 
sildāt vai gatavojat tajā ēdienu plastmasas, 
papīra vai cita veida viegli uzliesmojošos 
traukos.  

Metāla piederumus un piederumus ar 
metāla rotājumiem nevajadzētu lietot 
mikroviļņu krāsnī, ja vien tie nav īpaši ieteikti 
lietošanai mikroviļņu krāsnī.  

Trauki ar šauru atveri, piemēram, pudeles, 
nav lietojami ēdiena gatavošanai ar 
mikroviļņu palīdzību.  

Esiet piesardzīgi, kad no trauka ņemat 
nost vāku vai ietinamo, lai izvairītos no 
tvaika radītiem apdegumiem.  

 

Folijas trauki 
 

Seklus folijas traukus var droši izmantot, lai 
uzsildītu ēdienu mikroviļņu krāsnī, ja tiek 
ievēroti šādi nosacījumi: 

 

16. Folijas trauki nedrīkst būt dziļāki par 
3 cm (1 1/4”). 

17. Nedrīkst izmantot folijas vākus. 

18. Vismaz divām trešdaļām no folijas 
trauka jābūt pilnām ar ēdienu. Nekad 
nedrīkst izmantot tukšus traukus. 

19. Folijas trauki mikroviļņu krāsnī lietojami 
atsevišķi, un tie nedrīkst saskarties ar 
krāsns sieniņām. Ja Jūsu mikroviļņu 
krāsnij ir metāla rotējošais disks vai 
ēdiena gatavošanas restes, folijas 
trauks jānovieto uz otrādāk apgriezta 
šķīvja, kas piemērots lietošanai krāsnī.  

20. Nekad nedrīkst atkārtoti lietot folijas 
traukus mikroviļņu krāsnī. 

 

Ja mikroviļņu krāsns ir darbināta 15 minūtes 
vai ilgāk, ļaujiet tai atdzist, pirms lietojat to 
atkal.  

Trauks un rotējošais disks var sakarst 
lietošanas laikā, esiet ļoti uzmanīgi, kad 
ņemat abus laukā no krāsns! Ieteicams ir 
izmantot virtuves cimdu vai drānu, kad tas 
tiek darīts. 

Atcerieties, ka, izmantojot alumīnija folijas 
traukus, ēdiena uzsildīšanas vai 
gatavošanas laiks var būt ilgāks nekā 
parasti! Pirms ēdiena likšanas uz galda 
vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka tas ir pietiekami 
karsts!  
 

Ēdiena drošība 
 

Nesildiet mikroviļņu krāsnī ēdienu skārda 
traukos! Vienmēr ievietojiet ēdienu 
piemērotos traukos!  

Mikroviļņu krāsnī nevajadzētu cept 
ēdienus ar piesātinātu tauku saturu, jo 
tauku temperatūra nav kontrolējama un var 
rasties bīstamas situācijas. 
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Mikroviļņu krāsnī var pagatavot popkornu, 
bet tikai speciālos iepakojumos vai, 
izmantojot piederumus, kas paredzēti īpaši 
šim nolūkam. Šādu gatavošanu nekad 
nedrīkst atstāt bez uzraudzības.  

Caurduriet ēdienus, kam nav porainas 
mizas vai apvalka, lai nepieļautu tvaiku 
koncentrēšanos un pārsprāgšanu. Āboli, 
kartupeļi, vistas aknas un olas dzeltenums ir 
to ēdienu piemēri, kurus vajadzētu caurdurt.  

Barošanas pudelīšu saturs un mazu 
bērnu pārtikas burciņas ir jāapmaisa vai 
jāsakrata un pirms pasniegšanas 
jāpārbauda to temperatūra, lai izvairītos no 
apdegumiem. 
 

 

Brīdinājums: Šķidrumus un citus 
ēdienus nedrīkst karsēt cieši noslēgtos 
traukos, jo tie var eksplodēt. 
 

 

Brīdinājums: Dzērienu karsēšana ar 
mikroviļņiem var izraisīt novēlotu 
intensīvu vārīšanos, tādēļ jābūt 
uzmanīgam, ņemot trauku rokās. 

 

Brīdinājums: Karsējot šķidrumus, 
piemēram, zupas, mērces un dzērienus, 
mikroviļņu krāsnī, šķidruma 
uzkarsēšana vairāk par vārīšanās 
punktu var notikt bez burbuļošanās. 
Tādējādi var notikt pēkšņa karstā 
šķidruma pāriešana pāri malām. Lai 
novērstu tādu iespēju, jāievēro: 

Neizmantojiet taisnmalu traukus ar 
šauriem kakliņiem! 

Nepārvāriet šķidrumu!  
Samaisiet šķidrumu pirms trauka 

ievietošanas krāsnī un samaisiet to vēlreiz, 
kad tas jau ir pusgatavs.  

Pēc karsēšanas beigām atstājiet trauku 
īsu brīdi mikroviļņu krāsnī, tad samaisiet 
šķidrumu vēlreiz pirms izlejat to no trauka.  
 

 

Brīdinājums: Daži produkti, piemēram, 
veselas olas un cieši noslēgti trauki 
(slēgtas stikla burkas), var eksplodēt, 
tāpēc nav karsējami šajā krāsnī. 
Dažkārt olas, kas tiek vārītas bez 
čaumalas, var uzsprāgt gatavošanas 
laikā. Vienmēr pārduriet olas 
dzeltenumu, tad nosedziet un atstājiet 
vienu minūti, pirms noņemat vāku!  
 

Drošības norādījumi gatavošanai, 
izmantojot grilu vai kombinētus 
režīmus. 
 

Stikla logs var saplīst, ja uz tā uzšļakstās 
ūdens ēdiena grilēšanas laikā. 

Izmantojiet virtuves cimdu, kad ieliekat vai 
izņemat traukus no krāsns! Trauki krāsnī ļoti 
sakarst, tāpēc esiet uzmanīgi, rīkojoties ar 
tiem, lai neapdedzinātos. Rotējošais disks 
un metāla restes arī ļoti sakarst, tāpēc 
izmantojiet cimdu, kad tiem pieskaraties! 

Neaizskariet iekšējo vai ārējo krāsns logu 
ar metāla piederumiem, kad liekat vai 
izņemat traukus no krāsns. Durvju un 
krāsns iekšpuse ļoti sakarst, tāpēc 
rīkojieties uzmanīgi ar ēdienu krāsnī! 

Neievietojiet rotējošo disku vai traukus 
aukstā ūdenī un nemēģiniet kā citādi tos 
strauji atdzesēt pēc lietošanas! 

Nenovietojiet priekšmetus uz krāsns 
virspuses! Krāsns virspuse ļoti sakarst, 
tāpēc viss, kas uz tā tiek novietots, var tikt 
bojāts. 

Krāsni iepriekš uzkarsējiet tikai tad, kad 
izmantojat grila režīmu. Nekarsējiet iepriekš 
krāsni, kad izmantojat mikroviļņus vai 
kombinētos režīmus (mikroviļņi + grils). 
 

Ievērojiet šos norādījumus! 
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Preces apraksts  

 

1

3

5

7
6

9

10

8

11

4

2

 

 

 

 

 

23. Cepeškrāsns durvis 

24. Displeja lodziņš 

25. Laika iestatīšanas pogas 

26. Uzsākt 

27. Apturēt 

28. Jaudas iestatīšanas poga 

29. Grils 

30. Pulkstenis 

31. Uzkoda 

32. Automātiska atkausēšana 

33. Automātiska gatavošana 
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Piederumi 

 

 

 

 

Rotējošā diska turētājs 

 

 

 

 

Stikla rotējošais disks 

 

 

 

 

Rotējošā diska uzstādīšana 

 

5. Novietojiet rotējošā diska turētāju 
uz krāsns dobuma pamatnes!  

6. Novietojiet rotējošo disku uz diska 
turētāja virsas, kā tas ir parādīts 
zīmējumā! Pārliecinieties, ka 
rotējošā diska cieši aptver rotējošā 
diska asi! Nekad neuzstādiet 
rotējošo disku ar apakšu uz augšu! 

 

• Gatavošanas laikā vienmēr 
jāizmanto gan rotējošais disks, gan 
diska turētājs. 

• Visi gatavošanai paredzētie ēdieni 
un ēdienu trauki vienmēr jānovieto 
uz šī rotējošā diska.  

• Šis rotējošais disks griežas 
pulksteņrādītāja un pretējā virzienā, 
tas ir normāli.  
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Pirms pirmās lietošanas 

 

Pulksteņa iestatīšana 

Kad Jūsu krāsns tiek pievienota 
elektrībai pirmoreiz vai atkal pieslēgta 
pēc strāvas pārrāvuma, displeja lodziņš 
iedegas un parāda "12:00". 
 

12. Nospiediet pulksteņa pogu (Clock)! 
13. Iestatiet stundas no 0 līdz 23, 

nospiežot pogu „+10 sec” un 
„1 min” pogu! Uzstādiet laiku 
„4:00”, izmantojot iestatīšanas 
vadības pogu (nospiežot „+10 sec” 
pogu, skaitlis tiks palielināts par 
vienu. Nospiežot pogu „1 min”, 
skaitlis tiks samazināts par vienu.) 

14. Nospiediet pulksteņa pogu (Clock)! 
15. Iestatiet minūtes no 0 līdz 59, 

nospiežot pogu „+10 sec” un 
„1 min” pogu! (Nospiežot 
„+10 sec” pogu, skaitlis tiks 
palielināts par vienu. Nospiežot 
pogu „1 min”, skaitlis tiks 
samazināts par vienu). 

16. Nospiediet pulksteņa pogu (Clock)! 
(Laiks tagad būs iestatīts). 

 

Bērnu aizsardzības slēdzis 

Šai mikroviļņu krāsnij ir drošības 
funkcija, kas neļauj bērniem nejauši to 
iedarbināt. Pēc tam, kad ir iestatīts 
bloķējums, neviena no mikroviļņu 
krāsns daļām nedarbosies, līdz bērnu 
aizsardzības slēdža funkcija netiks 
atcelta. 
 

1. 3 sekundes turiet nospiestu pogu 
"Stop"! parādīsies displeja lodziņā.  

 

Lai atceltu bērnu aizsardzības slēdža 
funkciju, vienkārši turiet 3 sekundes 
nospiestu pogu „Stop”!  

 

Lai pārtrauktu krāsns darbību 

Ir divi veidi, kā pārtraukt krāsns darbību 
laikā, kad tā darbojas. 

 

1. Nospiediet pogu Apturēt/Atcelt 
(Stop/Clear)! 
• Jūs varat atsākt krāsns 

darbību, nospiežot pogu 
Uzsākt (Start).  

• Nospiežot pogu Apturēt/Atcelt 
(Stop/Clear) vēlreiz, tiks 
izdzēsta tā brīža programma.  

 

2. Atveriet krāsns durvis! 
• Jūs varat atsākt krāsns 

darbību, aizverot durvis un 
nospiežot pogu Uzsākt (Start).  

• Nospiežot pogu Apturēt/Atcelt 
(Stop/Clear) vēlreiz, tiks 
izdzēsta tā brīža programma.  

 

Gatavošanas laika iestatīšana: 
 

1. Iestatiet gatavošanas laiku, 
nospiežot gatavošanas laika pogu. 

2. Iestatiet laiku, nospiežot pogas 
„+10sec”, „+1min” un „+10min”. 

 

 

Nospiežot pogu „+10 min”, laiks tiks 
palielināts par 10 minūtēm. 

Nospiežot pogu „+1 min”, laiks tiks 
palielināts par 1 minūti. 

Nospiežot pogu „+10 min”, laiks tiks 
palielināts par 10 sekundēm. 

Maksimālais gatavošanas laiks ir 
99 minūtes. 
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Darbība 

 

Gatavošana ar mikroviļņiem 

1. Atveriet krāsns durvis, novietojiet 
ēdienu uz rotējošā diska!  

2. Aizveriet krāsns durvis! 
3. Iestatiet vajadzīgo gatavošanas 

laiku! 
4. Iestatiet vajadzīgo jaudu, nospiežot 

jaudas iestatīšanas pogu . 
5. Nospiediet Start (Uzsākt)! 

 

 

Šīs funkcijas beigās atskanēs zvans, 
kas liecinās par to, ka programma ir 
beigusies. 
 

Ātrā uzsākšana 
Nospiežot pogu „Start”, Jūsu 
mikroviļņu krāsns darbosies ar pilnu 
jaudu (900W) 30 sekundes. 

 

Katru reizi, kad Jūs nospiedīsiet pogu 
„Start”, gatavošanas laiks tiks 
palielināts par 30 sekundēm. 

 

 

Šīs funkcijas beigās atskanēs zvans, 
kas liecinās par to, ka programma ir 
beigusies. 

 

Mikroviļņu jaudas iestatīšanas pamācība 
Jaudas 
iestatījums 

Ieteicamais izmantojums 

100W 

Uzturēt siltu: uzturēt ēdienus siltus 

180W 

Atkausēt: atkausēt sasaldētus ēdienus. 

300W 

Vārīt: Pabeigt dažu podiņā sautētu cepešu gatavošanas ciklu.  

Sautējumus un sautētus ēdienus. 

Ceptus olu krēmus un biezpienmaizītes. 

450W 

Mēreni: Straujāka atkausēšana sautējumiem un sautētiem 

ēdieniem. 

Cept kūkas un biskvītkūkas pudiņus 

600W 

Vēlreiz karsēt: Vēlreiz uzsildīt sautējumus un sautētus ēdienus. 

Vēlreiz uzsildīt iepriekš pagatavotus ēdienus. 

Sautēt gaļas gabalus un mājputnu gaļu.  

900W 

Maksimālā jauda: Vārīt vai vēlreiz sildīt šķidrumus. Dārzeņu 

pagatavošana. 

Apbrūnināšanas trauka uzsildīšana. 
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Automātiska atkausēšana 

Regulējamu atkausēšanu iegūsiet, 
izvēloties atkausēšanas jaudas 
iestatīšanu . 

 

Lai atkausētu 

1. Atveriet krāsns durvis, novietojiet 
ēdienu uz rotējošā diska!  

2. Spiediet pogu „Auto Defrost” 
(automātiska atkausēšana), līdz 
atrodat vēlamo programmu. 

3. Iestatiet vajadzīgo svaru, izmantojot 
laika pogas. (Nospiežot pogu 
„+10sec”, skaitlis tiks palielināts. 
Nospiežot pogu „1 min”, skaitlis 
tiks samazināts). 

4. Aizveriet krāsns durvis! 
5. Nospiediet pogu „Start” (Uzsākt)! 

(Krāsns uzsāk atkausēšanu.) 
 

 

Lai paātrinātu biezu ēdienu 
atkausēšanu (vairāk nekā 450g (1lb)), 
mikroviļņu krāsni var iedarbināt ar pilnu 
jaudu  un darbināt 1 – 3 minūtes, 
tad samazināt jaudu līdz atkausēšanai 
vajadzīgajai  un darbināt krāsni, līdz 
atkausēšana ir pabeigta. 

Šīs funkcijas beigās atskanēs zvans, 
kas liecinās par to, ka programma ir 
beigusies. 

Padomi par atkausēšanu 
Ja neesat pārliecināti par atkausēšanai 
vajadzīgo laiku, labāk izvēlēties mazāku. 
Ēdiens turpinās atkust arī krāsns 
nestrādāšanas laikā. 

Atdaliet ēdienu cik ātri iespējams. 
Pagrieziet lielus gabalus, piemēram, 

gaļu, kad tie ir pusatkausēti. 
Paņemiet nost visus atkausētos 

ēdiena gabalus cik ātri iespējams! 
Noņemiet vai atveriet visus 

iesaiņojumus pirms ēdiena 
atkausēšanas! 

Ievietojiet ēdienu traukā, kas ir lielāks 
par to, kurā ēdiens bija sasaldēts, 
tādējādi būs viegli ēdienu apmaisīt.  

Mājputnu gaļu sāciet atkausēt, 
pagriežot krūtiņas daļu uz leju. 
Apgrieziet gaļu otrādāk, kad puse no 
atkausēšanas laika pagājusi, vai arī 
pauzes laikā. Trauslas daļas, piemēram, 
spārniņu galus, var apklāt ar maziem 
gludas folijas gabaliņiem. 
Gaidīšanas laiks ir ļoti svarīgs, it īpaši 
lieliel, blīviem pārtikas produktiem, ko 
nevar samaisīt, lai nodrošinātu, ka to 
vidus ir pilnībā atkusis pirms 
apstrādāšanas. 

 

 

Automātiskās atkausēšanas funkciju izvēles tabula: 
Automātiskā 

programma 

Nospiediet 

pogu 

Displejs Porcijas 

izmērs/laiks 

Universāla 

atkausēšana 
X 1 Ed-0 10 sek. - 99 min. 

Gaļa X 2 Ad-1 200 – 2000 g 

Mājputnu gaļa X 3 Ad-2 200 – 2000 g 

Zivs X 4 Ad-3 200 – 2000 g 

Maize/kūka X 5 Ad-4 125 – 1000 g 
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Automātiska gatavošana 

 

1. Atveriet krāsns durvis, novietojiet 
ēdienu uz rotējošā diska!  

2. Spiediet pogu „Auto cook” 
(automātiska gatavošana), līdz 
atrodat vēlamo programmu. 

3. Iestatiet vajadzīgo svaru, izmantojot 
laika pogas (Nospiežot pogu 
„+10 sec”, skaitlis tiks palielināts. 
Nospiežot pogu „1 min”, skaitlis 
tiks samazināts). 

4. Aizveriet krāsns durvis! 
5. Nospiediet pogu „Start” (Uzsākt)! 

(Krāsns uzsāk gatavošanu). 

 

 

Funkcijas beigās atskanēs zvana 
signāls par programmas beigām. 

 
 
 

 

Automātiskās gatavošanas funkciju izvēles tabula : 
Automātiskā 

programma 

Nospiediet 

pogu 

Displejs Porcijas izmērs/laiks 

Cūkgaļas šķēles X 1 

AC-1 200 g, 400 g 

Cālis X 2 

AC-2 1200 g +/- 200 g 

Zivs X 3 

AC-3 150 g, 250 g, 350 g, 450 g 

Kūka X 4 

AC-4 925 g 

 

Uzkoda 

 

1. Atveriet krāsns durvis, novietojiet 
ēdienu uz rotējošā diska!  

2. Spiediet pogu „Snack” (uzkoda), 
līdz atrodat vēlamo programmu. 

3. Iestatiet vajadzīgo svaru, izmantojot 
laika pogas (Nospiežot pogu 
„+10sec”, skaitlis tiks palielināts. 
Nospiežot pogu „1 min”, skaitlis 
tiks samazināts). 

4. Aizveriet krāsns durvis! 
5. Nospiediet pogu „Start” (Uzsākt)! 

(Krāsns uzsāk gatavošanu). 

 

 

Šīs funkcijas beigās atskanēs zvans, 
kas liecinās par to, ka programma ir 
beigusies. 

 

Uzkodas funkciju izvēles tabula : 
Automātiskā 

programma 

Nospiediet 

pogu 

Displejs Porcijas izmērs/laiks 

Hamburgers X 1 

AC-1 150 g / 300 g 

Mini ravioli X 2 

AC-2 200 – 250 g / 300 – 350 g 

Popkorns X 3 

AC-3 100 g 

Načos X 4 

AC-4 175 g, 50 g 
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Grils 

 

1. Atveriet krāsns durvis, novietojiet 

ēdienu uz rotējošā diska!  

2. Grila pogu! 

3. Iestatiet vajadzīgo gatavošanas 

laiku! 

4. Iestatiet vajadzīgo jaudu nospiežot 

5. Aizveriet krāsns durvis! 

6. Nospiediet pogu „Start” (Uzsākt)! 

(Krāsns uzsāk gatavošanu). 

 

 

Ja Jūs atvērsiet krāsns durvis 

gatavošanas laikā, krāsns izslēgsies. 

Lai atsāktu gatavošanu, aizveriet 

krāsns durvis! 

Gatavošanas cikla beigās grils un 

mikroviļņi izslēdzas un atskan zvans.  

Grils + mikroviļņi 

 

1. Atveriet krāsns durvis, novietojiet 

ēdienu uz rotējošā diska!  

2. Iestatiet vajadzīgo gatavošanas 

laiku! 

3. Iestatiet vajadzīgo jaudu, nospiežot 

grila pogu! 

4. Aizveriet krāsns durvis! 

5. Nospiediet pogu „Start” (Uzsākt)! 

(Krāsns uzsāk gatavošanu). 

 

 

Mikroviļņu un grila režīmā jaudas 

iestatījumus un apstrādes laiku var 

mainīt, kamēr krāsns darbojas. 

 

 

 

Grila iestatījumu tabula 

Kombinētās 

grilēšanas 

iestatījums 

Nospiediet pogu Grila jauda Mikroviļņu jauda 

Grils 1 reizi Pilna 0W 

1. kombinācija 2 reizes Pilna 600W 

2. kombinācija 3 reizes Pilna 450W 

3. kombinācija 4 reizes Pilna 300W 
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Programmu tabulas 
 

Ieteikumi par atkausēšanu 
 

Ēdiens Sagatavošana 
Atkausēšanas 
laiks 

Nestrādāšanas 
laiks 

Mazs maizes 
klaips 

Novietojiet uz mikroviļņiem piemērotām 
restēm vai virtuves papīra.  
Kad puse no atkausēšanas laika 
pagājusi, apgrieziet otrādāk! 

8–10 min. 10–15 min. 

Šķēlēs 
sagriezts liels 
maizes klaips 

Novietojiet uz mikroviļņiem piemērotām 
restēm vai virtuves papīra.  
Kad puse no atkausēšanas laika 
pagājusi, apgrieziet otrādāk! 

10–13 min. 10 min. 

2 šķēles Novietojiet uz virtuves papīra.  45–60 sek. 5 min. 
1 maizīte Novietojiet uz virtuves papīra.  45–60 sek. 5 min. 
2 maizītes Novietojiet uz virtuves papīra.  1–11/2 min. 5 min. 
Kūka, 450 g Izņemiet no iesaiņojuma un 

novietojiet uz šķīvja! 
9–11 min. 15–30 min. 

Biezpienmaize, 
450 g 

Izņemiet no iesaiņojuma un 
novietojiet uz šķīvja! 

9–11 min. 15–30 min. 

Pīrāgs, 450 g 
(izcepts)  

Izņemiet no iesaiņojuma un 
novietojiet uz šķīvja!  

7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 

Konditorejas 
izstrādājumi, 
450 g 

Izņemiet no iesaiņojuma un 
novietojiet uz šķīvja!  

7– 9 min. 15–30 min. 

Sviests, 250 g 

(1 paciņa) 
Ja ietīts folijā, izņemiet no 
iesaiņojuma un novietojiet uz šķīvja! 

3– 4 min. 5–10 min. 

225 g 

mīkstas ogas 
Novietojiet seklā šķīvī vienā kārtā! 5– 6 min. 5–10 min. 

400 g gatavas 
maltītes 

Pārsedziet ar šķīvi vai ar ietinamo 
plēvi, kas nav veidota no PVC. 
Lai maltīti uzsildītu, ieslēdziet 
mikroviļņus uz pilnu jaudu  , 
darbiniet 3 - 4 minūtes! 

7– 8 min. 5–10 min. 

Dārzeņi Pirms dārzeņu gatavošanas nav 
nepieciešams tos atkausēt. Visus 
dārzeņus var atkausēt un pagatavot 
ar pilnu jaudu . 
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Norādījumi un padomi 
 

Vienmēr turiet krāsni tīru – izvairieties 
no pārtikas izšļakstīšanās un 
neaizmirsties iztīrīt zem stikla paplātes, 
kā arī krāsns iekšpusi! 

Gatavošanai Jūsu mikroviļņu krāsnī 
ieteicamāk izmantot apaļus vai ovālus 
katlus ar vāku. 

Neizmantojiet metāla katlus vai katlus 
ar metāla rotājumu! Dažus plastmasas 
materiālus karstais ēdiens var izkausēt 
vai deformēt. 

Nosedziet ēdienu, kad gatavojat! 
Izmantojiet stikla vāku, šķīvi vai 
pergamentpapīru! 

Konditorejas izstrādājumus, maizi 
u.tml. var atkausēt maizes groziņā vai 
uz papīra dvieļa. 

Ja sasaldēts ēdiens tiek atkausēts tā 
iesaiņojumā, iesaiņojums ir jāatver. 

Iesaiņojumus, kas satur metālu vai 
metāla rotājumus, nedrīkst lietot, ja vien tie 
nav īpaši ieteikti lietošanai mikroviļņu krāsnī. 
Noņemiet metāla skavas un stieples!  

Mazākus alumīnija folijas gabaliņus 
var izmantot, lai noklātu tādas ēdiena 
daļas, kas viegli var tikt pārgatavotas, 
piemēram, cāļa kājas.  

Ēdiens, kam ir miza vai apvalks, 
jāpārdur ar dakšiņu – piemēram, 
kartupeļi un cīsiņi. Nevāriet olas 
mikroviļņu krāsnī, jo tās var eksplodēt!  

Lielus, biezus pārtikas gabalus 
novietojiet tuvu katla sānam un 
centieties sagriezt ēdienu vienāda 
izmēra gabalos! Vienmēr novietojiet 
ēdienu krāsns vidū! 

Ēdiens būs vienmērīgi pagatavots, ja 
Jūs to apmaisīsiet vai apgriezīsiet 
dažas reizes. 

Vienmēr iestatiet mazāku 
gatavošanas laiku nekā minēts Jūsu 
receptē, lai izvairītos no ēdiena 
pārgatavošanas. Jo lielāks ir ēdiena 
apjoms, jo ilgāks pagatavošanas laiks. 

Dārzeņiem izmantojiet nedaudz vai 
nemaz ūdeni!  

Sāli un garšvielas izmantojiet mazāk 
nekā "parastai" gatavošanai! 

Ēdiena nostādināšana 

Pēc tam, kad krāsns ir izslēgusies, 
ļaujiet ēdienam nostāvēties 
dažas minūtes, lai iegūtu pilnīgu un 
vienmērīgu gatavošanas rezultātu.  

Pirms pasniegšanas vienmēr 
pārliecinieties, ka ēdiens viscaur ir 
pietiekami karsts!  

Izmantojiet katlu turētājus vai virtuves 
cimdus, kad ņemat no krāsns laukā 
traukus vai ēdienu! 
 

Šokolādes kausēšana 

Salauziet 100 g šokolādes 
kvadrātiņos, ievietojiet tos traukā un 
karsējiet ar lielu jaudu 1-2 minūtes, 
un labi apmaisiet!  

Sviesta kausēšana vai 
mīkstināšana 

Kausēšanai nepieciešamas 
dažas sekundes ar lielu jaudu. 
Mīkstināšanu labāk veikt saudzīgāk ar 
mazāku jaudu. 

Atsvaidzināta jeb silta maize 

Izmantojiet vidēju jaudu 
dažas sekundes!  

Viegla ķiploka nomizošana 

Karsējiet 3 vai 4 ķiploka daiviņas ar 
lielu jaudu 15 sekundes! Saspiediet 
daiviņu vienā galā, līdz tā izlec laukā! 

Augļu sula 

Citrusaugļi dod vairāk sulas, ja pirms 
izspiešanas tie tiek karsēti ar lielu 
jaudu 15 sekundes. 

Biezputras pagatavošana 

Putru viegli pagatavot pasniegšanas 
traukā, lai nebūtu jāmazgā lieki trauki. 
Ievērojiet pārtikas produkta ražotāja 
norādījumus. 
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Apkope un tīrīšana 

 

Krāsnij vienmēr jābūt tīrai. Ēdiena 
atliekas no izšļakstīšanās pievilks 
mikroviļņu enerģiju, kā rezultātā tās 
uzliesmos. Tas var samazināt krāsns 
efektivitāti un izraisīt nepatīkamas 
smakas. 

Nemēģiniet iejaukties nevienas 
mikroviļņu krāsns daļas darbībā un 
nemēģiniet tās labot!  

Remontu drīkst veikt tikai kvalificēts 
meistars.  

Pirms tīrīšanas pārliecinieties, ka 
krāsns ir izslēgta vai atvienota no 
elektrības! 

Piederumu tīrīšana (rotējošais disks, 
diska turētājs un grila restes) 

Pēc tam, kad esat izņēmuši tos no 
krāsns dobuma, tīriet tos ar saudzīgu 
tīrīšanas līdzekli! Esiet uzmanīgi, 
rīkojoties ar rotējošā diska turētāju! 

Krāsns iekšpuse un rotējošais disks 
ļoti sakarst, tāpēc neaiztieciet tos tūlīt 
pēc lietošanas! 

 

Iekšpuses tīrīšana 

 

Krāsns iekšpusi uzturiet vienmēr tīru! 
Ēdiena šļakatas un atliekas notīriet 
nekavējoties! Ēdiena atliekas, kas 
atstātas uz krāsns sieniņām, durvju 
blīvēm un durvju virsmas, absorbēs 
mikroviļņu enerģiju, samazinās krāsns 
efektivitāti un, iespējams, bojās krāsns 
iekšpusi. Izmantojiet saudzīgu, šķidru 
tīrīšanas līdzekli, siltu ūdeni un mīkstu, 
tīru lupatu, lai notīrītu ēdiena atliekas uz 
krāsns pamata. Krāsns sānu tīrīšanai 
izmantojiet tikai mīkstu, samitrinātu 

lupatu. Ventilācijas atveru tuvumā 
nedrīkst lietot šķidrumu!  
 

 
Nekad neizmantojiet abrazīvus 

tīrīšanas līdzekļus, rūpnieciskus 

krāsns tīrītājus vai metāla sūkļus, 

lai tīrītu mikroviļņu krāsns daļas. 

 
Lai atmiekšķētu grūti notīrāmas 

ēdiena atliekas, vāriet vienu glāzi ūdens 
mikroviļņu krāsnī 2 vai 3 minūtes!  
 

 
Nekad neizmantojiet nazi vai citu 

instrumentu, lai noņemtu ēdiena 

atliekas no krāsns virsmas.  

 
Lai likvidētu nepatīkamas smakas 

krāsns iekšpusē, vāriet tajā 5 minūtes 
krūzi ūdens, kam pievienotas 
2 tējkarotes citrona sulas! 

 

Durvju blīvju tīrīšana 

 

Ēdiena šļakatas un atliekas notīriet 
nekavējoties! Ēdiena atliekas, kas 
atstātas uz durvju blīvēm, absorbēs 
mikroviļņu enerģiju, samazinās krāsns 
efektivitāti un, iespējams, bojās krāsns 
iekšpusi. Jūs varat izmantot tikai 
saudzīgu, šķidru tīrīšanas līdzekli, siltu 
ūdeni un mīkstu, tīru lupatu, lai notīrītu 
ēdiena atliekas uz durvju blīvēm.  
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Ārpuses tīrīšana 

 

Kad tīrat vadības paneli, atveriet krāsns 
durvis! Tas neļaus nejauši krāsni ieslēgt. 
Krāsns ārpuses virsmas Jums 
vajadzētu tīrīt ar saudzīgu, šķidru 
tīrīšanas līdzekli un ūdeni, pēc tam 
nomazgāt ar tīru ūdeni, lai nepaliktu 
nekādas tīrīšanas līdzekļa paliekas. 
Nosusiniet ar mīkstu lupatu! 

Var izmantot izsmidzināmos logu 
tīrītājus vai izsmidzināmos virtuves 
tīrītājus, kas derīgi visām virsmām. 
Nekad neizmantojiet abrazīvus tīrītājus, 
asus sūkļus vai kodīgas ķimikālijas, lai 
notīrītu krāsns virsmas. Lai nebojātu 
krāsns darbdaļas, neļaujiet ūdenim 
iekļūt ventilācijas atverēs! 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Tehniskie dati 

 

Kopējais platums 517 mm 

Kopējais dziļums 425 mm 

Kopējais augstums 303 mm 

Dobumu platums 331 mm 

Dobumu dziļums 343 mm 

Dobuma augstums 215 mm 

Tilpums 28 litri 
Enerģijas avots 230V, 50 Hz 
Drošinātājs 15 A 

Enerģijas patēriņš 2800W 

Mikroviļņi (jauda) 900W 

Grils (jauda) 1300W 

Svars 15,94 kg 
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Uzstādīšana 

 

1. Noņemiet no durvīm visas 
reklāmas uzlīmes! 

2. Krāsns ir jāuzstāda uz līdzenas, 
horizontālas virsmas. Virsmai jābūt 
pietiekami stiprai, lai spētu izturēt 
krāsns svaru (15,94 kg) un tās 
saturu. Lai nerastos vibrācija vai 
skaņa, mikroviļņu krāsnij jābūt 
novietotai stabili. 

3. Neturiet krāsni karstuma vai ūdens 
tuvumā! Pakļaušana karstuma vai 
ūdens darbībai var samazināt 
krāsns efektivitāti un novest pie 
krāsns nepareizas darbības, tāpēc 
pārliecinieties, ka krāsns ir 
uzstādīta pietiekami tālu no 
karstuma vai ūdens avotiem! 

4. Nenosedziet ventilācijas atveres uz 
krāsns virspuses un sāniem, kā arī 
nenovietojiet nekādus priekšmetus 
uz krāsns virsmas! Ja ventilācijas 
atveres ir bloķētas krāsns darbības 
laikā, krāsns var pārkarst, kas var 
izraisīt tās nepareizu darbību. Caur 
ventilācijas atverēm izplūst karsts 
gaiss, tāpēc pārliecinieties, ka tas 
netiek apturēts, un neļaujiet 
aizkariem atrasties pa vidu krāsnij 
un aizmugurē esošajai sienai!  

5. Uzstādiet krāsni tik tālu no 
televizoriem un radioaparātiem, cik 
iespējams! Šī mikroviļņu krāsns 
atbilst EEK prasībām par radioviļņu 
traucējumu slāpēšanu, taču 
gadījumā, ja krāsns novietota pārāk 
tuvu radioaparātam vai televizoram, 
var rasties traucējumi, tāpēc 

ieteicams ievērot pēs iespējas 
lielāku atstatumu. 

6. Ja krāsns novietota stūrī, atstājiet 
vismaz 15 cm spraugu starp 
sienām un 15 cm virs krāsns. 

 

 

Krāsni var novietot gandrīz jebkurā 
virtuves vietā. Pārliecinieties, ka krāsns 
novietota uz plakanas, līdzenas virsmas 
un tā ventilācijas spraugas un krāsns 
apakša nav nosegta (lai nodrošinātu 
ventilāciju). 

 

Pieslēgums elektrotīklam 

 

Krāsns piegādāta komplektā ar strāvas 
vadu un kontaktdakšu 230V, 50 Hz 
tīklam, kontaktligzdai ar zemējumu.  

Zemējums samazina īssavienojuma 
izraisītos riskus. Pārbaudiet, vai 
elektrotīkla spriegums ir atbilstošs. 

 

 

Ja krāsns elektrotīklam pieslēgta, 

izmantojot pagarinātāju, tam jābūt 

zemētam. 

 

 

Krāsni nedrīkst izmantot, ja 

pieslēgumam nav zemējuma. 

Sazinieties ar elektriķi, ja neesat 

droši par krāsns pieslēgumu 
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elektrotīklam vai pieslēguma 
zemējumu. 

 

 

Krāsnij jābūt iezemētai. Ja krāsns 
kontaktdakša nav maināma un 
neatbilst Jūsu kontaktligzdai, 
nogrieziet kontaktdakšu un 
nomainiet to. Ja nemaināmā 
kontaktdakšā vajag nomainīt 
drošinātāju, jāuzstāda atpakaļ 
drošinātāja vāks. Ja drošinātāja 
vāks ir bojāts vai pazudis, 
kontaktdakšu nedrīkst izmantot. 
 
Elektriskie pieslēgumi 

 

 

BRĪDINĀJUMS! THIS APPLIANCE 
MUST BE EARTHED. 

The manufacturer declines any 
liability should this safety measure 
not be observed. 

 

If the plug that is fitted to your 

appliance is not suitable for your 

socket outlet, please contact service 

force. 
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Informācija par vides aizsardzību 

 

Simbols  uz ierīces vai iepakojuma 

norāda, ka materiāls nevar tikt izmests 

mājsaimniecības atkritumos. Plīts ir 

jānodod attiecīgā atkritumu savākšanas 

centrā elektriskā un elektroniskā 

aprīkojuma pārstrādei. Pareizi 

atbrīvojoties no šī izstrādājuma, Jūs 

palīdzēsiet novērst potenciāli negatīvas 

sekas videi un cilvēka veselībai, kuras 

varētu izraisīt šī izstrādājuma 

neatbilstoša izmešana atkritumos. Lai 

iegūtu plašāku informāciju par šī 

produkta pārstrādi, lūdzu, sazinieties ar 

vietējo pilsētas departamentu, Jūsu 

mājsaimniecības atkritumu dienestu vai 

ar veikalu, kurā iegādājāties ierīci. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Eiropas Garantija  
Šai ierīcei Electrolux garantija ir nodrošināta 
katrā no valstīm, kas uzrādītas šīs 
rokasgrāmatas pēdējā lappusē, uz periodu, 
kas norādīts ierīces garantijas talonā vai 
citādi ar likumu. Ja jūs pārvietojaties no 
vienas no šīm valstīm uz citu zemāk minēto 
valsti, ierīces garantija tiek piemērota citā 
valstī ar sekojošiem nosacījumiem:  

• Iekārtas garantija sākas no dienas, kad 
jūs pirmo reizi iegādājāties ierīci, ko 
varēs pierādīt, uzrādot derīgu ierīces 
pārdevēja izdotu pirkuma dokumentu. 

• Ierīces garantija ir uz to pašu periodu 
un attiecībā uz tāda paša apjoma 
darbu un detaļām, kāds tas pastāv šim 

konkrētajam modelim vai ierīču veidam 
jūsu jaunajā mītnes valstī. 

• Ierīces garantija ir izsniegta sākotnējam 
ierīces pircējam un nevar tikt nodota 
citam lietotājam. 

• Ierīce tiek uzstādīta un tiek izmantota 
atbilstoši Electrolux izsniegtajai 
instrukcijai un tiek izmantota tikai 
mājās, t.i., netiek izmantota 
komerciāliem mērķiem. 

• Ierīce tiek uzstādīta saskaņā ar visiem 
attiecīgajiem noteikumiem, kas ir spēkā 
jūsu jaunajā mītnes valstī. 

• Šīs Eiropas garantijas noteikumi 
neietekmē jebkuras tiesības, ko jums 
nodrošina likums.

•  
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www.electrolux.com 

� � � 

Albania +35 5 4 261 450 Rr. Pjeter Bogdani Nr. 7 Tirane 

Belgique / België / 
Belgien 

+32 2 363 04 44 Bergensesteenweg 719, 1502 Lembeek 

Česká republika +420 2 61 12 61 12 Budějovická 3, Praha 4, 140 21 

Danmark +45 70 11 74 00 Sjællandsgade 2, 7000 Fredericia 

Deutschland +49 180 32 26 622 Muggenhofer Str. 135, 90429 Nürnberg 

Eesti +37 2 66 50 030 Mustamäe tee 24, 10621 Tallinn  

España +34 902 11 63 88 
Carretera M-300, Km. 29,900 Alcalá de 
Henares Madrid 

France  www.electrolux.fr 

Great Britain +44 8705 929 929 Addington Way, Luton, Bedfordshire LU4 9QQ 

Hellas +30 23 10 56 19 70 4, Limnou Str., 54627 Thessaloniki 

Hrvatska +385 1 63 23 338 Slavonska avenija 3, 10000 Zagreb 

Ireland +353 1 40 90 753 Long Mile Road, Dublin 12 

Italia +39 (0) 434 558500 C.so Lino Zanussi, 26 - 33080 Porcia (PN) 

Latvija +37 17 84 59 34 Kr. Barona iela 130/2, LV-1012, Riga 

Lituania +370 5 27 80 609 Verkiu 29, 09108 Vilnius, Lithuania 

Luxembourg +35 2 42 43 13 01 Rue de Bitbourg, 7, L-1273 Hamm 

Magyarország +36 1 252 1773 H-1142 Budapest XIV, Erzsébet királyné útja 87 

Nederland +31 17 24 68 300 Vennootsweg 1, 2404 CG - Alphen aan den Rijn 

Norge +47 81 5 30 222 Risløkkvn. 2 , 0508 Oslo 

Österreich  +43 18 66 400 Herziggasse 9, 1230 Wien 

Polska +48 22 43 47 300 ul. Kolejowa 5/7, Warsaw 

Portugal +35 12 14 40 39 39 
Quinta da Fonte - Edificio Gonçalves Zarco -  
Q 35 -2774-518 Paço de Arcos 

Romania +40 21 44 42 581 B-dul Timisoara 90, S6, Bucharest 

Schweiz - Suisse - 
Svizzera 

+41 62 88 99 111 Industriestrasse 10, CH-5506 Mägenwil 
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Slovenija +38 61 24 25 731 Tržaška 132, 1000 Ljubljana 

Slovensko +421 2 43 33 43 22 
Electrolux Slovakia s.r.o., Electrolux Domáce 
spotrebiče SK, Seberíniho 1, 821 03 Bratislava 

Suomi +35 8 26 22 33 00 Konepajanranta 4, 28100 Pori 

Sverige 
+46 (0) 771 76 76 
76 

Electrolux Service, St Göransgatan 143,  
S-105 45 Stockholm 

Türkiye +90 21 22 93 10 25 Tarlabaşı caddesi no: 35 Taksim İstanbul 

Россия +7 095 937 7837 
129090 Москва, Олимпийский проспект, 16, 

БЦ "Олимпик" 
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www.electrolux.hr
www.electrolux.cz

         www.electrolux.hu

         www.electrolux.pl

         www.electrolux.ro

         www.electrolux.ru

         www.electrolux.sk

         www.electrolux.si
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